ABDIGK.

MULTIGRAPHICS..

9805/9810/9810XC/
9810XCS/
9815/9820/9835/

N 9840/9850
\

\ Parts

i
|
i

I

¢\

Catalog
SN

dn

N

N\
=

© 1995, A.B.Dick Com|


ardens
Please Note:  Many parts have been upgraded or redesigned by the manufacturer since this parts catalog was revised & printed in 1996.  Some figures indicate "Older Design" or "New Style".  Often, a Serial Number split exists (i.e., "to SN: xxx"  or from SN: xxx"). These and other changes and/or upgrades will NOT be indicated in this parts catalog.  When in doubt, it's best to call to ensure you are getting the correct parts.


WARNING:

THIS PARTS MANUAL IS INTENDED ONLY TO ASSIST QUALIFIED PERSONS IN
IDENTIFYING SPECIFIC REPAIR PARTS. THIS PARTS MANUAL IS NOT A SERVICE
REPAIR MANUAL NOR IS IT A SUBSTITUTE FOR A SERVICE REPAIR MANUAL.
UNQUALIFIED PERSONS SHOULD NOT ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THE EQUIPMENT
DESCRIBED IN THIS PARTS MANUAL, WHETHER BY IMPROPER USE OF THIS

PARTS MANUAL OR OTHERWISE. ANY UNQUALIFIED PERSON ATTEMPTING TO
SERVICE SUCH EQUIPMENT MAY INADVERTENTLY CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE
EQUIPMENT AND/OR CAUSE INJURY TOHIMSELF OR TO OTHERS. USERS OF THIS
PARTS MANUAL ARE ADVISED THAT A.B.DICK COMPANY WILL NOT BE LIABLE
FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF ANY USE
OF THIS PARTS MANUAL FOR PURPOSES FOR WHICH IT WAS NOT INTENDED.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

The information contained in this publication is proprietary to A.B.Dick Company. No part of this
document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of A.B.Dick Company. Further, the custodian ofthis document shall ensure that no part
of this document shall be used for any purpose other than that for which it is intended without the
prior written permission of A.B.Dick Company.



You are the best judge of this publication’s quality. Your comments may help to improve the
next version of this manual! Did you find it technically accurate? Was any information missing?

ABDIGK.

MULTIGRAPHICS..

PUBLICATION COMMENT SHEET

Use the table below to indicate your opinion on this publication. Check the box which corre-

sponds to each aspect of quality. Use the space provided to describe any errors or deficien-

cies in this publication. Whenever possible, please reference specific page and/or figure

numbers.

Thank you for your time and comments.

Name Date Reply Requested
D Yes l:l No
Company Title of Publication
Address Publication Part Number
Phone Publication Phone Number and Date (Rear Cover)
Description Poor Fair Good Excellent
ACCUraCY .....ccccvvvviiiiiiieeeiiiecee [ [T I [T O
Completeness..............ccccoeeenns R | [ D] ceeeeeennns 0
Usefulness of graphics ................. i [P [ R [ [T O
Clearness of language ................. | T | R [ [ O
Easeofuse..........ccccoocn - [ P [ [T O
Logical organization ..................... [ eeeenenns [ L] -eeeeennees |
Your overallimpression ................ T [Jeeeeemveene | [T 0
Page # Figure # Description of Error or Deficiency

TEAR ALONG PERFORATIONS THEN FOLD AND TAPE SHEET



FOLD HERE AND TAPE

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 1877  NILES, IL
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE:

ATTN: TECHNICAL MEDIA DEPARTMENT, MSN 90

A.B.DICK COMPANY

7400 N. Caldwell
Niles, IL 60714-4609

Al rAminmmarmmimng

FOLD HERE AND TAPE

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES




Parts Catalog

MODEL 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840 & 9850

GENERAL INFORMATION

NOTE TO USERS OF CATALOGS:
This catalog contains 115 V. 60 Hz. and 115 V. 50/60 Hz. dual
usage electrical part numbers in the main index body. For

220/240 V. 50 Hz. see bottom portion of particular index page.

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS

I. Order Repair Parts by part number only. Do not order by figure and index numbers.

II. It is not impossible to have two or more of the same index number with different part
numbers. In such cases, please read the full description for your particular needs.

lll. The following symbols and abbreviations are used consistently as aids in identification:
A. Symbols

1. (M Part of an assembly and not sold separately.

2. (™ Identifies the part as having no part number.

3. (™) Are used for all other pertinent remarks.

4. (») For Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.
B. Abbreviations

1. TD = Model 9815 Tray Delivery

2. CD = Model 9820 Chain Delivery

3. QP = Model 9835 Quality Printer

4. QPC = Model 9840 Quality Printer Chain

5. PRO = Model 9850 Professional

6. 0O.S. = Operator Side

7. N.O.S. =Non Operator Side

8. LD. = Inside Diameter

9. O.D. = Qutside Diameter

10. O.AL. =Overall Length

1. V. = Volts

12. Hz. = Cycles Per Second

13. Amp. = Amperes

14. Dia. = Diameter

15. HP. = Horse Power

16. AR = As Required




Q

Parts Catalog

Contents

MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Guides and Mounting Bar .............ccoriieincient e ceeceeee e ceeeeeeas 2
MODEL 9815/9850 Cover ASSEMDIIES..... .o icirireiiiiiniricnnrrrmeentreevte e eeeeresseseesrassassrosensnaroses 4
MODEL 9805/9810 Cover Assembly - O.8. ... i rricnccrtenie e e sveeesee s s snnsneaees 6
MODEL 8815/9850 CoNtrol Panel .....ccccoiiieoiieiiiiiriicneneeiieiiirecsscssrerecnemiaecnnesaiansmssesesesevesesesssssensnns 8
MODEL 9815/9850 Receiving Tray ASSEMDIY ...ttt esereeseeees 10
MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part | {Old DeSign) .......cccocvemreirerecinrcniiemeeeereseresesee s 12
MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part | (New DeSign) .......ccceirimieceieiiiiniiieeeccccccenseeneee 14
MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part Il (Old DeSign) .......ccccevviircmmemmemmicereeeeeeeereevesinees 16
MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part Il (New DeSign) .......cccoooiieccciimmiimecrrccccereeeeee e 18
MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part [l (New DeSign) .....cccceverveieecieiiirccrninrecceccenreeneenes 20
MODEL 9815/9850 AQUaMALIC - PArt | .....cccoceeiiiiiiniieeimiciec ittt et e se s ver e s e 22
MODEL 9815/9850 Aquamatic - Part Il ...ttt aean e s 24
MODEL 9815/9850 Aquamatic Control Lever Assembly ........ccocoiieeiiiciiiciiiiiccccneeeecreesenn. 26
MODEL 9815/9850 Dampener GUIAES ........ccccvivieeiecimenmnniiioieererniiiisisssscseeavsssersnesssssesesssessssnns 28
MODEL 9815/9850 Dampener - Part | .........cooiceeritccteiscse e s see e ecessanaeee s seseneseensssnnnes 30
MODEL 9815/9850 Dampener - Part Il ........ueorcieeiiemeiiccetrece s eccasees s e s s eese e s eaanne 32
MODEL 9815/9850 Dampener ROIIEIS .........cociiiimmerrimereciiesiasecstseeenes e snnseesssseasassessensnns 34
MODEL 9815/9850 Waver, Oscillating Roller and Guide Assembilies ........c.cccvveveememrvennenne.. 36
MODEL 9815/9850 RIider ROIIEES .......cooiieiiiiecieececmeesecerteiecnecnensise s s esseerecessesanseesssssassasasssnnnnes 38
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Bridge and Drip Tray .....c.cceeeiemiiininenmmcnntinnecrirreeeaniceersesesseesenessesseses 40
MODEL 9815/9850 Lower Oscillating Roller and Related Parts........cccccoovuniiirmmmeireneeecereenenenen. 42
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Distributor and Ductor Rollers............ vt ereeeen 44
MODEL 9815/9850 Waver ROIIET .......c.cuiiiiiiiiiiceinrtaneinescscsisesinteinneses s e cnnsesaserseasseasassnesnnnns 46
MODEL 9815/9850 Upper Form Roller and Shaft Assembly ...........ccoooceiiimiicrniiiececees 48
MODEL 9815/9850 Lower Form Roller and Shaft Assembly ........cccococveiiioimnnrcceeee e, 50
MODEL 9815/9850 Form Roller Separator ..........ccccccirommimmimeeenciniinneriieeeierecsnsemnssseasssssaseenes 52
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Fountain and ROIIEr ............ et crcmreecvnesee s e 54
MODEL 9815/8850 Ink Metering ASSEMDIY ....... .. oot ciiiiiiiiermncrcrieninn e e cerereeescsnnsssesnmsnsnnens 56
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Fountain LINKAQGE ......coceeecimeerieeeereceercceeireecanen e vsaneesseeseansessasans 58
MODEL 9815/3850 Master Cylinder Assembly - Part [ ... necccveeeeeeenaee 60
MODEL 9815/9850 Improved Head Clamp ......cc.coiiimrmiimiinniieninereiinecaeieineeccoeerenanean s ssanesesnnas 62
MODEL 9815/9850 Master Cylinder Assembly - Part Il ...t 64
MODEL 9815/9850 Master Cylinder Shaft and Support Arms ........ccccecieviiriccccincnciecescreeerernns 66
MODEL 9815/9850 Gap Control - Master Cylinder ...t ce s cresene 68
MODEL 9805/9810 Operation COntrol Lever ... et se e e re e 70
MODEL 9815/9850 Upper Side Frames and Associated Parts - Part | ..o 72
MODEL 9815/9850 Upper Side Frames and Associated Parts - Part Il...............ccccoiiccciiiiices 74
MODEL 9815/9850 Master Cylinder L.ever ASSEmMDIIES .......coeerircrecaiinieecreccccrrecercrereeeeeenes 76
MODEL 9815/9850 Blanket Cylinder Assembly.........ccceuiiiimiininiinnicinici e ccreerenereeenenens 78
MODEL 9815/9850 Print Adjusting and Blanket Cylinder Assembly ...........ccccccvevreemrerrersieeees 80
MODEL 9815/9850 Clutch Assembly and Drive Shaft..........oeeeerereec e 82
MODEL 9815/9850 Impression Cylinder Assembly ... 84
MODEL 9815/9850 Impression Cylinder Shaft and Support Arms........cooorccccrccrerreeeecceene 86
MODEL 9815/9850 Gap Control - Impression Cylinder...........coooiriercrcririeeereeeeereeseane 88
MODEL 9815/9850 Doubles Detector Switch Assembly ...... ... 90

MODEL 9815/9850 Emergency Stop and Doubles Detector Switches .........cocoeieccrrreenenens 92



ardens
Please Note:  Many parts have been upgraded or redesigned by the manufacturer since this parts catalog was revised & printed in 1996.  Some figures indicate "Older Design" or "New Style".  Often, a Serial Number split exists (i.e., "to SN: xxx"  or from SN: xxx"). These and other changes and/or upgrades will NOT be indicated in this parts catalog.  When in doubt, it's best to call to ensure you are getting the correct parts.


Parts Catalog

MODEL 9805/9810 Counter and Feed LeVers .......ccccciriiniimnimnineenmiinismmmiisiiiemsmssssesees 94
MODEL 9805/9810 Control Lever and Impression Cylinder Latch..........cccovvivrceciiienniscsnnnnnnee 96
MODEL 9815/9850 Impression Solenoid and Power Lever Assembly .............ccccerccrnnrannnnee. 98
MODEL 9815/9850 Side Frames and Tie Bars ......c.ccicveiiinniicscccmnusnmnaseesniinnieinsssinsimeenesessassansens 100
MODEL 9815/9850 Buckle Adjusting and Lever Assemblies..........ccceiiirirererenicscnnnneeniincsennne. 102
MODEL 9815/9850 Power Link and Related Feed Mechanism..........ccccceevccivirniemiriinacicscnaneee 104
MODEL 9815/9850 Alternate Sheet Feed..........ciciicniivccnmiincnicnnesmennieeniinenensimiesisenssses 106
MODEL 9815/9850 Feed Link ASSemMbIIS ......c.ccvcceeimmriicentiisaineniiisssissnssssisseeinssensssaenessasessases 108
MODEL 9815/9850 Main Tie Bar Assembly - Part | .......iciinicriiinnisininirccrincnssensssescssessananes 110
MODEL 9815/9850 Main Tie Bar Assembly - Part Il ......c.iviinniinicniccninnsnnsncnscesssmeesessesonsan. 112
MODEL 9805/9810 Main Tie Bar Assembly - Mechanical .....c.cccccuncrirncciimmicrneniisccsnmnssncscssaans 114
MODEL 9815/9850 Sucker FOOt ASSEMDIY ......coviiiieeieceitrerrccine s ssennesaessssnanens 116
MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Height Adjustment ..........c.eiiicinciniinsinimersnimcniesnessiseseesessnnnes 118
MODEL 9815/9850 Feed Table Release Lever..........ciiiicmminiininienininiincesenssmereemmenessesaneness 120
MODEL 9815/9850 Motor Speed MechanisSm .........ccociciiieeiicmnemmnnireemesceiniinssannersesensseseesseraeneas 122
MODEL 9815/9850 Vacuum Make and Break Control .........iciiiiiiisiieiiniinrnestinecesssssnssseessnees 124
MODEL 9815/9850 Cam Shaft Assembly ......cccoriiierenrciiimatiieinicimmtencmsiiienssseanaseessansmsssssessssnasnss 126
MODEL 9815/9850 Clock Sync. Mech. ASSemDbIY ....ccuciricimimmeiecciniiaimenresissnseniessssssssssssssssssanes 128
MODEL 9815/9850 Stripper Assembly and Delivery RoOIIer ......ceeiiiiiicommeeeminiisscnsennennncennes 130
MODEL 9815/9850 Adjustable Roller Assembly ........coivccinnncicnncniininscninsinsscniisecsseincssnsenens 132
MODEL 9805/9810 Control and Switch Box Assemblies -Part|...........cocorvrimmecrriccnnieniniiecneee. 134
MODEL 9805/9810 Control and Switch Box Assemblies - Partll.......cccocvrmmrriicrcmennneecnnees 136
MODEL 9805/9810 Cord and Wire ASSemblies .......cccccucrvinmiinncscmminiincincnnensnnsniinnnncssn s nesene 138
MODEL 9815/9850 Jam Detector ASSembly .........cirimiccciniricccinecnrennrecccceccseresseesesanane 140
MODEL 9815/9850 Harness Assembly - Doubles, Jam and Low Paper........cccccoecrmererrnreanne. 142
MODEL 9815/9850 Harness Assembly - N.O.S. ..ot cscansssssnaseecnes 144
MODEL 9815/9850 Harness Assembly - O.S. .....iiiiniciiniinccnccnneinirisssseese e inasensernaesssonas 146
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part | ........cccivicmeeeccircninisnsnanienssssessnnsssssnesesssnsmessesseesesssanss 148
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part Il ... eeiiiciicnnnintincssnnnnisienassisseensnsressssssssssanssenssane 150
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part lll ...................... tasseeeeesessssssntirraneeeeiassnatasasesaeassnaas 152
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part IV ........eecrciemciiiiininimneneeneinessnsninsisessssarsnesssasesasssessnneens 154
MODEL 9815/9850 Base Frames and Hardware .......c.ccccveemmercireiiieinnicsiniisssnnninsssssssasasssssenanns 156
MODEL 9815/9850 Feed Table and Feed Adjusting Mechanism..........cccccccvvreevraennnn ceenesnnene 158
MODEL 9815/9850 Table Raising MeChaniSm .........ccccuceecnnnimminsenmienssssncsssenssnnsiesisesssansseecesans 160
MODEL 9815/9850 Air and Vacuum Valve ASSembly ........cccceivicmereiisininissnnnninissssscssnssensonnas 162
MODEL 9815/9850 CompresSor ASSEMDIY ....ccciiueieiiecenircroncrnereemieteninernensessessnesersrssssrsssesessrnases 164
MODEL 9815/9850 Oil-LeSS PUMP ...ccirrriiiciriincrmmiiccsssrnssnsissnaessesssinsssnasssassnsssessonssersassasessssenns 166
MODEL 9815/9850 Drive Motor and Related Parts ........ccooccmmeinriccimiicciinciiiicnniecccsnessnnesecenees 168
MODEL 9805/9850 Drive Motor and Pulley ASSemDIY .....eeercormmmriciiieetinmeercneceeenitrecscnnee 170
MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Guide Wetting Roller....... . iireeceeneiccccececccenneccnneecceesee s 172
MODEL 9815/9850 Sprocket Shaft and Paper Guide Assemblies .........cccccccvmrvccerreccvrcccenenna. 174
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Sprocket Shaft and Paper Guide Assemblies.............ccccceeeveeeennn.... 176
MODEL 9815/9850 Gripper Bar and Chain AsSemblies ... erviivriicnnnicmnvcrcrereraresseseeneens 178
MODEL 9815/9850 Idler Shaft ASSembly .......cccoiimicneiciscimnieenisesesnasec s s essenssesessessssnssnns 180
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Idler Shaft ASSEMDBIY ...cceeeiimeeecrrctircrcirectrrr s rescnsneneseseee s seerenees 182

MODEL 9815/9850 Back and Side Jogger Mechanism .........eereriiimniinincnennsiemneneicssssens 184




Parts Catalog

MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Back Jogger Mechanism - Part | ........ccciiricvicncniccnnnrenrcnsninsnnnnnnes 186
MODEL 9815/9850 Frame Assemblies C.D. .....c.ccuccereiniiionnsnssinsscniiseniicsneineneccsssssssssnsssnenessasnans 188
MODEL 9815/9850 Back and Side Jogger Mechanism ........ccciccincncinnricsireronninnnernreraienes 180
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Back Jogger Mechanism - Part Il .........cccoeniiriniciniriscrecennninsscnnns 192
MODEL 9815/9850 Dolly Table Crank ASSemDbIy ........ccccocceimmmiircnisircinnncsicnenasisnmessresenssssnens 194
MODEL 9815/9850 Table CONLIrOl .....cococcmmiiiiisnimniinnicseiscmtasesenessensisesssennensnsnsisassnsnsnssssssssssasases 196
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Table CONtrol .......ccoviiiiniectirnsnincnecmssennessssninisescssnssssnsssessesssssnss 198
MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Guide ASSEMDbIIES ........coccumiirciiecreciiirccncnssininccnconencasesnensssnssensenens 200
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Paper Guide Assemblies .......cccccciimiriinmriincciniservicsinenccsnenecsnnnness 202
MODEL 9815/9850 Screen and Back Stop Assemblies .........cuiccemminiicicirinennmmmnnerenccrcscnrennes 204
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Safety Screens and Back StOp ......cceevemreiiciinciinimineinrencssnecsennes 206
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Safety Screens and Back Stop .......ccececiemeeemiriieiivccrcnniecencecensescanas 208
MODEL 9815/9850 Covers (C.D.) and Chain SUppOrt ......ccccccervemmrinrsssnenisnciesesssssvesssssasessssnens 210
MODEL 9815/9850 Dolly, Table and Frame Assemblies ... ciiciiiniciinnccrrrrirccceeeneerseanenes 212
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Dolly, Table and Frame Assemblies .......cccommmecriiiunicicirnenenercecenccnnnn. 214
MODEL 9815/9850 Worklight ASSEMDIY .......cccceuiiciecscrcisesnrssnssesesssnmesisnarciresssnsssereassnsassassasesnnes 216
MODEL 9815/9850 Control BoOX - Part V ......ccccciciiccmienicnininnninninncincsscssncissnsiesssenssesesssssnsesssnans 218
MODEL 9805/9810 New Style Control Box and Cover Assemblies........cccccevumrercrcrrarsccrncnn 220
MODEL 9805/9810 New Style Power Supply .....cccoceeensieriiinncninencscsrinsimensnosaees comasserensssrssacenansnans 222
MODEL 9810 New Style Doubles Detector and Switch BOX .....ccuciverciiiicccnicnusaranenncsnoseesenanene. 224
MODEL 9810 New Style Feed Lever and Feed On/Off Solenoid.........cccecereeeercecrcrncrcncerecnnenn. 226
MODEL 9805/9810 New Style Counter LeVer .....ccccccrcimnirimmmmenmenisesonsiesnsnesesssasssessssserssesssnsnes 228
MODEL 9810 New Style Added Electrical Parts for Double Counter ...........cccccmrrimerrireccnnnn. 230
INDEX ..oueeemmiieereecoraeassnmssssssnsmsarsmssssessassssssassesssenssnsssansasisssessassnsnsssnssssasnssessisassesesansnnnssssssnnossanass 232




Parts Catalog

Models

9805
9810, (9810XC, 9810XCS)
9815
9820
9835
9840
9850

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

19
['\5% 21
)
1
FIGURE 1

MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Guides and Mounting Bar
2 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 1 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 073394 KNOB = LOCK, 1/4-28 X 5/8 ...ttt ettt e et e e s e e ste e ens e 3
2 075890 KNOB - LOCK, 1/4-28 X 11132 ettt e e e e s e e e ae e mnaeeaans 1
3 075887 KNOB - Dual MIiCro GUIte, 3/8-24 ... ettt et ae e e eaaeeanane e 1
4 150085 NUT = /4228 ettt st e s e e em et e ss s e e et e s e e emseesasenmeereanomeessmensesnesemnssensansnnsenes 1
5 194897 STUD = AdJUSHING oottt e e ettt e e e e e s e e e e s e ammeeenmaeaeesaesens 1
6 075888 PLATE = REAINET ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt aeams e e eseatmmeneaesaaamsaesaens 1
7 100583 SCREW = /4228 X /2 ettt e e e e e e e st s aaa s e s aesteasnnaeestenseennneas 2
8 400657 PLATE - O.S., MICrO GUIAE ...ooeoieiieeieeeieeeee ettt ettt st e et es s e eaeeeemseneaeas 1
9 400658 PLATE - N.O.S., MiCro GUIE ..ottt ettt st ae e sne s en e 1
10 007862 SHAFT = MICTO  GUIAE .. .eeieetiiieieeeeeecee e eete st e e e e eee e e eaae e e sesseenee e meeseemsemsneeesnesnsenissan 1
11 400656 BRACKET — Micro Guide Adjustment ASSembly .........coveiiiiiriiiieicee e 1
12 100177 SCREW - Sel, /428 X /2 oottt ettt een e e e mt e eevesaa 4
13 100579 PIN — Roll, 199 O.D. X .840 O A L. et e 1
14 007661 PAPER WEIGHT — Standard ...........coooiiee ettt et st e e a et ensaneae 1
14 007809 PAPER WEIGHT - Light Weight ... et e 1
15 072511 SPRING - .250 O.D. x 1.125 O.AL., Standard .........cccoccuieeirieieeeeceeeeeeeeee et 1
16 196171 KNOB - Dual Micro Guide, 3/8-24 . ...t 1
17 008038 BAR = MOUNEING, LONG oottt e ettt e e esae et e bee e e e saeemenerans 1
18 076893 STOP = PaAPEIr GUILES .....oneiiieieiiee et ee e re e aaeeaeae e e e e saseeseeea et eaataeeensaeasannsmnnraeseanaeens 2
19 007689 PLATE  m BT ottt et e e e e ete et e s et e e e s aenns s e e e e aseemsemneanseebensoe e ennaenreneseans 2
20 072292 NUT - THUMD,  1/4-20 ..ottt e e e e s e et st e e e e e s aa s s e seemesebeensesreas 2
21 073467 GUIDE - Back, Stock REtAINET ......cociiiiiiieiiiiiieineieeece et ma e ee s 2
22 073385 CLAMP = AQJUSTING et ettt e s er e e e b s e s e s e as et e et e meemaseasamseaaeanaaneanseanas 3
23 073469 PLATE - Retainer, SPrNG ..ot eteree et e et seesrme e sne s e s e s smaensentasans 1
24 073472 ° SPRING - GuUIide REIINET..... ..ot et ee e et e e emreareteeessneereensesnnes 2
25 014225 SCREW = B-32 X 14 ettt e e e re e b st e s et nae e abe s s e e sansesneseens 4
26 111075 SCREW = A28 X TIB oottt e e e e et v e e s et b e s e ae s e et e e s amn e sanaeenneeane s 2
27 150085 NUT o /828 ettt st et e e ea et e e aae e et e e e et se et e e r e e s e e e ean e s neenb et eneenes 4
28 072197 STUD ettt et et e ettt ne s et eesesesat e e ta s e st e s aneaas s anteaneaern s be et e et et e esaneaennteebeeen snsneereaeanean e 1
29 185367 SPACER - 7/16 O.0. X .255 LD .ot e et e e st s e e e e b asnesnanens 4
30 196231 ANCHOR - Spring, 1 1532 O.A.L. (9815/9850) .....ccueooreieerrereeeee e eee et e ema e e eaeennnnnns 1
30 195327 ANCHOR - Spring, 1 15/16 O.A.L. (8805/9810) ...eertricreeeeecieitt ettt e 1
31 076890 PLATE = SidE, 0.8, ottt et e ettt e e e et e s e eaeereaeseanes 1
32 111055 SCREW = 10-32 X 96 ettt et e et a e e et n e e steene e ennans 4
33 192142 SPRING = 1.000 O A L. ettt e e s e e st e e e e e e e aemaaaaneeeesma e e e ans 1
34 Q76889 PLATE - Side, N S, ettt e e ee ettt m e et s et maanbasaaeas e aneeensneeeeanes 1
35 195359 NUT = AQ@DEET ..ttt e e et e e e e s e s e neme e s raeensmsaeasmnmeesaansm e s e eneeesanemses 1
36 014230 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1/2 (9815/9850) .....oeieeeeeeieeeeeeireeeee e et et e e e e e s saae e ema e e e e ssaese s vean 1
37 076887 BRACKET = STOP -.eeeeieetitritieiee ettt eetctee s e s ataetamte s ees s et e sen e e s seesee st essaeanmessensen s nseseesaseans 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 3



Parts Catalog

\
\

|~

FIGURE 2
MODEL 9815/9850 Cover Assemblies

4 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 2 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 010070 COVER ASSEMBLY = N.O.S. TOP oottt ettt se e s e e e e et e s 1
1 087800 COVER ASSEMBLY - N.O.S., Top (Square COIMETIS) ......ceereetrerieirieeeeeieeecineemaeesieeeeereeeeeeeeeaeans 1
1 018526 COVER ASSEMBLY - N.O.S., TOP (9840 B) .....ieieeeieiieireecirieeeeete e esse e e e e e e 1
2 017539 COVER ASSEMBLY - Ink, N.O.S., COrdOVAN .......oieeiiieeieeeeeieeeesieeceteseeree e e e e e e 1
2 018521 COVER ASSEMBLY - Ink, N.O.S., Cordovan (8840 B) .....cc..eueiiiieeieiirieieceee e 1
3 014311 SCREW = 8-15 X BIB...eeeece ettt e e e e et estaem e e s e e st e s e eess e e e ssteantnsneae e mseaasnantesbeseennen 8
4 001631 SCREW = 10-32 X 7716 ..ottt teeiee e s te e eeate e b e s e st eae vt e st e ete e e e esne e neesnsmaaseasens e e eanes 6
5 017537 COVER ASSEMBLY - Ink, O.S., COrdOVaN ........coiiieeieeieieecienieeianita et eese et essnaesasesmenesasonessaeeans 1
5 018520 COVER ASSEMBLY - Ink, 0.S., Cordovan (9840 B).......ccoeouveirieieecieieseeeeee et 1
6 017541 DECAL = INK ceeiiiiee ettt et et s e e s rs e e aene s se e et e s e et n e e e s e an e e bt e aenanrae e ertaanenneaennee s 1
7 00884 NUT o SPEEA, B oottt e e e e be et e e et e et esee s s e st e st ae e e saeaeanesenssteesnnnes 2
8 017520 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.S. 9835-40-50 Stain/Steel (Old Design) ........cccecveeieieireeceeeceeeenn 1
8 018466 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.S. 9835-40-50 S/S (W/Emergency Stop) ....ccoeoveoeeeeceeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
8 087804 COVER ASSY. - 0.S. 9835-40-50 S/S (w/Emergency Stop) SQ. CoOmers ......cccccovveeeieieieicenennn. 1
8 017521 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.8. 9815-20, Cordovan (Old Design) ......cccccvrvuieeeerieciee e, 1
8 018428 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.S. 9815-20, Cordovan (w/Emergency Stop) .......ccecoivmvceiiveeecieciccnne. 1
9 017603 DECAL - Water CORMIOl .......c.eiiieiieeeeieteeir et s et ceon st ee et eee e e e s e m e sem s aessessbasesseesaeean 1
10 017094 DECAL - Operation Control, QP, QPC & PRO, Gap Control M/C ..., 1
10 017608 DECAL - Operation Control, TD & CD ...ttt e e 1
11 017093 DECAL - Form Rollers, QP, QPC & PRO ....ceiniieeeeieeereeeee et aenae e s s e e 1
11 017607 DECAL - Form Rollers, TD & CD ..ottt aae sttt en e 1
12 017018 DECAL - Feed (AUX.) ONJOTE, OP ...ttt et e 1
13 017090 DECAL - Buckle, QP, QPC & PRO ..ottt et e e e et e anee e 1
13 017604 DECAL - BUCKIE, TD & CD .ottt sttt e eneeeas 1
14 017092 DECAL - Air, Vac., QP, QPC & PRO ...ttt ettt res e ae s sbe e eanna e 1
14 017606 DECAL - AIr, Vac., TD & CD ettt 1
15 017605 DECAL - Paper Height RegUIGLOT .........cooiieec ettt 1
16 010187 DECAL = SPEEA ..ottt ettt e e e een et anaba e aae et e sae s ee e et e e e n e e e e et st e eseeasanseeennrs 1
17 252986 SWITCH - Feed, TD & QP (Old DeSiGN) .....coieeieeeieeeeeeetieeeceie et ee e eite e e e e e e mee s eeseenaeaeans 1
17 253002 SWITCH - Feed, TD & QP (LOW Proflle) .....ceeieeeeeeeetee ettt e e n e 1
18 252993 LENS - Cap, Feed, TD &QP (O1d DESIGN) -...ioerieerieemeeitiireiterereee st ses e e seee s s ecmaeeeicesse e e asemeaas 1
18 253031 LENS - Cap, Feed, TD & QP (LOW DESIGN) ...cecvveiieeeiecieeeneeeee e eeesnce et ne e e e ne e 1
19 017528 COVER ASSEMBLY - O.S., Lower, QP, QPC & PRO, Cordovan ..........ccccvreeerrieeeciereeceneneee, 1
19 400615 COVER ASSY. - 0.S. Lower, QP, QPC & PRO, Cordovan SQ. COMErs .......ccceeeeveeriieicrcureennce 1
19 018527 COVER ASSEMBLY - O.S., Lower, 9840 B, COrdOVAN .......cccooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e eeaen, 1
19 017527 COVER ASSEMBLY - O.S., Lower, TD & CD, IVOTY <.t 1
20 250167 BUMPER = RUDDEI ...ttt se e et e e sn s e eaee b eennes 2
21 001541 SCREW = B-32 X 1/ oottt e e e eae e st e et s e e e s sesetessennee et 2
22 072222 ACTUATOR = SWICE cveeeiiiiiicee ettt a st ane e st e e se e e e b sea s e nessenssareenseeaan 1
23 054403 CATCOH = SPFINQ .ccuieieieeetieeie e et ttereeesamtasseesseneseamsesnestentesbereeemstenseeananssenaassnesarnsinrassannns 2
24 017808 PANEL - Rear, Old DeSIgm .....ccoooiiiieeeereee et terteaere e et e ss e e ea st e es e e s ssesaesntensesnnesnnans 1
24 016315 PANEL - Rear, Flat ..o e e et et et earaeans 1
25 001853 NUT = SPBEA, B o eee e e et e e e e e e e te bt s s et e st e e saa e e ne e easteateassensnnees 4
26 017762 COVER ASSEMBLY - N.O.S,, Bottom, Cordovan ..........cccceiiiiiiieicnecie et 1
26 010072 COVER ASSEMBLY - N.O.S., Bottom, 9805-9810 ...ccoviiiieeeeeetrie e eeeemr e 1
27 01685 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 3/8 ...ttt ea et et e ane st aesmas s e e sseeavasasassmsnessmseseerneeenns 2
28 111073 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 5/8, TD & QP ...ttt ee e eee e se st et e s e e s et emrsees s emnea 2
29 017140 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - SWItCh, TD & QP ..ot et e er e ese e ee s e eneans 1
30 196222 SCREW - Painted, 10-32 X 5/8.....cooieiiieeeeeeeeee e e e see e en e e e e st e nee e, 8
31 101550 SCREW = 1/4-20 X 5/8 ...t eeeteceeeie st ree e e seaa e masaes st e st s e s e es e e seae s e eeneerasmmsanaesamsnssnsateassnansnns 4
32 017874 CABLE ASSEMBLY - Feed, TD & QP ..ottt ee st sae e e e s b e s et s e 1
33 100485 WASHER = LLOCK 1 tteeeiieeeeeiei e retie et et e e et e e e me e enssseeeaeeesceneeresene s e e et e se s e en st arnsnsassnresseenses 12
34 191500 ACTIVATOR FOR DECALS (Not lHustrated) .........ccocooieeieeieeie ettt et 1

NOTE: 196222 Screws are used to attach redesigned covers. 1f a new cover is installed in place of the
previous design, holes must be drilled and tapped to accommodate mounting cover.

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 5



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 2A
MODEL 9805/9810 Cover Assembly - O.S.

6 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 2A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 018244 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.S. 9805/3810 COFHOVAN ....c.cccviimieiiiiiiaieieniareninireeateererenesasaenee s seanns 1
1 087802 COVER ASSEMBLY - O.S. 9805/9810 SQUAre COMETS .....ccovreuirieerereeioieieseeeeeneneseeeessae s ennenns 1
1 018200 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.S. 9840 B ...ttt ettt as s te e naenenne 1
2 017603 DECAL = WALl COMIOL .....ocieiiiiiiee ettt e et e e et ete s e s e e ee e e ensaneeasmmneeenseseas 1
3 017608 DECAL - Operation COMIOL ........c.oooeeeeieee ettt rn e ee e aee e s emns e e e eneebeans 1
4 017607 DECAL - FOMM ROHES ....oeiiiiiiieetie ittt ettt ee e st et eat et asane e aten e teanemnaeennamans 1
5 010187 DECAL - SPEET ...ooeeieeeeeie ettt ettt ettt et ettt ettt et e ea s eaeaaenese e e e e ereetaneas 1
6 017605 DECAL - Paper Height REQUIAIOT ..........oo oottt 1
7 017604 DECAL = BUCKIE ..ottt ettt e e ea st en et eese et amees e s e es e s s e e mnentansessmsaeeeesenes 1
8 017606 DECAL = AIT & VECUUIM <.ttt ettt et e sttt e et e seesesbtemete e e e an s enseent et e ot enseaeesnesnasns 1
9 111033 SCREW = 8-32 X 518 ettt ettt e b et ee b s e b e et et et e s meaeneennasen 2
10 080028 GUARD = SWICH ettt ettt ettt see et ettt em s em et e besese e e smnensananas 1
11 018316 PLATE - SWICH oottt ettt e st ans e st ems et e e sn s es st m e e e st seeneas 1
12 001279 SCREW = 818 X 112 .ottt ettt ettt et sttt et e e e n s eb e e sse e e ae et ereseas 2
13 015490 WASHER - Plain, .180 1.D. X .625 O.D. X .015 ...t 2
14 150081 N T = B3 it ettt et e et eoe et s ettt e e e ettt e e ettt £ e e e e abeecea s e aaeraareares 3
15 112652 SCREW - Flat Head, 8-32 X 9/16 ...ttt ettt r e b eeees 3
16 018179 PLATE = Filler 1 7118 X 2 15116 ..ottt a st ae et e s eae e 1
17 018178 PLATE = FIlIEr 3 3/32 X 12 oottt ettt sttt et aeae s can e e ee et sebeem e s e eeemaates 1
18 018177 PANEL ...ttt ettt c et £ et ettt e ekt ns b e e e st et es e e rata e e aenseaneaeas 1
19 017761 PANEL ..ottt et e et en et et e s e e bt ee s et en e es e n e e s e s ea £ eb £ ek c e e e ee S At eR ek e e 2 e bt mesnaaenssameasareeean 1
20 018242 NAME  PLATE = 9805 ..ottt ettt s s et et e e b e st e ne s e eae s e s e e eveesens 1
20 018243 NAME  PLATE = 8810 oottt et et ettt e e e e e e e e e mteeeaneenaasanaeemnees 1
20 016766 NAME PLATE - G8T0XC .ottt et see e e bt sae e et s et en s e eaaansnae et e enaean 1
20 016320 NAME PLATE - G810XCS ... ittt ettt s ettt et s e sa st eme et eean e eaesmeea e mnaeesennasas 1
20 016170 NAME PLATE - 98T0XCD .ottt et sea e e s et e e s e e e meae e em e seness 1
20 016322 NAME PLATE = 9810XCB ...t ene e e eae et saes e mes e e ese e en e s s eness 1
20 018190 NAME PLATE = OB10K ..ottt ettt et et st e e st s e e et et e e ese e st eeesmmaeeaseeennsan 1
20 016171 NAME  PLATE = 98B0 ..ottt st st st eemeaet e te e et sttt eeembase st sme st et et ementenmn et emnnnes 1
21 191978 PLUG - 7/8 DIA. HOIE ettt et ettt et e e e e aceaeenan e e e e naean 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 7



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 3
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Panel

8 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 3 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 017761 PANEL = COMIOL...ee ettt ettt ettt et a et e e et eb et m st m et e ene e et eeesaeene e 1
2 016845 NAME PLATE = 9815, T ciiiciiieie ettt ettt eee e 1
2 016946 NAME PLATE - 9820, CD .ottt et e e eam e 1
2 016947 NAME PLATE - 9835, QP ..ottt ettt et e s 1
2 016948 NAME PLATE - 9840, QPC ...ttt e eeamas et e an et temne s annes 1
2 016949 NAME PLATE - 9850, PRO .ottt sttt ettt n et n s 1
2 016766 NAME  PLATE = 9810XC oottt ettt e ettt s be e en s s s e e easeneee e enees 1
2 016320 NAME PLATE - 9B10XCS ...t e st ee SR 1
3 112652 SCREW = 8-32 X Of1B ettt et ettt et ee b eas e st aen e teteeteanenns 2
4 112652 SCREW - 8-32 X 9110 ottt et et a e e e e s e e e s e s s amseenesnrenns 1
5 017716 SWITCH PANEL - Membrane, TD & CD ...ttt e 1
5 017811 SWITCH PANEL- Membrane, QP, QPC & PRO ..o 1
6 017876 BUZZER ASSEMBLY = MM ...eoviiiiieiceec et emca e eem e es s et et eme e esae e s e sessam s et esnnsesnanas 1
7 001540 SCREW = 424 X 3/8....ceeeeieeeeiteiet ettt a et e em ettt s et et e 2o en e et s et esm e esseteeneasareenes 2
8 017753 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY- Keyboard, TD & CD ..ot 1
8 017759 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Keyboard, QP, QPC & PRO ..., 1
9 252802 DISPLAY - 7 SEOMENE ..ottt et ee et es e s mte s s e eat et et e e em e e ese e sesemmsesnassenneereanns 5
9 252796 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT= U2 ..ottt ettt 1
10 001292 SCREW = 8-32 X 5/1B ... ettt e ettt e st et sttt e e st asbete e e e meeeeese e s eae e 6
11 016894 COVER - P.C. BOAIG ....oioteieiiiei ettt sttt et e et st e s e 2 ae e s et e aese s s es e e 1
12 016889 CABLE ASSEMBLY ~ KEYDOAIT ....ccceiiiiieiiniii ettt ettt et 1
13 150081 N T = 832 ettt ettt b et b e et e a et et ea st e ntn et et et e n e emt e meneesraseemennees 1
14 016895 BRACKET= HINQE ...ttt st sieec et ee e sen e sttt s et e eesesean e seetsemnessemeeassaseneas 1
15 100529 SCREW = 4-40 X Bf8 oottt ettt ettt en et ese e aaem e e st amsene st eeneeen 2
16 017799 BRACKET - HINGE, R.H. ettt et e s e 1
17 001279 SCREW = 8-18 X 112 ettt ettt 2t e s et e s et e me et s enne e 4
18 017076 CLAMP = HEIMIESS ..ottt ettt et st et et e e s et a et e s e s mnee s semeesrseesns 1
19 017589 GUIDE - HaMESS ..ottt e e e e e e e e et e e mbane e e e s e assanea e e e nns 2
20 017797 BRACKET - PiIvot L H. ettt et et eees 1
20 017163 BRACKET - Pivot R.H. (NOt IUSIrated) .......coiviiiieiei ittt 1
21 001220 SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 ittt ettt ettt ettt e sae st e s ere e teeneaeemaaneenss 4
22 100228 NUT = 40 ettt et eee ettt et aas et ea s ea e et e e s e et ms e e esteaseeeseeeeteneseeenn e 2
23 111054 SCREW = 0-32 X /2 ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e aa e e e e aeareeenreeseeannnn 2
24 016896 BRACKET = CabI@ ...ttt ettt ettt et m et ate s e et mees e e eae et eaeenenenenes 1
25 196262 SPACER .ottt ettt et e ea ettt s bt etttk e et et n e e st e m e ee e eesesne e anen 2
26 196336 TOOL- Cable Connector (Not HIUSTrated) ... ..c.coieriercieieee e 1
27 018620 GUIDE - ON/OFF  SWICH .ottt ettt et et ene e 1
28 025683 RETAINER - P.C. B0@rd COVET ....ccoouiiiiiiiiirerecete et sttt ta st eme s e eaeeeasneeneees 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 9



Parts Catalog

/
7/
—

WK\
/

FIGURE 4
MODEL 9815/9850 Receiving Tray Assembly

10 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 4 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 017676 RECEIVING TRAY ASSEMBLY ..ottt et ene e e nneeeane 1
2 Q72757 KINOB = /4220 ..ottt e e et e b s et e et e e e e an et eeteent e emmeeseesnnnnannns 3
3 191297 WASHER - .349 1.D. X 825 O.D. .ottt ettt e 3
4 014169 SCREW - Carmiage, 1/4-20 X 1/2 ..ottt ettt e 2
5 014170 SCREW - Carmiage, 1/4-20 X 7/8 ...ttt ma e 1
6 072767 PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY - O.S. ..ottt et e s 1
7 072765 PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY - N.O.S. L ittt et n ettt 1
8 072763 BACK STOP = PAPET ..ottt ettt e et sttt et e atess s e e b ae e e e e seanees 1
9 066238 FELT  STRIP oottt eiaeteete et e s s e e e e sste s e s tase et asseseme e s aen s eanbeem s eseseeeenssenneseeeeeeneens 2
10 001812 NUT 032 ettt e e e e s ee st e et e mameceb e st e oe et are e em et e e an e s e rma et seneeeesaeaneeeennnns 1
11 022621 WASHER - 197 LD. x .500 O.D. ..t 1
12 072795 SCREW = ShOUIAEE, 1082 .oeeeieiiiieeeieeeeete ettt e e et s e s e e e ae e 1
13 001049 RING - Retaining, .227 LD, oottt ettt en e eea et e e ae e 5
14 006675 WASHER - 253 LD. X 500 O.D. .t 4
15 072774 TRUCK = REIM oottt e s e e e ec et esesemae s ameseeate see e emt et eensaesa e e esnestesesasmsessenseeneenesnnes 4
16 - 001047 RING - Retaining, 340 1D ettt 2
17 014703 WASHER - 384 1.D. X 8562 O.D. oottt 1
18 072796 SLEEVE = PIVOL ottt sttt sttt ettt et et e bt ame b e et es e e e ensenteemeeene e 1
19 072784 TRUCK AND LEVER ASSEMBLY ...ttt 1
20 072790 RIV T ettt teee e te e s et e e sk e et e e e m e e e st e s e e e e e e e e s e et e et e s e e amastent et s enseeense e eeeenneens 1
21 072176 TRUGCK ettt eete e s et te e s 2 s sae e me e s aam e e em e a2 e e e m e taes e e et e s e e mneaa s e amsassenaeseesnsseemsesenneeennes 1
22 072775 CRANK AND LINK ASSEMBLY ..ottt sttt eae e s s 1
23 007694 RAM = RECEIVING  TTAY .ooeiiieiieieee ittt ece e et en e e e sttt e bt s s emte s et eatrse s s ebanaesasaesesenne 1
24 017677 TRAY = RECEIVING . eerietee et ceicite s ettt s oot e che et aesenteine e abe e nneeeennnas 1
25 072544 SPRING - Tension, .406 O.D. x 3.125 O.A.L. e 1
26 010364 TRAY BAIL - (New Design) (Not illustrated) ..ot 1
26 012142 TRAY BAIL ASSEMBLY .ottt et et ee e et emae st sane e senre s 1
27 014507 RING - Retaining, .282 O.D. ettt ettt et eaee e 1
28 001747 WASHER - 128 I.D. X .375 O.D. it 1
29 072756 PIN = SNOUIAEN, GIOOVEA ..ot e e et e e e e e 1
30 064086 BRACKET ...ttt e et ettt st e e me e s e e s em st emmese st e e e sabeetae et e e m s e et asaesnssneennaeenseennsraeean 1
31 084071 TRAY  BAIL oottt ettt eamee st e seceea e en s e e s e e e at et n e et et e aeseerestaenneeenneasneeennes 1
32 111091 SCREW - 5/16-24 X 3f4 oottt e tereeteraee e reaeas 2
33 196470 STUD = Tray SUPPOM ..ot re st e et s bbb eem s em et emeeeesesseeneeenneeaee 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 11



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 5
MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part | (Old Design)

12 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 5 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 0BS GUARD - Master Cylinder, TD and CD .....c.coiiriiiiie ettt 1
1 oBS GUARD - Master Cylinder, QP, QPC and PRO ...t 1
2 007988 GUIDE = MaSter CYINAEY .....o.oieieiiiieeeeeeee ettt ettt et ettt e e e ese e e 2
3 027291 SPRING = SHD coeiieieiitieee et e erae et e et e e ameb e me e st et et ee s 2 emeeaes st ereeeaneeasaneerenasesneesmsenenenn 3
4 014463 RING - Retaining, .183 1D. X 038 .ttt 4
5 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X .027 ..o ettt e et e 4
6 007980 SHAFT - CyliNder GUAIIS ...oeoceeeeeeee e et e e ettt eae e e eeseeeae et 1
7 OBS GUARD - Blanket Cylinder, TD and CD ..ottt 1
7 078343 GUARD - Blanket Cylinder, QP, QPC and PRO ...t 1
8 0OBS GUARD - SUCHON FINGETS ...ttt ettt c et e et e s e ettt e s e eenseeneeeasetesennnens 1
9 OBS GUARD - SUCHON FINGEES ....eovieiiiieeestecimtin ettt ettt ettt et eva et e eae e emate s eesesemnan e ennan 1
10 111053 SCREW = 10-32 X 7/B ottt ettt ettt et ettt tene e eenenes 2
11 014248 N T 5 103 e e ettt et e e e ee e e e et et ear e e e s e et taeeneebateeeetaeeenaanas 2
12 001575 SCREW = 032 X 5/16 oottt et at e et eae et s e et et e e ens 4
13 001586 SCREW = 8-32 X 5/1B .ottt e ettt re et e e e et 2 e e teee e e emsereaees e e eseeaeesestereeeseen 4
14 078347 BRACKET - Magnet, Bianket Cylinder (9815/9850) ......c...coeirimimioieiaieieeeee e 1
14 007744 BRACKET - Magnet, Blanket Cylinder (9805/9810) .....c.uciimierieiiieieii e 1
15 194847 MAGNET .ottt ettt s e ettt a et et a s 2 m e 2 s ameesbe e st e aeseas et e nes s ee et eeeeneenan 2
16 101366 SCREW - Brass, 6-32 X 7/16 . et e ettt et enenne 2
17 194689 TUBING ...ttt et es ettt e sttt bt e s e e bt a2t 2422 ses st e e ee et e e s e s e eaeaneeeneaneas 1
18 111075 SCREW = /4-28 X T/ .ottt ettt et eass et e et ees e s e senenen 1
19 150085 NUT = /428 ettt ettt e st a st eets 2 b et et e tes e tes e e s s semeenrnseneneeneon 5
20 007816 BRACKET - Maagnet ......cooo ettt st e e esaaaa e 1
20 078347 BRACKET - Magnet, QP and QPC ..t 1
21 196327 SCREW = StOP, SPECIAI c.oouioietieieieit ettt ettt et e s eeeeme e e s eaeenen 2
22 078348 SHAFT - Blanket Cylinder Guard - QP, QPC and PRO ..ot 1

0805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 13



Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 5A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 001060 RING - Retaining, 208 ...ttt et et et e et e e et e st e e semeseenaea
2 078348 SHAFT - BlaNKet GUAERD ....cooiiiee ettt sttt e et m e e et e e e e e ean s
3 010413 GUARD = BIANKEL ... ettt et e et a et e e et eaee s
4 072258 DIECAL ..ottt et e e e e e ettt et ettt a et ae e et e ea e s e e eae e st b et s et e e e et et et at et et taenenn it s eaeans it e eeanenenaes
5 101944 BUMPER ..ottt ettt ettt et e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e ae s e s e e e e emsaae e easaeaneeseenenatentatemreeeeerennns
6 100131 PIN - ROl 199 O.D. X 1,230 O A L ettt e e n e s eenen s 1
7 007980 SHAFT = MaStEr GUAN ..ot ettt a et e e s e s e em et e e e eeeeaeeesaeeenneaeeanes

8 150085 NUT = 28 oottt nas st et en s e et e e e et e et eeeee e eeeenens
9 196327 SCREW - S0P,  SPECIAI ..ottt ettt e e e aes e
10 111075 SCREW = J4-28 X /8 ottt ettt ettt a s e e aneeeatae e e e s seeeeeranes
11 194689 TUBING ettt e r e e et e et e s e m b ee s eate s e ssnm e s e e e nnteesmeemanmees s st se e ene e e eaneens
12 010414 GUARD = MBSTEI oottt et se e et ea et e e ae st es s em s e s ae e etet e eeeeeee e v
12 400697 TABLE ASSEMBLY - Master Load Model 9810XC2 .......c.oouiuieieeiic e
12 400698 GARD EXTENTION - Dampener Model 9810XC2 .....oooiiiieieeeie e
13 101366 SCREW - Brass, 6-32 X 7/18 .o ieeiieieeeemte ettt
14 194847 A G E T ettt e e e e et ettt e ettt e e s e s e e ee e ateeen e e et e nnneeteeee et nen e eenenen
15 150080 NUT = Bm32 et ee ettt e ettt et e e e mt e e e s e e te e st e n st e e e ettt e e e tmnaneeeeam b ee e nante e saaeans
16 007988  GUIDE = SPFIMG weeurooeeoeeomeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeemeeeseeeeeee e eee e eeee e ee s eeeeeeeeeeee e s e s ssee s res oo
17 027291 SPRING & S eoiiieeetiee it eeee et ettt ettt st e e e e e se e s s e e e et e e e e m st e e e s e ss e e em e eaneeemeeaeeeaseemeaesans
18 014463 RING - Retaining, 183 1D, et 2

For 48-dash 9805/50 240V 50Hz. United Kingdom Machines

2 018312 SHAFT ASSEMBLY- Blanket, W/Actuator............cccocoveveeeeeiennnn, —
3 010431  GUARD = BIANKET ....oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ee e e s
7 018310 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Master, W/ACIUALOT ......cocvvveieeeiiiiiieeieeeeen
12 010425 GUARD = MESTET ..ottt cteeeeae e s a e ee e e ee e e s ereaeeeaeseeaeanenas
19 010390 BRACKET- SW. Guard, BIk. (Not lllustrated) ...........cccoeeeemieeiicecn.
20 010428 BRACKET- SW. Guard, Mas. (Not lllustrated) .........ccooeoeeeoveeeiiieel
21 253211 SWITCH - Safety Guards, (Not lllustrated) ...........ccoconiiiinin

United Kingdom
United Kingdom
United Kingdom
United Kingdom
United Kingdom
United Kingdom
United Kingdom

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

15



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 6
MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part Il (Old Design)

16 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Incdex Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 6 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 017720 GUARD = AQUEIMIALIC ...eeeieietie ettt i st s et e e e s be et et a2 bt eeabeanseaensaecsreasenines 1
3 001299 SCREW = 8-32 X T/ ottt ettt sttt e s e 2 et m st e e esmennneans 2
4 007737 N T P AT E ettt e et s b s e s s e s e s s e aantmtaessasaseamsmnaeeaennanes 1
5 017075 BRACKET ..ottt erttete et e e et e ee s et e e ese e e ame et et s amt et s emea e nem e e maeseemensasm e eseesseteesesesemsensensareaneas 1
6 014136 SCREW = 10-32 X 7/18 ottt ettt ettt e n e e es et se s ne s eneemensenes 4
7 014774 WASHER - Plain, .203 1.D. X 1/2 O.D. X .029 ...ttt e 4
8 007738 BRAGCKET .ottt ettt ettt st et a et et e e e et e e et et e e 2t s 2 em e e aem e seemeeenseen e eseenseneann 1
9 0BS COVER - Plastic, TD @nd CD .o sieeee et eens 1
9 017711 COVER - Plastic, QP, QPC and PRO ..ot een e e 1
10 001106 SCREW - 10-32 X 516 .ot SO OSSR P 6
11 017717 BRAGCE ..ottt ate et e a et e et et s et et e et e e e e S eae e st e te e te e e et eententansreennsetneetenneans 1
12 078632 BRACKET ...oeiicieeieeiteereete e e e tae s me e s e s et e asereeestas s e e sensearaea s seaeesabesmstesnmnseansensanssesasereensennenns 2
13 101366 SCREW - Brass, B-32 X 7/16 .ottt ettt an e 1
14 196140 MAGNET ..ottt et ee et et et e stese s s st nete st eatem e e e £ ebeeateases s et s e e smeeamsnes e msne s essesseneeren 1
15 076897 DECAL - "Do Not Operate, efC. ... 1
16 112515 SCREW = 480 X /1B ettt ettt ettt e a2 e aa e e es s enaneeseaesee s 2
17 076836 PLATE - Strike, TD @nd QP .ottt s ne 2
18 110073 SCREW - 1/4-28 X B/8 ..ottt ettt et et et e eee e e s e aaa s nssb et aesnes rmmtmtnteseeenenes 2
18 111060 SCREW - 10-32 x 1 1/8, Switch BoX MOUNHNG ....ocveieieiaiiiie e 1
19 015490 WASHER- Plain, .190 L.D. X 5/8 X .015 .ottt 1
20 076835 CATCH - Magnetic, TD and QP .ottt 2
21 073544 SPACER - TD @nd QP oottt et ettt eennnns 2
22 014808 NUT - 17428, TD @nd QP ettt e e et e e eananas 2
23 100115 N T m B e ettt e e m e e e e e e e e ee e et e e e e e et ent et e e aa e e aeeeeeeennnnaeeann 2
24 0OBS GUARD - impression Cylinder, TD and QP ... 1
25 001060 RING - Retaining, 208 1.D. X 027 ettt 5
26 007981 SH AR T ettt ettt sttt ee e eh e eme et a At ettt e Rt et e e Ee s e s e easaensensenensansees 1
27 017060 GUARD - Center, TD and QP .ot e et e e e eae e 1
28 111054 SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 ettt e et b et s e st et eas e e s eaesamnanamnensansenee 3
29 017692 GUARD = UPPET ...ttt ettt et et re et s e et e s st sat e e e et er e e e et easemsanessannenesenannenns 1
30 100657 SCREW = 10-32 X 5/8 ettt e et e e e e et e s te et e ensas e eemseseneanennean 1
31 014248 NUT = LOCK, 0-32 ittt ettt st et e et ans s eemeenetseeenneseeseneesneeenns 1
32 017809 GUARD = L OWET oottt c et e et e et e e et e e s e teesa s e meeas e mmsetemsemeesesenseneasenneans 1
33 001574 SCREW = 8-15 X 12 ettt et ettt e et et e eeesene e et emesenennean 3
34 001853 NUT = SPEEA, HB ..ottt et e et e e e te et e s e e m et st et e et e s et e sesseennseeemeereereennes 3
35 001220 SCREW = 10-32 X B 8 ittt et e e e e e e eaaa s e e s s e e e smemneassenran s 3
36 001575 SCREW = 10-32 X 5/1B ettt ettt ettt ettt eem s s e sae s 1
37 111058 SCREW - 10-32 X 7/8 ittt R URRSRRUPRII 1
38 076869 GUARD - Rear, TD @nd QP ..ottt et e e st es e emsemamaa s 1
39 111054 SCREW = 10-32 X 112 oottt et te sttt ettt e e en e e e et eseebennanns 4
40 150083 L Y 0 v U OO USROS 8
41 016261 WASHER - Fiber, .200 1.D. X 1/2 O.D. X 1083 ..ottt 8
42 007954 BRACKET- Hinge, AQUamatic GUATA .......c..ccooeeerireceteeree et et e s et eeere e 2
43 007952 BRACKET = HIMGE 1t eeieeieieieican ettt ettt e e st e et s s r e e e emt e et s e s e e s aamesn et esaanseesanmseseseenns 2
44 OBS SHAFT = GUANA PIVOL ..ottt et e e e et e nr s s e aastseeeansnmemmneeseeeeee e s 1
45 076898 LABEL = "CaUON" . ettt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e s e e e eat e e e e ae e s e eeesaeeeeeeemeeeeeeenereeeeeen 1
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 17



Parts Catalog

I 7

PPPPP

(W 1 ¥
U

\ § 25 (5
% \

\ z \
U\ .




Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 6A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 010411 GUARD = AGQUEMEALIC ..eeieeieeieeeeeii ettt e et ee s e e e e tere e e e s baes s s aeassmeeassersssesnsssesseseanseeans 1

2 101944 BUM PR .ottt e ettt aeb e nesaaeesaaaesaaaaaaemsnstnaeeareaannn s s antntaneetntratannnanoe et an i raaeaasann 1

3 111070 SCREW = 1428 X T/1B oottt e bt n e e ne e 4

4 150085 NUT = 74028 oottt et e e e e s e e s aate e e s e aeaesssesae e s b ann s nnnneasssesnmnsnsmneneeeesnsaeeneenen 4

5 010378 BRA CKET = .8 ittt e et ee e treee e rema e e et e e et e s e e e ee s aseeanbabeseaeseeeassanrstmtntenrannnen 1

6 018315 SHAFT = GUA ..ottt ee et e e ee s et eme e eea s e e sese st e emneene et esemeen st esenseenesemneaans 1

7 001060 RING - Retaining, 208 1D, ettt et e e b s e 1

8 010412 GUARD = K oottt eeeee ettt s ettt et e s et esma s e e e s seatas et e s e s saseeeseseensesse e s emtmean s eneeaneeanes 1

8 018506 GUARD - Screen, Ink (Old DEeSIGN) ...cc.veeierieeiiee ettt e et e e et eenee s 1

9 076897 DECAL ettt eeteeetes e ete e e e et e oo e tes e b s aassesmane b e s ees et e et e et s enn et e e ee e eeeneesesane eameeesranenneenean 1
10 196140 MAGNET ..ottt rt e teee e e e bt abesete e e e aaas e bes et e eae s s esas s seeseeemessnteseemmee s e emetesereeesemmeeeeeseneeenenn 1
1 101366 SCREW - Brass, B8-32 X /168 oottt et e e es e aanae e eeeeeenn 1
12 150080 [N R < 7 T SOOI 1
13 010379 BRACKET - N O S, et e et e e s e e e e e et e s e e e e e e e ea et b n b osmtssesmmmsessmaeeaeneeenenasanes 1
14 001073 RING - Retaining, 577 L. et 1
15 196822 BUSHING oottt et et e e e e e e e asassetaeaeasaansaasntaaiaeeessnn sns s e e sene s enenoneeeeeenenenrenan 1

For 48-dash 9805/50 240V 50Hz. United Kingdom Machines

16 018314 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - GUAN .....ooooiiiiiiiiieieeceeiecetescr et United Kingdom ............. 1
18 010423 GUARD = INK <ottt ettt et eens s e e e aeaee United Kingdom ............. 1
15 025667 CAM ASSEMBLY ...eocieioiciiee ettt see et e e ses e ee et easee s e nes e aaan United Kingdom ............. 1
16 014291 PIN - Roll, .131 x .812 (Not lllustrated) .........cccoeereiiiiiieiieeeeiene. United Kingdom ............. 1
17 010405 BRACKET ASSY. - Switches, (Not lllustrated) ........cccoeeeerieieninerecerennn, United Kingdom ............. 1
18 253211 SWITCH - Safety, Guards (Not lllustrated) ..........coccoooeiinniininencnne, United Kingdom.............. 2
19 010342 INSULATOR - Switch, (Not lllustrated) ... United Kingdom ............. 2
20 101983 SCREW -6-32 x 1 5/8 (Not lllustrated) ............cccoooeiiiiiniiee United Kingdom ............. 3
21 010388 COVER - Switches, (Not lllustrated) ..............c..ccoccociiiicicenenneeee..... United Kingdom ............. 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 19



Parts Catalog

o™~

FIGURE 6B

MODEL 9815/9850 Safety Guards - Part Il (New Design)
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

20



Parts Catalog

Incdex Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 6B Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 101494 SCREW - 1/4-20 X B/8 ..ottt ettt an e s mtaeen e senaeenn 2
2 016318 GUARD = TTAY ittt sttt sttt sre e aa e et e st b e r e e sttt e e e e sa e et e e s et aneaeesaananensaeeasen 1
3 076898 DECAL .ottt ettt et e et e ettt e a s et e se s et e Rt e ab e st et et ese e tars s rsbeeeneenanteetsseneeannteenn 1
4 150085 NUT = /4228 oottt eee st s e e et eae e s e et s e e e s samsesenteemnsemnnsenresmeetsaneeens 2
5 100657 SCREW = 10-32 X 5/8 ettt se et s sa s e ettt e e aesae e aaenen 1
6 001575 SCREW = 10-32 X /1B oottt ettt e ettt ea e be e e rsns s aaaeas 1
7 014248 NUT = 10532 ittt et st e e a e e e se e st s e s e e s asste s sateaesaesnsasmntnsnnseesesnsassannns 2
8 072051 SHIELD cttteeee oottt ettt e et e m ettt e et e et s e b e re e e st aa e e s et et e s et e eateearteerssennntenreenebeaneeas 1
9 111058 SCREW = 10-32 X 778 ettt e e ss et e st an s m e e ae e e et e e enneebesreeaeasean 1
10 076869 GUARD = REBEI .ottt e ettt st e e st e et e e ame s me st e s e ta s s s enca st s seteassmrsnmeseannaneeeas 1
11 111054 SCREW = 10-32 X /2 ettt ees e e e s er et as st st es e emsaeeneaesmaeessseneensanseens 1
12 101976 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 oottt e et e e e m s sen e s e semssesnannneeans 2
13 010419 ST UD ettt ettt bt et a e e bk bt e et e et ea e e et st e et e en e ket e e e e e s s aennaeantesaeaninneeia 1
14 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 LD. ettt e e n e eaee e eee e saeeens 1
15 010415 GUARD = IMPTESSION .eeiieeoiiieie ettt ettt et e st 2 e te et et s et s e e e e ee s e ee e snsemeatseensneen 1
16 196140 MAGNET .. e eotnotetasanoeaetas e ansteaoneeae e aeanansatae s aane et e ot aeaAeaensaasnaaninsss sannnsnmsesasnrases 1
17 101366 SCREW - Brass, 6-32 X 7/16 ettt e e e e e e e ae s 1
18 150080 1|3 I & oo O USSP 1
19 110073 SCREW = B0-32 X T oo cete e rte s st etam e sn e e nr e seeeeeamsenmeessseeeeneenseees 1
19 111060 SCREW = 10-32 X T 18 e meee ettt e ea e s e enee s s eamea e 1
20 015490 WASHER = 190 LD, X 5/8 O.D. ottt et et n 1
21 076835 CATCH = MAGNELIC ..ottt ettt e e et et e snae e st e esmae saaee e sennseenreesnee e 1
22 073544 SPACER ..ottt et ee ettt e et ete e ae s e ae et e e s tes s e nsse et easan et s e etasereeanstensseeanseinnensanesans 1
23 014808 NUT = /428 ettt e et e e e e e s e te e s e abe e et e e seessteanseeamsesennsesnessaneanns 1
24 077552 BUSHING ...ttt e ettt e aaessate e st e e amaaen s s eaeeraeseessaassesensaesaseessaesnsarnneesenesetenseesenanns 1
25 074717 ST i e et et et et et e e et et e s e aestaenaeen s e aat et ern e b e esseesaneeeteeenteaneeeamemeeateetererneann 1
26 150083 NUT 5 1032 et ettt ettt e st eat e v e s m e e s aas s e e sae s e s e st e b e s e e e e nee o smeeasnessenreannen 1
27 010420 GUARD - Delivery ROUEI ..ottt e e et et e ae s eneeeneeee e ens 1

For 48-dash 9805/50 240V 50Hz. United Kingdom Machines

15 018192 GUARD - IMPFESSION ...eceiiieeieiieeiiieeteir et e e e e e e eesesbeeeser e United Kingdom ............. 1
28 010399 BRACKET ASSY. - Imp. SW. (Not lllustrated) ..........coceeiiininiiiias United Kingdom ............. 1
29 010402 ACTUATOR ASSY. - Imp. SW. (Not lllustrated) ..........cccceveeeeeeeeenen. United Kingdom ............. 1
30 253211 SWITCH - Guard, imp. (Not llustrated) ..o, United Kingdom ............. 1
31 100961 SCREW - 6-32 x 7/8 (Not lllustrated) ...........ccooeveioiiieeeeeeeece. United Kingdom ............. 1
32 190731 NUT-PLATE - (Not Hlustrated) .......cccceoieoeieee e United Kingdom.............. 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 21



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 7
MODEL 9815/9850 Aquamatic - Part |

22 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 7 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 ***017674  BOTTLE ASSEMBLY - REPEHENT ....oooiiiiieeeeee ettt e s e e 1
2 012141 BOTTLE - REPEHEIE ..o ettt s et ee e enn e ene s eaeenee e 1
3 017747 VALVE  ASSEMBLY ettt ettt e ettt et eaeeee e e e mt e e eeeeeeeseeeneranens 1
4 014507 RING - Retaining - .085 LD it 2
5 073308 SPRING = VAIVE Pl .ttt etae e eneeae e 1
6 040868 SEAL - BOtHE  Cap .ot 1
7 080536 VALVE  PIN ettt sttt et e et e e et e e e eaeesbn e et m e ssseeeneeeeteesaeanes 1
8 017820 CAP = BOMIE ..ottt ettt ene e eneas 1
9 400543 WASHER = BOWIE Cap ittt ettt seee e 1
10 080581 KNOB - Trough MOUMING ..coeoiiieiiiieiee ettt etae e eete et eee et e e erm e e e saeeaaeennns 2
11 007653 TROUGH  ASSEMBLY .ttt c ettt e s eba e et e e e s nss e e et eame et sasnamsessms e eseeeseeeesaneeas 1
15 191586 HOSE - TroUGR  DIGIN ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e ean e e e sbaenmes 1
16 080505 BEARING = DUCHOr ROHET ...t ettt et eene e anenes 2
17 080504 HOUSING - Ductor Roller Bearing, TD, CD, QP and QPC ......cc.oooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
17 080591 HOUSING - Bearing, PRO ..ottt 2
18 014372 SCREW - Sef, 10-32 X M4 oottt ettt e ee et 4
19 014518 RING - Retaining, .395 LD, ettt ettt e e 2
20 007668 ROLLER - Ductor, Rubber TD, CD, QP and QPC ... 1
20 007859 ROLLER - Ductor, Stainless Steel, PRO ... e 1
21 073542 SPRING - Tension, 3/8 O.D. X 1-5/18 O.A L. .o 2
22 073540 SPRING - Compression, 13/32 O.D. X 1-1/2 QLA L. oo 2
23 080541 CARRIER ASSEMBLY - L.H., Ductor Roller, N.O.S. ..o 1
24 080539 CARRIER ASSEMBLY - R.H., Ductor Roller, O.S. ... 1
25 001416 BUSHING - .502 1.D. x .625 O.D. X .750 Q. AL i 2
26 007684 TIE BAR - Carmier ASSEMDIY ..ottt ettt ettt e e se e s e eesan e e emae s 1
27 017707 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic CONtrol ..o 1
27 018544 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic Control {9840 B) .......coooiiiiiiiii e 1
28 017708 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic COntrol .........ooviiiieeeieieeeeee e 1
28 018534 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic Control (9840 B) .......ocereeiiie et 1
29 072052 SPRING = LOCK ..ectteeieriiieiereeieee et et e tesse st esasseaeeataseesaansae a2 eseassnasseseessesesnsemsaeaeamaeesseanessansens 1
30 011371 KNOB - CONIOl LBVET ..ot ettt a et et e e e e e e e e e imaeeennnns 1
30 017593 KNOB - Control Lever (9840 B) ..o ettt e 1
31 001978 ROLL PIN = 135 O.D. X 785 O.A L. ittt ae s 1
32 *007958 CAM ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic CONrOl ... ... e 2
33 *007656 SHAFT - Aquamatic CONIOL..... ..o ittt eazeeseseeamaaaaen 1
34 195396 PIN - Taper, .110 O.D. X 825 QAL oo 2
35 111089 SCREW oottt et et e et et e e e s e e e s ae e s s st st esse e e st e st eeeeaeemteaness et e eaesnneentsentnerneeanes 2

*Not Procurable Separately
***Not Available As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 23



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 8
MODEL 9815/9850 Aquamatic - Part I}

24 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 8 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 007966 FRAME - N.O .S ettt ettt et e as et ent i me et e s e s e sae st e ss e e e eennnes 1
2 007964 FRAME - O e et te et e et e et e e e eas ss e e sbe e aseese e e aeete s esseeseaeeenneesananns 1
3 016572 WASHER. - 255 1D.

4 003578 NUT = 104220 ettt sttt e s et rae et e e e e s e st e ne et eemansenteamseeensneeasnenes 2
5 001099 RING - Retaining, 283 1D, ottt e 2
6 080524 SCREW = SROUIAET ....coeiii ettt ettt et st e 2 et s s ee e s v et e raa e e s e e aeeeneaaan 2
7 012422 DUCTOR  GEAR  ASSEMBLY ...oriiiiniiiiiecariemraceeseieeessetssise s s as et eccs s etsseiosiassassesensssansssanas 2
8 001772 WASHER = SPHNG, 382 LD weoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeee oo eeeoe s oo s se e 1
9 082050 BB A R et et s e et ent e ae e e bt e et e e e r et s st e ne e e ae e e anrans 1
10 001750 WASHER - 328 LD ettt et e e 1
11 004074 WASHER = 9/18 LD oottt s b st n e 1
12 064189 SCREW = LOCK et ettt st e et s et e e se s same e e e e e aanneas 1
13 080505 BEARING ettt et e et e e e et e et ane e e e e e et ee s he et ee et e te e e aetentn e e et nenanans 2
14 001080 RING - Retaining, 302 LD ottt ettt b e e e e 2
15 014390 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 1/4 et ettt e s e esene 2
16 080599 B A R ettt ettt et et e e nu e e e s ea e r ettt e e e e emr e s et e e e e e ane e tn e s et e e teeeaaannnns 1
17 007657 ROLLER - Copper (TD, CD, QP and QPC) ...ttt 1
17 007856 ROLLER - RUbber (PRO) ...ttt et etem et e m e am e a s anes 1
18 080591 HOUSING = BAING .ttt see e e e st e s o e semc e e eee et et aesoeaeebeaenseeenstaeneeans 1
18 014372 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X /4 e 2
20 080979 SHIELD - Aquamatic, (PRO) .ottt ettt et e s s aeene s 2
21 195086 WASHER - Stainless Steel, .513 1.D. x 1.000 O.D. (PRO) ... 2
22 195087 WASHER - Stainless Steel Spring, .520 L.D. (PRO) ...oooiii et 2
23 101870  RING - Retaining, Stainiess Steel .456 1.D. (PRO) ....co.ooovoieeereeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessemeeee e 2
24 111073 SCREW = /428 X 5/8 ...ttt ettt et s e e e er e 2
25 111074 SCREW = 1/4-28 X B4 oottt et b et ennes 2
26 150085 NUT  m 174228 e ettt sttt sttt st et b e am e et s e e tesbeeaamnes e i mseannee 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 25



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 9
MODEL 9815/9850 Aquamatic Control Lever Assembiy

26 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 9 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 014304 SCREW = A28 X 1=T/2 oottt e e et e e ae s e e etessenmbeen s e aee s 1
2 001832 NUT= 428 ...ttt e et e e et e e e ae st et s e st e e ea b esssansnseneateeesaens stnseneereneeeans 2
3 072953 SPRING - Compression, 5/16 1.D X 58 O.A.L. .ottt e e 1
4 021150 WASHER = 2256 LD .ottt e e sttt ae e e e et e e e as et e s e e nseseneneennnes 2
5 014793 WASHER - Friction, 17/84 1D oo eee e en e s e e 2
6 001080 RING - Retaining. .302 LD, ettt ene e s eems e enneea 1
7 150085 NUT = /428 et e et e et e e e m b e e e b este s ses s s eesseeasnseeeaseaenseensnseeanteesnneeanns 1
8 080537 STUD - AQuamatic CONIrOl LEVET .............oieeiiieeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e eee et e e ennes 1
9 016275 LEVER ASSEMBLY ~ MICTO AGJUSE .......ooieicieieiieccrete et ee e eeieee s e et e st st e eee e asaeasssn e naesneennea e 1
e} 017548 LEVER ASSEMBLY ..ottt e e ee e et s e et e e e e e e e et e e emmnnmeeseseeseennmnns 1
9 018592 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Micro Adjust (9840 B) ......oooieeeeeeieeeee ettt et 1
] 018543 LEVER ASSEMBLY (9840 B) ....oooiiiiieiiieie et cemmte e estee s ev s es e anasastn et e sss s e be s naessmseeasemeannns 1
10 072052 LOCK- SPIING eeeeieeeeeeieet ettt et et e ere st e et eas et esee e ant e cemt et e seeemeentenseaenteensnaseeanaeas 1
11 011371 HANDLE = BIOWI oot ee e ee et e e e e e e ee e neam e e e et e eameeeeaaneeeeae ]
11 017593 HANDLE = (9840 B) ..ooiiiiiiiiecee ettt ee ettt e e et ens e eetane e st estmtaenmeeeteesannes 1
12 007662 ECCENTRIC SHAFT AND PINION ASSEMBLY ..outiiieiieeei et 1
13 000006 PIN - Taper. 582 OLA.L. et e e et ie e e et e e 1
14 *073246 GEAR - ECCeNtriC SRaft ...ttt et 1
15 *007663 SHAFT = ECCBIMMIC ...t e e e e e eana e 1
16 111068 SCREW = 1/4-28 X BB ...ttt ettt e et et e e ee e e aa e s et e s nseenraees e annnns 2
17 040782 SPRING - Tension, .318 O.D. X 1-7/32 O.A. L. oot ee et 2
18 073252 BUSHING - ECCENHC Shaft ......ooooieiieee et e et e et 1
19 073248 LEVER ASSEMBLY = 0.8, oottt ettt et e e eveeeean e e e emaeeeaeemaaeeeanseeseeeanes 1
20 073250 LEVER ASSEMBLY = N.O. S, ettt e e e eaas e sae e emee e nemsnea e 1
21 071567 LEVER = NuO. S, ittt e ete et et et e e e e e e e e et et e e st e enneeaeesesennsnenaeennnn 1
22 071566 ~ LEVER = 0.8, oottt ee e e e e e s e tee e et e e tn e e e em e em et e e e et eemeeteene e 1
23 014605 BUSHING - 566 ID. x .691 O.D. x 750 O.AL. e, 1
24 057507 12307 = J OO USSR 1
25 070125 TRU K ettt ettt e e e e eme e eeat et e eae e sseease st eeae e s aeanesaeamesnsaseeeasaneeneennneneeanennaneas 1
26 014248 NUT = LOCK, M0-32 ...ttt et ee et e e e e een e e e e ar e s e st essaee s e beeeesenanneeens 1
28 180118 STUD = BN .ot ieetieci ettt e e e et e et e e mas e em et ee e saeaeemessaenensamsaaeeenmseeeensnnes 1
29 180103 TRUGCK L.ttt ettt vt et te e e e e ambeeeateseesesssnesasnessessesn s s eaneesseemnenesranes osmsssssnensmsesneeeasenes 1
30 001094 RING - Retaining, .394 1D, .t e et e e ra e e e s maesstae e seennns 2
31 014805 NUT w0 718220 oottt e e e e eaeem et e e et e e ense e e tme e e e seeeameesensnsennnsanseeennns 1
32 043097 WASHER = 440 LD ettt e e e e et e e et ne e e e e e ennns 1
33 193606 ST D ettt ettt e e tv e n_e_—aeeeeaeaaeeeaeenataeeanneeeanaaetaeeensenteeeinsaneeanneees 1
34 021203 WASHER -~ 255 1.D. X 500 O.D. e 2
35 196666 SCREW = AQJUSTINIG ..o eueireieieieeet ettt et et e e eaeeeas s e e aaesasseeameaeensessteessaesmeeemtaneeeasaensensaeensenes 1
36 014504 RING - Retaining, . 146 1.0, X 027 ..ot ettt ee et eene e et aaaeems s e e e mseeensesassannaes 2
37 196664 WASHER = SPREMHCAL ...ooouiiiieeeeeeee et et e e e et et e e s e e e s e etmeeeemseeanseesaneeenn 1
38 001742 WASHER - Spring, 13/16 1.D. X 500 O.D. e et enae s 2
39 016271 LEVER ASSEMBLY = GO ..ottt e e et e e a s s e assneenssaneenssenseeennnes 1
40 001818 NUT = LOCK, 1428 ..ottt esae st e e e s st e etaae e eresenae e e snnan sseesseennns |
41 193549 WASHER - Spring, .266 1.D. X 557 O.D. ..ottt e et er e amtae s eamaseaeaeannes 2
42 191384 WASHER - 2680 1D, X 780 O.D. ottt s e e eaane e e s e e enaeean 2
43 196662 ST D ittt et ettt ettt et et e e e enneeaae e reneeaueenieaeeeanssseanteaanseeeeetneeraes i ntaeesnsaneeeannes 1
44 196663 STUD ettt e et e e nb e ea e eese e nmse e se s beannnnns e e ae e 1
45 006776 WASHER - Plain, 3/16 1.D. X 3/8 O.D. X 3/B4 ...ttt e e e ee e e e nasaresenne e 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 27



Parts Catalog

Ot ST TN

Nk
R

0"""""“’!"

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

N

28



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 9A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 016868 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - DaMIPENET ..ottt e ee e sae et ae e emats e sae e s emneneeenaneas 1
2 016698 CABLE ASSEMBLY- 74" AC. Control Box 10 Dampener ........ccccooviiiiiiieee e, 1
2 016169 CABLE ASSEMBLY- 35" AC. Control BoX (9860) ......ccceeiererireieeeriaieie e eieieseee e e eesaese e eveens 1
2 016191 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 40" Dampener Interface (9860) .........cccocurriiiioiiiniiieccceccienc e 1
3 016716 INK GUARD  ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e b et anetn e e s e e s aenseeaenneen 1
4 076897 DEC AL ettt e e et et d et ettt ettt et b eh b e eR et et s b e am e e et e s eaeenanreeeee 1
5 001060 RING - Retaining, 208 1D, ittt st eae e e 1
6 016806 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = GUEI .. ccuoieiii et e et eeta e e eesssenenseeesee e smsa s mnesessesaeaaesenrean 1
7 016808 CAM SLEEVE ASSEMBLY ..ottt e et et e s e ea e e an s eee e enee s e a st eseeaeeaeeans 1
8 100582 PIN - ROl .131T O.D. X .327 O.A L. ettt ettt et 1
9 001073 RING - Retaining, 577 LD, ettt 1
10 016197 SUPPORT = GUAI -ttt ettt sttt ae st se et e en et et ae et e eae e anseamseseabeseane 2
11 016718 GUARD ASSEMBLY « Dampener ........ocoieioieeie e s ee e e e eeseeeeanaae e 1
12 111057 SCREW = 0-32 X B/ ettt e e m st e e st e e b e et ent et aetaas 1
13 076835 CATCH = MAGNELIC ...ttt s e et e s eae st ee s asa e 1
14 016858 BRACKET = MEGNEL ....coooeieieeceiee e eeet ettt et et et ee e e aebe e ete et aesseerame e e e e anenseernnaas 1
15 150083 NUT = 10532 ittt et ettt et e et ee b e s e e e et e et et e e bt e ees e et et e ae s s eat £t ek e st e e mteateetanseesnnnean 1
16 111054 SCREW = T0-32 X 12 ottt et e et r e et e et et e nn e e easeans 1
17 100961 SCREW = B-32 X 7/8 .ottt e et ae e em et e e e e e ae e asannnaas 2
18 253211 SWITCH - 20A 125/250 VAC. ettt ettt 1
19 010342 INSULATOR ettt ettt et e e e st et e s e s ea e b e s et et e e e eae ke st e em b e s eme s eas e e s ee s esemnennenses 1
20 016723 GUARD - Master CYINAEr ......oiiiee ettt e e e ee e e e e eaa e 1
20 016720 GUARD - Master Cyiinder (Color Head) ..o 1
21 007988 GUIDE . et et m et et s mees e e st s e em et et e st eeeae st e et ebe e neensentanne 2
22 027291 SPRING = SMD ettt ettt e et e s et ea e sae b et e et et ar et nneeaens 2
22 016722 CLAMP - Retaining, (Color Head) (Not llustrated) ..., 2
23 014463 RING - Retaining, 183 1D, ittt et et e a et ennans 4
23 001812 NUT- 10-32 (Color Head) (Not Jllustrated) .........ccccorieiiiiiieitece e er e 2
24 010428 BRACKET ..ttt ettt ettt st eat s et et e e e m s e st et emtes e e et e 2et e b amtete e aeeanteten e am e e e et antaesent e tenteas 1
25 150085 NUT o A28 ettt e st m et e et et te st e et eme e e et e et aeennee s 3
26 111071 SCREW - /4-28 X 1/2 ettt et n e e aaens 2
27 190731 NUT  PLATE ettt ettt ettt e e b e et e e et et ee e et e se s et e m b et e e b e ea et e et ambe e et emsesseseeamenes [
28 001984 PIN - Roll, 103 O.D. X 840 O.AL. ittt 1
29 016859 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Master Cylinder GUAaTT ........ccoooiiiriiieiie et 1
30 065402 SPRING - Tension, 3/8 O.D. X 1 19/32 O.A.L. <ot ettt 1
31 196327 SCREW = S0P ettt et e m et ettt bes et s e et nt e nne e e 1
32 101944 BUMPER = RUDDET ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e e e et et e e asaneeas 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 29



Parts Catalog

V..

by
A .
IR

KR

el

(1118113380001 ]

. '
4

R NS

25

\ii)
; w
.: ’/

a.@‘.

24
i 2
22
17
18

19

FIGURE 9B
MODEL 9815/9850 Dampener - Part |

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

30




Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 98 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 016771 SHAFT  ASSEMBLY .ottt et et e et e se e e e e e eas s et e e e nebs s e e s nesee e emaeseenennneesennes 1
2 001978 PIN - ROLL, 1135 O.D. X 7685 O.A L. oottt et e e et eaene e ens 1
3 001980 PIN - ROLL, 135 O.D. X B840 O AL oottt st ena e 1
4 083556 LEVER ettt e et ettt r e e e e e e e e e et e e et et et n e ee ettt n e e bt et e aneeesnsseseairans 2
5 100167 SCREW - Setl, 1/4-28 X 5/8 ..ottt e e et e e em e e e e e e e e 2
6 083557 ECCENTRIC .ttt e ettt et ae e e e taesee e e aaaeassasmneeenansemeeesmsamnsn s s et eemeeeeenmeeseseranns 2
7 016683 BUSHING = ECCENMIC ... oottt ettt et e e et ae e et meeanseeseaeesnnseennsean 2
8 014108 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X B/8 oottt ae ettt a st e e n s aeae e esenneeeenneass 2
9 083555 RING - Self LOCKING .oooieecieciieieetieie ettt eeireeeeste e ae st e s eese e seessea s saa s s s e e meseneeseenseesneanseenns 1
10 083566 ARM ASSEMBLY = .8 ettt sase et saa s et e e eateerae st e enesamaeenns 1
11 010342 INSULATOR .ottt e et e e e e se e e e e e sae e st e aeeabe semteesamee s e e e mmnme s e e e s e aansnsneaanteseeesannnns 2
12 101983 SCREW = 8-32 X 1-8/8 oottt sttt ettt et et a2 e meaan e st e ae s evseanee e 2
13 014812 N T = B3 ittt te e e e a e e en b en e e e e e e e e nteaatea e e e st ananneaneaeeaeennnnns 2
14 253211 S VT CH ettt ettt e et e s e e aaan e e easa s m e nsnsen e a e s te b e e antesnteensnrenatesennees 2
15 083610 POTENTIOMETER ..ottt ettt e st seat e sttt s er et st e s cmemeeaaaasesmraaenssnaansaeras 1
16 017735 N O B ettt et eraee e eeeeeee s e e a e s e e s ananseate sesaea s e s e s e s e tn b e n e e e s eaasnabatbaennnnn i aens 1
17 196246 SCREW = KNOD oottt e ettt et s e st e et ar e et eae e e s e saaeesaesaeeesnnrneaeaas 1
18 039642 RING = PlUASHC «ooiieiieieeeeee ettt ettt e e e e it e e e e e e e ear e e e e e e e e e embaaa e nneeaeasasnneeas 1
19 253468 R Y ettt e et e e et e ettt ete e e e e ot aee e e e atene b atnntetaant et e e e s ahn e e e nnheeans et ot naaa e s nsanennes 1
20 193823 KN O B .ottt te e e et e e e te e e n s e e e aaea e e ne e e e e s et em b meeeaan et e e e et e et e e e e i e e e e ae e nntaaeeeesnanees 1
21 100144 A S U E U SO O RV SRS ST SUUPURUNt 1
22 100835 WASHER - Lock, .383 1.D. X .862 O.D. ..oiiiieee ettt ee et 1
23 083609 POTENTIOMETER ...ttt ettt e et et es e e et e e eobe e s e m e e e e s s anansseansssaneneenas 1
24 016824 INAME PLATE ...ttt et er e et assr e e e e s s st e et ae s msamt s e ba e e e e bt aeaan et easrnns sarsaasanerenssaanes 1
25 083506 COVER ASSEMBLY = 0.8, ittt et e et et e e e et e e e et e e st maenasmaamtesesnne ensneas 1
26 016199 STOP = GUARA  LOMG oot ec ettt etr et e et ebe st e st aeaaeananns 2
27 014311 SCREW = 815 X BB oottt et ettt e et e e e e e e e s eaamt e eene s emaeeeeeenennenian 3
28 016198 STOP = GUAIA SROM ..t cer et et ee st eve e sssesae e e esne e e esmm e semsesseeeesneaeennssas 1
29 006987 SPRING- 19/64 0.D. x 1-15/32 O.A. L .......................................................................................... 1
30 083483 HUB  ASSEMBLY - 0.8, ettt ettt et et a e s e e et e ba e e besamnan 1
31 014175 SCREW = 032 X 7/8 ettt sttt e et s e e e e e e st e e e e ee st ee e amneae e eennens |
32 196309 SPACER ettt ettt ettt st e st e th e e et ea et e st e e et e e e A £ et e e et s et et emte et eae e e aearn 2
33 016677 LEVER ASSEMBLY -~ LoCKOUL, O.S. .ottt et ce s e e ee s e e sae e e et e e eenemaneas 1
33 016680 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Lockout, N.O.S. (Not lliustrated) ..........cccceorieniiiceeeeeeeee 1
34 001087 RING - Retaining, 1.108 |. D. X . 052 ..ottt eee s et e e e e e e e nae e s e e e eeeanans 2
35 016682 STOP = AQUSEADIE .ottt e e ettt e e e e bnnae e ne e ennnns 2
36 111033 SCREW = 8-32 X B/1B ... ettt et eett e e s e st bt e e ste e est e e st s e e e aaameeasseeennve e nsanas 4
37 065402 SPRING - Tension, 11/32 O.D. X 1-1732 O A L o e 2
38 016687 HOOK ASSEMBLY - LatChing ....cooooieee ettt eeice e et 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 31



. \
Fa 0
) . \‘
27 0
&4 N . -
SO W | &
.\“ 0 - 4
() N )
*% s i .
. * - - . \4 l-¢
et A N,
" ’ 8 "\ 2N R £)
gy 4w R
7 T W
+ ¥ ) o . .
hie A % \\\\. oo e
ey [ * ‘ 0
, L 7 ;-
I3 P ! 154
“nu - . .
-o oo - .
PO € -, 2 A ...
b R

7 [ /74 Y
£ {10 \\\\ “\.
., (X SR \\o“

. \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

"

O

N 4
0

FIGURE 9C
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

Parts Catalog

MODEL 9815/9850 Dampener - Part Il

32




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 9C

No. No. Description

1 016773 CHANNEL = WWIEE oottt ettt e e e e et e e e e ae e e
2 016774 T B A R et e r e et ee e e s et e e s s e e e e sae
3 001220 SCREW = 10-32 X 38 et
4 016813 BAR = SPACING .. cieciteeiiircieeee ettt e e
5 001267 SCREW = 10-32 X B4 ottt et n e
6 012379 NUT = KIUAEA .eeieeeeeeee ettt ottt st s s s st aesemene s
7 016851 FOUNTAIN ASSEMBLY - AQUaMEHC ....c.eomiveeieeeii et
8 012141 BT T L E ettt e ettt e e et e et e e eaien
9 191586 HOSE = DIZIN .ottt e et sim e e e b et ee e st et e s snee e

10 083563 ADAPTER = MOUNEING .....ooeiiiieeiiiiieie e ettt eir e sin s saeeeemm e
11 111073 SCREW = 1/4-28 X BB .....neieeeeeieieieiee et eeeesee et eeea e tea s et es e eseen

12 003586 WASHER - 383 LD. X 3/4 O.D. oo
13 111087 SCREW = 5/16-24 X 112 ...onoieieeete ettt e
14 016697 VARISITOR ASSEMBLY ..ottt ree et eae e e seae e
15 253541 TERMINAL  BLOCK ..ottt et eeen
16 083562 ADAPTER - MOUNING ...ttt et s
17 001555 SCREW = 10-32 X 12 et
18 083559 PLATE = SO coreiiiieeieie oot st ae e st ee et e e em et e e e e st s an s
19 253713 CIRCUIT  BREAKER = 2.0A e
20 001683 SCREW  « 632 X S/16 et
21 083558 SPRING ettt et e e e et e e aen
22 253511 SWITCH = ROCKET ....ooeieiieeieiiieteeee et ce e eteaeae s e et esr et e sme e e e e eee
23 014187 SCREW = 8-32 X 5/ ...t esre e et s st rme s oo aes
24 083578 BRACKET ...ttt e et et s e e et e et st eesses e ee e aeseteme s e e e eeneeseesaesnsnaoaeas
25 001555 SCREW - 10-32 X /2 .o e e e eae b eenee e
26 150085 NUT = B/4-28 oot et ae st s e eameeas
27 083579 STAND-OFF ..ot e et e et se e s et eese st e st e eae st e e e aees
28 083572 NUT = SPEGIGI 1.t e s e eaessesansa e st e enae s ers e e e reens
29 083706 P.C. BOARD - DC MOtOr CONMIOl ......eoveiieeecieeieeeseceeeteccmeer et et e eeeaees
30 014182 NUT = B-32 ettt ettt a e ss e e e et e eeeme e s ame et s e emt e ace bt en s e nens
31 083564 FRAME ASSEMBLY - O.8. .ot cmen e e s ca e
32 014180 SCREW- 1/4-28 X 1.000 .. .ooieeiiecieee et e e st e e e aanne
33 001817 NUT= /428 ..t em e et e s e et e e
34 083561 BLOCK = MOUNENG «.ceetieie ettt see e et e me e

For Other Then 115V. 60HZ. or 115V. 50/60 HZ. Duat Usage

19 253618 CIRCUIT BREAKER = 1.2 .oooooooooooooeeeoeeeeeeooeee oo eeeeeveeseene e sess e
35 192073 SPACER - 230V, ettt
36 083611 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - 220, 230, 240V - 50/60HZ ............ccoccoooeienes

Units
Per Assy.

............................. 2

............................. 1

............................. 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

33



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 8D
MODEL 9815/9850 Dampener Rollers

34 98095, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 9D Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 083597 HARNESS - Dampener MOtOr ..ot ccetcr ettt s e s sereee st e e s e e e e e eensaneeeeaeas 1
2 014808 NUT o 00832 ettt et ettt ekt e e a e e aa st e e e eneeereerneeneens 3
3 083521 MOTOR = D i et e e es et et stam e e s e st st et e esa e ess et e e ameeneeemsentenarenn 1
4 083786 BRUSH .ottt et ettt et e es e e mem et esea s emees s ee s et st s e ebeesessmemsnte e e eseeanetemaneneee 2
5 083463 COVER = SafBY oottt ettt et ettt ee st e saaaem e s enneanae 1
6 065833 SCREW = €ap, 10-32 X 778 et rreeee st s e st asb e meeenesna e 3
7 001523 SCREW = 5/16-18 X B/8 ittt ettt b et e et sese e enneen 2
8 083519 GEAR = MO0 ...eieeeiecieeeeieeei et te et et raesas e e st e e e e et aeesheeec e e et et s bens e et e eatatans e sesmtesnessemranensennns 1
9 001207 SCREW - Set, 8-32 X /16 .ottt ettt et sttt seeb e eb e ne e nra s 2
10 196310 COLLAR oottt ettt ee e e e ettt c s st eatata s e s e e ot ebe s st a4 e e aeea s et s et s st an e et tht e bt et n e s e e e tneneeennenns 2
11 016823 SHAFT = FOM ROIBE ..ottt et et rt et s ea e e a e sn e s et sm e e 1
12 080505 BEARING oottt ettt m e s e et e et b e et e s e ae ettt e e e et e Aea s e s e ame e e eneaeeeaneenes 8
13 016795 GEAR - MeteriNg ROHET «....ooeeeeei et ettt s e e e e e s e eme e e ans 1
14 014390 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 14 . oottt ettt et e e et e e e e e e eesmnnenes 2
15 016791 FOUNTAIN ROLLER ASSEMBLY - RUBDDBEI ..ot 1
16 001978 PIN - ROll, 135 O.D. X .765 O.A L. ittt e e e e e e e e e em s anaoa 1
17 016788 SCREW = MELBIING ....ceieieireieeeeeie et seeae e te e et ettt ac et e se e es et st s es e me et e b et eme et aeesmamseseesnenes 2
18 083489 KINOB = MEEEING -.eeeeiiiiieieee ettt s e et e e e e s e e sar e esst et e e s e reesmemnanenas 2
19 080173 SCREW = TRUMID ..oe ettt eas et se e e et e et es et et e et e e eeaemease s e ameotesemmenseeneenns 2
20 016819 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Control, NiO.S. ... ettt ettt 1
21 001990 PIN - Roll, 135 Q.. X .515 OLAL. oottt 1
22 016818 LEVER ASSEMBLY- Control, 0.8 ittt a e e 1
23 014372 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 14 ettt ettt aan e 2
24 080591 HOUSING = BBAMNG «.cooeeeeteeeieeeier ettt ne et eesveseae et saaee s s esaaeneessesean s teasaamsenseseseeanesenseesnnnenes 1
25 016816 ROLLER - Metering, Stainless STEeI..........oo ittt 1
26 014513 RING - Retaining, 584 1.D. X 037 ..o oottt et 1
27 016822 FORM ROLLER ASSEMBLY = RUDDET ..ottt 1
28 080312 BEARING - 1.375 O.D. X 1826 [.D. ..ottt e ea s ae et 2
29 080694 PLUG ASSEMBLY - Oscillating ROHET ....ccoiiiiieeiceeceitececce ettt 1
30 001497 BUSHING .ottt et ettt ettt e s e es e e e e b et e e e et e s aenssatmamse s 1
31 196475 NUT = SPECIAN ... ettt ee et e tte e s e e e eannee s e e e e e enmsaaesnssemrmensmeeeeaermammeeeens 2
32 007580 ROD = T8 oottt e e e m st et er e e en e e s et meee et et A et At ea e et e etk ee £ e eseemennneemeesnennte s 2
33 016812 SHAFT - OSCIllating ROMET ........cciiieiei ettt ee e ettt sesae et o e s s e s s e e nesaneenas 1
34 080695 PLUG AND CAM ASSEMBLY ...ttt teeeeeteaeneeeesven et seese st st se s eme s seneeseeenenss 1
35 080699 B A L L et ee e et e e a et e et et e e aen et s esaeeee et et nee e e e et et et nnt et ee e nenentaeantantanenennen 1
36 080263 A P ettt ettt eane e et s s e e se st esesae A e e et eaentaCe s ee e er e AR et et ee b et e sttt e et mteneeanennee s 1
37 080698 GUARD ...ttt ettt et e et eee et e et e e s st a et s et et ea s st et et e foe et ea b bt n e s e et an s e e et eneensnnenne 1
38 014523 RING - Retaining, 2.346 1.D. X 2.600 O.D. X .08 ...cmiiiireeiceee e oo 1
39 001094 RING - Retaining, .394 [.D. X (044 ..ottt st 1
40 014108 SCREW - Sel,  10-32 X 378 et be ettt na et eab e e e et neeeneeae s 1
41 016810 ROLLER - Oscillating, RUDBDET ......c.ccoeeiieiieiieee et e et te s e aste s s een s em e re s 1
42 111052 SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8 ...ttt ettt et et ete s et et e e es bbbt s e et e e e e aes e s sansensanseennnnsenn 1
43 083481 HUB ASSEMBLY = N.O.S. oottt ettt st a s s et ere e an e e et e e b e s s e e e e bemseeeeaeenes 1
44 083567 ARM ASSEMBLY = N.O.S. oottt et et m et e v e ant e e et enneeneennes 1
45 078975 SPRING - 1-1/8 QAL X 732 LD ettt et et 1
46 001817 NUT= A/4-28 ..ottt em e et e et e et e s e st te st e e s e et amteatn e emeeseame e e ceneeanennes 1
47 001299 SCREW = 8-32 X 7HIB ...ttt e e e ea e e e e e e s e et e st e eeae s s e s b m s aa e e e erasamrmnnnnnn 1
48 083565 FRAME  ASSEMBLY - N.O S, ittt ettt ettt e e maeaans 1
49 083561 BLOCK = MOUNEING c-otcteieieeeetcieieee ettt st sttt sm e e 1
50 014180 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1.000 ...t ecermtr e st e e e e st s et et e s e e eaac e e st mra et e e e e nmaeeeas 1
51 083498 COVER - MOBOT <ottt et e e et e e e e e st e e et e e e e e n e e e n e emen 1
52 001884 NUT 5 SPEEA et e e s eeee oo es et eeeee e e et eeeeer e neeee 3
53 014311 SCREW = 815 X B8 oottt e et e et e et e e e e e et e e ta e e e annntes ee e nnn 3
54 083707 RESISTOR  ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt s e oot ea e e e amt e s sennean 1
55 100962 SCREW - B-32 X T/ ettt ettt ettt e et e e 1
56 100450 SCREW = 1032 X OB ettt ettt et e e e e e e ennane s 1

9808, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 35



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 10
MODEL 9815/9850 Waver, Oscillating Roller and Guide Assemblies

36 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 10 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 073011 COUPLE ASSEMBLY, StNUAID ...ttt e et e s et e aseemae s seaee s se et eeeneene 1
2 000014 PIN - Taper, 147 O.D. X 1125 QAL oottt a e 1
3 *073014 COUPLING,  StANGAIA ... ...coooeieieeeeeeee ettt e et ea e et e et ema e et e e e eas e eteeeavenseeen 1
4 *073012 S A T ettt ettt e n et ettt ettt et ettt b et £ e et et e st et eae e e et anernennnemenes 1
5 084413 GUIDE = COUPIING ceoiee ettt et tee e ettt es e st e s s a2 s e an e sanesaameanaenansmamseesensens 1
6 111074 SCREW = 428 X B/ ettt ettt ettt m e e v ea 2
7 111073 SCREW = 428 X 5/8 ettt ettt ettt e e e 2
8 150085 NUT = /4228 oottt ettt ettt oot et e et e e s an e st 2t e st ee e et et e an e tnnns s eaeaarereeas 4
9 080295 BRACKET ettt et ettt et e et eea e s seaem et s trat e e e aat et £a ot e st e et e et eateb e s e e mana e seenerseaes 2
10 084412 GUIDE - Slotted, Standard ............occooooeooeeeie et et 1
10 083550 GUIDE -  Slotted, DamPeNer.........coovieeimieceeiiierie ettt e et ee e eemt e ee e s e e aeeeeeean 1
11 194800 SCREW - 1/4-28 x 12-1/2 (TD, CD, QP and QPC) oottt 2
12 196475 NUT - Special, 1/4-28 (TD, CD, QP and QPC) ..ccoiiirieeeee et 2
13 001094 RING - Retaining, 463 LD ettt 2
14 007569 SHAFT - Standard (TD, CD, QP and QPC) ...ttt 1
14 007852 SHAFT - Standard (PRO) ..o oottt sttt e es e e ne s e e enn s 1
14 016864 SHAFT = DAMPENET ...ttt ettt e e e eem et e et ere ettt e s e ateen st e e s taas s e saasnseaeearnnssenaeean 1
15 076194 CAP - Waver Roller (TD, CD, QP and QPC) ..ot 2
16 190387 BUSHING - 504 I.D. x .629 O.D. x 817 O.AL. i 1
17 007570 ROLLER - Waver, Nylon, Dampener (TD, CD, QP and QPC) .....cccoovmimieiieeiieeeeee e 1
17 008026 ROLLER - Transfer, Rubber (PRO) .....ccccooiiiintiiteieticenceie ettt 1
18 195401 BUSHING - .504 1.D. x .627 O.D. X .755 O.A.L. oot 2
19 073193 PIN - Special, (TD, CD, QP and QPC) 2-9/16" O.A.L. ... 2
19 195684 PIN - Special, (PRO & QPC) 2-5/16" O.A.L. oottt ettt 2
20 014390 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X M4 ...ttt et e et e ee e e e e e e ensee 2
21 196475 NUT = SPeCial,  1/4-28 ..ottt ettt et e et en e e et eae b e et m s e semneananens 2
22 007580 THE ROD ettt ettt sttt e et e s e s e e e e e e ea et £ et em ket e s men et e ere e e ean e 2
23 080694 PLUG - OSCIllating ROUET ...c.c ettt ettt e e s et e e e s e e s et ne e e e e e e e e eenneees 1
24 001497 BUSHING - .8504 1.D. x .629 O.D. X .625 O.A.L. i 1
25 007581 SHAFT - Oscillating ROMET ..o 1
26 014523 RING - Retaining, 2.800 O.D. ..ottt ettt e e et 1
27 080698 GUARD = SPIBSH ..ottt ettt ettt e e e et e e e n bt ae s et eetenaea 1
28 080263 CAP - Oscillating ROIIEE ...ttt s 1
29 080699 BALL - Cam ASSEMDIY ..o e e 1
30 080695 PLUG AND CAM ASSEMBLY ...t ettt et n et e e st e st nen e eeenmaem e e e ensseaneenseneans 1
31 001427 BUSHING - 503 I.D. x .628 O.D. x .880 O. AL it 1
32 007577 ROLLER - Oscillating Rider, NYION .......cooooii ettt sttt ees e e 1
33 001804 NUT = 0532 et re ettt e e e e e et e et s e et e oa e st e m e e se st e e e me e aeseamseeennsaeassesaseanes 2
34 083549 COUPLING ASSEMBLY - DAMIPENET ...o.iiiieeeeeeicercrcteeeeteneeeesateeeee et e eeareeseesasaasesrssaesseeeemanes 1
35 080617 SCREW = SNOUIHET .......ooceeeriiaiieieeei et et s et eetes s e st e set et e et s e s sesaresaneaesneeensrnnens 1
36 080619 SPRING - Compression, .504 O.D. x 1 14 0.AL X 075 oo 1
37 080616 NUT = SPOCIAL ..ot ettt et a et so e e et e es e s e se s e ateeseessnn 1
38 080614 PLATE = CIAMIPIFG c.eoveveeeiteeee et eie e e e st b ese e st ase st estns e st e ateneaeeeambet e mnenensecamenssesneesea e 2
39 080293 GUIDE - Coupling ASSEMDBIY .....oooiee ettt ettt aesaas e ee e eees 1
40 014905 PIN = RO, 198 X /2 ettt ettt et e e s 1
41 083548 COUPLING SHAFT AND BLOCK ASSEMBLY ...ttt et cre et e s 1
42 001987 PIN = ROH, 187 X 800 <.t s e e n e s e s e e s e s e e e e e occeanannnaes 1
43 080615 BLOCK = COUPHNG .ot oot e e e ean e e sraaans 1
44 014579 PIN = DEVE-LOK ...eeireieeieeeeieeeiee et s e e re e e e ca e e e e e i e e e s et b e esbaete s e et e e aaanamaaeeaeaeaasaeeeseaensnrens 1
45 083547 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Coupling, Drilling NeCessary ..........cccccvriiiiieniecoccieee e 1
*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 37



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 11
MODEL $815/9850 Rider Rollers

38 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 11 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 087496 LEVER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Standard .........coooeeiomieeeiee e 1
1 080300 LEVER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY - DAMPERET «...evoeiiieiieieieeiee et 1
2 087497 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = SEANGAIG w.ce.oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eseeeeeeeeeeteee e e ee e s eeeseeeees e 2
2 081151 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = D@MPENET ..ottt ettt e e eeaeetee e e eaeens 1
3 192900 PIN - Taper, 750 O.LAL ittt e e ie e 2
4 *073116 LEVER - Standard.........ooocooiiiiieeieie et e e e e ea e e e e e e 1
4 *080689 LEVER = DEMPENET oottt ettt e ettt et et s e sa e s sseeban s e e e eamteeaseannneesne s 1
5 *080317 SH AR T ettt et ete e e et v em e aaas e nmsrarabateraataaaese e e nn i aeanaeeteeiaeee e eenanannenannnnennnns 1
6 *080297 LEVER ettt ettt eee e et e e s e eh e st e s s te ettt ean e et ne e et e eme e n e ene e e ene e 1
7 080298 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ..ottt ee e eaet e e s ae e 2
8 080299 T RU K ettt ettt eae e et eaame s e et aeeeaeeasesaaesanasaa e sassa s raas e e e nsssnans s ae et mtatmneneeeeenaeanee e en 2
9 101051 [\ L e 0 72 U U SRRSO 2
10 073339 SCREW - Eccentric, 10-32, Standard ............c.oooeiiimiiim i 1
10 080688 SCREW - EccentriC, DaAMPENET ........c.oo oottt et 1
11 001702 WASHER - .195 1.D. x .500 O.D., Standard ..o 1
11 001710 WASHER - Lock, .319 1.D. x .575 O.D., Dampener ..o 1
12 001812 NUT - 10-32,  SEINGAIT ..ot a s tees e e et ee et eses e te s e mseeeseeameenseeeeas 1
12 001834 NUT = 5/16-24, DaMPENET ...ttt ettt e 1
13 111073 SCREW = /428 X B/8 ..ottt e ettt aere e s ant e e s e e e s eae e e e s ete e eeees s eetseetaeeestnteaeeennrasmneeees 3
14 073108 BRACKET - Waver OPeration ...ttt te e s e sreeneeaneens 1
15 182766 WASHER - .385 [.D. X .750 O.D. oo ettt e e e 2
16 111076 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1.000 .ottt et ettt et ar e e e ettt e e e ee e s ee et ereeaneesraeaees 2
17 073234 BRACKET - Oscillating Rider ROET ..ot 2
18 150085 [ L B 17 B S SO USSR TURUPRR PR 3
19 111077 SCREW = /428 X 412D ettt ee e e s e e e s e e e e e s e e e e s anemansmsatneneeeneee 1
20 111079 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1.500 ...ttt e st ee et e taesae e e e s s atsnneaasseeaeaneseeeieseaens 1
21 001778 RING - Retaining, 2714 LD. ottt et em e et aasse e e aenns 8
22 073004 BUSHING - 253 I.D. x .500 O.D. X 140 O.A.L. e e 8
23 073152 COLLAR - Rider ROBEI ... et e —————————— 8
24 001207 SCREW = Set, 8-32 X B/ ettt ettt ee e e et et e e s e eats e annt et a e e e e meaenseaeaseeenens 8
25 007547 ROLLER = RIGET ... ettt ettt te s e e e e e e e ems e s messe e e e eeesameneee et e eesameseeeseeeenens 4

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 39



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 12
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Bridge and Drip Tray

40 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 12 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 193601 SCREW = ShOUIEN,  B/MG-24 ...t ee e eeee e e eee e 1
2 150085 NUT = 428 et e ee et e e et e e et e e e et e et et et e e e e ete e e e e e em e oo eenan 6
3 078628 BRIDGE - INK, N S, ettt ettt e e e e e e s e e e e e e e ens 1
4 100815 SCREW = /428 X 1M oot e et e e e s 3
5 100653 SCREW = 428 X 3fA ...ttt et e s e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e emeaane e 2
6 014234 SCREW = 174-28 X 1000 oottt e e e e e ee e e eaaees 2
7 078638 SLIDE = AGJUSHINIG «.eeeicee ettt n et e s eanens 2
8 078669 LV E R A S S E M BLY et e e e et e et e e et e et ettt e e 1
¢] 021861 WASHER = 196 1.D. X 437 0. oo et e e e 4
10 014350 SCREW = 1032 X B8 oo et e e 4
11 014372 SCREW - Set,  10-32 X 1/ oottt e e e e et e e e e e e e ae e eeea e 1
12 063206 O AR et ettt ea— et e et et et e e e e et ee e e ee e e e e aa et e ns 1
13 082421  LEVER = TOGGIE ...voovveeressmsameeseemsssresessasoesesesssseeessseesssees s isssssss oo seeees oo er e 1
14 014745  WASHER - Spring, .342 1.D. X 630 O.D. <ooeoriceuoieceeeecieeece e 1
15 063087 SCREW = ShoUlder, T0-32 .ottt e e e e e e aeee e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaee e 1
16 195681 SPACER ..ottt e e ettt ettt et et e e e et ettt et e en e e e e et et 1
17 001060 RING - Retaining, 208 |.D. .ttt ettt eaee et en 2
18 078646 ST P = LBV ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e et e e e n e e a e naann e 2
19 195686 STUD = 032 ettt e e e e e e e s et e e e e e et et e et a et aa e aa e e er e eaaaannn 2
20 100814 SOREWW = 428 X 4 et 1
21 078626 BRIDGE - INK, 0.8 et e et 1
22 078660 STUD = PIVOL,  B/B-24 oot e e ee e 1
23 014808 NUT = 10532 et e e et e e s e e eae e ee e e e et e e e et e s s es e e oo 2
24 017704 LEVER  AS S EMBLY .o e e e e r e et a e e e e e anns 1
24 018542 LEVER  ASSEMBLY (8840 B) ...ttt ee e 1
25 011371 HANDLE .ot e e e st e em et eaem e sem e e e e et 2o ee e e e et e e e e en s ee s e st e s e e et e e r e 1
25 017593 HANDLE (9840 B) .ottt ettt ee e ee e et eeearems 1
26 072052  LOCK = SPHNG wrvoeemioeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeoes et s ee e re e e e eesees e ee e eeeeee e s e s s e esee e eeeeen 1
27 001095 RING - RetaiNiNg, 245 LD, . oottt eeeeen 1
28 017641 TRAY ASSEMBLY et ee e e e e e e et et e e et a e s 1
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 41



Parts Catalog

QP, QPC & PRO

FIGURE 13
MODEL 9815/9850 Lower Oscillating Roller and Related Parts

42 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL. 9805/9850 Figure 13 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 080694 PLUG ASSEMBLY - Aux. Oscillating ROHEF ........ccoimiiiiic e 1
2 001497 BUSHING ..ottt ettt e et e et e nee s e e s ee s aa e ea s ns s neatasmrasesnnesanmmssmessassbeseeeeesann 1
3 196475 NUT © SPBCIA! ..ottt ettt ettt et e e s e et a s et es st seneeaeeantenserseaenseeeeenne 2
4 007577 ROLLER = NYIOM ..ot citcteietetens et ettt eeei et e e e e et sn et e me s e ema et en et eressaem e et ems et esmeesssanasemsessennens 1
5 007580 ROD = TH ceeviteeesieieemeeeteee et es et et e s et e bet et e et et e teemes e s et e nese e enm e st ameaesnntestnamnassess et enmsnssmsasensenesareen 2
6 080695 PLUG AND CAM ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt et eeereeeraenssnessene e aneas 1
7 080699 BALL oottt ettt e et ekttt e b e e bt een et e e et et s e s e st et es e e et e menteaneeteeeas e seeanmeeaeenens 1
8 080263 CAP et ettt eh et bt bed e et sttt e RS2 e ae e s S et eae et ete e meaes et e etes e e e eaeenns 1
g 014390 SCREW - Set, 1428 X M4 ottt 2
10 080698 GUARD ..ottt e eate b et et e s e e et s st e st et s cs et eas £ ne et eee s st e me st e et e et eseenn et e e e e e enteteerne e eanen 1
11 014523 RING- Retaining Internal, 2.456 1.D. x 2.600 O.D. X .081 ..o 1
12 078668 SHAFT- Aux. OsCillating ROMET ... e e e e 1
13 195680 STUD = PIVOL N S ettt en et eaea 1
14 081178 ARM ASSEMBLY - Oscllating RO ...t 2
15 001095 RING - Retaining External, .245 1.D. x .500 O.D. X .027 .coeiiriiieeeeee e 2
16 195683 STUD - PIVOL, 0.8 ittt ettt e oo ae e e et e et e et e e aeene e eateeaeane e 1
17 078639 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Bearning, O.S. ..ottt 1
18 150085 NUT = A/4-28 oottt bttt s e b et e s et e e ea s aeeaat et s es s e setemm e seeeeeaeemeeemeeme e eeeaeeemnaneen 4
19 190330 SPRING - .374 O.D. x 2-25/32 O.A.L. X 288 ...ttt 2
20 076070 CLIP - SPHANG  ANCROT ..ottt ettt ettt sttt et s et e e mn e ea e 2
21 007575 THE BAR ettt ettt et et et te e et ee e re st aa s tet et e et ateae s es et teean e e aeaeneaaaaetaie e ntnnnrnn s 1
22 078672 TIE ROD = ENA, SO .ottt ettt st e e e e es s eme e e e e amees e e e s emeeae e e 2
23 078671 TIE ROD = LOMIG 1eriteeteieemeeteerema see et eee e ie st e et e me st st e e ementese st st eat et e s aatam s et et e ams esbeesmensasnasesrenenanses 1
24 078641 RAGCK ...ttt eteeteeees e et e e s ease s e nteeessmeasaetesm e e ameaanentanseae s eamesEes e 2ara s ea e et en s e et et steaneeenneesseseensneane s 2
25 014808 NUT = 1032 et e ettt ee e eeat e e s e es e e s e saee et e asa s sssseen s e ememmeabemessaasssmnemserssenseemeeserensesannsen 6

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 43



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 14
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Distributor and Ductor Rollers

44 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 14 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 017989 CAM SHAFT .ottt ettt et e este e besse s e e s e e ss e sassaesseneesbsanesseebaseeeseseeenmesensemaenseeeenmsaneen s 1
2 001956 PIN - Taper, .156 O.D. X 1968 O.AL. .ottt a e enres 3
3 079912 GEAR CAM SHAF T ettt eete e e e ee st e e ae e neeas e e tn e s e e e eeeaseesteseaee et eaenesenees 1
4 *017990 CAM = Cam Shaft ..ottt e e e e menae s anne 1
5 *007585 SHAFT = CaM ottt eete e e et tete e e s streeasasaaemseste e seessmensss e emnnssensesersnseansssensnaensenannes 1
6 *Q76727 GEAR - €Cam  Shafl ..ottt ene 1
7 001094 RING - Retaining, .399 LD . ettt et e e e aren e 5
8 150085 NUT = 1/8-28 ..ottt ettt e e a e e ses e e e e e enss et eme e et et e sans e e amseenseamseenmnenssasesasaeseeseenn 2
g 073123 SCREW - ShOUIAEr,  1/4-28 ...c.ooooiiiieeieeeeeee et et e et eaas et e e snestse e esmnnsan e 2
10 014180 SCREW = 1428 X 1000 ..ot a e 1
11 073120 BEARING - Bracket, IN.O.S. ettt e e e 1
12 073094 SCREW - SHOULAEE, 1/4-28 ...ttt et ee e e een e e e e eeean 2
13 073091 BEARING - Bracket, O.S. (TD @nd CD) ...ooooeeoieeeeeeeeceeeee et e ete e enns 1
13 078639 BEARING - Bracket, O.3. (QP, QPC and PRO) ...t 1
14 007549 ROLLER AND GEAR - Distrbutor, NYION .....c.oc.oiiiiieeiee et 1
15 *073059 GEAR ..ttt ettt ettt e et et tateean st e e neeRe et ate et aneaente et ne earteenreeasennsesreenteaaneeeeennrean 1
16 101332 PIN - Spiral, .103 O.D. X .780 O.AL. .oioee et 1
17 001049 RING - RetaiNing, 277 LD, oottt ettt es et e em e e e e e eaaeene e e ennns 2
18 021203 WASHER - 255 1.D. X .500 O.D. ..ottt ettt e s e camt e ne e et e e e e e ennens 2
18 054409 SPRING - Compression, 21/64 1.D. x 1-13/16 O.A.L. et 1
20 084422 LEVER ASSEMBLY = DUCKOT ..ottt s s a e e emsa et s e e smteeeeeaeemneeeeeeenns 2
21 084421 BUSHING - Special, .253 LD, oottt et e e e e e eennes 1
22 001047 RING - Retaining, 340 1D, . .ottt sttt ra e aenee 1
23 073107 ANCHOR = SPINQ coeeeeeeeieeiereetries et ere st e e e et ase st ae s st et e seae st e bt s s es e st st e en s et s eseasaeesaaseabeaseesareenseeaen 1
24 072625 SPRING - Tension, 11/32 O.D. X 1-1/8 OLA.L. oo 1
25 017633 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = ACHUSHNG ..ottt ettt et et ermeeeetmneeaneenns 1
26 077459 SCREW - ECCentriC,  M10-32 .ottt e et e et ee e e e e e aemens 1
27 193774 TRUCK et ettt e et eee e et e et e e e e e e eaaeete et st mesteeaeen s eeanm e e e et e e ene e e e e ens e e et ne s 1
28 150083 NUT = 10532 oottt et e et e bt e s e e e e s e eamteabe s s e e ssrenesesneeeasss s e e aeeesaaeseemseennneennnnnnnnenn 1
29 014902 PIN -Taper, 750  O.AL ettt et se et eanae e e eeneean 2
30 007591 ROLLER - DUCIOr, RUDBDEL ..ottt et et e e teaenns 1
31 016937 BAR = TEIMSION ....ceoeieeeeeeceeeeeeetieeeeett e e e ettt eametaneseessaseeeabeaams e seasansaas asamssmesaememsnseen st nseennseeennennens 1
32 014741 WASHER - Spring, .267 1.D. X 572 O.D. oottt e 1
33 017639 STAND -OFF ..ottt ettt e e te et etaee e e eemsesmeasbes s et e entaasn e emas e s s eemstensssenmsessteseesnseneeeanns 2
34 017640 SPRING = LOCKOUL ..ottt ettt ettt m e st e st eeem e ee et mee e s eeesneeennennaesanss 1
35 111053 SCREW = 1032 X 716 oot em e e e et ma e e eaeneeeaaen e eeeenne 2
36 001098 RING - Retaining, .3307.D. oot eee et et et e e e enseeeanneeaaeanens 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 8820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 45



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 15
MODEL 9815/9850 Waver Roller

46 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 15 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 100576 RING - Retaining, 469 1.D........... oo ne et et et eaat et et et e e e ra e n s et e e nssbansreenteaeannees 1
2 191289 WASHER - 804 LD ettt e e e e e e eare s e e e aeeean 1
3 073043 WAVER AND CAM GEAR ASSEMBLY ...ttt 1
4 001432 BUSHING - .504 I.D. x .629 O.D. X B00 O.A.L. e 2
5 001721 WASHER - 380 L. ittt ettt e e e e e nre e eseeneeeeaemeeeens 1
6 080349 STUD - Waver and  Cam  GEar ...t e et eean e e 1
7 001048 RING - Retaining, 463 1D, e 1
8 001797 WASHER - Lock, .515 1.D. X 812 O.D. e ee e 1
9 076218 IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY ...ttt et ettt e et e e e e e e et m e e aeaennn e eaean 1
10 001427 BUSHING - .5031.D.x .628 O.D X .880 O.AL. <t 1
11 190254 NUT = B/8-24 ...ttt ettt te e e e e et e e e et e e et e s e bt e assan s e e e eeeeenmntneeeanneeeennseneens 2
12 014750 WASHER - Lock, .391 LD. X 887 O.D. ..t 1
13 195385 STUD - Idler  Gear, 3/8-24 .. et e e e e r e 1
14 111085 SCREW - 10-32 X O/ ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e e eas et e e emanneenstaenneeranaeane 4
15 014248 N T = d0-32 ettt et e et v e et e e e e ae e e e s s s tm e e s e mm s s s e e e emt e e e e e maeeeembaeeeennneens 4
16 075931 BUSHING ASSEMBLY - Waver Roller and Shaft ... 2
17 001497 BUSHING - .504 LD. x .629 O.D. X .625 O.A.L. oot 4
18 073894 SLIDE - FOMM ROIBT ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e eets e s s e en e s eenneeseeenanenen 2
19 007557 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Waver ROUET ...t e 1
20 014910 PIN - Taper, 875 O A L ettt 2
21 079905 BE A R ettt et e et et et e et e e e et e e ettt e e et b aeeeeeen e ntnnbee eeneeanns 1
22 *007558 SH AR T ettt et e ee e et et e ee et e e e e e e e n e ne e n b e e et e e eanee e e enneee e eneeeeeaneeens 1
23 014157 SCREW = 1/4-28 X -1/ o ettt e e e et eae e ee et mnnesanamnnereannen 3
24 007559 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Waver, NVYION ... ..ot e e e e ens 1
25 080473 BEARING ..ottt et e et s e e et re et e e et bt s e e e neen e eeseeeenntne e et eantsebneeneeaas 1
26 080433 BEARING ...ttt ettt st e e e e et e et e e et ae et a e st enbe e e e s mteernmt e e e e eeaneeeenneeeeeenni 1
27 073482 COUPLEING ettt ettt e e e et e st e st e e ae e e et semeestaseesseasseeensseneasssernsensananss 1
28 014207 SCREW = Set, 1/4-28 X 5/8 ...ttt et a e e e e eae e e nanes 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 47



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 16
MODEL. 9815/9850 Upper Form Roller and Shaft Assembiy

48 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 16 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 014819 INUT = 51824 .ot e s e e e ee et e e e e eas s amanen e s e e e an st aenmemtatseseesamsasmssseaennsaesmeeneana 2
2 076481 SCREW - Eccentric AQIUSHING, 5/16-24 .. ....o.coiiiiiieiieeeeee ettt e e e 2
3 072271 STUD - Locking, 10-32 .ttt ettt et et en e taeeea s etee e e e anseeanes 2
4 072272 LEVER = LOCKING SHUA ..ottt ettt ae e bt eens s e essnansens 2
5 014912 PIN - Roll. 167 O.D. X 515 QAL ettt 2
6 073446 FORM ROLLER LEVER - N.O.S. ettt n e e 1
7 014108 SCREW - Sel, 10-32 X B/8 oottt eee e 1
8 073338 SPRING - Compression, 9/16 O.D. x 1-17/64 O.AL. (RED)....ccoooiiimiiieeeeeeeeeeeee, 2
9 073327 SLEEVE - FOMM ROIET ...ttt ettt e st e et e e e e eemaeeseeae e e emmanee e 1
10 007567 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Upper Form (2.0 Diameter) .......ccooceivieeeeceeeeeeeiee e 1
11 073316 BEARING - 437 1.D. X 1906 O.D. ..ottt eeme et enens 2
12 001577 SCREW = 832 X 7/1B ettt te e ese s e meete s e e sssaae e e eteemeneseteeemameeeetessaeeenes 2
13 073098 RETAINER - SO Plate . ..ot e e e e e e mneeenee 2
14 073097 P LATE = S0P - oiteiiieien ettt e e a st e aa et et et es e st a e se e nee e s er e n et e en s eeeeeseaneeaeeerneeenrennenn 1
15 073444 FORM ROLL LEVER - O.8. et et e eee ettt ern e et e et e e en e e neeansne 1
16 007599 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - FOrm ROIET ..o et 1
17 001978 PIN - ROll, 135 O.D. X 785 O.A.L. oo 1
18 001980 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X 840 O.AL. oo 1
19 017735 N O B et ettt e et e e st s e a s aa e ameaats 2 e st ee s e sateaeeaneaennn e snnntes 1
20 039642 RING = VINYL 135 LD ettt et e e eme et e s s e 1
21 196246 SCREW = DOWEL, 1/4-28 ..o ettt e et e e ver e e e e eeeeaeeens 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 49



—

"O

Parts Catalog

4
FIGURE 17
MODEL 9815/9850 Lower Form Roller and Shaft Assembly
50 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 17 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 014819 NUT = B/1B-24 oottt ettt e e e e e ee e e et eae e emeese et ema e st e emeeteeaeeeeste st emnea e e eeeneens 2
2 076481 SCREW - Eccentric Adjusting, B/16-24 . ..ottt et 2
3 072271 STUD - LOCKING, 1032 ..ottt e e e e e e e e v e tee e etsemeemsa e eeeee e eaneeens e, 2
4 072272 LEVER - Locking, Stud  N.O.S. ettt ettt nes 1
5 014912 PIN - RO, 167 O.D. X 515 QAL oottt 1
6 073445 FORM ROLL LEVER - N.O S, ettt ettt e aee s 1
7 014108 SCREW - Set,  10-32 X 3/B .ottt ter e es et eeseem s eesenaeaem e eenesetnneas 1
8 193917 SCREW - DOWE! , 1/4-28 X 5/1B ..ot e ettt ee et ees e st e s eana e ans 2
9 150085 NUT = /428 oottt e et e et eeateteeeas e eeeaeeabeen e e stenteere e s emteeneeane et e s enesanens 2
10 402575 SPRING- Compression, .510 1.D. x 1-1/4 O. AL (WhIt€) .....oooviiniiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
11 073327 SLEEVE - FOM ROHET ..ottt et et ae e te e e emseeeneeenseeeenes 1
12 007565 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Lower Form (2.4 Diameter) ..ot 1
13 073316 BEARING - 437 L.D. X 808 O.D. .ottt ettt 2
14 001577 SCOREW = 8232 X 771D ot ie et ettt ee e e s e e aeeaeae e s e ee et s smssmtseeeeeaeemennnssaeaassesssmsmnreees 2
15 073098 RETAINER = StOP PIAE ...ttt ettt e ean et e e 2
16 073097 [ N ) (e o O S USSR USROS 1
17 073443 FORM ROLL LEVER - 0.8, ettt et eeant e s ses e eneeensanteans 1
18 017626 LEVER - Locking, StUd  O.S. ottt 1
19 100741 RING - Retaining, 148 LD, ettt et e e s e e ea e s ane s 2
20 192152 SPRING - 17/64 O.D X 3-5/64 O. AL oot 1
21 007599 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = FOIM ROMET ...t esae e nesne bt enes 1
22 001978 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X 765 O.AL. ettt 1
23 001980 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X 840 QAL oottt 1
24 017735 BINOB ettt et e e et e et et e ee et e eeeesatn s e as st en s eessentees st et enee et e emt e s et e enne s e eenn et e e aeneeneanes 1
25 039642 RING - VINYl, 135 LD ettt ts e e e e e ene e enrenn 1
26 196246 SCREW - DOWEL, 1/4-28 ..ottt et e et e s et eeeeeamae e emmeaneseeeeennaseens 1
27 072278 ANCHOR - Spring, N.O.S. et ea ettt et er e easeeeeneeaeeasensenss 1
28 072277 ANCHOR = SPrING, 0.5 oottt ae et n et e e eae et eemaaeseseae et e eaneeennnneas 1
29 101033 SCREW = St 8-32 X /2 ettt eae et ete s et n e e se st eesseeasesnnsnseees 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 51



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 18
MODEL 9815/9850 Form Roller Separator

52 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 18 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 D17619 SHAFT ASSEMBLY -~ Form Roller Separator ....... ..o 1
2 071594 COLLAR = ECCONIMIC ..ottt e e e et ee e e eeeeneeas 1
3 014372 SCREW =~ Set, 10-32 X 14 e e 1
4 000009 PIN - Taper, 750 O.A.L. ottt e e e 1
5 001978 PIN - ROH, 135 O.D. X 765 O A L. e e e e eaeans 1
6 *017620 LEVER - SEDEIAHNG -ccueteeeeeeiieieececree et etite e e serese e e asemsse s steense e e s asan s aasaesesemseenssssnesnseeasnnsnanas 1
7 *071649 CAM - O.S. FOrm ROlEr SEParator ......coo oot 1
8 *007554 SHAFT - Form RoOHEr SeParator .........ooi oottt eee et aate e e s e s eeaesnanes 1
9 *071648 CAM - N.O.S. FOrm ROIEr SEParator ........c.oooiiiieieeeeeeee et eeae e e ae e e 1
10 *055535 COLLAR - Separator Shaft ........ ..ot eee et e e eeeaans 1
11 192763 TUBE - 572 1.D. X .822 O.D. X 14.077 oo et 1
12 014507 RING - Retaining, 097 LD, .ottt e e et s e eananeans 2
13 190382 PIN = SPHNG Gl ceeieeieeieeeee ettt e e et e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e et ene e e e e reneen 2
14 1903883 CLIP = SPING coeereeeeeeeemeeee e eeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeaee e ee e ee e ereeee e seeeeese e et ee e seeeeeseeeeseemreseeseee s sereeean 2
15 192798 WASHER = 507 1D oottt e eee e ee e e et e e e s e s teeeae e e e e e emasam e aeeeeeens 1
16 100969 RING - Retaining, 447 1.D. .o et meeereeeeerobaseseeeeeieeineinererntarnntnnaaannras 1
17 076386 GEAR = LI ...t ettt e ettt e et et e e e et n e e e e e ettt eeeeeanes 1
18 001427 BUSHING - 503 1.D. x 628 O.D. X .880 O.A.L. et 1
19 073029 BEARING HOUSING ...ttt eee ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e st eeeeeeesanens 2
20 111068 SCREW = 1428 X B/18 .o e e e e et e e e e e ee e e e e e eeenees 4
21 021203 WASHER - .255 LD. X .500 O, oot 4

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 33



Parts Catalog

7
/

[ ——

FIGURE 19
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Fountain and Roller

54 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 19 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 014921 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. 890 QLA L. oottt et eea e er e 1
2 017697 ROLLER ASSEMBLY- Ink Fountain (TD and CD) ...ccccoiviiiieiieiieieeieeeect e 1
3 **079913 GEAR - (Use With 1976 Roll Pin) (TD and CD) ..ccoeieeeeieeeeeeee et 1
4 000011 PIN - Taper, .123 0.D. .908 O.A.L. (TD @nd CD) ...eociieieieiee et 1
5 150083 NUT = 0.3 ettt ettt e et et e e s e e s e ee s e e s et b et e st s e st e e aeasseeansaaansssensseneesesnssesen e 2
6 111055 SCREW = T0-32 X G168 oottt e ettt e et ae st e 22 eas st s e aaenn s s e eenn s eennsensaseeeamensen 2
7 076031 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - N.O.S. (TD @nd CD) ceeeoiee oottt er e e 1
8 001497 BUSHING - 504 1D x 629 O.D. X 825 O.A.L. oot 1
8 001428 BUSHING - 439 1.D. x .565 O.D. X 9/16 O.AL. ittt 1
9 111051 SCREW = 1032 X 57168 ..ottt e e e e et et a et e e s e n e e et e e e e aeneeeeannee e enenaens 2
10 017695 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - O.S. (TD @nd CD) .oeeeeeeeee ettt et 1
11 001434 BUSHING - .504 1.D. x .629 O.D. X .380 O. AL (e 2
12 041291 SPRING - .343 O.D. X .968 O.A.L. i e e et an 1
13 071181 SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28 ... et e et e et e e nae e s me e s s eeraaennneeeaereanes 1
14 150085 NUT = /428 ettt e e et e e e e e e e ase e s ne s emaeaaas s e e s s s e an b e e e e e emtee e e nneeeaneaeeann 1
15 073078 LATCH AND PIVOT .ottt e e e e ere s e v teseeaesae e e e asmsasbm s sseeeeeeeeaeeesbesaeeaesaeseenrnrns 1
16 014808 U T = 1032 ettt e ettt et e e e e ee s s e e st easeessbaaseams s eeea st reemeeanbes s eanteenseeesnneeeeneannns 1
17 072411 STUD - Latch @nd PIVOL ... .ot e et e et s e e e aee e st mee e e eae e 1
18 027123 INK FOUNTAIN ASSEMBLY - (TD @nd CD) ...ooiiieeiieeieeiieeeeeie ettt e et 1
19 077426 SCREW - Ink Adjustment, (TD and CD) ......oooiioiiieee et 15
18 073512 SCREW - Ink Adjustment, (QP, QPC and PRO) ....cciveiniei e 16
20 007594 WIRE - Locking (TD @nd CD) ..coooiieoeee ettt st e et s et aen s san e e e s 1
21 014222 SCREW - 8-32 x 3/8 (TD @nd CD) ..oieiiiiioe ettt re e e e e e et e e ne e e eeenae e 6
21 100334 SCREW - 10-32 x 3/4 (QP, QPC and PROY .....ooiiiei ettt e 5
22 007596 KNIFE - (TD @R CD) oottt st e st e et e et a s en e e eateaesaeaaaaeenseransas 1
22 008066 KNIFE - (QP, QPC and PRO) ... ettt ee e oo 1
23 007595 BAR - Knife (TD @0 CD) oottt ettt e et e e et e e s ss s enimnesaa e s e s e eaeenns 1

**Field Replacement Only

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 55



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 19A
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Metering Assembly

56 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part
No. No.
0 018404
1 018364
2 001497
3 111051
4 018368
5 018360
6 018358
7 018362
8 014646
9 001413
10 072620
11 018366
11 018383
12 000011
13 018350
14 402544
15 102333
000666
16 077426
16 073512
17 018357
18 017996
19 001812
20 001260
21 190646
22 018378
23 022854

MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 19A Units
Description Per Assy.
INK FOUNTAIN  KIT oottt eetee et e ee e aeseee s e ebe e e eem e e sesm e ssaste et mneeans s ennnesesaenennes AR
BUSHING  ASSEMBLY - N S, ettt ettt e e e 1
BUSHING - 830 O A L. oo r e eta ettt et e et e e s ae st aeaaeeneesveennens 1
SCREW = 10-32 X BB oottt eeteteee e et e e e e et e st e s e et e e asamseseeenn s seeneeaeaneesnnens 4
SHIM - Bushing,  IN.O.S. ettt ettt eaeeas s AR
SEAL = INK  ROUET ...t ettt a e ee e e as e st n et e e s ere e e et e s s e e e emne e eneean 2
ROLLER = INK,  RUDBDET ..ottt et ettt r et e e te et e e s eaeeemenaeeenens 1
BUSHING  ASSEMBLY = 0.8, o ettt et e a et e c et et e eaa e aesee e aeaeneens 1
BUSHING - 1.255 QLA L. oottt s 1
BUSHING = 750 QLA L. oottt te e et e e e ae e en e st e st e e s eennsteamseeeenneranean 1
SCREW = ShoUIder,  10-32 .ottt et et s e s e e e e s ae e s e enas 1
EXTENSION ASSEMBLY = KNOD ..ouoiiiiiiieeeeieeeee et e et s ete e e s ee e nean e 1
EXTENSION ASSEMBLY - Crank (New Design) ......ccceoceieieeiie et e 1
PIN = Taper, 122 X 7/8 ..ottt te e e e e e et e e e e et et ae e ea e e nnsbeeemnnes 1
METERING BLADE ASSEMBLY ..ottt cie et et s sis e e e a et eaee e 1
BLADE ASSEMBLY ...ttt e s s e st e e e a sttt e e se s et asan e ean s et enn s 1
NUT = 1032 ..ottt ettt e s e s e s ebe e e e s et e st eaesae e s et e e c e e st e e n e et e st a et eaanseeseennennees 6
LOCK WASHER ...ttt et e e et en et e s a et e e e an e aae e anesateanras 6
SCREW - INK AQJUSIMENE ..ottt et e s e e re e 15
SCREW - Ink Adjustment (9840 B) ........ooiiieieeee ettt 15
SPRING - SCrew, TeNSION ..coooiiieiirii ettt ettt ettt e er et e s oot e et st estemae e e emasaneeensens 1
TIE BAR - Metering Assembly Adjustment (BrOWN) ..ot e 1
NUT = 10:32 ettt e e e e st et s ene et e e st esaasaesnse e eensesaesaam st ennsensensetnesensseeteeneeneen 1
SCREW - AUSEING, 10-32 X 1=T1/4 ..ottt ettt e e e e saae e e e e e e as s eneeeaes 1
BOLD - (NOt HHUSIAIEA) ...ttt ettt e e abe e nemnns 4
END PLATE - O.S. and N.O.S. (Not lllunstrated) ... 2
SCALE = (NOt IUSHAted) ..ottt ettt ettt e e e e e e s seeaeian 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

57



Parts Catalog

(Y
N

}I{g«««««( l

FIGURE 20
MODEL 9815/9850 Ink Fountain Linkage

58 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 20 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 1921562 SPRING - 17/64 O.D. X 3-5/64 QAL oottt 1
2 001097 RING - Retaining, 186 1.D. ettt 6
3 017618 LN ettt et sttt et s et s e ea e r e ek e e ettt ea S et enn e enteneebnns 1
4 015213 WASHER - 227 LD, X 318 O.D. ottt ettt ae e st aa e st e st e e e 3
5 017616 LEVER ASSEMBLY ...ooiiinieteeieeiieete s ieetemeeemceteseeses e taet e et se st aae et eataatasstestassesasmsensesesneensensenes 1
6 014151 SCREW = 10-32 X /2 ettt ettt e et s et et et st et e e s st neaetna e e e asaeeeeeeean 1
7 017623 STAND = OFF .ottt et et e et em e esteeca e bt st s e e et a e em b s s memsaseaese e etens 1
8 017611 BRACKET ASSEMBLY ..ottt et caeae ittt sa ettt s et et ee s s et e s 1
9 017622 STAND = OFF .ot a et et et e me st ere s s s r et s et eatesaeeae st same e et e s s besnasanmeseessssns 1
10 192029 SCREW = DoWel, 1/4-28 Lottt e e e e s s e ana e s 1
11 017613 PLATE  ASSEMBLY ...ttt et e see e eae st et e s bt et st enes e aseseessensenenn 1
12 017615 LEVER ettt ettt ettt ese ettt et st eE et s et e L e e e s a et e et e et et e n e et ereeatanin 1
13 014688 WASHER - 510 L.D. X 1.000 O.D. ..o sttt e 2
14 001084 RING - Retaining, .394 LD. ..ottt 2
15 014902 PIN - 1126 O.D. x .750 Q. A.L. (NEW DESIGN) ...eruieireiiieieiireiiee et en e e e e e ee e 1
15 014133 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 x 1/4 O.A.L. (Old DeSIgN) ..oevevcerreniieceiinece et 2
16 079075 RATCHET- Crank (Old DESIGN) ...ccvieeeiierteie ettt st e ereneere e ns et et steaesaessa st easeaaesnesenas 1
17 017788 CRANK ASSEMBLY - (QP, QPC and PRO), Brown ... 1
17 017739 KNOB - (TD and CD) , CRIOME ..cocooiiirrieee et erie ettt et n e 1
18 196248 SCREW - DOWEl, 1428 ..ottt sttt et es s ennen 1
19 039642 RING - VINYL 135 LD ettt st ettt een e 1
20 014215 SCREW = 10-32 X 3f8 ettt ettt et e e e e eacemb et eet e s nee s s e e e enne e 1
21 017630 LEVER ASSEMBLY « OPEIALNG --..eceuieiceerierietieemenetemeecermreseeessencnseeiesecseescat e seseese e sensseessansasens 1
23 018366 EXTENSION ASSEMBLY = KNOD ...ttt se e 1
23 018383 EXTENSION ASSEMBLY - Crank (New DeSign) ..ottt eseeemnanaeenas 1
24 001076 RING - Retaining, 815 LD, ..o et re e e 1
25 017702 CONTROL ASSEMBLY = INK ..t eceeceeicie vt remt e ias e s s et n e e s e ee et e e neeeaeaneeas 1
26 072052 LOCK = SPING ettt eie et e rteteee et etrae e tee e sttt et semese st emeseere et eae et et teseeseseemtesencenaaneesesaemees 1
27 011371 HAIN DL et ettt et ee e meeatae st e s be s s as e ettt st as e e n et e e e et e e s et aaaeeeeeeensnenn 1
28 100863 SCREW = 10-32 X 1A oottt ettt e ettt sttt e b s e s 1
29 018404 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - 0.S. (QP, QPC and PRO) ..cccooiriciiiinciieccetreeee e 1
30 001434 BUSHING - .504 1.D. x 629 O.D. X .380 O.AL. oot 2
31 001428 BUSHING - 439 1.D. x 565 O.D. X 9/16 O.AL. oottt e 1
32 017636 LEVER = LOCKOUL ..c.coveeteeiteceeet ettt ettt e emb eeea et e eame s e e e an e annsnes 1
33 001785 RING - Retaining, .903 1D, .t emt et oot se st eme et st e s e 1
34 001044 RING - Retaining, 170 LD. ..ottt e 1
35 017693 PAWL oottt e e ekttt st et b et s e m et e st ne e eR ettt eer et et ettt e e aneentena 1
36 001046 RING - Retaining, 283 1.D. oot sttt e en e 2
37 080634 SPRING - Torsion, 11/32 LD, .icoiioiiiccemicnni e et ene et e et e eeaeseese s e e neasamen 1
38 196258 PIN - Pawl  DeflectOr ... e et e e e e ee e e e e e 1
39 076734 LINK - OperatiNg  LBVET .ottt et st et st e n et e e m e e eees 1
40 080132 SCREW = /4228 ...ttt et see et s et e e et s e s s e e e e et e s e eambeanesanseenns 1
41 196219 CRANK HANDLE KNOB = BIOWIT ....ccutiuitieeeniatecresateieseseseraessssee e semsessense st noseeessseamaensensesencs 1
42 003042 CLIP - (NOt THUSErAIEA) ....eeeeiae et e et s e s s e eae et e e e am s enanbeans 1
43 014921 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X .880 O.A.L. .ottt et cee sttt es e aneema e snn 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 59



Parts Catalog

ALY R

&

JR

SN

FIGURE 21
MODEL 9815/9850 Master Cylinder Assembly - Part |

60 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part

No. No.

9 009782
10 001060
11 009778
12 180149
13 001098
14 009773
15 009783
16 001782
17 009785
18 009781
20 193354
21 001080
22 100172
23 196273
24 009786
25 009766
26 014504
27 009772
28 009767
39 009756
40 009754

MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 21 Units
Description Per Assy.
BAR - Lateral AQJUSHING ...c.oo et
RING - Retaining, 208 LD. ..ottt e et e et eanaean e 2
BRACKET - Clamp, O.8. .ottt rae e e sttt s e m e e st s e et e e ene s essens 1
WASHER = 443 1.D. X T1/16 O.D. ¢eiiieiieieeiccire ettt ettt ec b et et st e s e 1
RING - Retfaining, .339 1.D. . ettt e e e 1
KNOB - Lateral COntrol ...t e st e e et eae et eae
KNOB - Radial COoNtrol.........coouiiiieiiir ettt et s e st n e s ete st eea e e etneeaaeann
RING - Retaining, 115 LD, oottt vttt ettt en e enaans 1
ROD - Threaded, 10-32 X 1.000 ..eee ettt eeeee et ee e e e ea s e e e e e eeeeee e e e e e eeneanee e
BRACKET ~ Radial AQJUSE .....cooiiiiiiiece ettt ettt st e ettt s se e e
WASHER - 381 LD. X 5/8 O.D. c.oeiiieiieeeet ettt st ettt n s e enene e 1
RING - Retaining, .302 1D, . oottt e 1
PIN - Cotter, 1/32 X .250 O.AL. . ettt ettt et e et et s b eae e eae e ens 1
PIN = LINK oot es e ettt nse st s e e bttt e e ettt et et e e a e e ke ben e et en e aneeree s
LINK oottt ettt et b ettt em ettt eas £ e e et eee e s eh et ke b e et et et eseean s e s ennee
CAM = D08 ettt ettt et r et ettt et et st et sttt et e st R et et e eee e 1
RING - Retaining, .146 1.D. ... OO OO O OO P SRS RURUPRSTOEOt 2
LINK = Cam CONITOL ...ttt em et e ettt e s e baeesest e e e s seenanes
CAM = N S ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e ennaes 1
PLATE = CIAMP ottt et st sen s s e e e e e e et e e e e e e e oot eaeeennntesateee s

BAR ASSEMBLY - Radial Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

61



Parts Catalog

Tm_
~n
-t
-

h

\ Crattses

FIGURE 21A
MODEL 9815/9850 improved Head Clamp

62 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 21A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 009774 TAIL CLAMP ASSEMBLY ..ottt ceee ettt ettt ettt meean s et eeenn 1
2 190137 SPRING - 13/32 O.D. X 2-5/8 D.A.L. oot 2
3 192997 SPRING - Conical, .270 I1.D. x .530 1.D. x 19/32 O.AL. ..o 2
4 192919 SCREW = 1428 X T/8 ceevieeieettte ettt ens et e st e b s s et et et et sse s et s eenans 2
5 014215 SCREW = T0-32 X 3/8 ettt sttt e et eat et et a s e e e ntme e ae e saaeseean 4
6 009788 BRACKET - Clamp, NLO.S. ettt e et 1
7 009780 BRACKET - Clamp, POSHIONING -......cvtioieiemieieinereectite ettt et scees e ese s en e 1
8 001106 SCREW = 10-32 X 516 ...ttt ettt o2t s e s s st e e 2
9 018602 BA R ekttt e e ot e e eee et e et benen e e neseeeens e 1
10 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 LD, ..ooiiiiie ettt ettt n e es e seaan 2
11 194695 PIN - Spring ANChOT ......c.cooveiiiiiiiiieiiceceete et et et n s 4
12 196425 SCREW = PIVOL -ttt et e et sttt so e e e e ant et st e s er et eemmennn 1
13 018595 BRACKET - Clamp, 0.5, ittt ettt et ene s s s et mens 1
14 018594 KNOB - Lateral AQUSIMENT ......c..ooiiiiireiciece ittt 1
15 190329 SPRING - Compression, 11/32 1.D. X 3/8 O.AL. ot 1
16 018596 BRACKET - Lateral AJUSIMENnt ... 1
17 014250 SCREW = Cap,  8-32 X 3/8 ..ottt ettt ot b et beee s eeare e 2
18 014504 RING - Retaining, 146 LD. ..ottt e 1
19 018593 ECCENTRIC - Swivel AdJUSIMENt ... oottt 1
20 195837 WASHER - 17/64 LD. X 3/4 O.D. X 125 ittt 1
21 077836 SPRING - Compression, 25/64 O.D. x 23/32 O.AL. e 1
22 018599 KNOB ASSEMBLY- Swivel Adiustment ... ... e 1
23 001207 SCREW = Set, 8-32 X 3/ ..ottt eec et ettt e a et ans e ee s 1
25 021203 WASHER - .255 L.D. X 500 O.D. ..ottt sttt 1
26 001725 WASHER - Spring, 17/64 1.D. X 7/16 O.D. <ottt 1
27 009777 LEVER = LOCKOUL ..cceieeiteriine ettt ettt et st e et saene b bttt esas b e e ens e saeanseenn 1
28 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 1D, ..ottt et et n et et ere s 1
29 009796 LEVER .ottt et e ae et ee et et n et e h k£ 2 st et ettt e e e te s e erenea 1
30 014215 SCREW - Cap, 10-32 X 3/8 .c.ciiiiiiiiiieiicstereccice it ee e et e saei et eeemeas 4
31 001588 SCREW = 1032 X 4 .ottt ettt et et st e s e am s et s ne 4
32 080238 SPRING - 17/64 1.D. X 2.000 O.A.L. .ottt ss et s ea e 2
33 018623 CLAMP ASSEMBLY = UNMVEISAl ...c.ooiii ittt r et te et e e e s eeana e 1
34 009757 HINGE AS S EMBLY ettt e e reeaae e s sttt se s sttt e et e 2aaeseeeeeseen e ensmeneeennneas 1
35 018604 PLATE = CHAIMID oottt ettt et et s b e e e e e st e e bt e e e e e e e smse e e e msmneeenaeeens 1
36 018603 BAR - Radial AUSIMENE .......oooiiiuieiiiiie et ettt e e eas s 1
37 009751 MASTER  CYLINDER ...ttt et ee s s et st an s e eaete s e 1
38 018624 HEAD CLAMP ASSEMBLY ...ttt e s et e et s e e e e e e e an e s 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 63



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 22
MODEL 9815/9850 Master Cylinder Assembly - Part li

64 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 22 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 014111 SCREW = 1/4-28 X B8 ....coeiieeee ettt e st enae e 6

2 100653 SCREW = 1/4-28 X /4 ...ttt e et ee et et esees 3

4 014516 RING - Retaining, 2.742 O.D. .. e et 2

5 080814 BEARING .ottt et e st e e et et et et e e e e e ansaaae e snnn ne 2

6 080820 COLLAR - CyliNder LOCKING .....c.couirerriieieciiiee ettt et e e ee e aeae st 1

7 014206 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 3/8 ...ttt e et e s st ene e e nan 2

8 009794 COLLAR ASSEMBLY ....oomiiiieiiiisitneiceceemieesiemses s s s ettt s ces st esam et areses et neeanens 1

9 100201 SCREW = /4228 X T/8B ..ottt ettt e e st 1
10 100167 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 5/8 ..ot 1
11 009751 MASTER CYLINDER ..ottt ettt et sttt st eenennie s 1
12 009791 GEAR - Master CYlINGET .....ovee ettt ettt et sr bt s nasenes 1
13 080910 GEAR = DUCHNG GOAT .....eeieeeiiiie ittt et b vt e s e e e me e emn s seasnasenees 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 65



Parts Catalog

PR
= iﬁ-?ﬁ'
Ryl o

FIGURE 23
MODEL 9815/9850 Master Cylinder Shaft and Support Arms

66 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 23 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 100141 SCREW = 1428 X 12 oottt e et eneea et e e et e be e eas et e m e e n s s nnn 6
2 080972 SPACER = SOIBW .ottt ettt e e b e e e e et e e e e e n s terseem e e aeneennin 6
3 082057 BEARING ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt e e e et e oot e et et e 2 e e e e aae s eteeasaee eneneeeneens 2
4 193603 BUSHING - 1,126 1.D. x 1.315 O.D. x 630 O.AL. .ot 1
5 014206 SCREW = Set, /428 X 3/8 ..ottt s ettt st e et e aeenenea 2
6 080820 COLLAR - CyliNder LOCKING ...covrimiiiirteiecteei et sc ettt ettt sae st s s meme e 1
7 014517 RING - Retaining, 1.066 1.D. ..ot sttt ettt e 1
8 007628 SHAFT - Master CYINAET .....oooeiie ettt et e sttt saaaste e e e e e e nmreseas 1
9 001094 RING - Retaining, 394 [.D. ..ottt 4
10 072394 PIVOT = SUPPOTE LINK ...oceecieeeeee ettt s et cae e et e e sas e st e steasneaneesseesnns e ennesnrens 2
11 080911 LINK = SUPPOT <. et eice ettt ettt et e et e e s ee e s et e e s s bt s emm b e e e e 2 aeneaensceaaaab e e e aemsneanssnssmnssbeseeanns 2
12 150089 NUT = 3/8-24 .ottt et et et rem e e e am et et s bt an ettt e ae et em e s sms e snanteemesereas 2
14 014121 SCREW = 3/8-24 X 1=1/4 ...t em ettt ne e e e eanaeaneas 2
15 195721 BOLT = B/16-18 X T=B/8 ...ttt e et et ab e s e nea e e s e e e e e enaane s 2
16 001834 NUT = BIB-T8 ..eeeeieeeieeeae ettt st et e et s e e e 2o e e st cme et e st ea e 2 ete e cem b e e ameem s e meanne e srnnsansens 2
17 001821 NUT = 274728 ettt ettt s se et eet e e e st ek st em et enesean s e e s reasaeens 2
18 014172 BOLT = /4-28 X B=3/4 ... oottt ot et e et st et eane e ann e e e 2
19 072416 GUIDE - SPiNG «eevierirteieuiieeetee et esiet e cete e e ebteee e e estesea e cresascase s tam st e eteesreaneeaeeanmeescassaanseaesensnsseens 2
20 194807 SPRING - Comp., 39/64 O.D. x 1-1/8 O.A.L. (TD @and CD) ...ccooiiiiiiiiiciieceeee e 2
20 194808 SPRING - Comp., 13/16 O.D. x 2-39/84 O.A.L. (QP,QPC and PRO) .....coccritrimeeciiieieeee 2
21 080447 PIN = SEPAIATON ...ttt et sttt e et e et e e et annseenrenne 2
22 010421 BLOCK - Support Amn, StAndard ......... oot et et 2
22 010372 BLOCK - Support Arm, W/Gap CONErOl ......c.cocuiuiiiiieccciiciiee e nt et et sves e e e e e 2
23 001981 PIN - Roll, .199 O.D. X .890 QAL o ettt 1
24 100131 PIN - Roll, 199 O.D. X 1.230 O.A.L. .ottt et s 1
25 083313 SUPPORT ARM ...ttt et e e s s e e e eae s e et ems e s s e e s st ee e amaeseseraassaesennesesneaseans 2
26 078346 LEVER = S0P .-teeiiiieti e et et et ettt ettt sees e et et ea et et e et et e en e et e s e et e s eaae e emsaentenens 1
27 080715 SCREW = SHOUIGET ..c..coeeee ettt ettt st st bbb e et e st e e nsn e s s sreemeensans 2
28 017077 BEARING ..oicieeeeteiet et e et rie s et ettt s et s s e e sa e et st e e e et em s ebee et e st et re e bennntaaneterteanas 2
30 080956 COLLAR =~ ENG  PlaY .ottt e sttt e et s et n et et e ae e mreamms eansnseaneeas 1
31 014390 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 1/4 oottt n e et e e e me e en e 2
32 006774 TUBING <ottt ettt ea s ettt so et ea s e e e e e e et e et eat e ettt sn e at st aneemeeeneee e e aanenn 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 67



Parts Catalog

() = RN c

,

||||||| AN QH,* 3 §yecnsl)
mnzpzzzen G IR ) 3\ \\n [6

«w e ==na,
d.. .\u\wv /! \»\\

m.

N
C, phvinty i ,.,\b:
' ﬂ’
Y
lllllllllllllllllllllll %u.w. @ﬂs.a o
(e G 6 \h@&@ he y \. \
@ “\ﬁ, -
/3 » v
\ 0 Ly q,\
x e ,e :
N e u».\\ﬂ,nnu\\hmmw.\ %

a2,

FIGURE 24
MODEL 2815/9850 Gap Control - Master Cylinder

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

68




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 24 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 196246 SCREW - Special, 10-32 X 3/4 ..ot ettt ettt e e e en e 1
2 039642 RING - Vinyl, 235 1D, X 075 ..ottt et e 1
3 017735 KINOB ..ottt et rs e e o2 et e ek e e eE et s e st e e e e et e a2 s e e reeaee et e e s e et oot eeeneeeeeeane 1
4 078338 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Gap Control, QP, QPC and PRO ..o 1
5 001980 PIN - Rofl, 135 O.D. % 840 O.A L. ittt 2
6 101876 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X 1.575 O.AL. oottt 1
7 080448 CAM  — 0. ettt ettt et ettt et et s e et et e et eteee e e ereenn 1
8 001992 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X 1.015 O A L. oot 2
9 *078337 SHAFT = Gap  CONMrol ..ottt ettt ettt et em e e eeee e 1
10 080449 CAM = NLO . S, ettt ettt e et e et eae et s e en e ete e eme ettt e s ene et et eeraeeeeeenn 1
11 073551 DRAG =~ GAP ClBIMIP oottt teie s s trt et e ea et seae e s e e tnmte e emeeaseseneeeeeae e 1
12 150085 INUT = /4228 .ottt ettt et et st e e e e e ae s bt ae s ettt e s amnasnmssms e e e s esateeeeeeeemnen 1
13 193323 STUD = /A28 ...ttt ettt ee et st s e st e e et ea e te e e e mmaan et ee e e 1
14 101051 NUT = B0-32 oottt et e ete i e s e s s e e s ek e et eme s et e et et e e Aea 242 be e s s e st e et e e emmsee s eaeeeeeeeeeeenens 1
15 001702 WASHER - (1185 1. D. X .500 O.D. X .029 ...ttt 1
16 080452 L A P = DD oottt e ettt et et e s oo e s e st e s st e e e e 2 n b e e e et et e e neeeeas 1
17 080452 CLAMP = L OWBT .ot ee ettt v e e et e 2eee e ae st ne e e e s es s s aa st anaaemseassseses st ammtmtmeneeeeeeeene 1
18 077836 SPRING - Compression, 400 O.D. X .718 O.A.L. e 1
19 077301 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ..ottt ettt e ea e et et e em e e e ees e s e e 1

*Not Procurable Separately

98095, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 69



Parts Catalog

6
\
&= ’f
1—% |
8—s |
1%3\* W -
f o \
"‘ A1) -
Vo e
& :’ .-';g&‘ 8 \2!‘!»
W, b
1A R F ek Ess
L' =) -3y
13 .,,f%{%;:‘ S
12 yf’ ‘\\ ‘:: .
SRE g
17 16 N
2t SN
18 N\
\__\
\
n 8 28

FIGURE 24A
MODEL 9805/9810 Operation Control Lever

70 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 24A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 017819 BKINOIB oottt ee e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eme e et se e e e eate e nne e et e emsee et e e e e e es e e e e ne e enteeneaneeeeaeaaa 1
2 196249 SCREW - ShOUIAET, 1/4 = 28 ...eooeiiieiee ettt s et e e b st ete st e e e e eeeeene e e e eeneeeeee e 1
3 017744 LEVER - Control,  9805-9810 ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e eenaas 1
4 100827 PIN- Spiral, .168 O.D. X 835 O.A.L. ..ottt et 2
4A 194849 IN S B R T ettt et e e e et et e e et e bt s e e s s aeseesnearateaaaeeste ke e enssetaenn e e a e et enseeate et e e enoeenanaeens 2
5 014350 SCREW = Cap, 10-32 X B/1B ..ottt ettt ettt ea e e e s s ean e 1
6 075644 ST U DD ettt ettt e et nt e e eebeeeaeeaentaeaeent et teanae e teenbeenneeeeent e et s een s eeeemeae e e eeneenn 1
7 064589 SPRING - Tension, 250 O.D. X 1187 O.A L. et eeeaeaens 1
8 073107 FHOOK ettt e e e et eemte e e st et e eeeessaeaasaeeemne e s aa s aaeanbeeint e eeateneeeeetee e eeenteeeeeereeeaaane 1
9 014808 N[ e 4 72O USROS SO ST OUSUUUR SRR SYPRS 1
10 071611 LEVER oottt et et oo e e e aae e saeee et ann et eabneeeeen e e eaeeeint e et meeeae e ee e taeeeeeeetaneeeaen 1
11 191034 S DD et e e e et e et e e et eeaaeeetnteeen e e e et e e e e et eeee e et aaanan 1
12 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. .ottt et e e e e e eae e 2
13 0716086 LV R oottt et et ae e e eae e ea et ee et e e bt e e etste e e et e ent e e ennatneeeenteeeen e et e eeenneaeeene 1
14 191935 ST D ettt e e e et e ae e ae et araae e st e eeat e e te e e e e tae e eeeeeeen e e e e eeeneeneens 1
14 196823 STUD - (WIRhOUE WaSHET) .ottt e e e e et e e e e e e e e ee e 1
15 191934 ST DD ettt e et et e e ae et eeaaaaenteetnta ettt e e ann e e te e e e tas e e enee e eteeeeeeennanenan 1
16 000666 WASHER- LOCK, 194 LD, (SPH) coeeiiiie et et 1
17 001812 N U T 0 0532 ettt e e et e e s e et e e e e e te e e e n et e e n e et e e e e e eneeetaeaeeeeesenreeeenaaanas 1
18 064234 TR CK et ettt et oo e ee ez eas e e e eae e e e s e e e nbe e s e e et e e e et e e e te e e e e e e e e e enneeeeenes 1
19 065402 SPRING - Tension, .375 O.D. X 1.593 O.A L. ..o 1
20 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 1.D. .ottt ettt e e e 2
21 071596 L N K ettt e et e et et e et ee e e et eeateaaneesaaeasnteeseneebeseeanneseeeeneeeatanensaneseeteeeeeans 1
22 071610 DS ettt e e e e e e ae et aaaa e et aeaaaaan b e ane e e tbee b e e e n et inneamtaeeseeeeneeeeans 1
23 071598 CAM ettt e ettt ea et e s et nta e et e nseaesteenteteante e aa st esee ennneaeennee et s ene e e e s tae e eenens 1
23 075537 CAM - Alternate SheHEEA ... et 1
24 018062 WASHER - 328 D, et e e et eee e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e aee e eeaeeaae e e e et ereeaeeene 1
25 190631 WASHER - Spacer, .250 |.D. x .562 O.D. X 1125 . oottt 1
26 014520 RING - Retaining, 683 LD, . ittt e e e et eb et e e e e eae e naans 1
27 014709 WASHER = 7087 LD et e ettt e e e e n e e ene e tee e e e nneas 1
28 071603 LV E R .ottt e e et e te e maeees At e aaee e ateaeeteseteeennee e esinnteantaetes e ironeaeerannn 1
29 071601 LB E R ettt ettt s e n e e s et e b ee et e et e e eate e eane e e e e e et e e enne e e es e e e e eaneeene 1
30 073542 SPRING - Tension, .390 O.D. X 1.821 O.A.L. i ee e 1
31 001048 RING - Retaining, 463 1D, ...ttt ettt e e e e 1
32 191939 STUD ettt ettt ettt eeean e teaaaae e aeaseaeseeeat e rn e st enat e e e etat e e e e et e e e ne e e eneesannenn 1
33 076698 LBV R ettt r et ettt et at e —teta e e st et e e neent e eee s et et e e et s e e e e e et ee e eneeeeaaeean 1
34 076702 LEVER .ottt e ettt e et e et e eeentne e e e e e eteeeaetteeneestateeeeeetee et eeeeaaee e aeeeneeeenen 1
35 193007 SPRING - 250 O.D. X 1140 O A L e 1
36 022343 SPRING - Tension, 187 O.D. X 887 O.A.L. et e e 1
37 084407 SH A T et e et e e ettt e e e e eeteaaneeeantatneaetsnn e ateereee e e et e e en s ee e e eoteeeeeaaenens 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 71



Parts Catalog

/t:\‘
”I \!’
AL
R, L)
“‘. " o na (] \)
@, M(@«, -
o /Y ‘) ¥}

FIGURE 25
MODEL 9815/9850 Upper Side Frames and Associated Parts - Part |

72 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 25 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 075644 STUD = SPTING etettrteritet ettt et st e r et te e st e s e et et e et e et s tn e et e et e emsesssss e esessemsseaane e seenretennans 1
2 064589 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D. X 1.187 QLA L. e 1
3 073107 HOOK = SPING cueeveeeieteeeeeceete e s ettt e ete et et snas e aseeseasnenssess e esssesnssensseseeanessenssasaseenmssenseameneas 1
4 193601 SCREW - ShoUIAEF, S/18-24 ... et e e e e e e e 3
5 191034 STUD - LOCKOUt LEVEI, 1/4-28 .....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 1
6 071611 LEVER - AqUamatic LOCKOUL ..ottt e et ae s eaeeeeaeaees 1
7 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. ... et e e et e e e e e e e e ear s e enae s 3
8 196823 STUD - DEteNt LEVET ...t e e et e ee e e e e e e e aaaeeinee s 1
10 014808 NUT  m 032 ettt et et e e s et e e aeeeme e et e s ss e e s e e s ee e e eeeeeens e se e e easeaeeeem et e e s eeeta e et eemees 1
11 017517 FRAME - UPPEr, 0.8 ettt et eae et e et e e et eaeean e e e seesamsetsenseneeas 1
11 016206 FRAME - Upper, O.S. (SQUAre COMES) ....ccoirerrirerieereeaereaeeeaieaesiteeeeianaesssaseansasasssaneseeaseeansesans 1
12 074324 BUSHING ASSEMBLY = ECCOIMIMC ... vt ettt en e 1
13 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 1D, ettt ettt eaeneas 2
14 071596 LINK = COMMION ...ttt et e et e e e b e e et e tae e ent e e e etne e ennransnsensaemteeamsmtaeeeseneeianeanns 1
15 Q071606 LEVER = DEIENL ..ottt e e et e et e e e e et e e et et et n e et e e e e eeanes 1
16 001812 NUT = F0-32 ettt e b et e et e e e e e e e tn e e e et e e et e e e e et et et e e e e e e s 1
17 000666 WASHER - Lock, .194 1.D. X 281 O.D. oot 1
18 064234 TRUGCK - DEIBNE LBVET ettt en et e e e es e 1
19 191934 STUD = SPIIMG c-ureveereereentererarestesic st ettt ettt s teem e st e et st b e st amsaumane e st e s eas st e nmesssaesesmaesesenemsseasansaneans 1
20 065402 SPRING - Tension, .375 O.D. X 1.593 O.A L. oo 1
21 073542 SPRING - Tension, .390 O.D. X 1.281 O.A.L. e e 1
22 014350 SCREW = 10-32 X 56 oot e e et e e e e e e e e e e e ieneennenas 1
23 071610 3] S ORI 7o o TR O O U O 1
24 075537 CAM - Sequence Control with Spring StUd ........cooeir e 1
25 018062 WASHER - 328 LD, X 825 Q.. e s 1
26 001048 RING - Retaining, 463 LD, ettt ee et e st e s 1
27 017654 BLADE - Sensor, OPCal ... .. it e et e e e eeee e e eraeaeenrnaes 1
28 100657 SCREW = 10-32 X B8 ..ottt e et e e 1
29 017877 CABLE A S EMBLY .t e e et e et e e e e e e e e ee e s e ae e aeaatetsasesasreaamtaeaeeaenoene 1
30 017650 PLATE ASSEMBLY- Sensor, OPHCAl.......cc.oioeieieieee et e e e s e e eea e 1
31 014372 SCREW - Sel,  10-32 X 1/ ettt e ee e et e s smnaneeen 2
32 017756 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Sensor, OPHCal.....cooumieeeieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
33 001541 SCREW = 6-32 X 14 coooooooeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 4
34 016941 LEVER = OVEHTAVE] ... et ee et ee et eeeameaes e eeeeemaeeennnees 1
35 022343 SPRING - 3/16 O.D. X 29/32 O A L. e ee e e e e e e s e 1
36 016942 LEVER - ImMage CONMTOl ..ottt te st e te e ee e aess b e e e e ne e ssaesneeseennre et mmsneensrseeneeante 1
37 084407 STUD et ee et ee et e et e et et e e an e e et eaesebeeete et aeanteanntneseennt e aneensenseeaseeassnnnenenaneeeaesanes 1
38 017819 [0 [0] = J USSR SRR 1
39 017744 LEVER - CONtrol, (9815/9850) ....ooueeiiriieeeeeeee et eee e enannaenes 1
40 100827 PIN - Spiral, .168 O.D. X 835 O A L. o et e e e ey e e e eeee s 2
41 196249 SCREW - ShoUlder, 1/4-28 ...t ee et e ee s mana e senneeaeeens 1
43 017481 MAGNET ASSEMBLY - Hall EffeCt ... ...t ee e e e eeeeeneaans 1
44 017477 PLATE ASSEMBLY - Sensor, Hall Effect ..o 1
45 017734 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY- Sensor, Hall EffeCt .......oooomiiiieeeeeeee e 1
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 73



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 26
MODEL 9815/9850 Upper Side Frames and Associated Parts - Part |1

74 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 26 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 017793 LEVER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY ..ot et e ettt eee e e ese s s e e e ereeanns 1
2 073524 SLIDE = AQIUSIMENT ...ttt ettt e e e e e e tee s an e s et ee st a b e e e ebeeaseae e aeeeesnnaeeseeneneeens 2
3 021861 WASHER = 196 1D, X . 437 0. . et e e e e e e e e 4
4 014350 SCREW = M0-32 X /18 ettt e s e e eme e e ee e snanens 4
5 075643 SPACER - Aquamatic Blockout Assembly (TD and CD) ... 1
6 017021 FRAME - Upper, N.O. S ettt et e e e e e et e e ernneeneeas 1
6 016207 FRAME - Upper, N.O.S. (Square COMETS) .....ccoeerieoiieiieiieieeeeeeeeeiiie et e et eeeenee e aeeeaneas 1
7 078660 STUD = PIVOL,  SIB-24 ...t e et e e e e e et a e e eranaaes 1
8 196264 SCREW = DOWEL, /428 ..ot etee e e e e s e e 2
9 073140 SCREW = PIVOL, 3/8-24 X B8 ...t e et e e e e e e e e s e e e e e s e e eenanane 1
10 111054 SCREW = 082 X 1 2 ettt e e s e e e s e s e st e eneeeans 4
11 021268 WASHER = 285 1.D. X 437 O.D. et eee e e e ea 3
12 Q07745 GUIDIE e ettt et e e e e e e e e s e e et e et e et s et e e e e e n et e e e e e nnenranan 3
13 150085 NUT o 28 et et e e e et e e e e et s e e aae e e emeeaeneeeeeeaamaes 3
13 150083 NUT - 10-32 (986079810 XCD) oottt ettt eee e eeeeeaeene 1
14 072349 SCREW - ECCENMNC,  1M4-28 oo e e et e e et er e e e e s aaeens 4
15 072389 BLOCK = ECCENMNC,  SPIiNG .ooiooeiiiiiiiiieieeeee et e et e e et e eeee e eeaeeen 4
16 072424 SPRING - Compression, .537 O.D. X 1.343 QAL .o eeaeee e 2
17 014807 NUT = 10428 et e et eet e e et e e e e e e e e enanns 4
18 193601 SCREW -~ ShOUIAEr,  5/1B-24 ....oooooineeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e ar e e e e eaesenes 2
19 007575 T B A R ettt e ety oo a et e e r e e ee et e e e eeaneasaeeeaaeenoneeeaeraee 2
20 111074 SCREW = 428 X 34 ... ee e et a e et e e e e anaanaanaes 3
20 014203 SCREW - N.O.S. (9860/9810XCD) ...ttt e eee e e e e et s eeaaees e esneeeeae s enereneesanne 1
21 074323 BUSHING ASSEMBLY - N O S, e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eennens 1
22 014606 BUSHING - 629 1.D. x .753 O.D. X 830 O A L . et e e inns 1
23 079862 SCREW - Adjusting, 10-32 X T=1/4 .ottt et eete e eae st ra e e ae s e e te s nsseneans 1
24 079863 KINOI B ettt e et e e et ee e e e e et aeae et eme e e e e s eema e e er e e e e ant ottt e e e eane e et nn s e e anaeneaeeeneeneeaanns 1
25 017996 TIE BAR oottt ettt et e e et e ee et e e e e eaat e ent e e e anateanneeieaneanteeeeanantereeeines 1
26 008024 TIE BAR ettt et et e et e e ettt e e e e e et e e eane e et e et e e et et e e am e amn e ettt e e e e aneeeaeenanans 1
27 007582 REST ASSEMBLY - (TD @NU CD) oot seee e e eeenaanns 1
28 191427 SCREW - ShOUIAEL, 3/8-24 ...t e e eete s aee s et e e e e enanenennes 2
29 194823 SCREW - ShOUIAEE, 3/8-24 .......ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e eeeeeeaaereeeemeeee s e e s neaeeeannns 2
30 111099 SCREW = 3/8-24 X T/8 ..ot e e e e s e e e e e s e eeeeeeeaeameraeeeemeeeneeenanne 2
31 191428 WASHER - 510 LD. X 1.000 O.D. ..ottt e e aea e e aneaan 6
32 076825 PLATE = HEEU SUDPPOIt . ..ottt e e e e e ee et eeemnaeeeeeenneneeeenenenen 2
33 150089 INUT o 37824 ettt e et se e e st e eme e e e e eae s s s e e e e s e e e ranesesearanmaesenes 6
34 021911 WASHER - 578 LD, X 875 O.D. oot e e eaen e e e s s neneaenn 1
35 084289 BUSHING = ECCENMTIC ..ottt ee et s e e e e ne s erese e e e seamaesaneessaaneas 1
36 084291 SCREW - ShoUlder, 3f8-24 .. ... ..o et e e e e s e e e e eneananae 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 75



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 27
MODEL 9815/9850 Master Cylinder Lever Assemblies

76 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 27 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 190148 SPRING - Tension, 406 O.D. X 2.312 O.AL. oot et 1
4 017627 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Master CyNAer.......c..oo it e 1
6 001818 NUT = 24228 .ttt et b s e e s e e sssem e e e e se s st e s s eseeraeeseaensesssenssernsennsennns 1
7 001740 WASHER - Lock, .262 I1.D. x .500 O.D. X 025 ...ttt 1
8 072357 SCREW - Master Cylinder Lever, ECCENIIC ....ocoooniioieieiceeee e e e 1
9 072358 SPACER - Master Cylinder LEVEr SCreW .....c..oocoiiieieeeeeeee et ene 1
10 100891 SCREW - 1/4-20 X T.000 ...ooiiiiiiieii oottt ee e e e e e e e e bt e s e eteeenaneessaeteenenaeeeennnas 1
11 072129 STUD - POWEE LeVET SPIING .ottt ee e e ette s tb e seni e eeesteesar e amtmaeeseesnseeeensaeans 1
12 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 1.D. X .660 O.D. X .037 .coiiiiieece et 2
13 072370 LATCH LEVER ASSEMBLY - Master CYINAEr .......oocoriiiieieeece et eee e 1
14 001821 NUT = 174228 et tes e e et e et e st st e eae s e e sae e s e s seasa s e n s e eseseanenseasseensessnsans 1
15 072373 STUD = LaAtCh LBV ettt ete ettt e ettt e e emaeereeanse e e ennens 1
16 072511 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D. X 1.125 QAL oo 1
17 041777 SPRING - Tension, 312 O.D. X 1.344 QA L. oot 1
18 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X .527 O.D. X 027 eeoriieee e 3
19 021203 WASHER - .254 [.D. X 500 O.D. X 028 .. .ottt e 1
20 001062 RING - Retaining, .250 LD, X 027 ..ottt ettt 1
21 016574 WASHER - .315 L.D. % .887 O.D. X 047 ..ot et 1
22 072386 LATCH LINK ASSEMBLY - Master CYINAEr ..........cooooeiiimieiieieeeeeeee ettt 1
23 150085 NU T = /428 ettt et et e e et et mane e e e e bm e et tabee e sense et amteeeaasnnnaneesenaannraiaaaeansens 1
24 017578 STUD - LatCh LINK ottt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aesemte s e e e emsmanansnsaneeeeen 1
24 072388 STUD - Latch Link (Model 9805/9810) ..ottt e e tma e et enene e eas 1
25 072442 SPRING - Tension, .343 O.D. X 2.000 O.A.LL. oo eee 1
26 014727 WASHER - .382 1.D. X .750 O.D. X 028 ...oeeeeeeeeee ettt e et eneene 1
27 072040 . POWER LEVER ASSEMBLY- Master CyliNAer.......cooooiieouiiiiceeeeeee e 1
28 192323 SCREW = ECCENMIC ...t e e et e ettt sr s et e erateees e e eaeenens 1
29 072367 TRUCK ettt et e ete e te et e et st e e e e et e eaeenees s s ere e beeseeeaseenseas et ennseennassseenenntenssesnnens 1
30 *072038 POWER LEVER ..ottt ettt e e s e seeas e e e e ee st e st e s sess e esmnssaeasessreseanesmanes 1
31 001446 BUSHING - 379 ID. x 503 OD. X 875 QAL oo 1
32 150085 NUT = /=28 oottt et e e et e meeae e et s e s saeneessesemensseesmerseatemsaesmensmete sesmenneninin 1
33 072369 STUD = POWEE LEBVET ...ttt ettt ettt e st aeeeaee e s ate ersenmseaneesensesensansaeansneeeeans 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 77



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 28
MODEL 9815/9850 Blanket Cylinder Assembly

78 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 28 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 014192 SCREW = 5/18-24 X 3/ ..ottt e e et e en e st eneeaeemseenae e 2
2 014721 WASHER - Lock, .326 1.D. x .800 O.D. X .030 ..ottt ettt 2
3 ***009550  CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - BIANKEE ..ottt ettt ettt n e ee e 1
4 014748 WASHER - .328 LD. x 1.250 O.D. X .093 ...ttt e a s 2
5 009667 CAM ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder N.O.S. (9815/9850) .........cccereeeieoeeinrieiene e 1
5 078532 CAM ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder N.O.S. (8805-9810) .....ccccvueiiintiiiiririecee e 1
6 078527 KEY - Woodruff, #5005 ...ttt et ettt ettt eae e e e 2
7 078551 SPACER - 1.000 1.D. X 1.500 O.D. X 259 ...ttt 1
8 001066 RING - Retaining, Internal, 2.320 O.D. X .081 ..o 1
9 078520 BEARING - .984 1.D. X 2.047 O.D. .ottt ettt e e enn e 1
10 111057 SCREW - 10-32 X 3/4 ...ttt ettt et et et e et e et s e et eessenesns s 3
11 150083 NUT = 10732 ettt ettt et e b e et £ eb e e me et s s e ensse s s ems et s asstanemesesman s e s amse et eeeeamemseeanens 3
12 400781 HOUSING - LH., BEANNG ..ottt ettt 1
13 082103 ARM ASSEMBLY - Blanket CYINGET .........oouiiiiiee ettt 1
14 017840 CAM ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder O.S. (9815/9850) -.....c.cceioireieeeeimeeeiiie e eeee e 1
14 076083 CAM ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder O.S. (9805/9810) ........octrrerieeiieiiinieeciteeeiei e seeeaneene 1
16 078524 SPACER - 51/64 I.D. X 1. 250 O.D. X . 547 .ot 1
16 001065 RING - Retaining, Internal, 2.083 O.D. X (065 ..o e eae 1
17 078714 BEARING - .787 1.D. X 1.850 O.D. ..ottt trr ettt et eae s e eeeenaa s 1
18 111055 SCREW = 10-32 X 07108 <t et e e ettt e et e e e e e e e e s e e nnae s e ranens 3
19 150083 NUT = 10-32 ettt ettt b e aa s e et ss et eaa et rases s eeemb e e s maaeemaseemmeeneessesesnarsesssanse s 3
20 082171 HOUSING - RH.,  BeEMNG .ottt ettt set et e e e e siaenmaaea e e teeeseaeeeenanee s 1
21 080718 SCREW - Special, 3/8-24 X 1-7/16 ...ttt et sttt st e es e e 1
22 007633 SHAFT - Blanket CyNABI ..ottt tbe e et s e ae e eeae e 1
23 190236 SCREW - 1428 X 1-1/2 .ot aee s ee et e b s oo eae st es et e sme e snmnesnevesenrne s 4
24 014313 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 1.000 ..ottt sttt e st e e e s be e ebe e eeeaaaseesenensesnenanas 4
25 007767 CLAMP = BOY -oeciiiieiteeie ittt et re e sttt it e e e et e sm e s e saa e aasesaeseanbeeensansses et e asesntenmeasesmnneeseanean 2
26 014151 SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 oottt et ae e bt ee e e e es e s e e e an e s neatenemsaesnensean 20
27 007766 CLAMP. TOP ..ttt ettt sttt e ae s e e m e ame s e a e besasn s aeesstencssasasnesnsannnne 2
28 018405 BLANKET BAR  KIT < ettt sttt st ema e bese e m e e et 1
29 100392 BLANKET SCREW INSERTS - 3/8-16 x .370 (Not lllustrated) ...... SOOI 4

***Not Available As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 79



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 29
MODEL 9815/9850 Print Adjusting and Blanket Cylinder Assembly

w—@
)

80

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

~N



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 29 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 018580 ROD = 8D ittt e et e e e e et e ea e et e e s en s e e nmaeansneneeeenamtaeeeennntenreenns 1
2 018469 INUT = B840 ittt et e e et eeesese e bt b e s eaeeasa s ssnsn s ensmsnnasassrannnaenseeesensannens 1
3 003586 WASHER - 7/8 1.D. X 314 O.D. X /16 ...ttt et e e e aes e 1
4 111073 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 5/8, Shield ......cciiiiiiee ettt a st eanas 3
6 009553 SHIELD - Blanket CYINUEN ... .ocoiieiee ettt et e s nes e eas e s e enseeseaenerenas 1
7 018575 RING ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder L.H. ... 1
7A 018577 RING ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder R.H. ...ttt ses e 1
8 009548 GEAR - Vertical Print AJUSIMENT ...ttt et 1
9 100508 PIN - Drv-LoC, 080 X L1875 oottt e ettt ema e e e e een e e ee e essnes 5
10 080719 SCALE- INCH ..ttt e e e e e et e e rn e e be st ne e s e e e enne e e nseennaeseenes 1
11 014157 SCREW = 1428 X 1M/ .ottt eeete et e e e e e s e e et te e ebeeete s eeretssannaants s e menans e erennnans 2
12 078556 SCREW - DoWel, 1/4-28 X 1-3/16 ...ttt ettt ettt e et asaae st e 1
13 009554 GEAR - Blanket CylNAEr. ... ..o ettt sttt et e senee e e enes 1
14 009551 CYLINDER = BIAnKet ......ooiiineie et e et et e et e e e e e e e e e e e s mnae e aeamsmnaeenaeanans 1
15 100392 INSERT - 3/8-16 x .370 (Not lliustrated) ........ccoooviviiiniieee et et tnteaeaaaaeaeeaaeateaenananaeas 4
16 014570 PIN - Driv-LoC, 0768 X (1875 ettt ce e e e beeneee 2
17 078552 INDICATOR - Vertical Print AdJUSting .. .....ccooieeeeee ettt ns 1
18 196248 SCREW - Special, 10-32 X 7/8 ...eoeeeieeeeeee et et et e e e eieaeae e e e e eeeeasas e e e aeessnneeseesnaeeaenees 1
19 017739 KNOB = PHNE  AGIUSHIG oo eeeeee oo eeeee e es e seemeeseeseseeeeemaeeoseseeeeeeseeeeeeeeesessenee 1
20 039642 RING - Vinyl, 135 X 075 e ee e et es e e e 1
21 111055 SCREW - 10-32 X 0718 ettt e e ettt e a e et e s et eneeaenaneaesssnseeaeens 3
22 150083 NUT = 0532 ettt e e e e e e et e e e e et ee s s st aea e eemt e se e ettt e e ette e e e entat e e nnneeenenns 3
23 009558 PRINT ADJUSTING ASSEMBLY ...ttt ete e et e e e e et e s 2eeme e e e aaseeseeas 1
24 078542 BUSHING - .380 [.D. x .562 O.D. X .750 O.A.L. et e 1
25 078541 SPRING - Compression, .510 O.D. X 1.156 QAL oo 1
26 076856 HOUSING - Print AdJUSHNG ......eeeeee e ettt e e eaa e eaansessee e 1
27 014921 PIN - Roll, 1135 O.D. X 890 QLA L. ettt et e ne e aeaaeennnnan 1
28 009559 ROD ASSEMBLY - Print AQJUSHNG «...cvoeie ettt eaneer e ebeae s 1
29 001987 PIN - Roll, 167 O.D. X .830 O.AL. oottt e eae e st e s aeenaenaeveas 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 81



Parts Catalog

% 29 ||
25 X
!

- -

3 %

32 <
T =2 :
3 % ,/’ \ :
| \ % . B

" QP QPG & PRO

—t
on

—— \
ﬁ\‘lﬂ

\

| SNV |

Y

20—

—
(]

—
©«

FIGURE 30
MODEL 9815/9850 Clutch Assembly and Drive Shaft

82 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 30 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 078580 BELT - Drive, 115 V. 60 Hz., (4L-51" Circum) QP, QPC & PRO .....ooceiieeeieeeeeeeeeeee 1
1 196773 BELT - Drive, 115 V. 60 Hz., (4L-50" CirCUM) ....c.ceoeeceeeeceieeieieiree ettt cteee et e enaeeeaeeeeaeeenees 1
1 072668 BELT - Drive, 115 V. 60 Hz., (3L-50") Circum, TD and CD .......cccoeiviiiieeecceeee e 1
2 079871 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - QP, QPC and PRO (4L Belt) 5/8" .......c.ooeeeeeeeeee e 1
2 077237 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - TD and CD (3L Bel) 1/2" ..ot e 1
3 001097 RING - Snap, 186 1.D. X 437 O.D. X 027 oottt et 3
4 015213 WASHER - 223 I.D. % .375 O.D. X 1029 ...t ettt e e 1
5 073488 SPRING - TOrsion, CIULCR .....cooiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e et e seae e e e s e enneaneaeaan 1
6 041695 LINK = WEIGRE LEVET ...ttt e e s be e saa e e sae s e s e na s ebasresas 1
7 400525 DRUM - Clutch, QP, QPC and PRO ...t e 1
7 072675 PINION - Clutch, TD @nd CD ..ottt ettt me e eeenae e 1
8 001095 RING - Snap, .254 1.D. X 12 O.D. X .027 ...eeoeeeeee et 1
9 077234 LEVER = WERIGNE ...ttt et et s et e et et eeaeeaeman e e e e e e e neeeeteeeennas 1
10 077233 WEIGHT = SHAING .veoveeeteeeieee et et et ee et e e s et e st e e eteeeesaeeemreeneemenenen 1
11 001690 SCREW = 10-32 X B/ ..ottt ee et ettt e e ent e en et e e e e emaemeens e seteans 2
12 001702 WASHER - 195 ID. X 1/2 O.D. 1031 Lot e et e e et 1
13 072680 PLATE - Spring, AGUSHNG «.cccrieiiieienteeiee et cme e et eser ettt e s e e eete st e eereaeasaaaeeseeasnanees 1
14 077329 PULLEY - Ciutch, TD and CD (3L BEIt) ....oooieeeeeiee e 1
14 079872 PULLEY -Clutch, QP, QPC and PRO (4L Belt) cvevveeieieiieiece et 1
15 079868 BUSHING - 8151.D.x 940 O.D. x 78 O.A.L.,, QP, QPC and PRO .......ccocoivieeirirreen. 1
15 001473 BUSHING - 503 1.D. x 625 O.D. x 3/4 O.AL., TD and CD .....cccoiiiimiceeeeeiceee e 1
16 111055 SCREW = 10-32 X 9718 oottt e et et e et e e e e e e s e e eee e e e ameaaea e s e erntes mmtnesennnmseeanas 3
17 150083 NUT = 1032 ettt ettt e eeesn et e s e e smsasrsensesesae 2 ameerseb s e erasa et e eneennneenseesnneens 3
18 080247 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Drive Shaft Bearing R.H., QP, QPC & PRO ....cooocoveieeeeeeeeeee, 1
18 007623 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Drive Shaft Bearing R.H.,, TD and CD ......oooviieiceeeeeeeeee 1
18 *194801 BUSHING - TD @8N0 CD oottt et en e e e e e e eennnas 1
20 101331 PIN - Spiral, 168 O.D. X .885 O.A.L. .ottt ettt me e s 1
21 016922 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Drive, QP, QPC and PRO (5/8" Diameter) .........cccoieveiiieieeeeeeeeees 1
21 016924 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Drive, TD and CD (1/2" Diameter) ......cccocoooiiiiiiiieecce e, 1
22 001981 PIN - Roll, .199 O.D. x .827 Q.A.LL., TD @nd CD ..o 1
22 001986 PIN - Roll, .199 O.D. x .952 O.A.L,, QP, QPC and CD ......cceiiiiee e 1
23 101331 PIN - Roll, .161 O.D. x .885 O.A.L., TD @nd CD ....oooeeeeee e 1
23 014972 PIN - Roll, .194 O.D. x 947 O.AL,, QP, QPC and PRO ..ot 1
24 080191 GEAR- Drive Shaft, QP, QPC and PRO .........cco ettt eanes 1
24 072669 GEAR - Drive Shaft, TD @nd CD ......ocoiieieeeee ettt e e e e esneeaeneean 1
25 080522 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Drive Shaft Bearing L.H. QP, QPC and PRO ........cooovvvieeieiine. 1
25 007603 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Drive Shaft Bearing L.H., TD @and CD.....ccooeeeeiiieceee e 1
26 *194801 BUSHING - TD  @Nnd €D oot tete ettt eeee s mee e s eanesenees 1
27 014248 NUT = 10-3 ettt ettt e e e e e aee e e s an e aseeaassaasss s e s s senseseanntsesassessnmsnnnsnnesenees 3
28 001555 SCREW = 1032 X /2 ..ottt et et e e e e eme et e e e s e enn s sesne s e et e s eeessansemeennntennessrensann 3
28 100185 SCREW - Socket Head, 10-32 x .438, QP, QPC and PRO ..........cciioeeceee e 3
29 191481 SLEEVE - QP, QPC @Nd PRO ..ottt et et e e s s em e e e enesmeneenas 1
30 190179 BEARING - QP, QPC and PRO ... ettt eae e e eeae s s enesnesns 1
31 100646 RING - Retaining Internal, 1.769 O.D. x .047, QP, QPC & PRO ... 1
32 079866 SPACER - QP, QPC @nd PRO ...ttt et e e ee et e ee e emaenaeeeneanens 1
34 014799 WASHER - 515 1.0. x 7/8 O.D. x .058, QP, QPC and PRO ........ccooiiieecreceeeereeeeee e 1
35 196221 NUT- 1/2-20, QP, QPC and PRO ...t ettt ee e e e e ee s eeaeen 1
36 016907 HANDWIHEEL ..o et er et c et e et eee e e s e e s mee e tete e et ameaesaeemman s eenmntmeaasnans 1
37 001781 RING - Radial, .3371 LD. X L027 ....oieeeee ettt n e et e et e e e e e meeeateareseans 1
38 071398 DISC - HanGWhEEI ... .ottt e e et e e e e et e e e e s e e e beaaesamss e reaeeeaeaanes 1
39 195088 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 x 15/16, QP, QPC and PRO ..o e 1
39 195370 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 x 9/16, TD and CD ... et 1

*Not Procurable Separately

For Other Than 115 V. 60 Hz. or 115 V. 50/60 Hz. Dual Usage
1 076203 BELT- Drive, 220/240 V. 50 Hz. (50-1/2" CirCUM) .oceuieimiiiiiieiaeee et sea e 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 83



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 31
MODEL 9815/9850 impression Cylinder Assembly

84 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 31 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy
1 ***009650 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - Impression, CD, QPC & PRO ..ot 1
1 **009670 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - Impression, TD & QP oot 1
2 014165 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1.000 .c.oiiiie ettt e e e be s e se s seeesae s e e enaeeteanene 4
3 007764 BEARING BLOCK = GIPPET oottt et es et e e ees e e seesees s e e mbeesssesessnnseneeeensens 2
4 014205 SCREW = 10-32 X 1316 ..ottt st eeee 2 se e e e et anseenmeeameeensasons 6
5 014808 NUT = 1032 1ottt ettt et ts e e e e saaee e s s amtaseeessaesaeesseasse e saaassenseassnneesseensensesensnennnsnraes 6
6 007731 FINGER - Gripper Impression CYNGer...........ocooiioierieeiieecece et sae e 2
7 007986 FINGER ~ Gripper Impression CyliRAer..........oo oot 1
8 007984 PAPER STOP - Gripper Impression CYNAEr ........ccciiiiiiiiieeie e e 1
9 007613 GRIPPER SHAFT ASSEMBLY ..ottt e snasseeaae s s ees e saes s ensssemsaesneesseseneesensens 1
10  *007614 GRIPPER SHAFT .ottt tea st e e s et ese e et enas e e st emsees s e emsaeanesnsamsneessansans 1
11 *007664 LEVER ASSEMBLY ..ottt e e et eae et et eaae e e et eeaeeaneaeenr e e e anes 1
12 190111 o L - T 1= O OSSO TR URPUS U SUT 1
13 007762 STRIPPER FINGER ASSEMBLY (TD ONY) cociiieeeiieiteeiieeeee e s te s aa e e s e sen e 1
14  *078729 ARM = THUCK -ttt e s e e et e e e et ae e e s s e e ene e e sesanenee s aesemteaaanssensntanmneannrasenins 1
15 *070226 STUD = SPIIMG -eeeeteieiieiereiieeeeiree et saesersaetaeesastesseesraassseensarsansaesateensteaassamntasssaaanesaensnsesnenses 1
16 072441 RIVET ettt e et meeaeesess et e st e e esse s sae e st e e aseeeanesssnnaeiasseasmtaeassasaresras 1
17 072367 TRUGCK ettt et ettt et e s e e seeeseearseeebe e e eeseeassenssseams e e este amsamssanstassnarnnnne srsenean 1
18 072366 BUSHING <.ttt e et este et e s ee e s e e st e e st e e st e ase e e mraaensresasaeasanssenseneas 1
19  *007763 FINGER = SHIPPEI ettt et eeenetee et e st s e m e s e e s e s e sae22mneeeseesnesseeesanaeaeeeeans 1
20 191360 STUD = SPIING ceteeietieteeeeereeeieereetete et teeresseeasseesssseetesaasessseessasseoasesssseansesmsassneenssrsnsantassnsesseeannsnins 1
21 100130 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 11000 ...oeieiieeec ettt ettt e e as st eee et e e e eraeeneneemeeenaeeane 1
22 081104 ARM - OVEIOAA ....oceeiiii et eet e e e ee e s e e essbaae e e esseeennsmeeese e ssasansmanmeneesenns 1
23 190135 SPRING - Compression, .350 O.D. x 1.000 QAL X .045 ... 1
24 194804 PIN = SPECIA ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e ea e e e e et aetaeeaneenaeneeens 2
25 078744 SPRING - Tension, 406 O.D. x 1.937 O.AL. X .049 L. 1
26 014504 RING - Retaining, .146 1.D. X .338 O.D. X .027 .. oottt ae e s 2
27 191401 SPRING - Tension, 13/32 O.D. x 1-5/16 O.A.L. X 036 ...eeeiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
28 001095 RING - Retaining, .250 1.D. X 1/2 O.D. X .027 ..ottt et e e e s s s e 1
29 082131 PIN = SPEGCIAL ..ottt et e et e e ea s e sas e aesaeanmsnneeeaaae s aaaa e ansenssnaraneeeananaseanen 1
30 081106 TRUGCK = SPECIA! -....eiieeeieee ettt ettt e e e e etese e e s e e aees s e et e s easme s seeesesese e ameesassessaseassnsennesennas 1
31 190107 TRUCK - 180 1D, X 112 OD. X 240 ..ottt ce s eae e e sae e emt e s aesmseseeaas 1
32 001075 RING - Retaining, 397 1D, X L0837 . ettt e e e e eee e e e s e e e e s e e e e e e en e 1
33 082135 ARM = OPEIEHNG ....coeeeeeeeeieeieeeccecee e ee et e et eet s e ts e e beea s eessesseesessbessseee s nensesnanseesannensennan 1
34 190149 WASHER - 1440 1.D. X 11716 O.D. X 029 ...coiiieee ettt ae st ra e ean e eaneas 1
35 014516 RING - Retaining, 2-7/16 O.D. X 081 .. ..ottt r e e e b e sns st 1
36 080814 BEARING - Ball, 1.1811 1.D. x 2.440 O.D. X 8299 ....cooiiiieeeiieee ettt e 1
37 078520 BEARING - Ball, .9843 1.D. x 2.0472 O.D. X .5906 ....c.croeetiioreieereeceieee e e e 1
38 001066 RING - Retaining, 2.250 O.D. X 081 ......oiiiiceieeeeceer et et sa e e enn e aesens 1
38 078712 A et et e ettt et e e e s s e s e es e tetas et e s e s e seans eree e s aa s et enr e e et e st ensansaaenneaesenens 1
40 009652 GEAR - Impression CYINAEr ....... ..ot e et eeas e e s s meemseeeensesaneenes 1
41 008651 CYLINDER - Impression, CD, QPC & PRO ...ttt emae e e e e 1
41 009671 CYLINDER - Impression, TD & QP ...ttt a e eamt e et emeans 1
42 076100 SPRING ANCHOR ..ottt e et e e e e ae s ene e st esnensaens s s s maraeesasmmaanneeessnsraae 1
43 193982 SPRING - Tension, 312 O.D. x .781 QAL X 031 i e e 1
44 196669 ST UD = Y oottt et e e e et e e e e e e e e e s essseme s saasmsssesnaeassaesn st e ensaesan st eaanssaenseesanaaense et enes 1
44 191361 STUD - CR@IN oottt eee et e e ete e e eeee e e e esaaaeaseesess e smaneesaeeesaneasneneeansseanannnas 1
45 014157 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1-T/4 oottt e e et e et e e e e e e et e are s e se e e e e eema s s amaeaaaenaeeeamaraneaeaann 3
46 082128 COLLAR - 1-11/16 O.D. x 1183 |.D. X 2-5/32 O.ALL.. oottt 1
47 014206 SCREW = Set, 1/4-28 X 3/8 .....oiiiieiieieeeeee e eeeete e eeee e eeeae e er s e st e s s en st e e e aasseasssaamsemaraneesbeans 2
*Not Procurable Separately

***Not Available As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 85



Parts Catalog

21

FIGURE 32
MODEL 9815/9850 Impression Cylinder Shaft and Support Arms

86 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 32 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 080496 STUD = SUPPOTE AFITH ...ttt ettt e e e ae s e e et et e e smaes s et et eameesaensmsaeensesnanseannes 2
2 001845 NUT = BIB-24 ..ot ea et sttt et ea e e st e e st b e et e e ne e e e essens e e e s sseenteaneennees 2
3 080495 WASHER - Lock, 25/64 L.D. X 1-1/4 O.D. X 119 .ottt e e 2
4 014121 SCREW = 3/8-24 X 1.000 ... ettt ettt et et et e s e sme e e s smeeseent e 2
5 150089 NUT = 3/8-24 ...ttt ettt e s reat et es e e s e s et e e as e s e e s e ase e ta e ssensereetesamsmnsanmtenseneensan 2
6 014172 SCREW = 14-28 X 34 ...ttt ettt e m s e et e e e s e e e e sna s ennns 2
7 001821 NUT = 47428 ..ottt ettt eeaee s ee et et et et e aan e e s et e nesa st e et em e aaesrens s nonaseeatessensees 2
8 080621 GUIDE - SUPPOrt AN SPIIMQ .ottt s et se e eeseee e m et s meet s e st ee e aessaee e s eaesaeseesaanns 2
9 078728 SPRING - COMPIESSION ....oiiiiiiiiieiiii ittt er et ee e e asie e enee s eneente e ettt eeeaneastteareeerasassneannasanes 2
10 014173 SCREW = 5/18-18 X 1-T/4 oot eeeet et e et ae s e et aste et ae s e eaeemse s s e e s e emsesnenseennee 2
11 080447 PIN = SEPAIAIOT ... .coeeeeicteetee ettt teee ettt e e e e e emtee e e e e eemn et e s et anaeeeeetaeamnamteeaaneaennnnn 2
12 001840 NUT = /8T8 ettt ta et teeaear e ee e s e e ee et ae e e e e ae s e e see s e e aaseaes ssntmssaeas o naanaetereaaasneees 2
13 080486 BLOCK ASSEMBLY - Support Am, Impression Cylinder .........c.cocomvioiiieriiiiecieeee e 2
14 001981 PIN - ROIl, 1198 O.D. X 827 QAL oottt et e n e e s e sreese e as 2
15 080498 SUPPORT ARM - Impression CYINAET ........c.ooiiiiieeici ettt ettt 2
16 016158 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 X 273 ..ttt ettt e e et e et e e e s e e aaea e 1
17 001649 SCREW = 10-32 X 500 ...ttt ettt e e et e s e s es e e st se s aas e s enntesanessneeas 2
18 007729 CAM ASSEMBLY - Gripper, TD & QP .ottt et aanes 1
18 082129 CAM ASSEMBLY - Gripper, CD, QPC & PRO ..ot 1
19 100296 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 500 Sq. HA. oot e v 2
20 081037 CAM ASSEMBLY - Stripper, TD & QP ..ottt et enees 1
21 007609 SHAFT - ImMpPression CYNAET ... ..o et e e e e et re e e e e e e e e eseeseneeeeas 1
22 014517 RING - Retaining, 1.039 L.D. X 052 ... .ottt ere et ee et sas e e 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

87



Parts Catalog

» . K
e oo e
2 \ S/
- e e !Itll‘.l.l]ll.‘li.'."\
Py Q ~——— <3,
! td ;
2 g e W
™y 8

L

.- e o

— @ B

el

(AN

Lrd
\\).
A
————
i
- -
- oy .
-, ¢ o
————
. N
eIl
A . ‘4
{aan”
]
o~
~ Y
e L.y
: - "
,\\(H\V ., -
—— &
- 7/
=~ e ..n.
ot i LS
CE IR R A

Sy

RN
A

A8

2P SITN

FIGURE 33
MODEL 9815/9850 Gap Control - Impression Cylinder

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

88




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 33 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 014808 NU T = 4032 et ettt e ettt n et etses et es £ e e 2 e ea e easem e 2me et et eb et et e e nee et s e e e st e e s emeeaeesenen 1
2 190768 ST = 0:32 ettt oot s e e et ettt e et e e e e nene e e ternnnn e nneren s 1
3 101051 NUT = 10-32 ettt e s e e e sa e nae e s e m e e e st e e e ae e e e em s e e bt et ens e ens s e ees e e s ens e e eeae e eee e 1
4 001702 WASHER - 1195 1.D. X .500 O.D. X .029 ...ttt et 1
6 077836 SPRING - Compression, 400 O.D. X .718 QAL e 1
7 080452 CLAMP = WWITEEEN ..ottt bttt sa e et e enes et emsene e amseeeeeeneaneen 2
8 077301 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ...ttt e e ea s st e e eme e semaesee st e eeenen 1
9 150085 NUT = /4228 .o ettt e et et e e e et ae st e et ahe e e eae e e te st e e ete b e e ennte e e eneeeenerens 1
10 193323 STUD = 428 ..ottt e ettt s b e a2 e et e e e e et b et et etsans e e s tnesessemeesnnseeseraseaaesans 1
11 017815 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Gap COMIOl....ocuoiiieeeieeeeie ettt eee e e 1
12 *017816 SHAFT - GP  COMIOL ...t eret e st e e et et e e st ra e s e e eeeeenseeeneaas 1
13 073551 DRAG - GP CIAIMP ..ouveieiiii ettt bt e s s et et ettt ees2etn e e s emsaaen e aeneeneeessaneee 1
14 141573 PIN - Roll, .199 O.D. X .890 O.A L. .ottt et 1
15 *072169 D AL ettt e et et e s h s esean ot e e eh A tae e et et eA 2o a e RS eh ettt e e e e e et e e e eeeeaeeaeens 1
16 001982 PIN - Roll, .135 O.D. X 1.015 O.A.L. ottt 2
17 080448 CAM = RH. oottt ettt et e st s e et et ee e 2e e em s e st ebes et ant e st st eaeaeeenn e e enneneeeeenns 1
18 080449 CAM = L H. ettt n e e et et e et e s e e a2 et et et et e s et e e e s e eneere e s e e nntenraeanens 1
19 001980 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X B840 O.A.L. ettt 1
20 196334 Allen Key For Adjusting Gap Control ...ttt 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 89



Parts Catalog

g T
NGy~ Ron
x/ \ 3] S
X 3 &V ~
e 3
9254 ¢
Byg g
b VS
2" P

FIGURE 34
MODEL 9815/9850 Doubles Detector Switch Assembly

90 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 34 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 001075 RING - Retaining, .397 1.D. X (027 ... e et eeas 1
2 190149 WASHER - 441 |.D.x .B87 O.D. X 029 ...ttt 1
3 072239 DOUBLE LEVER ASSEMBLY - Feed FOrwarding ......cccoceoiiieieieeeeeieec e 1
4 001412 BUSHING - 441 1.D. x.565 O.D. X 375 O. AL oot 2
5 196233 STUD - DOUDIE LEVET ....eeeeeeeeieeee ettt tee e aeas e mtm s e e mtae e s e e e ss e e e e eteeee e e e eeemveesaeeeamneeneeans 1
6 072442 SPRING - Tension, .343 1.D. x 2.000 O. AL X 040 ..o 1
7 150085 NUT = 17428 ..o ettt e e te et e e s s e e e e s e e saese 2t e e e e e emseam bt ea e emsesmneseenesemmeeeeaeeene 1
8 =*017015 DOUBLES DETECTOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY - (Old DeSign) .occoeomiioveeeeceeeececeeeeee 1
9 016916 KINOB . ettt e es e e e e e se e e e s s n e e e s b ek e eae s s te s s se et easens e e st e s e e e et eseneseseneses e saneeeeeeenenes 1
10 001207 SCREW = S, 8-32 X 3/ oot ettt ettt e 1
11 016920 ROD - Detector SWICh Ad]. w..ooiiiriiiieeeceeceiie ettt s 1
12 011945 BRACKET - Detector Adj. RO ..ottt ettt eae s e 1
13 011946 ANCHOR - Pivot Detector Adj. RO ...t 1
14 100740 RING - Retaining, 357 1LD. X .045 T ..ottt ettt 2
15 014727 WASHER - 375 1D, X 3/4 O.D. oot 2
16 001772 WASHER - Friction, .376 1.D. X 3/4 O.D. et 2
17 011943 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Detector SWICH .......eeoeeereeeceee ittt 1
18 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X (027 T .t e 3
19 005071 WASHER - 252 1D, X T2 0D oottt 3
20 042135 SPRING - Plunger, .295 [.D. X 11/18 O A L. et 1
21 192035 SPRING - Compression, .358 O.D. x 1.000 O. AL it 1
22 011948 PIVOT - Detector Adj. Rod .......cccccciiiniiiiins e eeee e ieetaneaeraeaeearniasertneateeaets . aenaeaeeaeans 1
23 190483 NUT PLATE = 2556 oo tes e e seesha s e e sassceat et e st abe s ean et essese e s e ereenecsvsenm e e eenenes 1
24 017159 INSULATOR = SWItCh DeteCOr ettt e e e e 1
25 192855 INSULATOR = SWILCH ...oveeieie et eee et eereeaeeeaseeseesmeasass s eane e sateessnssessemeesnsesmseseenesanneesareens 1
26 253025 SWITCH - SP.D.T., 1 AMP., 125 VAC ..ottt 1
27 100490 SCREW = 258 X /2 .ottt tea s aas s ae e e ee s mesea e s e s s s sseassnereseabansenteesseseeneesans 2
28 196331 STUD - Detector Switch Pivot, QPC and PRO (Old Design) ......ccoooeemeeioieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
28 193658 STUD - Detector Switch Pivot, QP (Old DESIGN) ..eoeveoveieer et 1
29 014511 RING - Retaining, 430 1.D. X .027 ..ottt sttt sae st eesa e amseees 1
30 154078 NUT = LOCK, /428 ......eoeeeeeeeeeceeeeteeeete e s e st e et et e s e s saneane st aeaa e ssees e as s esssaeenmenmsemsnteesnneesnanans 1
31 001586 SCREW - 8-32 X 5/16 (Old DESIGN) .vveveiemieeeee ettt ettt e eee e eee e e 2

**Not Available As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 91



Parts Catalog

28

FIGURE 34A
MODEL 9815/9850 Emergency Stop and Doubles Detector Switches

92 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL. 9805/9850 Figure 34A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 253853 SWITCH ASSEMBLY -~ EMEIgency StOP .. .ottt eie et e et 1
2 195983 NUT = 15/32-32 X 562 OLA.L. oottt a e e e ete s e e e me s et e s amae e eoneeees e neeens 1
3 *»**016740 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Doubles DeteCtor ... ..ot 1
4 016916 IINOB ettt ee et et e s s e em s et maa st s e st e e m e e 2o n s e m et e e eme et neeeaeee et et e e eeeeseenanens 1
5 001207 SCREW - Set,  8-32 X 3/16 ciiciiieeieeeeeete ettt ee e s eeeeee e 1
6 016541 ROD - Detector SWICH Ad]. ..ottt et 1
7 018558 BRACKET = MOUNBING ...oeoeeeieieeeeieeeeeeeeeeie e eiesaeeeese e et aeas e ee e s e s e e s eesaeseee st eemsens e ee e e enaeenn e 1
7 087755 BRACKET - Mounting (New DeSign) .....c.coooiiiiiteceree et 1
8 001049 RING - Retaining, .227 1.D. X (027 ..ot et et e e e 2
9 005071 WASHER - 252 1.D. X .500 O.D. oottt e nae e 2
10 196423 SPRING - Compression, 25/64 O.D. X 5" QAL e 1
11 016741 BRACKET = S0P oovtiamieieeeetetieteest e e tes et e aste s et essaa e ame et e satemnes e s emme et esseeaeeeeeneeeeeesaeanens 1
12 011948 PIVOT - Detector Adj. ROG ....ocvieieeieieee ettt et eme s e eee e ee e 1
13 001588 SCREW = 1032 X M4 ..ottt st e et e e e et e ere e e e e e e e ereeees 2
14 001772 WASHER - Friction, .376 1.D. X .750 O.D. 1o 1
15 014727 WASHER - 375 1D, X 780 O.D. oo 1
16 100740 RING - Retaining, .357 1.D.. X L045 . ettt 1
17 190483 NUT PLATE = 2556 ..ot iteei e eteeeieit e ee s eeeeae et e s e semeesas s e et eessneeseseensenanemeesnmse s easmtseneess 1
18 016739 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Switch MOUNt .. . e 1
19 017159 INSULATOR - SWICh DeleCtOr ..ottt 1
20 192855 INSULATOR = SWIRCH oottt et a e amee e e e e e e e e e e eeeee e 1
21 253025 SWITCH - SP.D.T., 1 AMP. 125 VAC ..ot ettt e eneae e 1
22 100490 SCREW = 2-56 X /2 oottt ettt ettt ettt e et e ase e e e e s ans e e enssseme st msae e e memeeeeeneenen 2
23 014511 RING - Retaining, 430 LD. X .027 ..ottt ettt e e e e r e re s men e eeeven 1
24 001589 SCREW = 832 X /4 ...ttt e et et e e st s e e e ees e ete e eaeeteant e et e s e e eneeee e 2
25 296421 STUD - Switch Pivot, QPC & PRO ...t ettt 1
25 196420 STUD - Switch Pivot, QP (Not Hustrated) .........oooeerieiieiiee e 1
26 061452 SPACER - QPC & PRO .ottt a ettt e et ee et s et e e eereene 1
27 154078 NUT - Lock, 1/4-28, QPC & PRO ..ottt et 1
27 078363 PIVOT - Cradle Am, QP (Not HIUSITEA) ......c.oooeereriieee e 1
28 022843 BUTTON - SWItCh, SCrEW TYPE ..ottt et e et e e e e e ennens 1

***Not Available As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 93



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 34B
MODEL 9805/9810 Counter and Feed Levers

7 %e,

1
4705

")

/

...
..‘.‘ )
R

ANSLLCX XN
@

VYT

-
-sd

f

,\.
e
S
NI

*

I

2 8 8 N N N
\\
I R

<

CS NN Y

PR

o\\\,.

CNN N Y

ot
P
N\

9,
A
N

| .

94 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part

No. No.

1 020444
2 072146
3 100554
4 *072147
5 192895
6 192896
7 150085
9 *072149
10 *072151
11 111054
12 001812
13 072152
14 001422
15 014808
16 073325
17 073326
18 072129
19 001046
20 072379
21 014174
22 Q72375
23 072378

MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 34C Units
Description Per Assy.
SPRING - 468 O.D. X 1.937 DAL ottt 1
CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY ...ttt et ceeice et et esieae ettt ara e e sae st essss s et e e e eeessmeaesen e e eeaens 1
PIN - Spiral, 136 O.D. X .780 DAL, ittt 2
LEVER oottt ettt et ettt et em et m ettt e stk e e e ae et eean et e esenteeme e et eeena 1
SCREW - SROUIAEE, 1/4-28 X . 327 oottt ettt ee et et e s e e e e e e e e ee e se e e eeenaees 1
TRUGCK <ttt h et ea e et r et e ae s st et ee et et e sttt entsmeea e e e eae et eaneereeaeeae e 1
NUT = 428 ettt ettt et st eaae s bbb m e e e s e e s et amtee e aneemesaeenes 1
LEVER ettt ettt ettt b ettt s h b e st et e e s 2t e e s nen e eeeeneene e 1
SH AR T ettt e et ettt re et e et et e et e en e ee et et a et et et eae s eeee et as s 1
SCREW = 10-32 X /2 ettt et ettt e et mas et eneetemn e ses e eeeen 6
NU T = 032 ettt ettt e a e b e ettt e sttt e s et e bt em e e eaeeeene s 3
HOUSING AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY ...ttt 1
BUSHING - .379 I.D. x .504 O.D. X .312 O.A.L. oot 2
NUT = 10-32 ettt ettt ettt em e s st b e e st e e ae et eh e e s e e s e e n e e et aneseetnear et eneeas 4
SPRING - .375 O.D. x 1.375 O.AL X 037 oot 1
SPRING - .312 O.D. x .781T O.AL. X 037 ettt 1
ANCHOR = SPIING ctieieeniieieniieiceieieerteasastaeessesiaeas e taesasaesnte st s ensssassreeeeeenseeeemteseaseimeeeeeeeeeaeeeans 1
RING - Retaining, 283 1.D. X 027 . ..ocii ettt se e 1
LEVER ASSEMBLY ..ot sttt sttt et et e b b et 2 am b bttt es et e s e ee s ee e ees 1
SCREWV = 10=32 X 5/8 ..eeoeeiiieiieiieieeeas ettt et sttt es e e s m e et st es e e s e s e e e ameeeeatee e e ese e enes 1
LEVER ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt sttt esa s sttt e 1
BEARING ..otttk ettt m e et et b b5t a e s et erean s et ensenn e 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

g7



Parts Catalog

v
\\s;'}%'\-"--"'----
\ ~
&
V
@}/ p
(71
€
A d/\l

FIGURE 35
MODEL 9815/9850 Impression Solenoid and Power Lever Assembly

98 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 35 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 196236 STUD = SPrNG ANCHOT <.ttt e et b et c e et e e e st e e e e s eseeeseeans 1
2 150083 NUT = 10232 ittt ettt rte e e e e e e s e e s e e e s e e mtbe e rat e e e e e e e e e eeseetansee e annnanemnneeennn 1
3 111033 SCREW = 8-32 X BB ittt ettt m ettt ea ettt st e et ea e ta e et eeeasaae e 2
4 009665 BRACKET = MOUEIQ - ...eeueeeiteiie it ie e s cetetseae et e esese e tam s ese e s st s saeeeete e easreeee e eneeeeeseneeen 1
5 252824 SOLENOID = 24 V.D.C. oottt ettt et et e bt stsmt e s e e e e e e e e e e eemeeeen e 1
6 009662 LEVER ASSEMBLY- Imp. CyL LatCh . ...t 1
7 014174 SCREW = 10-32 X 578 ...ttt et e sse e et et esae s ee e e st et e s e e em et e et e amee e s eeseaeseeeeene 1
8 014515 RING - Vinyl, 080 LD. X 180 .ottt ettt et e s 2
9 190713 PIN - SOIBNOIA  LINK ceeeereieiiiee ettt ettt e et eas et et e e eam et e e et eeee e e e e e eeeeseeeeeaea 1
10 111054 SCREW = 10732 X 112 oot ettt e s ettt em s et e e e s s et e s e s teeeeaeeee s 3
14 072442 SPRING - Tension, .343 O.D. X 2.000 O.A.L. oot 1
15 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 1.D. x 860 O.D. X .037 ..ottt e 1
16 014727 WASHER - .385 L.D. X .760 O.D. X 1032 .. oottt 1
17 072362 POWER LEVER ASSEMBLY - Impression Cylnder .........cccoooviiiiiioiiioee e 1
18 001446 BUSHING - .503 O.D. x 379 1.D.X 875 QAL oo 1
19 192323 SCREW - Eccentric, 1/4-28.X 14 ... .o et e e e e e e e aaas 1
20 072367 TRUGCK .ottt te et e e ettt atea e cees s ee s s e erea et easeeememtsmam et et e s es e st s es e et e maete s s emeen e st e eee saeenns 1
21 150085 NUT = /428 ettt ettt e rere et s bt e s bt s et e e e st s s e e e e m e e s aaeee e e sananeeesaeenereens 2
22 196237 STUD - Power Lever (S815/3850) ..ottt e 1
22 072368 STUD - Power Lower (9805-9810) ......c..coiieieeeeiee ettt e e e 1
23 072413 SPRING ANCHOR - POWET LEVET ....o.oiiiiieeieee ettt e e e 1
24 072442 SPRING Tension, .343 O.D. X 2.000 O.A.L. et 1
25 072354 LEVER ASSEMBLY - impression Cyl. Separator...........cccoueiieeiieiieeeiie e 1
26 071561 LEVER - Impression Cyl. SEParator..... ...ttt e e 1
27 072357 PIN = ECCEIMIIC ..veieeieteeteeeec st et e et et e st rase et es e et e st enc st es e eb e e s et es e mae e s e e mtaetaete s ennsenenmeaneenranens 1
28 072358 TRUCK - impression Cyl. Separator LeVeT .......c.coccoiiiiinteeinreet et 1
29 001818 NUT = /428 oottt et vt bt e et at e 2 e aeseeb et ee e st e e s an s e ese e mnennssaneseermras 1
30 001740 WASHER - Lock, .267 I1.D. x .506 O.D. X .030 -..coooieiiie et 1
31 100891 SCREW = 1/4-20 X 1.000 ...eoiiiiieieieeei et ee et e e e sae e e s e s et en e s e e e e nesaeeneeamnreeeeneesesneene 1
32 014808 NUT - 10-32 (9805-9810) ..oeeeieerereiereireiieeistee e s tectaueaesesreeesseaseese st ensaesansessaresmssseeseessseansea 5
33 196235 STUD - Spring, 1 13/16 O.A.L. (9815/9850) -....c.oeoietmeceeie ettt eeme et ee et e e 1
33 072412 STUD - Spring, 13/32 O.A.L. (9805-9810) ...couiiiieiemieirietereceee ettt eeceeasra s e ene e 1
34 064673 SPRING - Tension, .375 O.D. X 1.375 O.A L. e eeea e 1
35 041774 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D. X 781 O.A L. oo 1
37 001046 RING - Retaining, .283 LD. X 027 ... e et en e eaes 2
38 009664 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Impression Cyl. Latch LeVer ..o 1
39 072378 BEARING - Impression Cyl. LatCh LeVeT ... ..ottt 1
40 014248 NUT = 10-32 (9815/8850) ..ottt ettt sttt s s st e e sn e s ae s saranaeaeanns 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 99



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 36
MODEL $815/9850 Side Frames and Tie Bars

100 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 36 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 193601 SCREW - ShOUIAEE, B/16-24 ...ttt et e et eee e e e e e rane 4
2 017514 FRAME - Maching, N.O.S. ..ottt et e et eae e e ee e e e e e e eneaene 1
2 016205 FRAME - Machine, N.O.S. (SQUAre COIMEIS) ....cciireoeeoiieiiieceeitie et et ce e e e e e e e 1
3 007575 TIE BAR - CD, QPC @nt PRO ..ot a e e e e e 2
4 076842 TIE BAR ettt e eete e eaeeete e s es et ean e e ett e et e entes s reent s et ean et e et et e eeat e e et e e eeeest et s e eaeeemeeeaes 1
5 111071 SCREW - 1/428 X 112, TD oottt e e e ee e s e s e eaneaen 1
6 007750 TIE BAR T QP ettt et e e e e e e et e es e e eme et e eae e e em e s et emesemn e set e e e eanes 1
7 193778 SPACER - CD, QPC and PRO ..ottt eeeeean 2
7 054147 SCREW - Shoulder, 8-32, TD @nd QP .....oooooiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt et 1
8 150081 NUT = 832 oeoiteeeeeeee et e eete e et e e e et e st e e eesaes et e aaesaassesesasessanbensses e etesamsesemmemtes s temamtanenseneeeeaeeeneeenne 4
9 015260 LOCATING PLATE - TD @nd QP .ottt te et et e et e oo e e ane 1
10 111036 SOREW = Bo32 X 1/ oottt e et a e e e e e e e e e e e ma e e e e e e e e tee e et eneaeaeeean 4
11 072055 GUARD = RiH. ettt et et e et e et e e e e neene s e e st e e e ans e e e e steeseeseseeseneeaaenean 1
12 072056 GUARD = L H. e e e e e e e e et st ar e et b et n e e e as et e ra e e e e aassn e aes e eatnaanrnneaeennnnans 1
14 150085 NUT = 47828 e et eeea et ee b s e e e et e et e et et s e ene e eeeeeae e es ear e e teneee e eereeeneeen 13
15 195296 SCREW = 1428 X B/ oot eet et ettt e e e tteeae e e e eaesesma e e eeneeesen e 8
16 111075 SCREW = /428 X T/8 oot e e et e s e e e e et e e et e e e st e s e e e e ee e reenentane 1
17 011055 BRACKET - FOOt, .8, e ee e re e e et e e e e e s mte e et mtmnnee s e eens e snnn e menes 2
18 011056 BRACKET - FOOL, NLO.S. ettt e ee e e eaee e 2
19 011229 BRACKET - FOOt, GBI .ottt eeae et et e et et e e et e e 2
20 016204 FRAME - Machine, O.S. (SQUAre COIMETS) ......ciieiiieeieieeeeeeieeeee et et eeee e eeeer et ee e 1
21 191782 SPACER - 318 LD, X /16 X 152 ..ottt e 6
21 193808 SPACER = (9840 B ) oeieeieeeteieieirieecis st e e esesere st et e et e s e e es e et e et e ersnn e e 6
22 111089 SCREW = 51824 X 5/8 ..ottt teeee st e s emansa e s aeas e e essa e st ess e e s e s esmnsese e teaneeesnesnaneane 2
23 190116 STOP - Height REQUIBLOT ......oeiiiiertii et sttt ettt s e et saesa e easeennens 1
24 001824 NUT = LOCK, 5/1B-T8 oot et me et et et et e e esmeeaas e emeeeetem e seeeeeeseeneeenes 4
25 196393 SCREW - Dowel, 1/4-28 x 5/8 (CD, QPC and PRO) ..o oo 4

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 101



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 37
MODEL 9815/9850 Buckle Adjusting and Lever Assemblies

102 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 37 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 001075 RING - Retaining, .397 LD. X (027 ..ottt ettt e 1
2 190149 WASHER - 441 I.D. x .B87 O.D. X .029 .....oeeec ettt 1
3 007743 LEVER ASSEMBLY - FOIWarding .....co.oercouttieieieneecrtserteeseseaeeeteste et s saeesenes e eeeesseneeeneesesesenes 1
4 001493 BUSHING ..ottt ettt emen et s s e et s et e s 2 a5 e e e 2aers 2 e eme e ese et eamteeseseesnsennensennen 1
5 072790 RIVET oot eeee et et te ettt e seneh e st et eee et sa e s et st e b et e s s s s e s e n et ene 2 temseresenseeamseeennsenesanensenes 1
6 072176 TRIUCK oottt et et e e et et e st et bt £ ekt s e et e s e 2 am et aan 2 ee s e s e e eemense e eaeenns 1
7 072175 BUSHING L.ttt ettt s e e b e e it s eb e e e b es e nc et e 2 a2 em s s ee s e ms st e rmsseaesmseenenns 1
8 150089 NUT = 37824 ..ot ettt ettt s ot bt et st et ea s e s e ee e a2 2 m e e e e e e as et eseemse e meeeseeteaneensan 2
9 190110 STUD - Forwarding Lever ASSEMDBIY .........ocoiiiie ettt e et enens 1
10 078744 SPRING - Tension, 406 O.D. X 1.937 O.A.L. e 1
11 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 LD. X 027 ..ottt ettt ee e e e e ee e e 3
12 072199 HUB ASSEMBLY - Buckle AJUSIMENE ..ot 1
13 150085 NUT = /4228 .ottt ettt ettt et e et e es e b2 et e e e e eme et 2 saensasensasmaensmeeemseneensennens 1
14 072201 STUD - Buckle Adjustment HUb ...ttt 1
15 014808 NUT = 082 ettt ettt ettt e et e e 25t e ettt 2 et e s b e m e e as e m e saeems e esnenes 2
16 072186 SPRING ANCHOR - Buckle Adjustment Hub SPring ........ooovecoiiviiiieeeeeceeeccee e 1
17 001062 RING - Retaining, .258 1.D. X .027 ..ot treeeie et ettt ettt aneaens 1
18 016574 WASHER - 315 1.D.x 887 O.D. X 047 Lottt 1
19 072382 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Counter Operating ........c..cooroeiineeierie et retesiei e e e e eeseans 1
20 014844 N T = Bu32 ittt ettt sttt st et e ettt e A2 ae £ e e Rt et et e st e ae s e e as e e e e aneeensaee e 1
21 001722 WASHER - Lock, .172 1.D. x .375 O.D. X 020 ... 1
22 072427 PIN = ECCRIMMIC ...ttt et s ettt et a e e et e s e e sa e taes s e s e eneeatese e nnss 2o eansesaesmeesens 1
23 014219 SCREW = 1420 X 3/ oottt et e s e et eeneennns 1
24 005071 WASHER - 253 1.D. x 500 O.D. X 059 oottt e 1
25 072383 - LEVER - CoUNEr OPETatiNg «ccciiioiieieeieieeieeieie et teaesseastestea s ete e sa e e seseetesseens e sansatesamesmsesansens 1
26 073333 SPRING - Tension, .296 O.D. X 1.187 QAL (e 1
27 072488 LEVER ASSEMBLY = DOUDIE ..o semie ettt sttt e e eeane 1
28 001691 SCREW = 0-32 X M4 oottt sttt et e et e n et a e e e e eaneeeseesnn 2
29 072491 PLATE - Contacting ReQUIBTON ...ttt ee e e aee e aeeeeeeeenaeaeaes 1
30 072482 SPRING ANCHOR - Double LeVer SPriNg ......c.coceeeerieeieeseieeie et eees 1
31 080153 STUD = DOUDIE LEVET ...ttt ettt e v et s e e e s e anaeeeneeneeneeans 1
32 196247 SCREW - Special, 10-32 X 1-1/8 ..ottt s er et eee 1
33 017806 KNOB ASSEMBLY- Buckle AGJUSHING ..coccoiiiiiieiiec ettt e 1
34 014529 RIVET - Drive, H2 X 14 ettt ettt s e s erannemeaees 3
35 017750 DIAL - Buckle AdUSting KNOD ..ottt e 1
36 017738 KNOB - BUCKIE AGJUSHING ..eeeretieieen ettt es e s s es st et ae e e e ee st e e eaaesameeseeeeanne 1
37 039642 RING - Vinyl, 155 LD. X (075 ..ttt ettt et e st s e s e aeete e e e e 1
38 076605 CAM SHAFT AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt n et esaene 1
39 001046 RING - Retaining, 283 1.D. X 1027 ...ttt ettt s caeae e e e e smeeaeeaeeaneses 1
40 195645 WASHER - Spring, .324 1.D. x .510 O.D. X .085 ......ooiiiiiieie et 1
41 001498 BUSHING - .316 LD. X 804 ..ot et e ese s eeae e e emeene e ennenee 1
42 072207 HOUSING ASSEMBLY = CBM ..ottt et e s ettt s eae e eteseesseaese s e sesanem s ennens- 1
43 072205 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = Ca ..ottt et et e et ettt e e e se e e e sse e s e e e s s e et e eavene e 1
44 001990 PIN - Roll, 135 O.D. X 515 O.A L. oottt e e et e e st eannee e 1
45 014902 PIN - Taper, .110 O.D. X .720 O.AL. .ottt ee ettt et e s es s 1
46 014149 SCREW = 10-32 X T1/16 oottt et et e st e e ae e e e e e 2 s asamaesa e eae e e s e ea sneeeeennees 3
47 150083 N T = 0-3 ettt e s e e e e st e et e e e e et e e e ea e e et e e e e meteem s e aeaeaaenns 3

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 103



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 38
MODEL 9815/9850 Power Link and Related Feed Mechanism

104 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 38 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 1.D. x .500 O.D. X 027 ....neeiieeeeeee e 2
2 073373 LINK  ASSEMBLY ..ttt e e ie et s e et e eebna e et esseeesaeeeteeeteeeeesesaesseaeste s eeesasee e mmeasan 1
3 001472 BUSHING ...ttt ettt ettt ee e s e e e e ss e et st e e st e e e mnaantee e emseeeseseenmmsasoaeseeanseerane 2
4 073381 SPRING - 500 O.D. X 4.687 O.AL. oot 1
5 001049 RING - Retaining, .227 1.D. X .027 ..o ettt saesere e naneeens 2
6 072471 BUSHING ..ottt et e et e s e st e e e e sas e st amaasbe s seasaeeateseeassemtensesseesesneeenseansrnneaas 1
7 072472 BUSHIN G L.ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e tat e s e e e an s s s abts e e e e tataneasaeamrnenaeeenteaaes 1
8 072589 LEVER ASSEMBLY ..ottt e ettt e s a e ae e et s et e e st ee e e e e e e e eabneeaneeenn e e e e e neee e s mennnnes 1
9 001469 BUSHING ..ottt ettt e e et e e e e e s e e e e e e i ba e e e e tmtee e sa e s st mteseteseee e smansasasseneeeees 1
10 072512 SPRING - 343 O.D. X 3,037 O A L e et ea e e 1
11 041777 SPRING - 312 O.D. X 1.344 O A L. e 1
12 072504 LINK ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt ee et etcas e e e e e e e st e e eatee e eas st ee e e e e eaaeemeee e e meeaeaees s eamsmmmenens 1
13 017803 HAND  CRANK  ASSEMBLY ..ottt e e e et e e e e st e snee s e soeeenas e seenans 1
14 017715 H AN DD L E e ettt ettt e e et s e e ee e s r e e e nae e e e e seesa et nnnestseenteseesssasnmssassneeneannes 1
15 003042 SPRING LOCK ... e eeeetesteeesesssseeeeaseeetesesssteseeeesstteseesessistesemsneteeeeeoenoeneaann 1
16 014966 PIN - ROIl, .264 O.D. X 1.355 O.ALL. it 1
17 * HAND CRANK WITH STUD oottt 1
18 001048 RING - Retaining, 463 1.D. X (037 ...ttt 1
19 017644 RATCHET AND GEAR ASSEMBLY - 32 TOOth et 1
19 080204 RATCHET AND GEAR ASSEMBLY - 16 TOOh ..evoieeieieieee e 1
20 014158 SCREW = 1032 X /2 ettt et e et et e e st e e e et e e e e et e s e ee e s e e emsaae e e e e seanamn e annn 3
21 080144 G A R et te e e e e e ea e e et ta et te e e et et ae e e eneeeantn e eeteeaneaneeeenreeeanaeean 1
22 017645 RATCHET - 32 Tooth...ccoceeeecceneene et eeoeeeeasteeseeeeeeeeessieeesemseestsieeieiasissssssteiisreeaneesiaianneeeansteanies 1
22 072568 RATCHET = 168 TOO ...ttt e et e e e s st e e e e e e e e e eee e tmeesesnessmeaeessentennannnsnn 1
23 072544 - SPRING - 406 O.D. X 3125 O A L. e 1
24 064590 SPRING - 218 O.D. X 937 O A L. et eeeeeean 1
25 072586 SCREW - ShoUlder, 4/4-28 ... it ee et s e e e een e e e e s nneeeaanaeeaaaans 1
26 150085 L I - O OSSO R TEPRRRR 1
27 072580 ANCHOR = SPFIMG ottt ettt e ettt ettt e e te et ee b e aasa e e nt et e e e se s et aese e saesseeamsaenntansnsnsaeennn 1
28 017647 PAWL ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt e e e et e et eeaassaeeeneesnseseeessseeteentanssannseaanseansnnseenan 1
28 072581 PAWL ASSEMBLY (8840 B) ..oiiiiieeeiiiee ettt e et em e e s e e eeeeenns 1
29 072576 LEVER AS S EMBLY .ot e e et e e et ee e e eae e e e e e e e ee e e e eeans 1
30 001470 BUSHING et ectte e e et e e et et et eeeam b e eeeentae e e e e et e e eemeeaneeeeeeneeenee e anees 1
31 072579  STUD - Sprng ....occeeveereruecnnen e et s e e et eeean 1
32 072621 ST D ettt et e et a e e een e e e e et ae e ee e ana bt eesanen s eeates e aeenneeeaneeetneeesanntes oo tnnnnnens 1
33 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 [.D. X 860 O.D. X .037 ..ot 1
34 075836 P AN L ettt et ettt e e et et e e e e et e beaeentaesaateentnte e e ensnataeenseaaataeansnn s e nneeeennnnnnns 1
35 192202 WASHER - .385 1.D. X 625 O.D. X 070 ittt 1
36 001094 RING - Retaining, .388 1.D. x .800 O.D. X 040 ...ttt ee e 1
37 017128 LINK = (FIrSt DI <ttt e e c e tett e e s et ettt e e e e e e eeeeaeanamaaas s asanaeanasasnnsnnnnnns 1
37 010142 LINK - (SECONT DESIGN) c..oovuovrieeeeeeieieeceeeeeeeeeeesesseseee e eeeeseses s e seeseeeeseseeseeeesseeeseseeeeeseeeseeeeees 1
38 001785 RING - Crescent, .880 1.D. x 1.130 O.D. X 044 o 1
39 017125 KN B ..ottt et e et e ettt e et ta e e s e e e e aasasan e e e e na s s e neaaaaeaeean iatnteesesbentanaeeensnrnntnnnntnn 1
40 054147 SCREW - SROUIAET, B-32 ..ot e e e e e e e e e s e s e e a e ae e e nem e nanns 1
41 006987 SPRING - 296 O.D. X 1488 O.AL. .ot e e e e e e eenn 1
42 017783 T AL AL ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e et e et e e beseeeeeetesea b naeeeananeaneeeaan 1
43 190328 SPRING - Compression, .359 OD. x 1.000 O.A L. e 1
44 072620 SCREW = Shoulder, 10-32 ... e eeet s e e e e e ea e e s e s e e e eeeeie e m s e esnnsnsnsnnaneenees 1
45 017643 PAWL - Stop (First DeSIGN) ...c.oiiieeiiee ettt me e et e e e e e e ne s e e nnnneas 1
45 072631 PAWL = (8840 B) ..ottt ettt et et e e cr e e e e e e s ae e eetn e e e eastteeennsaeeneeaaeann 1
46 194868 SPACER - . 520 1.D. X . 687 O.D. X . 125 et aaen 1
47 017151 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table RAISE ....oo.coiiiieeeeeceeee et eaee s e 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 105



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 38A
MODEL 9815/9850 Alternate Sheet Feed

106 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 38A Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 001185 SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 ..o e ettt e e e eee e e e e e easa s e aeean 2
2 021563 WASHER = 184 LD et et e ettt e et e e e et e et m e e etaeeeaeeeaeneas 2
3 014808 N T = 10532 ettt e em e e e e et e emeeemeeeeaeebmesn et e e e m s e e aes e et e e e n e e e e enan 2
4 075555 PLATE AND LEVER ASSEMBLY ...t ees e e e et e ee e e anaens 1
5 073325 SPRING - Tension, .375 O.D X 1.375 O.A L. oot e e aa e 1
6 100585 SCREW = /428 X 3/4 ...t e e e e et ea e et e e e et e em e e ee e emnesannteeneas 1
7 018213 BRA CKET ..ottt ettt et ettt e e et e e et e et e et e ebae e e et et s e bt e eae et s e e et et e e anreeettee et anteeeate e teeean 1
8 014807 NUT = LOCK, IA-28 ... e e e e e et et oo e et e et eet e e e eseseeneeemeaen 1
9 100345 SCREW - Cap, T0-32 X B8 .ottt e s e e re e e e e e e ee e ene s nnneaaeeeeeenn 3
10 074915 P LATE - AQBD T <.ttt et e ee e e et e e a e ettt tr e e eaeeena e e e et e e eeeeaaanaa 1
12 075833 FEED CONTROL ASSEMBLY - Alternate Sheet .......ccccueoeeioeeieeeeee e 1
12 075567 PIN - Control Lever PIVOL ... ...ttt et e e eeeeas 1
13 018209 LEVER = FEEA COMIION ...ttt e ettt e et e e mte s e ane s 1
14 075566 BEARING - Feed Control ASSEMDIY .........io oot e ans 1
15 190266 SPRING - Compression, .178 O.D. X 12/32 O.A.L. o 1
16 075834 STUD - Feed CONIOl LEVET ... .....ooeeeeeeeee et aeenan 1
18 071610 ECCENTRIC = CaIMl ettt eete s e e een e e ee e e e et aneeeeeeaann s 1
19 014350 SCREW - Cap, 10-32 X B/1B ..ottt e e e e eessmsaeeeis 1
20 075537 CAM = SEQUEINCE ..ottt eeete et ee e aaeaeeeesat st e e e sttt e s e e aeaessnssmssssnaeennaaseneesnsennn 1
21 075836 PAWL .o et e et e et e e e n e e e et e e e e e 1
22 018214 240 1 5 OSSPSR RRURTSRRROPOt 1
23 014504 RING - Retaining, 144 1D. X 025 ... ettt e et e e enen 1
24 101692 BUSHING = NYION <ottt e et e ettt e e e e ee s erae e e e e s mte e eeseeee e 1
25 037060 KN O B ettt te et et e e e s eaaasaet e e s e ee e et ee s sanneseeaat s s s e s e e an et e memeeeeeeaannan 1
26 075839 RETAINER - Feed CONOl ..ot e e e e sa e e e e e e e sannes 1
27 111051 SCREW = T0-B2 X B/16 ...ttt e e e e e e e et e et e e e e en e nemean 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 107



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 39
MODEL 9815/9850 Feed Link Assemblies

108 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 39 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 1.D. X 1027 ..ottt re et e s e e s ae s e s s snnnea e aeanseeans 6
2 001075 RING - Retaining, .397 LD. X (027 .. ittt e e e eb et et eee e e n e e s e s e eaeseeeneeennnnes 1
3 014703 WASHER - .384 [.D. X .562 O.D. X 029 ...ttt e et a e anaeas 4
4 190149 WASHER - 441 LD, x 687 O.D. X 029 ..ottt 1
5 072177 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Follower, FEEA ... ..ottt e e ma e e e 1
6 001412 BUSHING - .441 |.D. x .8665 O.D. X .375 O. AL oo 2
7 072790 RIVE T ettt e et te et eateees b e e aaas e seesmrasesseannseseassasassssaenssaamsmsssemaeenmsnssmnessemnsaeeennnn 1
8 072176 ROLLER ettt eeeae s e s e e aatsens e e s e saaasbbae st ee e taeaessesssemassmsnsmsmsresneennsannns 1
9 072175 BUSHING - 220 1.D. x .313 O.D. X .324 O.A.L. oottt 1
10 111035 SCREW = 8-32 X 77168 .ottt e e etets st s me st e bt e s st 2 e san s st aensnsntsaeensessaeans 6
11 072243 LINK ASSEMBLY - FeeU, LONG ... ittt ettt s e ae s e ee s e s s ena e 1
12 072233 ADJUSTING PLATE ASSEMBLY ..ottt eme e teseae e sm e sesaenee 2
13 001404 BUSHING - .379 |.D. X .504 O.D. X 500 ..comiiiieceeee et eetein e e s e e e e s e e e s e eneens 2
14 072189 LINK ASSEMBLY - Buckle AJUSEING .........corieieeeeeeee e 1
15 072210 BEARING - .380 1.D. X .750 O.D. oottt et stete e et e e e e e e mae et eene e 1
16 072230 LINK ASSEMBLY - Forwarding, ShoOrt ..........ooumieee e e ee e e 1
17 014835 FASTENERS = 8-32 ...ttt et e e et e e see e msesbc e e e e s mae s s e s e s e ars e e smteen asmmnnsseansesseens 3
18 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 L.D. x .500 O.D. X 027 ...cccoiiiiiireereeeee ettt eve e anes 1
19 001766 WASHER - .323 L.D. x .500 O.D. X 1029 ... .ot 1
20 009530 LATCH ASSEMBLY = (98B15/9850) ..ottt eee et eeeie e e ae st e e emne e eas 1
20 084092 LATCH ASSEMBLY ~ (S805-9810) ...eiiiiiioiiieiiiceieec et e et e e et eeemntae e e e aea e e e aene e ean s 1
21 072534 STUD - ECCENMIIC ...ttt e e e e et b et ea e et e ee e s e eaeeeaan e smanmeaaaeanmnnnnsssneeesnses 1
22 150085 NUT = /28 ettt e et e et eee e s e ebaeas st e e e aateemeaeeb e teeeseaeamb e s easnsmnsanaaanaaeeesasnresseaans 2
24 196469 SPRING - Tension, 19/64 O.D. X 1 17/32 QLA L. oot e 1
25 008527 SOLENOID BRACKET ...oecieiirceeitiei st emeeecaes e bes e s sese st sanees e ssssesesassesanssa s smnensnssnstmsnensesneenns 1
26 252824 FEED SOLENOID ...t etiee et teseirii st ee i s e setaseeabenteessaanseasasasssensse sesmersesnseesnssnansnnsnsssessteenranses 1
27 009531 LN K e ettt st e et et e s e saa e snsease e s et s sseeen e aaa st e ste e nnmteeeeeaeeeeenetaeeranneenneas 1
28 192181 SPRING ..ttt ee ettt eett e eae e s s eeessebessnee s asentesseen st s aateeane e eseesmannen s nnsesemneeaseres 1
29 190713 PIN 1

30 014515 RING - REEAINING .oeieiiicieeiee ettt e st essae et e sate st eaes e e s e amseneebasansesmsasmneeanannressassmesnaas 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 109



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 40
MODEL 9815/9850 Main Tie Bar Assembly - Part |

110 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 40 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 072154 SCREW = SROUIET ...ttt e e et see et et et e et eeeseemaenenssssassaeanbesesenseas 4
2 111073 SCREW = /4228 X BI8 ..ottt ettt et ettt a e caae sttt e e e anetaeeaeeas s sennsras 2
3 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 1.D. X .860 O.D. X 037 ..ottt 2
4 001047 RING - Snap, .340 LD, X (027 ..ottt ee et e sttt ma e an e e e e enaneas 1
5 014727 WASHER - .380 1.D. X .750 O.D. X .028 ..ottt ettt ettt 1
6 072126 GEAR ASSEMBLY = HIET ...ttt ettt s ettt aen s e e s e smaenss e seseaes 1
7 111074 SCREW = /428 X 3/4 ..ottt e e s st e e s a e neenneeesenes 1
8 016572 WASHER - 255 1.D. X .875 O.D. X .059 .. .ottt enb e 1
9 072220 ST D ettt ettt ettt et be ettt b e et e en e e ee e R et e ma st e et e ne e eet e meeea et t e n et e et e s amenn s cenenes 1
10 041776 SPRING - Tension, 343 0.D. X 1.375 O.A.L ittt 2
1" 050435 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D. X 1.375 QAL ettt 1
12 071556 LEVER ASSEMBLY -~ Segment ROIl, R.H. ..ottt 1
13 100701 SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8 ..ottt sttt et ettt e s et st n sttt e e st st e b e nmnean e bt ene 2
14 074400 BEARING ASSEMBLY - Segment ROl ......cooiieiie ettt 2
15 078301 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Segment ROIl, L.-H. ..ot 1
16 007651 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Operating LeVET .......oo e eeetee e cae e e eemeees 1
17 100554 PIN - Roll, 138 O.D. X .760 O.A.L. ettt et e 2
18  *072090 LEVER ettt ettt ettt s st s et s s et e ment e ae et e et et e s ees ket et et t e e et e enne st etenas 1
19  *007652 SH AR T ettt ettt et et e et s etk E et et e s e et s ene st et et et et e st nt e e et et ese e s 1
20 *078417 TRUCK AND LEVER ...ttt ettt et ettt sttt e ae s e a e e e e s e enmaensens 1
21 007641 SHAFT AS S EMBLY ittt e e e e e e re e e caee e e s re e e e e e aete st e e neeansessemrmaenne e nnas 1
22 001074 RING - Retaining, .430 L.D. X (027 ..ottt sie e aeem e eb et s sese e ne e e aeaaeas 1
23 001067 RING - Retaining, 1.641 O.D. x .038, intemal......ccccerieriiiiiiecienrec et 1
24 072124 BEARING - Lower Forwarding ROIET.......cooi ittt e s e e 1
25 007647 ROLLER  ASSEMBLY ...t trinete et e et e e e sesere e s aras b be st e e e seates et et e tbe st eana s aasanesenens 1
26 100554 PIN - Spiral, 112 O.D. ettt e cr ettt e 1
27  *072125 GEAR ettt ettt h et e a sttt s eae e b e b et a bt et e et e e n e e e e e e ranens 1
28 072124 BEARING ...ttt ettt sttt st e e e et eeae see et eaeeses s eae s e e snaeemeaeanaaeas 1
29 *007648 ROLLER - Lower FOWarding ......c..ccoioociereaieereeretien ettt e sec e s ccenecmt st en e et asan e e s e neeeneas 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 111



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 41

MODEL 9815/9850 Main Tie Bar Assembly - Part Il

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

112



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 41 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 009532 PAPER  SENSOR ..ottt ettt scaeses bt ts e sas s ee s s e s ee s s es s s r b e s sebab e e aneassnntaasane s s s s 1
4 009535 SPRING - Torsion, INterrupter... ...ttt 1
5 009536 INTERRUPTER = SENSOT ...ttt scet st eoeeesssesseeseossissrec s sansaensnnestonmesenessesaseaes 1
6 100678 SCREW = 440 X 578 ..o recetensrtaeses e e et emese st eme e st et st st st s s e e et b ossac s s se e s eneneiensnran 1
7 014811 NUT  c Bo32 ittt et et b e es b et e em e e et ettt sae e e st sttt et r e et e b e m e e s e ettt e ene e 2
8 014369 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 ettt e et et eetemme bbbt s e st encesstas e sanssaetese s eaeeens 2
9 001687 SCREW = 8-832 X /2 ottt cen e s et e st b et eme e earannean 4
10 009538 PAPER  CHUTE = UPPET oot reseeeeseese st et nesseseess st e s e e e sme s ne e s s e e aes 1
11 001542 SCREW = 10-32 X 7/1B ...ttt et satre et e e s st s et s b ene e sbasbenrsanenenaeenn 1
12 191308 SPACER - Paper Chute (Old Design Not lllustrated) .........c..ccoeeeiiiiimiiniiinciiveceieneene 2
13 016325 PAPER CHUTE = LOWET ....cooeeteceeneeveterenaiirtiaes —cesneseemetesetraeseeesnee e stenssosasattemescsessenensenesmesssnmeean 1
14 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 1.D. X 680 O.D. X .037 ...c.ooieeeieeirieeeeeceeecee e et esee e sesansssnesenns 3
15 014372 SCREW -8et, 10-32 X /4 ...t eeete et ee et e ettt e s e enne s e s en e seesamtasreensant e aeasamnemen 2
16 072099 PIVOT - Segment ROIEr Shaft ...... ...ttt s s sace et e e 2
17 072106 SPRING ANCHOR ...ttt een e e e e e e ces e s s te st e e e s s e e e s s saan st st e s deemmneasoeesenannsn 2
18 001046 RING - 8Snap, 283 LD, X 027 .t eee et e et e e e e e ae e a e memanns 1
19 014158 SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 .ottt te ettt ee e e saeeseassee st e s s bnas s veesreeaesamre s setsaeeeeesotesanase s nnnnes 4
20 073712 BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Finger Operating .......c.cceeeoeiirercccieeeiirenceniereeceeermeenene e 2
21 017133 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Finger OPerating .........ccceceeeeereteertrietieeieeceeencerasesseestaseneseneenseseestesesenssnsens 1
22 000020 PIN-Taper, . 112 0.D. X 825 O.A.L. oottt et e ceta e e st s s e st ae e s bn et ne e ene 1
23 *072134 LEVER - FINGEI OPEFAtiNGg .....oceeeeeiriiiieieteeer et siee e mnestee et e e ee e cemeee s eesenae et e e b e sanasnsssnnnnseas 1
24 001984 PIN-ROll, .1030.D.X B840 O.A L. ceoieiieenieieecee et e s e s sese e ree st sanenensesae st e asaassenssnenbesans 6
25 *072136 LEVER = FINGEr OPEIatiNg -...ccccooiiiieieiiiieiesteeeeneeereeem et e ves st semtesesseeses e e sea et asmnesaemssasasansns 6
26 *007650 SHAFT - FiNGer OPIating ..........ccceeerieiecieereeeiecereeritreeeiassesaesseaseesmessesssessnessesseneeasnsssassenssesasenses 1
27 001106 SCREW = 10-32 X 5/168 ... coeeeeieereiieriee it sttt saenesessonen e se s et e st eneeseense e e aesesae e ssansnssessenssen 6
28 017134 APRONASSEMBLY ...ttt ese e st mee s s st saesesssea st e ae st e e e reeeessanasaranaseanasaasnsansesesnn 1
29 072143 FINGERAND TUBEASSEMBLY ......ooiiiiiireteerteeiereneest sttt tesee s e e s vesssstseesassansetasessannnns 6
30 009537 CASTING -MaIN TIE B .....cooeeeeiieeee e e cee s e eaessaesbeses s e s sassae s s essaesnesmaessnsessesennenneeeas 1
31 080411 LINK ettt sttt eeemt et e et eat et st st s et st e s e s et et sas e s e et em b e et ame e r e ntaemr et renanerasaneens 1
32 018402 COVER - PIASHC....cceeeeeeeteiaeieetecteectriceit st esee vt ese e sesaasensssenanas s senscesseseaseessasesensansnsestasonessasenesenes
33 100483 CLAMP - Cable, 1/8 LD. coeceeeeterereeereteerrene e ae e s st e e e e e saas e m e e e e e ssaseseesasentneeenn 1
34 250202 CLAMP - Cable, 1/8 LD. et e cea e e ettt e st ra e st e et e s beat e nseeas 1
35 122502 SCREW - 440 X 5/1B ..o ee e se e crassset st e st s e e seeeme e e e neeaaenssseessanbassasnssnsessmnen 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 113



Parts Catalog

FIGURE41A
MODEL 9805/9810 Main Tie Bar Assembly - Mechanical

114 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 41A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 007645 SHAFTASSEMBLY ..ottt ess st earcesseesm et srs e e s st e e saeneset e e naessssseess s emesresssatssa b ssasnesonns 1
2 001980 PIN-Roll, 135 0.D.X 840 QLA L. .ottt s et 1
3 *072110 LEVER - Paper Feeler Shaft ...ttt st e 1
4 001650 SCREW = Set, 10-32 X 316 .ottt st e et e et e e 1
5 071504 LEVER - Paper Feeler Shaft ........ ..o neeeteieetcnc et snesmee s s eeeeneseene 1
6 *007646 SHAFT - PAPER FEELER ...ttt st et nse e e s et e one e 1
7 001687 SCREW = 8-32 X /2 ettt ettt ne s st s e s e e b s b e 4
8 007643 PAPER  CHUTE = UPPer ittt ettt et ee s e et rese et st enm e b et b e anes 1
9 001542 SCREW = 1032 X 7118 ettt et e sttt e et e e 2
10 191308 SPACER - Paper ChULE ...ttt sttt s s s e a s 2
11 016325 PAPER  CHUTE = LOWET oottt sacente e e s e e sese st s e et et amma e sne s enes e 1
12 072160 SCREW = /A28 ettt s re et ee ettt s e aeese et eteene et e bemt et s enesentenaes 1
13 001688 SCREW = 10-32 X B/8 oottt ettt e s et s st e e et s me s e sb et et nanans 1
14 072159 LEVER - Paper FEEIBI STOP ..ottt ieeeere st emes e e e et s 1
15 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 L.D. X .660 O.D. X .037 ...outieiiiiin et 3
16 014372 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X M4 oottt et b e n e ebeensnan 2
17 072099 PIVOT - Segment RoHer Shaft ...ttt et seee st esane e 2
18 072106 SPRING ANCHOR ...ttt ettt et et st et e e s s e s e e seese e ra e ntmatsentanenas 2
18 001688 SCREW- 10-32 X 3/8 ... coceeeerereeieceettae i e et e e e e s e st e e e en st ea st ssmes et eae st seeeseste st eenanseesannsseeasannas 1
20 071505 BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY -Feeler Shaft ..ot 1
21 001046 RING - Snap, 283 LD. X 027 ettt sttt eese e ses sttt 1
22 014158 SCREW = 10-32 X 102 ettt st set s e s et et a st st e e st ee e st e tasessens 4
23 073712 BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Finger Operating .........cccveeceeeeemreeercnirerneese e eesve e e 2
24 001462 BUSHING - Main Ti€ BaAr ...ttt ce e e s e e e eee e e e e saan 1
25 014562 SPRING ANCHOR ... oceteteieictireaete e sectteeeecsaeassareaea st seme e saae s e e e e ree e seneentsatessassasensasamtasenratennans 1
26 017133 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Finger Operating ..........cccccereeeresierteerenneeeesrereessesseessescesseseesesseneserssesnasans 1
27 000020 PIN-Taper, 112 0.D. % 825 O.A.L. .ottt ettt e e s e e e v s et enaens 1
28  *072134 LEVER - FiNGer OPErating ....ccccooeuiereiiieiee et nereecse et sesneeeceamteeneestsaee e et anseessnaa s s esaenens 1
29 001984 PIN-ROI, 103 0.D.X.B840 O.AL. .ot eee et re st ee e ns e e vt esse s e e st et eseeneas 4
30 *072136 LEVER - FiNGer OPEratiNg .....c.coecoeiimiieiceieieceireeee s e eeeteereete e s seeacnseeseesese s easaanessaneeasessesaensns 4
31 *007650 SHAFT - FINGET OPEIAtiNG -...c.ccveeieieeieiiiee ettt et et st eesentestses et anaasessseenaemassearatens 1
32 080411 SHORT LINK - FINGEr OPIatiNg .......cccceeieiereeeaianaeaeeteseeoresecesuneeetsstesaensassensemrssesssassnenssenssens 1
33 001106 SCREW = 10-32 3 B/16 .ottt ettt st st st et et e s st e e mae s sna st emranesen 6
34 017134 APRON  ASSEMBLY ...ttt sttt st et e e s st s st e e st bns e e st e s et ass et ssmransessseneeens 1
35 072143 FINGER AND TUBE ASSEMBLY ......cccccoiieicnnenncnne [OOSR 6
36 009537 CASTING = MAIN TI@ B ...ieeiiicieeiie vttt e ctette e eae st st e et see et seseneesae s emsastsamessnesensenensas 1
37 074508 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D.x.781 O.A.L. (Light Weight) .......c...ccoriiiriieceeee. 1
38 074507 SPRING HOOK - (Light WEIGhE) .......cecoveeuirieieieiee ettt ce sttt see st stan st s e s snsn s enes 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9808, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 115



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 42
MODEL 9815/9850 Sucker Foot Assembly

116 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 42 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 007601 TUBE ASSEMBLY = HEAUET ...cooeieeeieceeeeeereectieereeeraerercrtessaeasesaaesemte s sessaeemteesseaessesseessesneean 1
2 *072710 LEVER et eeeeee e s et s e e e e e e st eantaessaaaaatesssatanse et bmeeraa et et eaaaaeeaaeant e s s tnssnerats et ansnsnennreeeereenntens 1
3 001956 PIN-Taper, .1550.D. X 988 O.A L. oooioiieeeieretetereree sttt st ne st et asee s e eansesans 1
4 073478 PLUG - HEAAET TUDE ..oooiieceteieeeeeeeeerte e evtesesa e s e eee s e eeteessesamtssesnamenseensannsatesennesnnnee 1
5 *007602 TUBE  c HBAABE ...eeeeeeeeeeeeeeteetee e etvesteemresesnaesaesesnsas s s aassevansesssmsseenbesesesaeennsnnsensennen saes 1
6 191367 STUD = SROUIAEE ....eeieeeieeeeieeetitiee e ereereeeete et eeente e saressenseaessssasasessssseeasssaensaesnssnsanerssetecsnes 1
7 072712 TRUCK ettt ee et ee e et e vt te et e s e e smsanseesaesssmsessassesmnssasaeansasssesnssssnseessesnseeesnssneenssessesans 1
8 018014 SUCKER  TUBE ...ttt ettt e e et teeeeetee s aessteensansessasassasssesasesesnseseesnsanntesmnnssasenssoesentes 11
9 101701 RING = COMPIESSION .....oeeenriieneictiieieeeeteeenteettneesmsestesessnsenaeaesseasanessn st anesmeasssasansansasaseasesnn 11
10 084248 FOOT ~ RUDDET ...ttt e et aeeaeeemb et essesansaaeasasssesesesam et aerabennnsnaseennsssaseasseans 11
11 007563 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - FEEU RAUISE ....cneeeeeeeeieeeei et ceer et eieee e e eeeaniseeeentae s e seeemse e senmnssanessasianene 1
12 *072245 LEVER ettt ette e e e eeeenas st a e e as e e e e easabeensamemeessesnsen e nsnnraseeene s eessansssenranreeaeaaeesenteaeneean 1
13 001987 PIN-Roll, 167 O.D. X .80 O.AL. ..ot et taeteaan bt eeeeeneans 2
14 *072717 LEVER ASSEMBLY = 0.8, ittt ceereeeeeeieeeenrssteees e s e eeseaeserase e e et sasnses e aemsmeaeoeseeeeeneas 1
15 000014 PIN-Taper, . 146 O.D. X 1.094 O.AL. ..ot enes et et et e e tese s e b e e s nesee s 2
16  *007564 SH A R T ettt et e aae s se e s e e e ast e e ssnm e e e anerataa e ataennteeeeeeasaneaee s eteesaaeesesaeeanenenn 1
17 *072720 LEVER ASSEMBLY = N.O.S. oottt te e se e e svs et e e e et st s s mseeseesanesaesesenens 1
18 014372 SCREW = Set, 10-32 X U/ oot e et eme et ne e 4
19 072422 COLLAR - Feed RaISE Shaft..........coooimiiieiieieeieeee et ee e st eeeeen e an 1
20 111055 SCREW = 1032 X 918 et ee e e e eae e e te e e e s e e e e e et e s emeeeneeeeean 6
21 150083 NUT  c 032ttt e e e e be e tne e ae s et e snesss e e b e eamtemnesen e mte s eee et aeneeeemaeseeeneeaee 6
22 076894 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Feed Raise Shaft BEaring ......co.ooeuieeeceeeiieeeeeeeeeeee et 2
23 101611 RING - Retaining, 756 1.D. X 044 ....cocoinriee et ettt et s e et a s benenn e 2
24 072748 COLLAR - Header TUDE @A LEVET .........oveeriieceieteeeeeereetic et eeee e e e ae s eeanaeeeeeaeseeneeesneeees 1
25 073486 SPRING- Tension, .581 0.D.x2.437 O.AL. X .080 ...t et 1
26 072442 "SPRING - Tension, .3430.D.x2.0000.A.L. X.040 ... 1
27 150085 NUT- /8228 ...t ee e setee e e et e eestaesma e s s eesaetesasaaaee s essanssessssasennsessesomnnseeseansermeeenen e 1
28 970205 SUCKER TUBE- CUIVEA .....ooeeiecetiecetreetieeeceeeeernaresrsesesssessessessssensssssnsansessnnsssesnsesnseses sensssemmeneenns 11

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 117



Parts Catalog

19
—17

,5433&@‘2
PR

13 21

FIGURE 43
MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Height Adjustment

118 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 43 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 080396 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Table RAISING -.ccveveieeiereieeeeretrteecreetnre e siee s srsessseseseseccacaesasasescnencsenes 1
2 001987 PIN - Roll, .167 O.D. X .890 O.A.L. .ottt st st nes 1
3 *080400 LEVER oot teter et tesesa st eee s s s et et s em st e r e e e a s e et b et oL et e s s aea e et n b s casacaneaeanenn 1
4 *080397 LEVER c..oeceeetetecttie et e st s ese s e s nsssssaem s ssasaesamess et e serases e s enes sese st st e st rosesabtnencanesent e sesenens 1
5 080404 LEVER = AGIUSHING c.eieieeieit et e et s e sanee s ses e e s st s e ssaomc b e s e e s me st somee nene 1
6 150085 NUT = /428 ettt st st ner et esa s em et s s e saanie 1
7 080409 PIVOTPIN e ceeeecercreie e ese s r e et sssesese et e e s st ss s sasasesae st onesenb et nos cotesanenseseneotsessacaseneeneseseresetasenss 1
8 011405 LEVER ASSEMBLY - DWEIl CORMIO ......c.cueeiereeiieeermeeecscecieistec et 1
8 018553 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Dwell Control (9840 B) ........ccoeieeereciiceccreeteicncieercccenerssesmssessseenecenes 1
9 081152 LEVER .ottt ettt st et sa bt e st ss et eat e s ememea st s et st sem e s e bt et ne b s nemt et et e e nenanes 1
10 072052 SPRING  LOCK ...oiiiiteiieicieciee e ieestsieeees st seesmesee e seesestacaesesesescoentesemeacatttns smsanestatmtrsensrseas 1
11 011371 HANDLE ...ttt ettt rte s e e s s e et e sa e s e s ae sam e e cmes st oo e nnesemmesesn e e eanaees 1
11 017593 HANDLE (9840 B ) ..oociieiiieieeieireceeteeae e eese st rerseses ettt e e ssesttaaesesessesereseme st sanesanensasassssens 1
12 005034 SCREW - 10-32 X 1/2 ottt ettt e st ae s te st e smeaann 3
13 150083 NUT = 0-32 ..ottt e e ce st ste e aesaa et se et st £t eae b e e et eacatem et ebemcresssseatannaraneseneaananens 5
14 080402 BEARING ASSEMBLY - Table RaISING LEVE .........cocieeeciiieeeerieceereice e seie s e s sesaaen s 1
15 001412 BUSHING - 441 1.D. % .565 O.D. X 375 Q. AL, ettt ettt aa e 2
16 072511 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D. X 1.125 O.A.L. ..ottt e s 2
17 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 1.D. X 1033 ...ttt ettt se e est s s e se s e et nenn 1
18 072481 STUD - 1032 ettt st e e e et s m e et s e e e et e et st e e n et et et et e e et emtansannesnanreens 1
19 072478 LEVER ASSEMBLY = COMACT.........coireeiieecierreeteseetesteeeesseeiessssrscsseae st sssnsssesssassesesansnenrasens 1
20 080032 LEVER ASSEMBLY - 1.oWer LatCh ......cociiviiieeieeieecimee e ettt 1

21 072482 SPRING ANCHOR - Contact Lever Spring

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 119



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 44
MODEL 9815/9850 Feed Table Release Lever

120 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 44 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 001542 SCREW = 10-32 X 7116 ..eeeceeireerecneecreeteeeeetis s eamsnses e s st st e see st aat e ebest s b e e aesaantasssasn et srsaresenrasenseeneens 1

2 080184 PLATE ..ottt e te e te et be e ensesae s s e e e e s se bt s eneeat e et ae e Ra e e s a e e e eaae et e e m e et s ann s et e eresrarene s neenrnan 1

3 072561 MITER AND SPUR GEAR .....uotiettieetercerrecteesicemtsemtsseenesaeeesete e aatae st e s stsesrnesseenssensssassessenseennsases 1

5 007937 STUD = MIter @nd SPUF G ........evieceeeceireerieerceeteereese e tae s seesaesesesae s b aassassanesssasasimstesinsesensens 1

6 194805 SCREW - Shoulder, 3/8-24.........c..ocooeieeereerieeieee et eriestete s e te ettt s e e ee s e ems e e e e sa s ssssansnesaeeneans 1

7 072610 STUD - Table Release Lever, 3/8-24 ...ttt e ettt 1

8 150089 NUT = B/8-24 ....ooeeteeeeeeeeeceeiee e et et es e e eese e e m e e s e emeese bttt e bt s s e e bemaentemn e st et e tmes e s ssmnssnseneeeneanes 1

9 080408 SCREW = 51624 ......oooeeeieeeeeeeteeereetr et ae s eesaseeces st et e eenessar e e st e e eseaseanee e s aeansesantnsessessasneessessnnen 1
10 080420 SPRING - Compression, .728 O.D. X 1.062 O.A.L. ...ttt 1
11 001797 WASHER - 5151LD.X.812 0.D. X.059 ..ottt et b nere e 1
12 080407 STUD - Table Release Lever SPriNg ...........cueci ittt recerceas et e s rese e e eans 1
13 014810 NUT = BI8-24 ..ttt eeeeveee e e s tmanba e s ba e ese st enea s et s asesabasesnassasmesenbannsnsenseasnsnessaseameenras 1
14 072626 SPRING - Tension, .300 O.D. X .937 O.A L. oottt rae st m e eee et 1
15 041291 SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. X 968 O.A.L. ..ottt ettt eee s 1
16 013827 TABLERELEASELEVERASSEMBLY ......ooiieiieierieeetetee sttt sees e sae s mesae s ete e e e 1
17 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 1.D. X .027 ..ottt e e st s es e et teame st e e 2
18 041777 SPRING - Compression, .312 0.D. X 1.344 DAL .ottt e 1
19 072484 UPPER LATCH LEVER ...ttt cecesnaa s s e s aeavea st e ens e snmenn s ennonsssteesaenenen 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 121



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 45
MODEL 9815/9850 Motor Speed Mechanism

122 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 45 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 012022 MOTOR SPEED INDICATOR ASSEMBLY ...ttt sre s s marave s s aaa s et e s m e ebae s eenes 1
2 076737 WORM SHAFT ASSEMBLY ...t crrere e e s ee s e rectes ittt bt aesa s aneaae s eeesnmsesaenssnneees 1
3 001980 PIN-ROIl, 135 0.0.% B840 O.A L. ..eeoeiiiiieieeeectee et eeeteie et ssbrae e s aesrmrareeseeenmraresesaannes 1
4 014902 PIN-Taper, .1250.D. X 720 O.A.L. ..ottt ettt e e e s e n e se e 1
5 *076739 WORM e eteeserenteeeesr e s eeesa s snaane s aresasan e nbasesnrtsasseasaeeaaeesasaesaastesassnsnsrnnnnsennsaasresenns 1
6 *076738 SHAF T ettt ieeeeeeeestre et rasree st e esaesssstaeasansaaasstntnnsmsnmeseeastesessasssanaesasanasesssnsntesmntnnnssnnnreonsnres 1
7 014718 WASHER = SPHNG, 112 et ee ettt ettt a e e e eanan s 1
8 001094 RING - Retaining, .394 1.D.x.800 O.D. X 044 ...t 1
9 111074 SCREW = /428 X 3Bl4 ......eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeertteae et et ee et e e s e s e e e aa e s s rnee e e sntaneosam s mtmtessanmen 2
9 111075 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 7/8 (1:1 CD) ettt ettt e e e e se s s aate st ee st e asananane s e smernsenseeneeas 1
10 076742 HOUSING ...ttt ettt s aese e s s s e s e e e aaaeaaaaeeaesnseassssse s nsmnnsstanan seesentennessnennsstessennanes 1
11 150084 NUT  © /A28 et m et e et e s etss s s s e s emens s ememeteaesesaeseeeneoeemenneen 2
12 076740 GEARAND SHAFTASSEMBLY ..ottt etee ettt e e e ee e e e e s et e e eatesseeeeseeeeateseeean 1
13 001956 PIN - Taper, . 135 0.D. X 1.000 O.A.L. oottt 2
14  *076735 BEAR et ees ettt ee e et bt e e et e e e e e e neasbannntaneeeeeata et beeenrneeeeneessesareenenens 1
15 *072647 SH A T et iee ettt ceeeeereesesaesesseesaseasaassasatnasesessensnsasesassasessssasnnsasesnsasaans saaseemensensaneennees 1
16  *072641 LEVER .eooteeieeeteter e cteeseeee et e rte e tst et een st t e e eesaeessaaaaansntantastasasenase e st senseeerbsenssoansmteeseseneeesaens 1
17 017595 CRANK A SEMBLY ettt e s et e e e e aetr et aateeesssaeaseasasanasassnrrasaesasanseeeesmnnssseneensnnnen 1
18 027594 CRANK ..ottt e e e e e eeeeres et eseestessereseesearesnaaaransassnsssesstneeesssennsnennnsssnssnssssesenmmnmmnnsenseeeesaaans 1
19 072052 SPRING = LOCK it e et et re e e eeteeeae s ee e et man e e s tmeeeesms s emmtaemncmeneeeeeeenes 1
20 017583 HANDLE ..ot r ettt e e e s e e e et ae e e sassesaesasnteassmn s s mssssanssessnmtsssseesonsesaneeesnameneens 1
21 014740 WASHER - 162 [.D. X5/1B8 O.D. X L0478 ...t ee ettt eee e e ne e e e e e eeneaeenn 1
22 096244 SCREW - Special, 10-32 % 1.000 O.A L. ..ot eeeee e e ettt e e sees s e veean 1
23 039642 RING - Vinyl, .1851.D.x 295 0.D. X 075 ...ttt ettt e 1
24 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 1D, X 027 ..ottt et e e e e e e e e ee et e e e e ebe e e m e et eeeeenens 2
25 072650 LINK = TWISTEA ...ttt rte e e et e mas s mm e sae e s asa e e e s e s e seasrmnsnseessssmeasenenn e s eeeeeenens 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 123



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 46
MODEL. 9815/9850 Vacuum Make and Break Contro!

124 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 46 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 191844 ELBOW = VACUUITE HOSE ...oeiiiiiieireeieieeieeieeesecmresesseeeseseaesanensanessetneseecontesacssmsesensensassaresmnsinnses 1
2 072254 HOSE = VACUUIM c.eeeeeeeeeiesaeeceesatseeeaseseestestssaaasasnsasasssasssasaeassnaaansssesanssasansnnsnsssnansnsensnsasansssaans 1
3 193894 SCREW = VACUUM VAIVE ..o...ooeeeriiieievieiiereriseereeeeteseeesesseransssstssnsssanmnsssssnsnsesseseensnssssnsessssiesnns 2
4 150085 NUT = /428 e eeeeeeeeeeeeesesetassasastesnssnseaseeenssnssssseesnaeaammnantesnsnsesessnsaseenseassennnneas 2
5 076142 WALVE = VACUUM ettt eeeeeeeeeesteteesaas e s stasesassesssssasenaansesaenssenssannnnseeesasssrannansarnteansss 1
6 072256 TUBE = SUCKET . eeeeeeeeiceteeeeeeeetteeteeseeevereeseesseaeesasanasseesasessaasmaaanss st asenseesssanassnnssassmanssenseansanansss 1
7 072442 SPRING - Tension, .343 [.D. X 2.000 O.A.L. .ottt e e e e saaeseenseeemaeeeans 1
8 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 LD, X .027 ...ttt ettt e ss et s en 2
9 001755 WASHER - 385 1.D.X 625 O.D. X 047 ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e ee e ee e 1
10 073497 STUD - VacUUM Bre@k LEVET....u.e oottt ettt smta e et e et e e e e e e saeemevanneeneneessnaeeees 1
11 150083 T = 1032 ettt e ettt e s e e ete e est e s et e seasesssansa s saestneeeeasssesnseasssennntennsesassesesosasaseesassssmneemeenas 2
12 073496 LEVER ASSEMBLY - VACUUM BIEEK .......coueeiiiiiecteeteieceeeee e e esae et eesaseeeesesemaesenns 1
13 071570 LEVER - VACUUM BrEaK ....coooiiiiiiiieeeeeeieeeeeeetteeeeetemee e e es s n e eaee s eeesaeeneeaseeeesmeaeeanenens 1
14 014369 SCREW = 8-32 K 318 oottt et e e eeae et a et s te e s e e e e esaneeeeenneeennenaae 1
15 003850 WASHER - 472 1.D. 30 .375 O.D. X 1059 ...t e ae e eeenn 1
16 072704 WASHER - Leather, . 1721.D.%X.322 0.D. X063 ..ot 1
17 014811 N T m Bo32 ittt e e er s e te e antn e s s st e s snseam e ataana e an et e neaesan e s en e neenea e raeann s 1
18 014808 NUT  m 10-32 ettt e e et e e e e e e e aseaas e e e e mnaesesaseaeaaneereseeanaeaseeemaneeaseseanamresennen 1
18 073498 PIN - Vacuum Break LeVer ... it eeeeeretc e et e s en s e rteeessesnsamtssmmeeee 1
20 014808 NUT = F0-32 oot e e et e e e eeeteeeate s st e s s aeaeaaeraneeesssaeeessssessseenseesressnnteesetemtsemmenteeessaneneeanennn 1
21 072412 STUD - Vacuum Break Lever SPIiNG ........ccooiieeeiriieiteearneeeeeieeteeeeseeetesneesee e easeesseessensresnsnssmnes 1
22 073493 LEVER = CAM ROIEBE ...ttt eete e e e eeeeeeens e s e e ams s tee s mneesessmstem e eeoe e e e e eeameeameeeeesesenen 1
23 001048 RING- Retaining, 227 1D, X (027 .....coiereeeeeeeseeestaenetneessee e e sraeesa s aesaessersessesssasenemsatennseessensenean 1
24 021203 WASHER -.254 1.D.X 500 O.D. X .029 ...eeoeeeieeeeeeeeeteetece e eeetestesssas e e s ate s e saee e e eees e e seeeeaaeeensean 1
25 001046 RING - Retaining, .283 1.D. X .027 ...ttt et ees et ae e e nea et eeensanas 1
26 001750 WASHER - .328 1.D. X 562 0.D. X 047 ...ttt e ee e eesra et seee s e aeeesaasesesasesanes 1
27 073494 LINK = WBOUUM.....ceeeeeteeecereeeeieeeee e ctcinaeteaesssesissassssnnsseseseseasenessesasnnsessessssssbesaasmmeseestanansmeeeseaaessenes 1
28 072734 STUD = Cam ROBEI LEVET ... .ottt sttt e e e eee e eeseecsnnatesessesssemeneeeeeneenaearaeamaatsaesenmeaaees 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 125



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 47
MODEL 9815/9850 Cam Shaft Assembly

126 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 47 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 111055 SCREW = A0-32 X /16 oo eeeeeeecie e eeieeistateeeaaeaseesssesnesaanssnteneseaneaesaeessasssneesmmsaatesseteas seerasesen 9
2 150083 NUT = 0-32 oo ee e e e eeeeeeees e et st et s seseasamsssssssesessseasensesens st s esnasssseasereassnsaresesasaneninrtas ]
3 073506 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - 3/8" Diameter Shaft ...ttt mecee e e 1
3 080376 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - 1/2" Diameter Shaft ........ccooiiiiiei et s e s 1
4 001456 BUSHING - .3791.D.x.504 O.D. X 1.000 O.A L. <ot ere e esrnaavete e e e seneene 1
4 001416 BUSHING-.5041.D.x.627 O.D. X 1.000 O.A L. eeeerieeeeeeeee ettt e et ae e ae e smneeas 3
5 072181 HOUSING ASSEMBLY ... etetieieriieiceiee e iecittecreceesusnemnesseattaasaasasassnnssssnssnsnnsassssnsnnnnnssasemserssaseesasanne 1
6 001420 BUSHING .....ceoeeeveitietiieeeeetveeee e i eeeeeeeeaaassaseseimsnaastoraseasssssmntrsasmstmssaanesaeesessansnsmanannnnsesataeneeansnsaen 1
7 014212 SCREW = /428 X 3f4 ..ttt e etsteaeassstea e e st s earasasssasassase s serssesenasnenssansaeannensans 3
8 005620 WASHER - 254 1.D.X5/8 0.D. X . 059 .. .ottt ee ettt e et en s e eenaenteneeanaeenn 3
9 080378 GEAR oot ceteee e ettt v et e s e se e ete e te s aat e e e et te bt e ea e aannteerataeaneaenseateeeaannanatsernseae e sannteesntennnseeennns 1
10 014342 SCREW = T0-32 X 518 ..eeeeeeeeeeeiiieeieeir e cereriteteseasasesseseseasetsesessanssrnssssnsessessesnmassamentansntsssasensesasesenn 2
11 017822 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam, Optical TD& QP -3/8"DIA. ...ccoireeere e 1
11 017487 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam, Hall Effect TD& QP -3/8"DIA. .....oooieeeee e 1
11 017821 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam, Optical CD, QPC & PRO - 1/2"DIA. ..o 1
11 017485 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam, Hall Effect CD, QPC & PRO - 12"DIA ...oerer e 1
12 *080414 CAM ettt eceeaau csae et e e et et eatae e e e aaaasaseraaeaeaemaant et et aaa s eas s et eeaarae s trnnbatetennnannrtraeesenaeaeees 1
13 000022 PIN-Taper, 183 O.D. X 790 O.A L. oot ee et ae et saa e et essaas e e e eeetee 1
15 000023 PIN-Taper, 158 0.D. X 978 O.A.L. ..ottt ete e e 2
16 *017780 ST o 7N o ST T T U U U U OTUU RSSO 1
18 *072605 CAM ettt eeeremteteree et v e esasasasesar s tesrara s aaaaeeeeeestaenennanra e st et rtatranranaeeeanentnteseaar i nennnn 1
19 000024 PIN-Taper, .154 O.D. X 1.084 O. A L. ..ottt e e et enae e s 1
20 >078450 GEAR SHAFTASSEMBLY -CD, QPC &PRO ..ottt et 1
20 016380 GEAR SHAFTASSEMBLY -CD, QPC &PRO ...ttt et ete e 1
20 072336 GEAR SHAF T ASSEMBLY = TD & QP ..ot eeeccteeerestet e er e e e ee e eee e eeees et e s e et e e seesesessesnneaeas 1
21 014902 PIN-Taper, . 110 O.D. X.720 O.A.L. oottt e e st te st e s sas s e e se e eeas 2
22 >001992 PIN-Roll, .1350.D.x1.015 0. A L. TD,CD,OP, QPC & PRO ...oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
22 101333 PIN - Spiral, .136 0.D. X . 947 O.AL. <.ttt rs e e ettt ean 1
22 000012 PIN-Taper, .123 0.D. X 998 O.A L. .. ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e eeeasesemeseasenemnsesanas 1
23 *071625 GEAR = TD @GN QP ettt e et eee e e s n e e ete s e s e e e e e saeembe e eaeeeaeeessasnree s e esasaens 1
23  *078445 GEAR-CD, QPC anU PRO ......... e rcecereteeeeere s e asete s e e e e s e tsbasse s e e e e seesnteasnnseneessns 1
24 *072338 GEAR et ereeeeeerreteee i et e e sr s b e bt s anbare e st arannanan e rananseeseaeestatnaba e e et saarananeeebesessennannsnennne 1
25 *072337 SH A T ettt eree s esaeeease s e s bateessarasasassesensaaasaaeeeasesssnnsasarn e et sensesaeeseennsnssrassnnnnannsnnnnns 1
26 192273 SPACER = TD@RAQIP ...ttt s et ese s s ee e s sae e m e e aaesnaeeaneeeeameeeen 1
27 072333 HOUSING ASSEMBLY ....eeeeeteeeetieeeeeeeeeectrreestreessstmmsessasas e sesessessssnsmsesasnsssasasseaasensenemeeesaemmmeeeneeons 1
28 001404 BUSHING = TD & QP ..ttt eee e e s e e e e s et s s e s s s s e smmeeessamtennenans 2
29 001573 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 x 5/16, CD, QPC & PRO ..ottt meaese e e nenaeane 2
30 080199 CAM - CD, QPC & PRO ettt ee e esre s e s e aee e s n s aae st e aeaesseesemenamenenanens 1
31 014510 RING-E, 4831.D.x.940 0.D.x .044 CD, QPC & PRO ...ttt en s ee e eene e ne 2
32 072051 SHIELD ettt e cte e ee e eeeaee s mte s e s e eaaeanaesannssasebaremsaneaessnseeesantaessemenseneesnressaeseoennns 1
33 196239 BELT = TN coeeieeiieeinieceeecimt e st reiece e e s e canesemeesmmasse s ae e e mt e e s e nsaesenas e sensssnsearaseensesnsess 1
34 196240 PULLEY - Timing, OPHCAL... .ottt e rertess e s eerent e e e e e v e s eeeeasms e eesnsaeeneseeentaenas 1
35 130033  SCREW - Set, 8-32 X 1/4, GUP POINt ....c..oeemeeereeeeeeeeeeeeseermeeeeeseeseesesseseeseseeeseassenssenes eereeeeeveeneas 2
36 001567 SCOREW = /4-28 X 3B ... ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeceetteeecree it tvraseasesessrasensassnsssnsssassnnnressscassesansasanessenteesssesenanes 2
37 017478 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Clock, Hall Effect ...........oooo oottt 1
38 250205 CLAMP = CablE, /8 ettt et e et e e st saeeren e e e e e enesaseeneneaseesens 1
38 100222 SCREW - Thread FOrMING, #8 X 5/16 ..ottt etteecmeeeetenre st s et eree s eeeeneensennesemaeenees 1
40 017490 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - N.O.S., HAll EFECE .....o.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 1
40 890520 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Hall Effect, (Old Design) .......cccceeemieeeceeeeeeeeceeeeeeeee e e e 1
41 001541 SCREW - 6-32 X 3/B .....ociieeeeieieieeeeecicre e e eeetcteesessasessssetasmnsssesansasesseseansesesnseasasesaesrsessnnsessesnnraes 2
42 017742 P.C.BOARD ASSEMBLY- Clock/Sync., Hall EfFECE .....ocuieeieeeeeeee et 1
43 014108 SCREW = Set, 10-32 X 3/ ettt ce et s e ee e staee e e menseeseesmsaaesnnaen 2
44 017480 WHEEL ASSEMBLY -HAIEFFECE.......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et et e sttt sa e ssetenmenae e mee s 1

*Not Procurable Separately
>For Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 127



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 48
MODEL 9815/9850 Clock Sync. Mech. Assembly

128 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 48 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 196239 BELT = THMING co o ceeteereeeeecemtesimeanesiese st s st et s e asan s sa s e e st e bnsasens s e assebaesbas s tn s e s e berasansantaneesnebesrees 1
2 196240 PULLEY = THTNHNG ceicetrieeieieeencenetitentseere s s esaiesaess st sesaanessm b msac e s s sos bt e esaeass st s ae s sasesanenesssnessnesnnen 2
3 018391 CLOCK SYNC. MECH. ASSEMBLY - (New Design, Not lllustrated) ..........cccoovuerveececiniiceninnnne. 1
4 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 1.D. X 1027 ......ocoi ottt eeceneraees e e steaesean e ne e senneseeses st ensasessen 2
5 195645 WASHER - Spring, .324 1.D.X 510 0.0 .ottt et s 1
6 191826 WASHER - Shimt, 318 LD, X 010 ..ottt e ettt et eese et ee v e et nen e erensanes AR
7 017731 COVER PLATE- (Old DESIGN) -....vreeuireeertenieieienctatisntenseseaeamsseserseaesesssessassassassensassssessesssssnsesens 1
7 018392 COVER PLATE - (New Design, Not lllustrated) ..........cccceoeeimereierenieeerreieeeeeeeee e 1
8 014808 NUT o 032 ettt ettt s st e ress s et st e s sat st ansasassesbassase st anssssesesnsansansninis 4
9 027071 BEARING ......coeeeeeieteeeicecetrentere e nates st s e eastsstesassasssessassesassassasasasssesessesessastessessasmnanssstsasssanesesans 2
10 017729 WHEEL ASSEMBLY = ClOCK ....ovitiiieiiceeeiceteeieteerecetessaeseessrensestanse e nsssessensassasnssansesessasssnssesens 1
11 018394 WHEEL ASSEMBLY - Clock/Sync. (New Design, Not lilustrated) ..........cccocerveveeiceiecencnciee, 1
12 017730 WHEEL ASSEMBLY - SYNCRIONIZING .......eiieiiiirirreeecesiereeeeseeraeseesacessesseesssaessssasesesessensasreseenens 1
13 101216 SCREW =440 X 3/8 ...oeeiiiiieciiceeneeeircesrete e restas st ee s saaesee et esmmasseasaesssassnseasansassnsasessseasansnsnsenes 12
14 001711 WASHER- Lok, 265 0.D. X . 123 1D, .o ittt ee e e see s e e e s v snaeee e aasestn e sans 8
15 017778 SENSOR MOUNTING PLATE ...ttt rrecnes e sa e s setnnae s s e s be st as e eeseee s nan s e easnnecanes 2
16 017951 SENSOR ASSEMBLY = SYINC. ..ottt seceene et ee et e e aeeeeesesseaesomanereesnnens 1
17 *252785 SWITCH - Optical, SIOHEd ... oottt e s e e e esae e e e s enee 2
18 252793 HOUSING = SOCKEE ...t eet e e et es e e ra st ee s ressaesaeaeass s snsasesnnsnnsiesrnseen 1
19 252527 TERMINA L m  PIN ettt ee s et e re e et e s e s rar e e e e e s mteeesasa s ensnsmaeanns 3
20 017779 SHAFT = (Ol DESIGN )ttt ettt eeecet e s e s e e s e s e ae et e e sa s tea s e e seaanenesssmseeasssnnes 1
20 018398 SHAFT = (NEW DESIGN) ...ceremieieeieiiaieniienieeirirece e assessesteseetesessassstasesssssnnsessssassassssnssnsnsassssessssenens 1
21 017782 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - (Old DESIGN) -...eeeeeeeuerrenereeienaneetecereeeseiesasssreesessssneeseseeseneereseennseanas 1
21 018393 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - (New Design, Not lllustrated) ............ceoeeereeeieciieeimeeee e, 1
22 017952  SENSOR ASSEMBLY = ClOCK.....ciriereiacecirrienininsesssesesenssnsisienesessesssesesnssssnsseseseseossssossasassesns 1
23 252823 HOUSING - PlUG ..enteeeeecererie e eeeeteeie et et eesesnnessasaassesses s sssasanes s saen e seesesensensansennnsenrasesenss 1
24 252528 TERMINAL = SOCKEL ...ttt ettt e retec et e s e se et e s e e e e eemneessbee e s e e essaeeseenas 3
25 100228 NUT 480 ettt ete et e e e e s e s n e s st et s s s e b e e meesss s s mensemt e sbemsesantensesaseas 4
26 250552 CLAMP - Cable, 3/16 ...ttt ee s tee e e e s e s be e et e e e e s ess e s e e rmn e s eseesessesanesas 2
27 111075 SCREW = AJ4-28 X TIB ettt e eteeeea st as e s san e st s ane s eemnaamteantnsaesmamenaseseens 2
28 193778 SPACGER ..ottt ettt ettt sttt r e e e s s e e e n e e s et sa e e e e e at e s e e s teennte e iaseeennteeennneenresreen 2
29 014807 NUT - /4-28 .ttt ettt ttte st s et v ee et s steasaa s et ssaesasanae s e ssanensaennstnsesnneeesesnnenns 2
30 130033 SCREW - Set, 8-32 X 1/4, CUP POINL ...ttt e e cmree e e e e e nee s eeraeeseneesenee s samsesnnsenes 2
31 018401 COVER - CIOCKISYIC. ...ceeeeeieeieeeeetee it s eeceersettstesesentese st e saesns s seesseaseesnsesassesensesensnnsensssensnases 1
31 018403 COVER - Clock/Sync. (New Design, Not lllustrated) ............cooooiieieiieeeeeeecee e 1
32 014249 SCREW - Set, 6-323 X 3/16...oiereeeieeeeieeee s teteseeeeee s restemses st s easesesaetanseseteereesenassesmssnssennsnetass 4

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 129



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 49
MODEL 9815/9850 Stripper Assembly and Delivery Roller

130

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 49 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 058552 SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. X 1.750 O.A.L. .ottt e e sane sttt ee e 1
2 111055 SCREW - 10-32 X OB ....eeeeieeerereriiieieeieeeeriressressresantesetssnsessnsassnesenassaessssmassesssssnsastesaseessasnseens 7
3 150083 NUT = 0-32 ettt eieeee et et ettt s e s saaste st et messe st eessaaeseesasseeserssesnsaeense et aenseasesseessannensasanes 7
4 072314 PIVOT - Stripper ASSEMDIY ....coveiiiieiietie ettt e e reseseesn b s se e e re s ee st eeneecsasaneanseenen 1
5 ***007696 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - SHHDPET ...cceiiiieieiereieireeemceseeemeeieseesneate s s ae e s aessessneseeeaneeasenseesaans 1
6 007697 STRIPPER CHANNEL .....ooiitiieiieie et teerste s sresen e ne s e et e e e st ssmsetesseanssnsabassaeansens 1
7 064112 RIVE T ettt ettt e et te e st e s s e e s et eeeseees s e m e sbnt st e e s ban e e e e aasesee e ea s sesssraaeas 1
8 064234 BEARING ...ceeeeeeeeeeeeeecte e et te et e e s tes e essesses e e s as et e smsamaeeansseasessramseeennseensansaessnansanenesnnsesrns 1
9 001267 SCREW = M0-32 X 34 ettt et et et e e b e s st v st e e samrebaene e e 4
10 014808 NUT = 4032 oot e e e et s e e st e e s e e s e e mtsanease s e esseesesbese e s e ssenseasaseantanbenneaaensennnns 4
11 007699 BAR - Stripper Channel SUPPOI ..........cco oottt cie s ae s ae e e esa e e e s e e eaneens 1
12 001044 RING - Retaining, 170 1D, X .017 ot e e a e e e s e st e e s e e aan e e 1
13 014807 NUT = 4228 ..ottt e st e mtee s e s s e s s s e nn e sssebesse s st aamsesensesneesstnbeseseentensnsens 1
14 072328 SPRING ANCHOR - Stripper Channel SPrNG .........ccoceeoeieeirieeeicreeeeeeeeeceeneecteeeeneeeraeesseaeseeaeenns 1
15 001048 RING - Retaining, 463 L.D. X 1037 ...ttt ee e e ae e eae e st seeeestesnenansenneeans 1
16 014712 WASHER - 515 1.D.X. 750 0.D. X 1029 ..ottt et et eas et et enn 1
17 072325 IDLERGEARASSEMBLY ...ttt eetn st ese s sas e sssases e et ese s esneenaermaesseeamsernsensereenesmsennes 1
18 001413 BUSHING - .503 1.D. x 625 O.D. X750 O.A.L. ettt et e e seesams e sasennes 1
19 150088 NUT = 37816 ...ttt este e s e se e e s s e ae s ssensasst s ennessseams st s sasesesaseensesensas 1
20 072184 STUD ASSEMBLY - Raise, TD @Nd QP ...ceoiiieeeeeeteeteeeiee ettt eeae et e e b emeeanns 1
21 001404 BUSHING - .379 1.D. X .504 O.D. X .500 O.A.L. .ottt et 1
22 072628 COLLAR = AQJUSIADIE ..ottt e cee ettt sttt es s s s e ee et eemeeteemenenens 2
23 072629 SPRING = FTHCHON <.t ettt ette e e stneesr e e et e s easeenessesmseenmessesseenseessnntasneeenes 2
24 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 LD, X 1027 ... e e et a e ae e s eeeeneens 1
25 014727 WASHER - 382 1.D.X 750 0.D. X .029 ..ot et et sene e 1
26 072333 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Delivery Roller, TDand QP ......ocveeiiieieeeeecee et 2
27 001404 BUSHING - .379 1.D.x 504 O.D. X 500 C.A.L. ettt eanes 2
28 007751 ROLLER AND GEAR DELIVERY -TD @nd QP ...ttt e 1
29 001978 PIN-ROH, .1350.D. X840 O.A L. .ottt sttt st et eee s e e e seeesra e eae e 1
30 >080195  SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Delivery Roller Gear, CD, QPC and PRO ...........ccooeoiemiiieeeeceeeee e 1
31 >078492 GEAR ASSEMBLY - CD, QPC and PRO ...t eeree e et b et s e eane e 1
31 016378 GEAR ASSEMBLY - CD, QPC @nd PRO .....ouirieeeeeeieeeete et cteeee e eesseneeassess e e nssemnesans 1
32 001401 BUSHING - .378 1.D.x .504 O.D. X . 750 O.A.L. ettt et e e 1
32 >060012 BUSHING - .504 O.D. x .379 1.D. x .837 CD, QPC and PRO ......ccooeriie e 1
33 014727 WASHER - .3821.D.x.750 0.D. x.029,CD, QPC and PRO ...........ooeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeev e 1
34 001047 RING - Retaining, .3401.D.x.027, CD,QPCand PRO ......cccooumiiieeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeee e 1
35 080192 STUD - Follower Lever Pivot, CD, QPC and PRO ......ooooocie e 1
36 072327 STUD = AIEF GBIttt et se e et e e e e e e e e s st smsesaserene s nensesaesennes 1
37 150089 NUT = BIB-24 ..ttt e ste e na st m et e eenns e seesn s seen e s e aeneeesaneneeeeaes 1
38 196388 STUD ..t eceteee e rete s e re e st eesae st e s eate s e sa s e s assaeessaensees st entanssnn e e nnbesenaseseeesnetanbeemeeeenenes 1
***Not Available as An Assembly

>For Chain Delivery With Aluminum Frames

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 131



Parts Catalog

FIGURE &0
MODEL 9815/9850 Adjustable Roller Assembly

132 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 50 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 014807 NUT = 74228 ..ottt e e e et e et esva st e s eaee e s s ee s s e s seerbm st cae e e sateeranaasesessseasnsnnanen 3
2 061452 SPACER ....oooiveenieteeeteereeresesasasaseaseacesaeas e eaaasessasasteesesa st et e e e st ke s s et e raeeen e et nse st eeasenta st e bt e renes 2
3 078368 ANCHOR = SPING ...oouiiiiieeieeeetriartsaee st e sreteee st esesesesare s ansea et esseereeseseeaeestasaesesteseseeseesarsesensssens 1
4 078363 PIVOT = Cragle AMITE ....eeeeeeeeecee e seeee e e seeaeenere s sasaestesassaese s st setss et et st e s en e ne st st ebe st e eame b seneneeneees 2
5 073459 SPRING - Tension, .359 0.D. X 2.062 O AL, ettt e 2
8 014110 SCREW = /428 X /2 ..ottt et e esseest s rese s seamsaeesemaesssas e mseeammsnensemmeesesaatantenensannas 2
9 072347 BRACKET = TINSEI ...ttt ettt e e ee s et e e meteesteeeeaa s s e e e s antaseseneenenae seseareeanan 2
10 050621 SPRING - Tension, .218 O.D. X 1. 218 O.A L. ...ttt te st et nse e ens 2
11 150085 NUT = /4228 .ttt ettt e e e e e e s s et e e st e e e ae e s e be e nat ot s eerannseasbeaanns 4
12 e TINSEL ettt te ettt ee et e et e e et s e s e ees st e s s e e e e e eaeaeesea sattesrte s ae e e baaeentane e nntansarenses AR
13 196343 TUBING = VINY ottt s s s st s ae e s e s e ma e seme e inesmsanen 1
14 008290 ROLLERASSEMBLY ...ttt te et et cee et ee e s e eesae s et e e st e e et e aaeaneasemsmsemnanasasanannenes 1
15 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X .527 O.D. X 1027 .....ooricieerireeneeeeteeceeieestte e e s sessaaesa s sanaesesaneeens 3
16 078367 ARMASSEMBLY -N.O.S. ..ottt 1
17 001409 BUSHING - .254 1.D.x.379 0.D. X 312 0. AL oot 2
18 078364 ARMASSEMBLY = 0. 8. .ottt e re e e e st s e ae st s sb e nae e mtnsasssesns e snnnseeesseaseeranss 1
19 077866 ROLLER = HOI DOWN ...ttt ceeite st sasis e aeeasaaeseassre e s sts s e e branbesannnnsseeaneensansenn 2
20 013287 ROLLER = AQGUSEADIE ...ttt st et et este e e e et e nee e s 2
21 077236 PLUG = FHICHON ..ottt ettt et er e r st e e e se e sss e bs st seeemesnsesassateeeeseenteenresareteneenens 2
22 077117 CLIP - AQJustable ROIET ......c.eiiiiiieteee ettt te ettt s er s e e e e saessaaenneean 2
23 008289 SHAFT - Adjustable ROIET ...........oioiieee ettt ne e 1
24 013913 BRACKET ..ttt ettt et e ettt e e e st e e e et as st s e e sssaeaesatesemas st s sanaan aassnsansnnsesensasserennen s 4
25 195322 SPACER ... oeeiieeeercreee ettt ste et e s 2 e anc et et e s e et et e st ansaaeaaeate es b e s nrenreenenteanesrneenteeneseeseinen 4
26 007236 ROLLER - AGJUSEabIe, LOWET ... ettt ere e et e e e rneaeae e na s 2
27 014248 NUT = LOCK, 10-32 ...ttt et eee et st e st e e s et se st aes e e e et e e e msesneensnesasansesensansnenns 4
28 012913 HUB ASSEMBLY ...ttt trent ettt ta s s aeste s e st et s stasenseess et b e s sam et ersassnaaesensn e ersenneennns 4
29 101005 RING- Retaining, 397 LD. X .027 ... et cecrtree e e ste st e aeessmssssa e semee s sr e anenneas 4
30 111058 SCREW -Hex, 10-32 X 1.000 O.A.L. et ettt et eeeean 4
31 100388 PIN - Cotter, .060 O.D. X 1.000 O.AL. ..oeiiiiieeeteerceeeeere et ese e eeeeeae e ramne e s e saaemeeneaas 2
32 100398 PIN-ROIl, (103 0.D. X 577 O.AL. ittt e et st e e seteeemnsee s e emnaeeaeesaaene 1
33 076684 GEAR = 24T ettt ettt et e e et ea et ees e taese st ae s s s e eeemaesernese e nanetetteensnnrameaateeneenesanen 1
34 078368 ANCHOR = SPIING .ottt e s ee et s aasasssse st aesaesssrenessesseaseemsssemneersesesnnsesensssssantanseans 1
35 193778 SPACER ettt bt r e et e et e be e e s eeen et et tnas e e rnets st eeerateesste et e s e st nbeeeeemeneneen 1
***Not Available As An Assembly

****Order as supply #6870 (2 rolls = 12 yds. or 10.9 M. each )

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 133



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 50A
MODEL 9805/9810 Control and Switch Box Assemblies - Part |

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

134




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 50A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 018185 CONTROL AND SWITCHBOX ASSEMBLY - 115V.850/60HZ. ...t 1
1 018319 CONTROLAND SWITCH BOXASSEMBLY -220V.60HZ. ..o 1
1 018320 CONTROL AND SWITCHBOX ASSEMBLY -240V.50HZ. .....coooiieee e 1
1 018322 CONTROL AND SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY =220V. 80 HZ. ........ceeeeeeeeeeeeceee e 1
2 079609 METAL CAL - WOTK LA .. coieeeeeeeieence e etee e cceeest e s e e s aeseran s ee s et e s st s e nnassassammmanennmsearnnn 1
3 001580 SCREW - Thread Forming, 6-20 X 3/16 ...ttt e 6
4 082302 COVER = CONTOl B0 .coeieiieeieeieieiieeeeecete e ese e erteee e s e e e s e e e eesesannneaeaeeesebeneaeeeassvnsaseeeesnneeaeesn 1
5 078585 METAL CAL - CircUit BreaKer, 115V, ...ttt et e e e s e s es s raesseaeeesens 1
5 078584 METAL CAL - Circuit Breaker, 220/280V. ........ovv oottt eeeeetet e eee oo ee e meeesseseseaassens 1
] 250051 BREAKER- Circuit, 10 AMP. 118V . et eir e e e e e nre s e e e s s ee s e s e snne e eaenns 1
6 252537 BREAKER - Circuit, 8 AMP. 240V. .. .ottt e e ee e e e entneeennneea 2
6 252838 BREAKER - Circuit, 5 AMpP. 220/230V. ....c..uiiiirireirierrieeeiraeeetaeeeesiseeseeraeeseeesvassessessneraseessnseans 2
7 079087 CONTROL BOXASSEMBLY ..ottt et e et vt e e eae et e e s et e st eesaessssesemn e s emenanns 1
8 079618 RECEPTACLEASSEMBLY = 115V ..ot e et en s 1
8 079613 RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - 220/240V. .......ouieeeecteee e eereer e ceeeeseeee s v anesss s sasrnea s 1
te] 076873 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - T1, 118V. =24V, ..ot 1
9 076874 TRANSFORMER - T, 220/240V. = 28V . ..ot e e aatre s e e e s 1
10 001575 SCREW = 0-32 X B/18 oot e st te et s et e e e s nmema e e mesean e eenen 4
11 079090 TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt et emee e e eeameseeneeeenenes 1
12 101353 NUT - EXPANSION, #8 ...ttt ane e e e s e e e e te e s e e s s e neneneneeaaenee 4
13 101162 SCREW -Thread FOrming, 8-15 X 1/2 ..ottt e 4
14 252477 RELAY -POWEIr D.P.D.T.,24VAC. ... ettt eeene e e e s esaeesamann s eeanen 2
16 101979 SCREW = 68-32 X 1 3B/ ...t et s eaiavs et e e e s etee s e s neeanmaeaeeenennes 2
16 196650 SPACER - PlastiC HEX., T 3/8 QLA L. .ottt et e e veseaeret s ese e sesssraeaeaaanaes 2
17 250293 STRAIN RELIEF = 5/8 O.D. ...ttt ae e s et e s et s raeeaeeaeseenes 4
18 250200 BUSHING = /2 HOIE ettt e e e et e e e e e et ae s esameeeneaanonn 2
19 275000 STRAIN RELIEF - 172 O.D . ettt et s ee e e e s e s e e e e e s ee s s saam e e st et aentaeseneaeneee 2
20 100520 PLUG = M2 HOIE ... e e e s e e e e et e eesea e s b e st s eaesetaeaeeesaneesonsesanmssntmaeene 1
21 0015643 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/16 ..eeeeeeeeeee ettt tnees e s aeessese s sesessasssmsme s e s sesmentsansnesaseensesesanemenaesan 4
22 252476 RELAY - Control S.P.D.T., 2 VAC . ..ot er et e e s eenaeeeeaaean 1
23 014812 N T = Bm32 e ee e e e e et e e m s eeea st en st e e et et e e atsseseraaesannee e amtemeneeoesnreeennanen 2
24 079097 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 0.8, ettt s e e et se et et seaessam it e e eaeaeeetaresennens 1
25 079093 CORD ASSEMBLY - CONNECLOr, DIVE ...t eee et e sees 1

26 196118 CORD ASSEMBLY - Connector, Vacuum

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 135



Parts Catalog

/% — B
A Py

hY
-

&Illluinn.hnnu\ - \

LA NN
Rqﬁw.\n

N,
S QLIE VO W W

R il

AY
\

\

FIGURE 50B
MODEL. 9805/9810 Control and Switch Box Assemblies - Part I}

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

136



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL. 9805/9850 Figure 50B Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 018195 CONTROL AND SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY - 118V.50/60 HZ .........occooieiiirciriciirreiicceneane 1
1 018318 CONTROL AND SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY - 220V. 60 HZ .....oooiiiiiieccecnec e 1
1 018320 CONTROL AND SWITCH BOXASSEMBLY - 240V.50HZ .......oooiiiiiiiriiirrcecrcccvee st 1
1 018322 CONTROL AND SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY - 220V. 50 HZ .......ooniriiciciiriiincreeerereteee e 1
17 250293 STRAINRELIEF = S8 0.D. .ottt et tn e st s et e e eea e ae s me e nanans 4
19 275000 STRAIN RELIEF = 12 0.D. ottt ettt et et ean e e e et s e vt e st 2
23 014812 NUT = B-32 it ee et e s st e et etesee e ae st s beseeeatrseaeesa e e e e eeeme et eat e st em b eban et eenteenesesasasereenen 2
27 100857 SCREW = 10-32 X 518 .eeoeiieiereeieesiaeceet e ieste e et ae e ses e s ans et ste e st e et e s nt s maeesaante e aneesanrenen 2
28 001702 WASHER - 1196 1.D. X 500 O.D. X .037 .eceiiiieeiecrret et te ettt eeeae et et ea e s 2
29 018092 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - SeIVICE BY = PSS ...coeeeeeeiceeeeeceereieeeceeeetes e eresassneeseneasneaeessensaens 1
30 250952 SWITCH - Push-Pull, SEIVICe BY - PASS .....ccoieriireecercerece e s ceres e e eeneas 1
31 253238 SWITCH - TOGgIe, VACUUM ...ttt cieeeeteiee et ete e ettt see st st et e e s e e e bne e raseneeanes 1
32 018229 NUT = 45/32 = B2 ettt ettt st e et ee et e be bt sm et saesbesee e st et et et esnneas 2
33 250865 SWITCH - TOGgle, DIVE ...ttt ettt et et 1
34 018186 SWITCHBOXASSEMBLY ...ttt teir s eteese e st s e e et a s et et e ems e st e s esnsnse s ensanss 1
35 001548 SCREW - 6-32 X 3/8, GIOUNGING .....ceoiierierieiieieaeneiereeeerieassssassseesaaeesessesentascsassesnasnsassessosassaanrns 1
36 018249 HARNESS ASSEMBLY- Control Box, 115V. 50/60 HZ. ........coooireiiieeeneeee e, 1
36 018318 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Control Box, 220/240V. 50/60 HZ. .......c..ccoveevmiecininreenieesneeneien s 1
37 079099 CABLE ASSEMBLY - N.O.8. 115/220V ..ottt ettt e sresea et s esanans s eaanns 1
37 018321 CABLE ASSEMBLY -N.O.8.240V ... ..o e eeee s eeaes (UNITED KINGDOM) ......... 1
38 196121 CORD ASSEMBLY - MOtOr, VACUUM ..o oiiiiictieieeeserrasee e s snesstesieeeeae st sssare e e maesnessesseennees 1
39 196117 CORD ASSEMBLY - MOOT DIV .....ceoiiiiiiiiieeiicecteemtretre e e e asinete et e e e sessesnesseasesansassessenennnsens 1
40 196230 CORD ASSEMBLY - POWET 115 VAC. ...oiiiiiiiiiieieieceretee et eesen et e e e ase e s s ssesse s s aneanin 1
41 059717 STRAINRELIEF - 7/8 O.D. ...ttt eete e ses e e assesanesnees s essas st srnsesaessenessssensesnseseenseane 2
42 001693 SCREW - 8-32 X 1/4, GIOUNGING --...eeitieiecrianeeeeneereetesesssssevasaseessersassssssensrssassessaransessessnsassenses 2
43 250051 BREAKER - Circuit, 10 AMP. 115V, ettt se st eens 3
43 252537 BREAKER - Circuit, 8 AMP. 220/240V. .......ooiinieeieeeieeerreeeaeeeeaeteeses e ante et sseee s e sesnesseseseennenns 2
43 252539 BREAKER - Circuit, 8 AMP. 230V. ...t eie e ree st e se e e e s st et e s sssrresase e sneeeennens 2
44 014807 NUT = 174228 ettt e e e e e e eae s et e e em e e ba e et e s st ass s st e s s beenssneentneenssestesreenseeans 3
45 111054 SCREW - 10-32 x 1/2, Switch BoxX MOUNNG -......cooiveeieieceecteeeee et eaeve et 1
46 014808 NUT = 0-32 ettt ettt vt s et e st e s sae s r e s ba e s e s e esasaseassasssasseenseasressesnsansnsenessessontenseenss 1
47 017144 POST - Control BoX MOUNING ........ooiiieieteeee ettt st esnee e 1
48 016188 PLATE - Strain Relief, (9810 XCD ONIY ) «...cooireieeeeeetie ettt eece e ene et ens e e eemannens 4
49 079616 TRANSFORMER - T2, 220/240V. - 115V. WOrK LaMP ......oveee e eine et 2
49 079615 TRANSFORMER -T2, 230V. - 115V. WOrK Lamp ....cccuoueieeeeeteecee et 1
50 001805 NUT = 6-32 ..ttt sttt s e et et s et e et e e s e st s s et ae e s et aa s e e e sansasans s enseses 4
51 253856 RELAY - Power, DPST. 24 VAC. 1THP. (New DeSign) .......c.occeeiieeeeieiieieeeeee e et 1
54 253005 SWITCH - TOGGIE DPST. ...ttt steeae e st me e n e e snsna s s s e st e nsa st essesnenesees 1
55 251520 BUSHING - Nylon, .500 O.D. 220/240V. .......coueeeeeieereereeesieserecisstessesesssnessessessesnnereereessensssnns 1

56 253839 PLUGBUTTON - 7/8 Dia. Hole

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 137



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 50C
MODEL 9805/9810 Cord and Wire Assemblies

138 9805, 9810, 9815, 8820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 50C Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 186230 CORD ASSEMBLY - Power 1185V. S0/80 HZ. ...ttt nraecsain s e 1

1 017733 CORD ASSEMBLY - Power 230V. B0 HZ. .......ccouiiiirieerr et eireerie s e e vieeeseene e s e s e esaesne e 1

1 017736 CORD ASSEMBLY- Power 220/240V. SOHZ. ......cocoieereiererteeieeet e e e csssiessanesreeasemensseeneeas 1
2 196117 CORD ASSEMBLY - Motor, Drive 115V, .ottt ce et eeees e me s e neneeas 1
2 196115 CORD ASSEMBLY - Motor, Drive 220/240V. ... euiieiiiieietceereec e crreeneseeessessssimesacnes e nesaans 1
3 196121 CORD ASSEMBLY - Motor, VACUUM 118V, .. cerrreenec et s e ssase e ac s e 1
3 196116 CORD ASSEMBLY - Motor, Vacuum 220/240V. ... .....uieieierreeceeseceemrereceeeesimsneseeereseeseseassesees 1
4 079099 CABLEASSEMBLY - N.O.S. T15/220V. ....eioireieeieerete e e creeeeee s s s e reeeesesans st ee s aensaeeseens 1
4 018321 CABLEASSEMBLY -N.O.S. 240V ......oooiiiriereceeecreccecseceieenne (UNITED KINGDOM) ......... 1
5 079097 CABLEASSEMBLY-0.S. ...ttt reseeeeesmaesnestesaseese e mestebesss e s sas e e saaeeamtene et aasseessnenerans 1
6 079093 CORD ASSEMBLY - Connector, DIVE .......c.cociiiiieeerreticecseenret e se s cseset e sesesessessesrasesasssesneas 1
7 196118 CORD ASSEMBLY - Connector, VACUUIM ........ccceccmiereeieeereeceneestesnnaessssesssrasaaesnassssserassesssssensas 1
8 e WIRE ASSEMBLY-SWIHCH BOX, 41/2" ... eecteeecteectiee s et et este e s ae s s seeneeetsae s e nannas e s seeensenees 1
9 018249 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Control BoX, 115V ... .ttt eere e e e e svt s et eane e 1
9 018318 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Control Box, 220/240V. 50/80 HZ. ........cocooveeeireiece e e 1
10 o WIRE ASSEMBLY - Control BoX, 3" ........coiceeeteeeereereeecetesieesie st s et e ee e ee e e sae e nasrese e e e s e nssanseas 1
11 b WIRE ASSEMBLY-Control BoX, 4" ........ .o ecritees et et e e se st eeas s e e e et ass s e e s s ss e eseann 1
12 i WIRE ASSEMBLY - Control Box, 31/2" ...... ettt ree s ta e s e smas s e sobe s st e e s sanea 3
13 251165 TUBING-Shrink, 14 LD, X 1" QLA L. oottt re et e s st e e e s vt e se st ansae e s s e s aneenns AR
14 250058 CONNECTOR - Tab . 250, #18-T4 WIe ........comeieeceiceeereee s nrecrteeesesenessesste s s aesemn e s e e s e e anes AR
15 250059 CONNECTOR - Tab .250, #22-18 WIF ........coeeeeeeieeeeeceeeeceieieetaacaeseae s e taesesesesns e snnneesssene s AR
16 250097 CONNECTOR - Tab W/Flag .250, #18-14 WITE.......cccvierieriieerceieretrcrteereeneasmse e e smsessineaveas AR
17 250077 TIHE-Cable, 37/8 QLA L. ..ttt e e et ee et nena e e et et e s mae s e e st nnmssaesansatessanannsessabaeeen AR
18 251323 TUBING-Shrink, 1/8 LD. X 7/8 O.A L. ettt cteste s et s e etm e eessee s eenseereseensenseenes AR
19 250083 CONNECTOR - Tab . 110, #22-18 WITE .....cccoeoieeceeeeieeceireeeetre e ecreeestsveeensnsassnsnssme s ssnseensecnneas AR
20 250079 CONNECTOR - RING #10, #22-16 WM .....cceeiiieeeeeeeceeerieeeeeeeeeeeeesee s s aateeaeeeeseaeeenranssasemenenns AR
21 250920 CONNECTOR - Tab W/Flag .250, #22-18 WIT€........c.coiveereeeeirieereeeme et cvr e reateeeseeeane e nns AR
22 250062 CONNECTOR - Tab W/Flag . 187, #20-16 WITE ......cccoeeeereecreeieeeeeeitnecn e seaneaeeeneenesbseenseeneeanas AR
23 250072 TUBING - Shrink, 3/16 L.D. X3/ O.A L. ..ottt evereere e e e e s e eee s aessra e se s sesseenaeaas AR

24 250612 CONNECTOR - Ring #8, #18-14 Wire

**Not Salable As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 139



Parts Catalog

CD, QPC & PRO

e et

o
c
(o)
o
-

FIGURE 51
MODEL 9815/9850 Jam Detector Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

140



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 51 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 >016903  BRACKET - MoUNtiNg, SENSOT ......cooriiiiiiiicrieieieeisii et e et e sese e 1

2 000895 SCREW = 632 X 3/ .ot eot e rene e s e et sse sttt st at e eae e an e et sa e 4

3 011506 PHOTOTRANSISTORASSEMBLY ...ttt ere e s e e se s emsac e eae e 1

4 250256 CONNECTOR HOUSING - PIUG «...ouvveieiiiieiennrererceeecmsies e sssaesassceseneseseeseesmensesmessesnens 1

5 250259 TERMINAL = SOCKEL ....cviuieeeeieeieiee ettt s tene st st ssanseercescee e est s ene e st eotenesaeseve emaaescasencanas 2

6 111034 SCREW = 8-32 X BB et ecr e es et s cnastsa b st tems et en e e ne s eanemens 4
7 250202 CLAMP - €able, 1/8 .ottt st et sn e s n et 4

8 >014811 NUT = BeB2 ettt esa s s n e b e e e enoe et et e et ne e nn 1

9 011507 LAMP ASSEMBLY = INfrared .........ccoveeiiiirrrerereeteieetcereerettnsesessea e bestese e s e st ete st sasemeastosaneserannes 1
10 250258 CONNECTOR HOUSING = SOCKEL ......cooiiriieireeeeeiriein ettt eeieceranenescesnesenenesenensanas 1
11 250257 TERMINAL = PN .ttt eeneeeccetest et eeeemestee st aeseeseseesantestateneasstseses sas et aencasansastsenmensesssnsesnenes 2
12 >016906  BRACKET - MOUNtNG, LAMD ..oeeiiiee et et e e e s e st e st e e s s s ne e e ame e 1
13 111071 SCREW = /428 X 112 ...ttt ettt a et s st e e r e e nsn s e 2
14 014233 SCREW = 8-32 X 3Bttt eetst et secesm e teb e te et s st e et bt et et emna st arsansne 4
15 006801 WASHER - Flat, ;149 1D, .ottt ettt ettt ettt st e sbe e enena et e e 4
16 150083 NUT o T0-32 ettt et ettt e s st et et e st e s e e se e e e e et e et e e mt e saaeeenassesnenaerans 1
17 011517 BRACKET - Mounting, Sensor 10-32 X 3/8 ...ttt 4
18 011518 BRACKET - Mounting, Lamp ...t sttt eec et eee e seeeasasbeseneenanansaas 1
20 150081 NUT = Bo32 ettt ettt bttt et s e b e s e m e b b e et e s s e a e s e ne s netens 4
>For Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 141



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 562
MODEL 9815/9850 Harmess Assembly - Doubles, Jam and Low Paper

142 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 52 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 111034 SCREW = 8-32 X B/ ceeeiicieieiieeinteee e e ets s e e s sn s s s e se s e s ne e s e s s s e e sea e e aeenes 2
2 275005 STRAIN RELIEF ..ottt ecane s te s e e e e e e s e sbossass e a sirec s seseaseseessesentonsseeanesneesens 1
3 017671 PLATE - Strain REHES ...ttt e seame e et b e n s e asaeesesees e s sensecmnensenen 1
4 017131 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Doubles, jam & Low Paper.........ccoriieimiiimrireiceeciesceeeereecceecneenens 1
5 253034 HOUSING - CONNECIOT {12) ....cveieieiieeeeter ettt eeeteeate s eeesse et srssssessenes s s seseni e eeaeenee s eensneeasasenes 1
6 252989 TERMINAL = FEMEIE ..ottt c et et et st e e e s e be et s n s e et 8
7 253035 HOUSING - ConNEctOr (18) .....cocieericeretreitesitcssest e st es st e s s e 1
8 250077 TUE = CADIE ...ttt ettt st em et e s b et st et sttt eue st et st nesane s e e ereeaen 43
9 250256 HOUSING = PN {2) <ttt saee et est e e e s e s senen et asse saeseme b es s memea et tesme e st ssne 1
10 250257 TERMINAL = PN .ottt te e s ettt s e sms e e s e s e s sae s ane st e e st e ese s st e n s e e s e emt et e eemnessane 2
11 250259 TERMINAL = SOCKE! ....ccveiieireieiie e seiees et esaeessesessmeenaeesentsaeese e e e st sateseaae et e s st ebastestennmsaeeanans 2
12 250258 HOUSING = SOCKEL (2) veveeeieieeeeeiieeisieaieresassassrseseteeesesstatesesessessenseate e setesesmtseassasesennsesseseesans 1
13 250061 CONNECTOR ...oeieteeriieeieeeteietiteeete e esessses s e esta st st e emcesasastats et s st ea s et st asent et s seasabasesaensensansans 2
14 251323 TUBING = SHANKSDIE .......coeuiieeieeiiriec et eees et st ce e satee et s st e ne st st e e s e nrmesens 4
15 250806 SWITCH - Magnetic, REed ........ccouiiiiitiiiiiireeeccn ittt 1
16 196330 SHIELD = TeIMINAL ... oottt e tr e e e ee st st e st ree st ees e e maecaeenmee bt tea s e smsnnssasmsane s 1
17 110002 SCREW = 2-56 X B/6 ...ttt e e re s reseee et e e s e s ettt be e smet et st wr e mtaaaeennean 2
18 001552 SCREW = B-32 X 3/ ittt ee ettt st e e e s e e e s e e e sasa et e e sasat e e e nbamemnneaas 2
19 016918 PLATE - SWILCH ...ttt e eesesae s e e sen e st s ar e s s st ne s enanseeaneeeasasasatesnsaasansmsesnns 1
19 087756  PLATE - SWICH (NEW STYIE) .eooeoeecereeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeaeeee e saeeees s saseeseeseeeesesesseeesesereseseeeseeneerene 1
20 072412 PIN o SPIING ot ettt ettt e e et eeue e s e e et sat e e bt e et e et ene st neann e ambenaneanteeenen 1
21 001812 NUT = 10532 ettt ettt e se e esste et e sot et e se s e en s e aas e es et s st msasbessnasnesenneensansaras 1
22 064673 SPRING - Tension, 1/4 0.D. x1-37/64 O.AL. .....cccevceerceen. bt erreeeate e e e e e st e nt e et aee s e nnrnraenns 1
23 100137 NUT 0 2088 e ettt st ssaa s s st b e st sae e e e s e e s s e s meas s esmcassemenstenseensnrans 2
24 016918 BRACKET ASSEMBLY .....oirioiiiiieereeninnitierestesaesessron et ens e sase st ssstattasasaesareesssessnnssessasenn 1
25 006675 WASHER - Flat, 252 I.D. x 500 OD. X .021 ot 2
26 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 LD, ettt 2
27 014811 L1 1 e - S 7 U U R DOUO S OV SRRSO SRR 9
28 250202 CLAMP - Cable, 1/8...eeeeeeeeteeee et eee et et et me et n s ame e e e s 1
29 100134 SCREW = 8-32 X 112 et ee e e secre s e s st s rae s e sne e sa st st eansas b e sassenssanansrnnseensean 5
30 251520 BUSHING ...ttt ettt ettt e s e s e s s st et e st et eaesa st et et e e aseas et emtemanteseasamtsnenmsennensans 3
31 250203 CLAMP = Cable, /84 .ottt e et e e e et a e s ses e s e ne e e st ennsens 7
32 250273 CLAMP - €able, /16 .ottt ce ettt te e et n et e e s me et e s e e sa e e erenn 4
33 001611 SCREW = B-32 X 5/B ..ttt te st et tea et n ot se et et et eesa s e s s eneenenen 4

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 143



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 53
MODEL 9815/9850 Harness Assembly -N.O.S.

144 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 53 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 111034 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 ... oeeeieiieieeeeeceeieseieessesassesestaasseantesssensaessasesasasase s steanesestsserteastseanresassnsssasssrans 4
2 250293 STRAINRELIEF ... oottt eeeeeeeeieteeteasteeseessesnsasaeasesmaansasssessesssaasastassseasrassassaseasansesersnressnnenses 1
3 017700 PLATE = SHraiN REIES . eveeeeereeee e eeeie et e e s mseeeesaseseescaeanee e e seaetesetesraresanessansesantassntasssesns 1
4 017839 HARNESS ASSEMBLY ~N.O.S., OPtiCal ......coeeeeeieersrririenie sttt stecs e e s smvesstnsnnasana s 1
4 017490 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - N.O.S., HAHEFECE .....ceeeeeeeeeee ettt e 1
5 253029 HOUSING = CONMNEBCION (20) ....oooeeireeeeeeeeinsi e eteieeceseneetessestesee s smesae st eesestesesseeseesaraensansreansannas 1
6 252989 TERMINAL = FeMEIE ....oceeeieeeeeicee et cee e eesetee s e s e vta s s e nesssba s e e aviessnaasanmse st eannnee e e en 18
7 250077 TIE  c CADIB ettt e et es et e n e e m e aarnr e e s s e s e enerass e nr e et e e setesanaeaanin 72
8 252528 TERMINAL = SOCKEE ..ot et eeeeeeeeeeeeemie v e e tenesaesesesaesssnseassessenentesensasssennsenssennessesaeens 8
9 251647 HOUSING = SOCKEE (2) .uvieiiiciceeieiecieeemestea e e eesceie e e seseserasenmeesetensee et eeesaeaaeeasnanssenseseeens 1
10 253386 HOUSING = SOCKEE (3) .oooreeiiiieieieeeeeeerenaereese e ete e e tesan st nat e beesm e be et stesaraneaamseassannenesrnaes 1
11 252527 TERMINAL = PN et eseeete et eve e s e ees e seeeseassesasessaenseeeasesesstsentenseesesesasaneensanennsseennnenes 3
12 252793 HOUSING = PR (B) ceoeeiiieieeeietcneeerecincteereesssesaestaesseeasaansesssasessaeeassassassessssnssannsssesnsesnnseanees 1
13 251426 TERMINAL - Flag, FEMAIE .......c.ocriiiieiee ettt sne sttt me e s e resn 3
14 250072 TUBING = SHHNKEDIE ........oveeieereeeeieiee et taeie et e e tesatens e se s ne st eebees e e mse e mse e anesenssesreons 3
15 250062 TERMINAL « F@MAIE ...ttt ene e e e see e esnee st e e be e s e eas e eaeste s senssesaraesasesanessnns 10
16 100134 SCREW = 832 X 1/2 et ete st eae et em et st e e e et s e se e e sasa s s e emseeeasssansneeesarees 10
17 250202 CLAMP = CaDIB, 1/8 ..oieereeeeeceeee ettt ee et eee e e messa e st e st e en e es e st assaanensnmseseam e s sesaseenneanseenesnnan 5
18 014811 NUT = B3 ete et e bt e s e et e te st e s st enae s e e s saeb e s seeneeeansaensensabeseessnnsenambesennesenneesaten 10
19 250205 CLAMP = CaIE,  3/16 oottt eena e e et a s e s ese s e esneeeseeesenbesseansemamsennssesaneeneeons 2
20 251 195 CONNECTOR o LINB.eeiieiiieciiiee et eeteeeveseesneseseeas st e s s asa s e ssaensesseseesesamseeenbeeennte e teemeen 1
21 1110086 SCREW = 440 X OB ...t rerceeeecesene st e et s e sanasve st e sssraseenns e s ran s nesensesean 2
22 252439 SWITCH = MICTO ettt eeeeeercaes e s e aeeveseseaesraesaeste st ressesa e e aesnsen e snsasassartenssessassnsenesensases 1
23 006917 INSULATION = SWILCH ...ttt re e e see e sees st eanssane e essas s sssesesessseansassssaasasesennesenssans 1
24 007957 BRACKET - SWICh MOUNTING .....ovieiieiieceeeceieceee sttt na e s s e ses et ens s s e e ns s e ra e 1
25 190555 PLATE = NUL ..ottt e et ete et e eese e tessestaestna sesesmsamaesssesssantmesenseessersensetesnneseasasnesemsenameenens 1
26 101165 SCREW = T0-1B8 X 5/8 ....c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeieettestecesressmesenesaeseaeestasssesssa s msaasmssssnsesrnraseeesseasnseeesssssnseanees 2
27 007932 SHIELD - REEA SWILCH ...cueeeeeiiieieeieeieieeeiieeieceetete s meeaastnasseee e s e s e ss e ssess s st essnessmns s e nsseneseennas 2
28 076864 SWITCHASSEMBLY “REBU .......ooooeeieeieeiieteteeceeceetee et eeaaseeesemssessseeseeesesseneeeseseseneseemseeneneameas 2
29 250098 CLAMP = CaDIE, 3/8 ...t se e te s sasne sembeseneesessesesessennsseensteemeesemneenens 2
30 018391 CLOCK ASSEMBLY - Synic., Mechanism (New Design) ......cccccuveeeuemmeeiiieceeeeeeeee e eeieee e 1
31 250203 CLAMP - Cable, /4 ..ot ee e ete et e v e e se b e s et e ae e s st e s s seesseaaaeaena 3
32 251220 HOUSING = PN (2) it ceesesae e e eseas s s er e s e e e beenneseessesseennssennsmesnssseeneenes 1

For 43-dash 9805/50 240V 50Hz. United Kingdom Machines

4 010434 HARNESS ASSEMBLY -N.O.S. ..ot United Kingdom

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 145



Parts Catalog

12
iy 14
e
|
it
|
25 24 i
y " \
25—
/
|

FIGURE 54
MODEL 8815/9850 Harness Assembly - O.S.

146 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 54 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 111034 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 ...t ceee i e ceniareassssesesesseeeoses e amnt e st s et e e arbmte s e e eassemebe e ananeaeaesanes 2
2 275005 STRAINRELIEF ...ttt teeetestetesecemesresessessensassesesansssassessansssatantessetassestabrnemtasesanssssaesessensans 1
3 017700 PLATE -SITAINREHET ......oeceeeieietieeeeeceietes et eeecectereeae e e e s e et seeerase e s resteseeseseseemcaeneemeaestesentenenns 1
4 017838 HARNESSASSEMBLY =0.S., OPtCA! .......ooviieieieiereens ceerereieeneearseeasteneeseeteseenesenenenssessanssesesesenan 1
4 017489 HARNESS ASSEMBLY -0.S., Hall Effect .....cooioiieieeies ettt sece st sesanesaneaneas 1
5 251508 HOUSING -Socket (4) ......covvereemiereeerecenceens e eeteetesrretetesesstestetestitease teteitateseateteantesesaasannnse et 1
6 251089 TERMINAL = SOCKEL .......coeeeeirieeeceeeeceteacecets cvessesaencesssesssssnaasantssaas st etes sstenstasetesstaesssrsamessasassenss 4
7 252989 TERMINAL-FEMEIE ......oceeeeeereiceieneeecieieesete sertaesse e eraststesnesmesssssssentasteetosesbesanctasssessasesassnsensenses 11
8 252990 HOUSING -CONNECIOT(14) ...ooneeieeieieieceeiceiens crteevecseeteestenitebe st s e s e etesestsmesaesesensnseas s s essaneseenns 1
9 250077 THE = CBDIE .ottt et ns et e s et et skt e et s et et m et et e et erennens 56
10 250062 TERMINAL-FEMAIE ........oovereeeieeetereeireiin ceenesaencessesaesstetesasanssessstansesesetessssnsesansasensersesssnanessenns 8
11 251426 TERMINAL-FIaQ, FEMAIE ....octeeeiiieieieieit teceeetenieeee st st e et sttt ca et aas st nsmaesrasee s een e nnns 1
12 100134 SCREW = 8132 X /2 ettt etees st sete s esete s teas et assan s esansansasesssesnensae s st tenenees 3
13 250202 CLAMP = Cable, 1/8 ...ttt se s ee st s ee ettt s e ts e e e e e e sise s e s aesssanasteennsnesenes 1
14 014811 N T o BoB et ettt ieeeseee e e s e s nranaeetasee s et aaaa et ees m s e e te e et aaetanant et ansntesaarnreseeeasmnnnnns 3
15 120032 SCREW = A0-168 X /2 oottt ettt e ettt e et aa e e sasne bttt e et eeeasmsnaaesrnnenssesennnnns 3
16 014808 NUT o 10-32 it e et e s s va s e s se s e s aeae e e e e assea seea e aanesesaeaentasaeaesiassasssneasseraansrssannnsee 3
17 007989 COVER - REEA SWILCN ...cceoeeeeeieeiecteeietet et eeae i et e st s aseer s e st et s e antasseseseseseesssanameas 1
18 001555 SCREW = 1032 X /2 cereeeeeeeieieereieeeeeeeeieteesesaeseese st estesebaasassantssasesessasseessnssseseaseteseasesessaseseseoneen 3
19 076864 SWITCHASSEMBLY - REEA ...ttt et et en e st e see e v eases e e eees 2
20 014203 SCREW = 10-32 X 5/8 ....ooeeuriieceireereeieieiareeseaest e iesesesareesaasaasesesesae e s entssasansasasasmassssasnesensseeenns 20
21 007815 COVER - REEU SWILCN ...ooiieieiieteticiie st st aeasaet s rasesssstabe st e st e assnsess s b s e e s e snesesanesenennen 1
22 200049 CLAMP = €able, 1/4 ... ettt eeeee ettt rasste s s e s et s esaase et e s e s seesbeantasnansneeasaentenseebenennns 1
23 250203 CLAMP - €able, 14 ...t eeereercme s e stares et ase s st aa s e e st e e s s hesass et e snetseessmrnssnsasnntmnes 2
24 250493 THE = CADIE ...ttt e ae et e e teee et ssasansanas e e s se e aeat s ebaaa bt e be e sae e snnesnee st eeenne 1
25 017864 CABLE ASSEMBLY - Ribbon (Keyboard To Control BoX) ........ccceevreeereonrnceecimrreieee e 1
27 200347 SCREW - Flat Head, B-32 X 3/8 .....cooi i eteeeecreecreee e s e s stnee s ss e s sa s naseesasee s e e resesnnes 4
9 014812 N T o B3 ettt eesta e e s ene e e e et se st st e s e e ee s ae e saat s s et e e st e et e e et ansbansssenteentessnnnn 4
0 100716 NUT = LOCK, B3 ettt et e e rts e re s s e e ae e et et e s s ss e s smeeemnseemsmennnsonsnsessnennns 1
For 48-dash 9805/50 240V 50Hz. United Kingdom Machines

4 010433 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - 0.8 ...ttt ereee e raeeevasesan e seeeas United Kingdom............. 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 147



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 55
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part!

148 8805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 55 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
017109 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 115V. 60HZ. (TD @nd CD) .....c.ccvmmeniierccrreereerteereeeeneeceeeresiesaenns 1
017844 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 115V. 80HZ. (QP, QPC and PRO)......c.coevevevrirenecenree e, 1
018538 CONTROL BOXASSEMBLY - 9840 B ..ottt st steesetssesee et s 1
1 017657 BOX = CONTOL. ...ttt cenres e e me e s mee s reststobe b e e e sb s a e st et e e e e st tastennenseseennans 1
1 018532 BOX - COMIOl = 9840 B ....cccoirieeierierieeierieresncesenes et etesessatosesseen e sersesessessssentasanssesanensans 1
2 017144 PO ettt ettt ettt e en et sr e e st e e e n et st s ekt et e et et san e nt b et s e et et reteneenne 2
3 014807 INUT = 4228 ..ottt et s ie st e e e e ne e e se et enese e sate e e e s asease st e ms e s astnsasaeamestesnsasans 4
4 017146 BRACKET = PIVOL coceieeeieieeicciiete et e recieeset st s essaseaese e e smessss et e e e s et e ste st et e at e et e e nesms s s nssameesans 2
5 111071 SCREW = 428 X /2 ettt et et sese e cenasmta st sttt et et em s sasta et e nem st sn s enns 4
6 014807 NUT = /428 ...ttt st st s s e sa et se e m et oot emeae st b b et matasbabsnnnenns 4
7 017655 PANEL ASSEMBLY ..ot tesscettercsenaetesesasseesensrattesasesaeeses e eae e sasaeasesstensssnsnsnsanns 1
10 017659 COVER ...ttt et et et s et s ettt s et s eme et et e b e et et eEeae st eot st e et bt nbeemeestatenarateseanrsmrnnrnas 1
10 018533 COVER - 9B40B.....ooeiiceeeeriieetireeaie st rtesaneeraces e ease s ettt s set e e tesaeesest e e sas et et asessnsmrenaneansens 1
11 101517 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/B .ot nee e e s s e eses s csesesese e s st e s e s e et et s s eansa s se s sennse 4
12 101398 SCREW = B-32 X /2 ..eooeiieteeeieieiieeceteseeesstessse s st setea e s satstasasem s e s e s e e st aneesamtesn sasranaseasessnensees 2
13 014812 NUT = 8-32 .ottt e sre et e n v e s s e te e e s e et st e s seee b e s e e st s e eateseemtaaesencrmsansnsnesessens 2
14 018523 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Jam Detect Bypass (9840 B) ......cccvceieceeeeerirnnieccreeceseeseeetee e, 1
15 018545 DECAL - ONJOFF = G840 B ..ottt eerec e e seraneesnessestnesste e s sesnassassseseesmemtmsnesenssssesesssennan 1
For Other Than 115 V. 60 Hz. or 115 V. 50/60 Hz. Dual Usage
017108 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 100V. 50/60Hz. (TD and CD) -..c.cecvvveecineineeiteecreeeeeeee e 1
017847 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY- 100V. 50/60Hz. (QP, QPC and PRO) .......cccoceveerervinnnrnrcreecniieean, 1
017110 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY -200V. 50/60Hz. (TDand CD) ......ccccocvevivinneeentireceeceeeeeeee. 1
017849 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 200V. 50/60Hz. (QP, QPC and PRO) .......ccccccemirviirnreiecenrnee, 1
017111 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 220V. 50Hz. (TD and CD) ...ccccoveneeireeecrenensteeie e eeene et eresnenae 1
017850 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY-220V. 50Hz. (QP, QPC and PRO) .......cccceiivmmeeiceeeeenne 1
017112 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY -230V. 60Hz. (TDand CD) ..cc..ccerieiieeerieecereesieceeetee e 1
017845 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY -230V.60Hz. (QP, QPC and PRO) ......ccccceviiiieeeeeneceeeeeee. 1
017113 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 240V. 50Hz. (TD @nd CD) ..ccc.oveieieiecieieeieie et e 1
007851 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 240V. 50Hz. (QP, QPC and PRO) ...c..ccccoiiriiiiireeeeeeeeeceee 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 149



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 56
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part i

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

150




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 56 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 017130 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Controller, Optical (TD and CD) ........cccoovvmiiriiiiiiiiccrcecene 1

1 018490 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Hall Effect (TD and CD).......ooveevumimiiniiicicccteeit i ceeenceie e 1

1 018385 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Controller, Optical (QP, QPC and PRO)........cceccecievencrcrrninnnenienns 1

1 018491 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Hall Effect (QP, QPC and PRO) ......ccccoiiiirtiicernicrercvee s 1

2 016309 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT ... ceieiirtceeeeceinecte st sns s ssessaesmesssm s st ss et se s mn e st st et s semsse et easa e 1

3 252781 FUSE - 1-T/AAMP. 250V .....ooeeeneenieiieieeieeeeeeeeteveseteseresacsaestestat st s eneres e s st e estseeeseststeneasasensasenseneen 1

4 250915 FUSE = BAMP. 250V, oo eee e ssae oo cmse e sa e ses st e e seereme e ntsmaststemnmsaeae s 1

5 196333 STAND-OFF ...t et ere e et see et s e emee e e e st e e e s et e s s et s eaeneesesme s e ke nsaaaesesesensesssenranesees 6

6 001548 SCREW = B-32 X B8ttt e steeeeeenes st e e sttt ana s st e st sns s s s e ans 6

7 017870 POWER SUPPLY  «  24V. 1T15V. ittt ettt sttt s st e 1

8 111034 SCREW = 8-32 X 3B .crecrcccretis it ssti st s s sb et eab s et et s st s e 9

9 017019 INSULATOR .....eeireierecertesme et ss e sttt seseese e sone s emasasesesssseere st s st s e saea s aas et atenestessansnssrnseseane 2
10 014811 NUT o 832 ettt er e e s e m e et b et et s e e eb et e b ene st erant st ansnsnessan 2
11 017032 BRACKET ASSEMBLY ..ottt rss s st st as st e e et et e sasta s m s s 1
12 250952 SWITCH - Bypass, PUmp and DriVe ..ottt 2
13 017866 POWER SUPPLY = 8V. 115V ittt et sttt e s st re e 1
14 250505 CLAMP = C8DIE et tni e s be e b e b e e st e e s e bbb e st an e s st snenen 3

For Other Than 115 V. 60 Hz. or 115 V 50/60 Hz. Dual Usage

7 017871 POWER SUPPLY - 24V. 100V, ettt eas e cetes e se et ne et st n s an e 1
7 017872 POWER SUPPLY - 24V. 200/220V. ........ooiiiiiieiiceeiticniet ettt e c e st e e sseensstsssn s e ens 1
7 017873 POWER SUPPLY - 24V.230/240V. ...ttt s rn e e et e et e tae e s 1
13 017867 POWER SUPPLY = BV. 100V, ..ottt cere st sse st oo saes e st see s ne s 1
13 017869 POWER SUPPLY -85V. 200/220V. ......ocoriiiicrieciinetie sttt st esene st s s e ame s sa s nas 1
13 017868 POWER SUPPLY - 5V. 230/240V. ..ottt saeeene e es st s e e 1

9808, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 151



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 57
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part il

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

152



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 57 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 100684 SCREW - B8-32 X /16 ... eeeeeieireieeetereeree e st et s e e soneosenneeeseasesane s aee s e s sbbane s sesassateasaeeaeensanaeaeasnraanes 5

2 253857 RELAY - 24V.D.C., 20AMP. DIVE ....oontieiieiieiee et ettt cea et s en e se et sase s e e aseane e anas 2
2A 252829 RELAY-24V.D.C., 20AMP. PUMP ..eooveiieiiieeeieteeeeeseteseesaeesseessssssessaesteseesetasnssssssesssesessensesssessens 1

3 079613 RECEPTACLE < WOPK LIGNE ....oeeiiiiieiieieee et rc e ireceeeeseerensee e s se e et e st emtecetesne s s e saesesnanes 1

4 252819 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1.2AMP. 100/115V. o.eoeeeeeeeeeeee et te et eve e b e e 1

5 250051 CIRCUIT BREAKER = T0AMIP. ..ottt eieenreree e eteee et e aaases st e sraanssstansenannasesnsaasnsssasanmsesssnss 2

7 101151 SCREW - B8-32 X 5716 .....eeeeeenieetieeeee ettt e e et ettt e st tae st e e e e e s e e e e e same e e ee e e e assaraaaaeamennsmseaaananens 2
8 014812 NU T - B-32 eeeieeieeeeeeeeterer e eese et e e s e ee e e ns s r e e s e e esasaesasta s s mtan e e sneaaeasnaanneeassnbesaaseasannnaens snressemnnes 2

9 017670 BRACKET = FIRET ...eieeeeiecieceee ettt rte et et seste s ne e st e s e e ee s maa e e s e same e e e ammnnnsesemnenanns 1
10 111034 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/B ....eeeeeeeeteeieee i sce et eama st e s e tesa st e et e ssaasss b asseaantansesbasbesserneansasansnsesserssrmennis 2
11 017875 FILTER ASSEMBLY = RF I ettt et e s ae s te e s e e s et e e m s e eeareee e e e e m s naeeseenonenes 1
12 014811 NUT o B3 ettt ettt e ettt s e e e re st s e e st aesam e ba et s snme e e e bassnaaatennneetonrnreeans 1
13 250202 CLAMP = CaDIE ......eveeeieeeeieecrectet ettt e e e e e st e s s e s s s ssaabe s seeess et e e eaneseenrssenssanmnesmnesesaeenes 1
14 001106 SCREW = 10-32 X B/16 ..ottt eeceeraete et eeeeetee s nesaese s ss e s seesseessesantesosssessesesanesmenerenees 4
15 017672 PLATE = SWIECH ..ttt eeece e st s ee ettt te e s s s avaneansmtaseseasenteeaasenensnsssasesssossesmnnnnsesanneneees 1
For Other Than 115 V. 60 Hz. or 115 V 50/60 Hz. Dual Usage

4 252818 CIRCUIT BREAKER - .6Amp. 200/220/230/240V. .......cooiiiererriterteeeeee e n e eeeen 1

5 252538 CIRCUIT BREAKER- 6AmMP. 230V. B0HZ. PRO ...ttt e 2

5 252838 CIRCUIT BREAKER- 5AMP. 200/220/240V. .......cooieeeiaraniteeeneetresne e et e e ene e 2
16 001693 SCREW = 8-32 X THB ..ottt res ettt sene e et e et e s st eeae e et aes et e aeensessrts e e emsemntetssnesanens 4
17 079616 TRANSFORMER - 100/115V. 230V. - 115V. Work Lamp ......oooreeiiiieieeeeeece e 1
18 252537 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 8Amp. 200/220/240V. ... iieeeeeeeeeeeieeseeeee e ereeee et eeeeeee e aneeeeasenens 2
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 163



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 58
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - Part IV

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

154



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 58 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 017999 CORD - PUMP MOLOT, 100115V, ..ttt ettt e sttt e e 1
2 017810 CORD - Drive Motor, 100/118V. ...ttt e s e st ese et et e 1
3 250293 STRAIN RELIEF ..ttt st eone e st et et smae st eat so s bt ettt e et e s et naeer e et e st e ene 2
4 001106 SCREW = 10-32 X 516 ittt tee ettt e e s rat e et st et sttt en e st e seneasaseeseneseaencs 3
5 111034 SCREW = 8-32X 3/B ..ottt re ettt e s st e tnemes s se ettt e st oe st e st e s aeme et eatt et enneenee 9
6 250205 CLAMP - Cable.... .ttt st et et st s e e sremmtnesmsteea s e e e 1
7 017660 PLATE = SUPPOT «..oeeiteieeeeieeeeeeieerie s teaeseaesaseameesaee st e msansassese e et eesssassnensasassansnseassasersensasnsess 1
8 059717 STRAIN RELIEF ...ttt ettt ces e e e st st sat st ea e st se st e e e me s e ame e e tnee s asaeamee 1
9 017732 CORD - POoWET, T00MIBV. .ottt sttt ettt et s e s v eee s et et e e e et ras s na e eaes 1
10 101368 GROMMET ....oiiiriieseeiereeeeeeestentreractrte s s ee st ee s eesaess st s et st e ete st seea s e ent s sas st smaest e st saseaneamastanentnnsranee 4
11 017667 TERMINAL BOARD ...ttt st e ts st e b e et ssaasass s an s e e st et tsase et ae st e saansenrarasseenes 1
12 101369 SCOREW = 818 X T/B ..ttt sttt ettt et e seee e s st et e s e e st e satae s e sem e besannessneaneeeen 4
13 017843 HARNESS ASSEMBLY -A.C. (Notlllustrated) .........cccoerceeniiiiiiieee e 1
13 016756 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - A.C. {Not lilustrated) New Style Relays ............cooooerrriicninee, 1
14 017842 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - D.C (Not lllustrated) ........c.coccoieriririeeeieeeiceee et 1
14 016762 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - D.C. (Not lllustrated) New Style Relays .........c...ocoeoovienicne 1
15 016931 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Bypass (Not lllustrated) ..........oocceeerriinir i, 1
16 017671 PLATE - Strain Relief, 100/115V. ...ttt re e 1
17 017700 PLATE = Strain REHET ...ttt e e st eae et ee e 1
18 017624 BRACKET ...ttt rtee sttt st st st st s e e et et et sae s et seaeamaasa e s s e em s st esnanssessmesseasasesesesnsenres 1
19 017610 DECAL .ttt ettt ettt s et et e e s et s amt e e e e st narae e e s ataaeae s st aesneaeaneennsnnas 1
20 253005 SWITCH ettt ettt ettt tes et et et ea e e m et st et estaseses e s sembessasseensmensaessasseearmseensensen 1
21 100684 NUT = 8-32 ittt ettt st te e st e et e et e e st e e et s e s e s e e nssbeasssnanesesnnsntateasaesnsssanannes 1
22 017675 HARNESSASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt e et stri e st e sase e sae e e e s e s e e eae et eemtemtensenenosesenesns 1
For Other Than 115 V. 60 Hz. or 115 V. 50/60 Hz. Dual Usage

1 017997 CORD - Pump Motor, 200/220/230/240V. ......oo oot et e e e see s st sneeeeeeeeeees 1
2 017879 CORD - Drive Motor, 200/220/230/240V. .........oooeeecerceeirieterte et ees e ene e e ees e e eaeer et sens e eans 1
9 017733 CORD - Power, 200/230V. .....c.oireiieieieieceeeeeeseeatesaeasesessasas sessassssmesresesaeasesseessnsosens seeeenns 1
9 017736 CORD - Power, 220/240V. ...ttt ettt ae e eeessassre b era s ba e ee s ensemsenn s seneenes 1
16 017661 PLATE - Strain Relief, 200/220/230/240V.. .........co et recer e et eee e eseere s 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 165



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 58
MODEL 9815/9850 Base Frames and Hardware

156 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 59 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 017545 BASE ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt et e sttt s s st e e et s e et st e s s et et st e e e s e e e st st e e rme e e smee e nee 1
2 101913 SCREW - Set, 172-20 X 2.000 ... .ot irccttectre e st e e e e saness s e et s nes s mamee s be e sennae e oares 2
3 021095 NUT 272520 ettt ettt st e st e e neee s s s e s e memne s e sab e s e e nemae s consmeeenbecesensenn 2
4 054402 ST RIKE oot ie e e e e e s st e e e e eret e e s e s e eeteamneeeaeae s s neaenaea e e e e ant e e et e s e te et e e s aerananeeaneneeenntan 2
5 111070 SCREW = 1428 X THB ettt s e e et ne st st r s e 4
6 017722 BRACKET = SUPPOIT  COVEI .ottt e et s st e se e e mte s s s nrsess e samsasaasneanna 4
7 017542 GLIDER ... ..o cieeteieieirtrs et ietee et s tete s et e e se s et st e e s s s ebese s et emsaa e estes s sa st ot eassassantsseb s snsamesenensasas 3
8 001845 NUT = 3/8-24 ...ttt ettt ee ettt rattesa s s e st e s e et e st atasa s e s essesnsenaensesmennatas 3
13 017147 PLATE ASSEMBLY = 0.8, ettt ettt s e s e sa s st arsas s ae s ab et eaenssn s esanres 1
13 017768 PLATE ASSEMBLY - NUO.S. ettt ittt st e eea sttt et e e s n et sna st me s 1
14 111054 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/B ...oeiiririerecee sttt st et eae et st stes et e b te e se et st s bese e en s et e s s mamnssasaraseseasanesnans 2
15 014808 NUT = 1032 .eoirrceereereeteee et e e st eat et sate e e et e s e s ntaa s basasasatesestosbantansssasessensaeserassnnsesansassntas 2
16 014187 SCREW = 440 X 58 ...ttt ettt et st et s e st s e sat e et e st eme st e sassnemnemnta s et nrnenns 2
17 014811 NUT = Bm32 ettt sttt e e e e e e sab e e e st aensae e s st e e me s ee e et e e ane e e aaeeeannsaeesnaeaaatntens 2
18 017775 BRACKET ...t ttertt e er et e st e s s n et e e s s essaaessstesaaesesastaeantesh et e e ansatemmtansseesannsasstessseansneesren 1
19 195913 INSULATOR ..cciereeeeenetretstseeen et eatete s sees et s et emsaeseseasesaaste s asasasessstntsssnsessesasasensensnsesetsnsassensnsins 2
20 017760 SWITCH - 125V, AMP. oottt ettt st se s et st sttt e et smas s e s e st e e beseasenens 1
21 100678 SCREW - 440 X 5/8 ...t ceenteteeseree e e sttt e st et et se b et e e tes e s e e et emsnsesassensara 2
22 190555 N T P LATE .ottt ettt s eaat s tee s et s aeste st s sbn e e e s ese s nant s esaensnaaassnsasnseastesassnsaneas 1
23 251520 BUSHING = NYION ...ttt et et e st e s raest e e asaeasatasea e asasaesasenseasaesnsaenseansasensessasas 1
24 252841 CLAMP = CaDI@......eeee ettt ettt st e e e e st e e s st s st e e e s m e aemmassa e aansaanssasanansnsnsnsas 1
25 100347 SCREW = B-32 X B/ ettt st e et st et e e e et e s sa s sem e se e assaenannesemnesan 2
26 014812 NUT  m B3 ettt ettt s te st e st e e s e a s s s et e e maeaem st e rasasse s e emaeanseenbaeassennin 2
27 111073 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 5/8 ..ottt eececrteets st se s e eeetasee s tesaessae s s s ssaesssm e senseesternsnsesnneennas 8
28 400613 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - SUPPOM, COVEN ..ottt eereeeteeeer s e e sen s eaeeeaas 2
29 400641 GASKET ....eeirerereieseseeseeseseaste e ses st s sebestoe st st aeaeensstesssnssasatssessasasesessessannsssennsersesesnnensessesssnsanis 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 157



Parts Catalog

z f‘g-lg & 2
wf | AR
{ |
MOl SO
21 ‘

FIGURE 60
MODEL 9815/9850 Feed Table and Feed Adjusting Mechanism

158 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 60 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 017682 FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY ..ottt re e sts et st e e assses et st et ems e s s b eneesereeneesacennsesneneses 1
1 018529 FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY =9840 B ......oociiiiieeeieeeeree e eeetreee et e s ee s s e e r e sembeeemaeasaseesseseesseaneenean 1
2 011431 SUPPORT GUIDE « 0.8 . eeeeetetttttiere e e cssesresssstessassasasasessotsestesssesassassensesessteseonesessseeantsannsnes 1
2 078830 SUPPORT GUIDE - Q.. = 9840 B ......ooeieceeectentrreecsestasseneceneet e beesae e s eesseseetetessesesesssessensenne 1
3 011432 SUPPORT GUIDE - NLO.S. ettt ereee e ee et e e s ee e s saesese et e s sn e e e b s et e nasme e aaae st neesnnen 1
3 078831 SUPPORT GUIDE-N.O.S. 9840 B.......ooiieieeeeieeecereersesesee st esressesissae st e e sesasteesnesnsesessassns 1
4 072029 TRUCK = FEEA TADIE ...ttt se s te et s eee s e e s st sbe e e sss s rese et saeneeecneentensass 4
5 001690 SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 ...t ceeceeeeteseae e s s e s es e se s e sesssassssasssssasansessnseseesseensanrasssaensans 2
6 073473 BRACKET = THP cuveoietiererieeteraeesiesteseeeareseateseeestssaeamesa st sssaestentasnsasaseensanssaase et anseseamtaseeeasassensarens 1
7 111073 SCREW = /A28 X BIB ceeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeee et e et naa s s e e s et eamrevaseeennes 12
8 150085 NUT = 428 ettt et e te s e s e e et e e sts e e sasamasasbes s e s esnrstasssaseessbeseeansessaessrnrnses 12
9 011052 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY = N.O.S. ittt et st e se e ae s s s e eeeaes 1
10 011051 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY = 0.8 ..ottt eie e s e ee s e se e s aesssems s assesa s sesssesseasasmsesamneessseseennes 1
11 017167 PANEL- Cover, (M9815/M9850) (Old DESIGNY ....eeurerrreerieeeacieietesiesiessesisemastesnesnmseesmensseveeens 1
11 008108 PANEL- Cover (M9805/M2810) (Old DESIGN) ....cceeeeeeieeeeieeieeieieee et ce et e s eeeeeme e eee e 1
11 010081 PANEL - Cover & Motor Mount (New Design) .......c.coieeieeiieerireeceeeciiieneecri s care e eetes e e e e eenn s 1
12 016327 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ...ttt s ecrreaeeeeere s raae e e e s et s nseesesnns s ssranneesens 4
13 016060 SCREW = 0-32 X 3/8 ....eeieeeeeeeeeieimetireeee et eese st s esaeeasesesssantas e e s n e ssessessnssanessssnreesaees 4
14 087266 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - N.O.S. (with Micro Lateral).........cccoeieieeiiiecieeiee et 1
14 072070 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - N.O.S. (without Micro Lateral) ..........ccooeeeeeieeieeieeeee et 1
15 072069 GUIDEASSEMBLY =0.8. ..ttt e e menevaetesbe s se st esaestensassas s e eaneeraesreesestessesansenssnseeeenns 1
16 072024 CHAIN - Table AdJUStING, O.S. ..ot ctr e tee e s e e e et s e s e saeerne s e e s s ermseseemsnes 1
17 072037 CHAIN - Table Adjusting, NLO.S. ...t eicitesie et et e st re e s s st e e ee e aeeansereemeaseenes 1
18 071576 LINK  m MASHET .ttt et st e s e sneste s s et e s asae s e s asaseeanssasna s sasssensasaentans 1
19 072063 BRACKET- Guide SCrew BeariNg .......c.ccieeieeieericeereecti e eeesiererestestentsssassnassasassassmsessasnessesns 2
20 111089 SCREW - S/MB-24 X 5/8 ...ttt et streesnes e s ecae e ree st astss s e sass et s ennseessabebessersna s anssnnsonns 4
21 001048 RING - Retaining, 463 1D, ..ottt te et saeseen e e s et s ee s e eeere st eemmennssms e enns 2
22 013947 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY - Table AQIUSHING .....ccoverieriieeeveeeeceie ettt et 2
23 001980 PIN-ROIll, 1135 0.D.X 640 O.A.L. oottt e e ettt e s e e e nes b b e s e e s e seaeens 2
24 011077 BRACKET ASSEMBLY =N.O.S. ...ttt e e emeentseraste e eeaesaseas s earecanenteseeseesemsansesseneenne 1
25 007533 SCREW ASSEMBLY - Feed Table GUIAE ........cccueeeeeeeeeereee e ceeetreeeetee et e e emve e e e e e 4
26 000024 PIN-Taper, 176 O.D. X 1141 QAL et et 4
27  *072044 SPROCKET = 15 TOOH ..ottt ettt ettt en s eam et et eeeensens e eeee 4
28 *007534 SCOREW .ttt sttt ettt r e st e e be e n e ae s e amaas s easess s et anseabensass e snemseesmessnneansenseeesernennens 4
29 100119 RING - Retaining, .B15 LD, ..ottt e e s s e e e e sea e eneean 8
30 072064 BEARING - GUIAE SCIBW ....ocvieiiiiiiiiiiceriecsetcereetesessesasestaseeasessssreseseenssassnsessssasannesenssssssansans 4
31 084473 BEARING = GUIAE SCIBW ......ooiieieeeieirieiiieeeeee et eaeeeese e b evaseenseeseenssesiesssesnneassonssannsaeteoneennnens 4
32 011076 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 0.8, ettt esmeeenesbe st e b s s s eese st ee e e me e s e sassems e e senaaee 1
33 001095 RING - Retaining, 245 LD, ..ottt ettt se e e e e s e eeneeneeas 2
*Not Procurable Separately

Supply Items

9122 - 11"x17" Paper Support Boards, 12 per carton

9123 - 8-1/2"x11", 14" Paper Support Boards 12 per carton

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 159



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 61
MODEL 9815/9850 Table Raising Mechanism

160 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 61 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 080334 MITERAND WORM GEARASSEMBLY ....ociiieiieiieesetceccireetnieaeesstes st e stee s saae s s sen e s snaasessvnananas 1
2 100966 PIN - Spiral, . 182 0.D. X .822 O.A L. ..ottt ettt e e ean e 1
3 *081607 BEAR ottt er et ete e et r st et et et s asa s et b e be s ae e s st se s asbetet et s Sesse s s sesen et e s e st easasetenrsesbesrnrnns 1
4 001920 PIN -Taper, . 149 0.D. X 788 O.A L. ..o ieeeceeeecrrreeeeceereee e s s e e esiae e s e e s et enete e aeessessnrans 1
5 *072636 GEAR = WO .ttt st steee st et e e s e e e s s e seresn e s e tas sea e st esasenaaseeannt s sensnsnansasnsees 1
6 *072574 SH A T e r et e e e e st e e e se st e e st n e s e e s e et oo n e st ae s s n et e sttt e et e e e e e res eesssnntnan et aasarnanns 1
7 080337 BRACKET - Miter and WO .ot e e es e s e ee e e aaaeaa e nmaeeennes 1
8 072575 SCREW = /4228 ...ttt tset e s e s esaesta e saesass s tesae s b s et e saasa e s e esssessnestasssaansransansen 2
9 001555 SCREW = 1032 X 402 ottt e ate et e e e ae e e s be s e tn et eesensbasassanaaaennnsseranen 6
10 024248 NUT = 10:32 ettt et es e e st e e s s aae s ea s st e sesaeabaesasnsnessssastesanssan saseenntassaasesssseasnsns 6
11 072599 BEARING ASSEMBLY ...ttt eeeettne s s se s ssaemesssasassassasssanssaanssssassassnssnsesenrerensesens 2
13 017151 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table RaISING .....c.cceeiiirerecriernerereieeeetenreeeeintesnaesiassssae e eeensensnneneessseenesans 1
14 149385 PIN - Spiral, .152 O.D. X 1.250 Q. AL ...oeeeeeee et e et sen e enee 1
15  *080336 GEAR ettt ettt sttt e e st s e e e s a et e e baae s e e e e aee st benareeeaseanseansrnseenstenreeas 1
16 001936 PIN - Taper, 1.250 O A L ettt eee e se e e e et e ae e ar e ae e nsnmnnreeeeenn 2
17 *072041 SP RO CKET ...t ecete ettt s re e maareese et eeaseeesasaesateeeeas e atssessneeeeeabnseeassenssssmsnnseesneenss 2
18 *017150 SH A T ettt et e et e e e eae e s vt aes et aea s e ea e e ntaeaseaaaaeanseaeaeabe s et nnn s neeanbnennnntnteeeeenmneenn 1
19 072035 CHAIN ASSEMBLY - Table RaISING .....ccocoiirerereereireeneeeeicte e st e e e ssaaes s eaasceseneeeseesreneaan 2
20 071576 LINK = MaS O .ttt er et s et saaa s e e sbe s e sa e e s ss s e eateebesessmseeeneenenes 1
21 072077 WEIGHT ASSEMBLY .ottt ettt e et e s ae e e e e beeaee s messenbeseneeensss s emeeantssmmeeeeeoneeeenenes 2
22 194835 HOOK ..ttt e st e e et tr st e et es e s sae s a e e e s s eseseeameesnesssentesesbenstessens e smtsensessenesssmn e nsssanenes 1

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 161



Parts Catalog

e U o

S U TSN

¥
X “

I SR

G

FIGURE 62
MODEL 9815/9850 Air and Vacuum Valve Assembly

162 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 62 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 016897 AIRAND VACUUMVALVE ASSEMBLY ...ttt cetteecenreerecesesaecinseessesasensessesntmsasesarnsesnsean 2
2 013010 PLUG « AIF QR VACUUIT ..oeueiiiiieieeciieeieeeeeieiere s teeessesensaeseasnsnssensssesrssasastinssassnsssntoneesasnsmnnrntnressnes 1
3 080481 SPRING - Compression, .400 O.D. X 2.437 O.AL. ..o e e 1
4 013007 VALVE SPOOL-VAIVE BOGY ......ooovieiireieeiiie ittt esctetieesereeanneeesssrsesasasassaanssesessassnseansesessanens 1
5 013434 VALVE BODY - Air @NA VACUUIM ... cetee e san e eree e e enssmteeeneeeeeeasenenenaamaeas 1
6 016898 SHAFT - AIT@nG VAGUUM ..o...eeoieeeeee et er et e et me s teese et eeseetsessseessseeteeseeesmsaesesssseseenns 1
7 001990 PIN-=ROIl, 13T 0.D.X 485 O.A L. oottt et a et se s et te st mn e e e sesenenenane 1
8 021911 WASHER = 578 1D, X . 875 0.0 et eeeeraeee e ee e e te s st e e e s v neseste s s msemamnnseenseaans 2
9 191473 NUT = NYION ettt s et eene et e e e s e e s ae s e eseeesesnesaneneensnesenn e nnscasensensasnan 2
10 072741 CLAMP o HOS .ttt e e ee e e ee s e s eeeas e s st e e st e m e sesssbatsesnsnnssnsnssnrnnnsemmnnseeaesssenen 6
11 072257 HOSE = 18.000 LA L. oottt e e e e s sssaseess s et s aeaeeeesesttssassnesseseraseesnentessanaanen 3
12 072256 HOSE - 35. 000  OLALL oottt ceeetre st reeeer et et sersss s e e s e s st asessnssesesassesrasassanses s seseeraneaaaan 3
13 017735 KNOB -~ Al @A VACUUM ......eieriiieieeieieiieeae e e e ereeeeeees s s e e s sesasesaeeseesmasssansaeensessansseeeeemmeees 2
14 196246 SCREW = DOWEL, 1/4-28.........oniiieeierereenraeaeeeerenn s eesansetraessassnsssnssssnssesnsnesssaressaenaans 2
15 039642 RING - VINYl, (135 1D, ettt ettt er e e et e s e rte et s e e st et et e s tm s aae e s asnnenans 1
16 007672 HEADER ASSEMBLY ..ottt e e et e evesaesmssasesasea s s s ee s s st sensssse st aasnresss s sensesemarananens 1
17 111073 SCREW = 4228 X B/8 ...ttt e evetesee e ee s e st et e e e saastassstesesesesssseasssansansssanseseenens 2
18 195197 TUBING -5/16 1.D. X .46 O.D. XB-3/8 O.A.L. e eeeeeeeeeeaee et eeeenemeaeaane e e e ereees 6
19 076142 VALVE = VACUUM ettt st eneme e e easesaeses s e s ammm e aeasetmmeneesasen e samesatseeaneemaanasesmenne e 1
20 196612 VALVE = SHUL Off ..ottt st e e e s e e e e e e et e nesr e e s em et meeasasanaeeeesaanaraeesannes 2
21 196610 TUBING -5/16 1.D. X 489 O.D. X 1-13/1B O.AL.. oot eee e e e et eee s 2
22 196611 TUBING -5/16 1.D. X 489 O.D. X 2-3/4 O.AL ..ot eeeeeee e eee et eeeeseseeteeeeee e eaee s eeesenns 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 163



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 63
MODEL 9815/9850 Compressor Assembly

164 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 8840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 63 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy
1 054388 BELT - Compressor, (3L330) 33" (Old DeSign) ......coceoevuieciecciminriiiiiienieic e, 1
1 054479 BELT - Compressor, (BL340) 34" ...ttt ettt s 1
2 072820 PULLEY ASSEMBLY - 31/2" O.D. (Old DESIGN) -.ecereemeeireeienctierineeteseeenteinssesscesrsecernaesecreeaens 1
2 018571 PULLEY ASSEMBLY «4" O.D. ...ttt saneseretscsmnes st e e e cesesaesesees e e saesessrasesnenssensane 1
3 001523 SCREW - Set Cup Point, 5/16-18 X 3/8 (W/KEY) ...cuveieieeeieirrmeecentceisiceeterec e rereansesnnnne 1
4 014183 BOLT - Motor Mounting, S/16-18 X 5/8 ... oieeeeecrieeeieee e et st seeente et sea e s seseseseesenesananee 8
5 014784 WASHER = 328 LD, ctteeieeeeeee ettt ree s et et e st et as s be s s me e st et she s bess e te e e e e reeest st eneesmsenns 4
6 073679 NUT PLATE .ottt er et e s en et e e e et e s s es e e st sassaseemresana snsesaseeasmeeemsessrsseannaasatsasernesaananransas 2
6 016882  NUTPLATE (NEW SIYI) ....ovooeoeoeeceeeeeeseeeeeeceese e sresaees e s se seese s sase s sass s essesssssesersee s 2
7 017859 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - Pump, 100/115V. S0/60HZ. ........oomneerieeeieeieieeee et ceeeeevcrne e 1
8 017998 CORD = MOLOF, 118V oot e e e e eeeessmt e ee s et areasbaa s e e e eaearsesaemtaeeeaaeeaasesasaeaaaaeaeannnes 1
9 150085 NUT - 0228 .ttt ettt e te e e s st e s e s e s s s s bt ea e eseat e amts£emmeeemseteaans 4
10 008029 BASE  c  PUMID ittt ettt ettt e e e see e s st e a e s e e et sttt e ane e e e e e e e eeeseareeraeareneaeenan 1
11 014121 BOLT = B/8-24 X 1-T/2 ...ttt e et s e s e e e e e se e e a s s mmransannm s ssms et amnmnnmsannaans 4
12 072840 GROMMET .....cieeiieeeieteeetreesitearanareese s et easessseaeassesesmsesasastssansnateasssssnsass sateesnnmsanenasaranseneseeasnnas 4
13 072838 U T PLATE ...t eerctre s e e e e ee e et ecataeee s e naaeesntnnsnaaassnannsnssnssrsssteansnssnsannmeneramansesassanans 2
14 072821 COMPRESSOR  ASSEMBLY ...ttt trressees s e s ra e st b e e s asastn s sasa s s e nans e s s ssanseraaesses 1
15 072261 GASKET ...ceiieeiciiecteeietreeeseete e e reess e st e et s baseansseasassbesensssabaaasssessassses st esrabensenssesnsansssnssensarnsansaas 2
16 072852 BT TLE ... ettt e et s e e e et e se et ae s saanrese st mreaaasam s s aaeeseates et ssabeseenrantsaaeaesaeaseanansanns 2
17 072262 COVER ..ttt ecrte e st ere s s et e s s e s e e e s eesmeesseseean st s saseeteanntsaensestessnsmnesaseontansssasansanss 1
18 072260 GASKET ..ottt st ee st et e b e e e et st st e se e e saasta et e e sae s e naan b e st e e et b e aten b et et s e seaas et s aenneanrabes 1
19 072264 WWVICK ettt e e et e et st e e e s e eessaesaesesssess et aassae s ensnaanssaasssesessesseen s manssessnssenneansnin 1
20 072854 BT T L .. ettt et et e e e s e e et e £ e sa g e e ba s sesse st r st nr e b et nansasnsenanentesenentanas 1
21 072161 COVER ...ttt e te st et e s et te et e s e e s e e aneeseabesbantsamesareemsaamtae e sasanssannsansnsenbesnenensessentasansassnansans 1
22 072919 VANE- (NOt THUSEFALEA) .....oeeeeeceieeiee ettt rme e e ne b e e e et nese e e s e s et eanseansansanes 4
23 072920 SHIM = (NOt HIUSEFAted) ........eeeeiieeee et enee e e e e es s et st nnneses s e e e s nsesataemsesenen 1
24 072265 FILTER ASSEMBLY ....ooioeiiiieiiriieeee e e tessetes et reasesaee s e s e assaaesesanssnseceessssasnnsssasseeesmnansnseenesreeee 2
25 072855 FILTER ..ottt sttt e te s s e ae s asassen e se s s saaesst e s e et aesaaeenseaaasssasssessmennnnrensans 2
26 016569 AP = PRASHIC ... ettt ce e e eae e e e eeesat e e s sam s n e e aa s e s ss et aeseeeen st naeaseeantensbeneaeeennnas 1
28 190398 Y ettt ettt e e et ee e et e se ettt e e et ae e attee s e e e e atntaeeesan e annbaneee e an e te s araeaes s ssstaraneeenannrenanne 1
29 072822 PULLEY o PUMID ettt st ee e s e avate e nnanenan e e e meeeessaseaenantasareesanteeaanaeanns 1
30 001523 SCREW - Set, 5/18-18 X 3/8 ..ottt temaessan s e et e e s s esn e sessaressnsensaesesbesannseneensens 1
31 073417 ADAPTER - TUDE ...ttt e et eea e s st e eae s e e mse e e nna e e e s neessee st e ssanseeesseetaennsesenseanes 2
32 072826 ELBOW 90° 2
34 025431 COVER - ShIEIA ...ttt eene et e e vt s s s e et ms e s beee s ss b et amsememaesanemenns 1
35 111073 SCREW = A4-28 X578 ..ottt ettt e stas e sses e ee e e s s ee e s s e e e amessesmaseeanamseerseesaeeeentennes 1
36 111069 SCREW = /428X 3B ...t eteeeeet et ess s srssnessassssebeeesassarsssa s etassensse et emsenesanseennssenns 1
37 193810 SLEEVE = GFOMIMEY ...t eerercirere e rtasseeesres e saasscemeesessmsaeesensssaeasnmeaesesasssennsaneasseeses 4
38 073661 SLEEVE ... ctee e rste st e aieatet e st e s et e et astasastanaasssnasbess s s es e st e s s nsanste e tsaase st e saesrenseneabanrnnateans 1
39 196827 KEY et eeeeeeetie et ae e aseeee e sas s e s e e e s e e e s besbate et easasbentasneseetee st e et b annnreneantarssasesen e e nseererasnnrennsenennan 1
For Other Than 115 V. 60 Hz. or 115 V 50/60 Hz. Dual Usage

1 195177 BELT - Compressor, {3L350) 35" SOHZ. ... iereereieencceeeeceeeeectee e e e e e e senssnesesesnennees 1
2 195149 PULLEY ASSEMBLY - 4-1/2" O.D. 5OHZ. ..ottt ceeeeee et esrteteseses e e ee s sse s een v enens 1
7 017859 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - Pump, 200/230V. BO/B0HZ. ......ccoeomreereeeeeeirceeeeeeee e cte e s eeeere e e e 1
7 075810 MOTORASSEMBLY -Pump, 240V. SBOHZ. ...... ..o eeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e emmaeeanens 1
8 017823 CORD = MOOT ...ttt eeecen et e st e s e ereasessoae st ae s seseaa s s aaesaasmnea sense s e sananssasnnneaessseensensnsanimsesess 1
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 165



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 63A
MODEL 9815/9850 Oil-Less Pump

166 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 63A Units
No. No. : Description PerAssy.
1 402301 OIL-LESS PUMP ASSEMBLY (NeW DESIGN) ...coeeererirrereeeereere e s e e eteeeesseenesne e ae e 1

2 072261 GASKET ittt s et et s e et e e s st e s e n e s e st s eeeasaaa s s meses e ste s e b e st st eenameneeeneneaereaneenen 2

3 072852 BOTTLE . ettt ettt st sas e st s e s e s ee et e st b et e e e atesaren s smmsesaneensnaeaten 2

4 072161 COVER ...ceeieteteeeeeete st ee et sas st es et e sssasas b et st et essmsassasssessasanssesams s ansenenessntrsesaasasansessssssnen 1

- 402300 VANE (NOt IUSEFAteA) ...ttt st s et n e s e e e e ne s 4

- 072920 SHIM (NOt HUSIFALEA) ....cc.e oot eeceaeteaes ettt es e e s eaenemases s s sesssnsanen s 1

7 072826 ELBOW .ottt sseees ettt ss e mse bt s sassssess sas s s st m s e et nessenas s s snseessbessneeen 2

8 402400 FAN oottt eaes s se s s et et be e s s s s s s et st a £ n s Attt na S8 s s emt e s st s s e seranen 1

9 102282 NIPPLE ..ottt acs v se s s s ssas e s s et s e s e st sssse s st esssassenssbn e essmemsasssesensseentsmsssnsnnns 2
10 072265 FILTERASSEMBLY .....ourvevieitertenieseccsastesscasssaesssssssssesesssssesasssssssssssasesessssssssnssassessssnsassres 2
11 072855 FILTER ocuueeiecteieeeeeetseesss e sses s sss s sessessese e ssssssssassnessessasasssresasesnsessasarssssnsnssssassnsarses 2
12 016569 CAP = PIASHC .....eeeiieicre ettt ee st sste et ee e e s tasse s e emaasrsessennensennans 1
13 190398 KEY - 316" X B/16" X 1-3/8" ...ttt eneere st et ses s ae et san s s s e searas st e s araseeseatesnrnnen 1
14 072822 PULLEY = PUMIP .ttt ceteecies e e vt esese e s ese s sesaesseassasensesmsessssesssrsensesnssesessarssessesannseensesesntesnnes 1
15 001523 SCREW - 8Set, 5/16-18 X 3/8" ...t eiee ettt em st ees 1

16 073417 ADAPTER -Tube

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 167



Parts Catalog

-b
@//5
[ 2 —3
: ~p 28
;' &

|

FIGURE 64
MODEL 9815/9850 Drive Motor and Related Parts

168 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL. 9805/9850 Figure 64 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 195668 PIN - Cotter, .080 X 825 CLAL. ..ottt st et e e e e e mea e b e e ee s e e e eeaaeaeaaeaas 1
2 072658 NUT = TIUNNION ...ttt ettt ea e s aeses e e e e e st sere set e saneems e smte s centenmraeaneoseentanesemneaeensen 1
3 001573 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 56 oottt ettt ece st e e s e ateseenes s s nen 1
4 072661 TRUNNION ...t eeee et et et et aese b eeseesssenaneasesentesasaasseaseatsssesensebe st esmaeeseeeasanesessanrannas 1
5 012544 SCREW - AQJUSEMENT, 1/4-28 ........oooiieiiieiiieireie et neseeea e seseses e e se st s e se e e seeenes e s ranens 1
6 001046 RING - Retaining, 283 LD, ..ot r et te e e se e ramt e st e st ba s s eemae s e st 1
7 001784 RING - Retaining, .55 LD, ettt ettt st n s a st s 1
8 008111 SHAFTASSEMBLY =MOIOrPIVOL ..ottt rr e st saes e seesotsssesseeesnnenanne 1
9 001983 PIN-ROIl, 167 O.D. X 1.015 QLA L. ceeeieeete et eese et eseesbe e st enan 1
10  *072653 LEVER ..ottt te e eas et ee et ebe e n s e asaa s aesas st ese s tenene e s rtae b et et et e s et s e enben s e san s teatennnensn 1
11 000024 PIN - Taper, .176 O.D. X 1.141 OAL. it ettt 1
12 *013065 LEVER ....oeceetetecieneteteeseesnatesss s ees s essssasnsnaseseesassanteb et mesasarareassseaesseseaterencataaes e neanee et esenenenr e nanten 1
13 *008112 SHAF T e eteeecie ettt e s ete s e te et e ssessasase e sessaasesraamsseateaensea s st eatea s s aess e st ase e sateae et eeereraeseeaneas 1
14 150087 NUT= 5/1B-24 ...ttt ettt sos e taen e et emes e s et s st sae st s e e e esr e emeaeesenmtaanees 6
15 195185 STUD = Motor Stop, BOHZ. ...ttt ettt et st etees e s s s eae s et e aean 2
16 111092 SCREW - 5/16-24 X 1.000 ......cooeiitiiieieeieieieierenteseeeseessssetenaesesesessesseesansesessonteseasessatensaentaneanseensan 4
17 078663 MOTOR ASSEMBLY -Drive, 1/3HP, T15V.B0HZ. ...t scresee e 1
17 017129 STARTING CAPACITOR fOr 78663 (ONIY) ......veeeeeteerereeeeerenteteseertereeseetraceseseneetasaesensssesassesssenann 1
17 017858 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - Drive, 3/4 HP, 100-115/200-230V. 50/80 Hz. ......c.ccovvirreeecierecrenciceenne 1
18 074638 CORD - MOLOF, 118V, 1B HP. ...ttt et e a e e s st e s et e st st s e st eanas s eaneenseene 1
18 017880 CORD - MOtor, 118V, B4 HP. 8" ...t retertee et aee e e e e seene e sre e et esses e e et aenanteasseaesseesasanns 1
18 017998 CORD - Motor, 118V, B/ HP. 15" . ... eecerecceteeereteereer e s see e e it et s te e asaesnee s rensens 1
19 001259 SCREW = 10-16 X 112 et et r et oot s st s e et et e e s eme s e s st st ese e s enaaes 1
20 001073 RING - Retaining, 577 LD ettt e e e e e e ce s e e s me e e ma e 4
21 076206 CRADLE ...ttt ettt sttt eear et st e e s s ne e s e s st e e ssee s s sae s mas e e s e ne s s e e s b as s e s neeaeneeane et teeeean 1
22 013043 PULLEY - Variable, 1/3 HP. 115V. 60HZ. (3/8" BeI) ...oeeeceii ettt 1
22 079073 PULLEY - Variable, 3/4 HP. 50/60HZ. (1/2" BEIE) ....c.eeoeveeierereecietieeei e nenre e smeea s 1
23 006825 SCREW -S6t, 1/4-28 X B/ .....ooeeeueieieeeeeceeierectenneeneeseseassansssesas e s sesteseese st e eassrsassessennsnsasnseres 1
24 001787 RING - Retaining, 756 LD, .....oooiieeieeececee ettt e e st r et s e e et se b s e en e s s nas 1
25 191950 SPRING - COMPIESSION ....oeeeverieieeteereeiriteeteeeseesseesseressssassessessessasssesssstessassnsssssssesssemnsiessssseaseons 1
26 008110 SHAFT = MOOI SUPPOI ..c.ecieniiiecieiiieieieetete e seassaee e sine e e resesesesssesasse e s sesassnnsssnsensseereons 1
27 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 LD, ..ottt ettt s et e e meee st e e me e 1
28 190302 WASHER - 189 LD. X 375 O.D. et tere s e e se s e evea e et eamtme e s aeaeeas 1

*Not Procurable Separately

For Other Than 115 V. 60 Hz. or 115 V 50/60 Hz. Dual Usage

15 195196 STUD = Motor Stop, SOHZ. ..ottt et eeeaeate s e eseenseeme s e sanennas 2
17 082035 MOTORASSEMBLY - 3/4 H.P. 100/230V. S0HZ. .......oooeeiieiiiecreeiercene e nerem e reente s e renas 1
17 082034 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 3/4 H.P. 100/200V. B0HZ.. ....ccorurmereerernireneenenarinreseneseseanenersserescasasensansannas 1
17 017858 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 3/4 H.P. 100/200/230V. S50/60HZ. ........c.cceeirmrrrrecerreeinrenecrencsieeeresenesnenas 1
17 084468 MOTORASSEMBLY - 1/3 H.P. 100/200V. 50/80HzZ. ........coooimiireeiicccneecicenetrcecrerae e eee s 1
17 087340 MOTORASSEMBLY - 1/2 H.P. 230V. B0HZ. .......cooeoiiieeeniercrieneeneeerisitteeeneaceerenesieassnesasessennas 1
17 073634 MOTORASSEMBLY - 1/3H.P. 115/230V. 60HZ. ...t 1
17 075916 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 1/2 H.P. 240V. BOHZ. ....ccoecuteererereteie et secseesn e e sssese s ssnesasanns 1
17 079607 MOTORASSEMBLY -3/4 H.P. 240V.50HZ. .....ceiieeiaieenirenencee e creirin et eeseneeasseree e neen 1
18 017878 CORD - Motor, 200/220/230/240V. 50/B0HZ. ......coovireieiiiccintircriciteeee e eem e e 1
22 079074 PULLEY - Variable, 3/4 HP. 50Hz. (1/2" Belt Old DeSign) .......ccccceeerinerircecrieieceecccirceeeneneenenes 1
22 072219 PULLEY - Variable, 1/2-1/3 HP. 50Hz. (3/8" BEM) .....ccorereciieeeie et e 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 169



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 64A
MODEL 9805/9850 Drive Motor and Pulley Assembly

170 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 64A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy
1 010076 SHAFT = FIBXIDIE «...eveieeeeeeetieeeeereeete et e e e etseeseesneemae s e et easesae s anmaeceeaese bt e eeatsmeemeeensansesssstamneannen 1
2 001650 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 3/18 .o ieeieeeieeeccceree sttt sre et et sase s s sas bbb ae e 4
3 010094 PLATEASSEMBLY ...cvieierteeerteieeaieinerisseesssaesessessetesesanesessestsasssnsssesesasssnsssssssmssmeseessestossarssensesesns 1
4 150083 NUT = 032 ettt et te st s st e be e e es e st e e e s e e same s sotesasasse b e e m e s et st s smmiesbebeeamnenene 2
5 111056 SCREW = 0-32 X 5/8 ....ooeeereeiecreieieeneiereseaesecssesacseseeseneseemtsammt e e stea st saen et san e esanenseraesensanenameenens 2
6 010083 SHAFT ASSEMBLY -Crank 5-3/4 O.A.L. ..ottt ettt e s et et s me s 1
7 001980 PIN-ROll, 135 O.D. X B840 O.A L. oot rrceecetee et e st e e e s e esae e 1
8 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 LD. .t se e 2
9 017595 CRANK ASSEMBLY .....eoeiirieeeetiereeieeeoreeestesee e e cesae et s asesaceramasesstssse e sies e eaestesesamasseeseesesantenanens 1
10 017594 CRANK ARM ...ttt ste e et e s e see s abeeetesseestetreres e s me s e e sbemteonmesssemeatamae st eabsenentranaansnene 1
11 072052 LOCK = SPIMG ctiiriiiereeieie ettt et st eesasasnrna st ss s st s ee s s et benten e et smssesesaencansesen 1
12 011371 HANDLE ...t e et et e e et s e e e saebd e st e ese e senaba st ea e e e ses s e e e et eenatnenennnensanenseasassnsensnans 1
13 101170 NUT 5 /2920 ettt eme e e e s e e e s et st e st st e e aee e e e na et an 2
14 010082 SHAFT -« IdIer Brackel ........oocooooiiieeececreecrre ettt ettt si e sar e e e bense s e snaee eneen 1
15 001784 RING - Retaining, 559 1D ettt e ete et stesae s bt m s e e e eeeas 1
16 111089 SCREW = 5/18-24 X 5B ...ttt receetree s et st sttt st seeasn s s e e st s e e e nnnnen 1
17 010085 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Speed AQUSIMENT ... 1
18 010079 POST - AQIUSIMENt Shaft .....cccooieeeceees ettt sttt e s e em et e s eee s e eaaaeane s 1
19 014727 WASHER - 380 1.D. X750 O.D. ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e s e en e 1
20 014473 RING - Retaining, 296 LD, ..ottt ettt et enb e 1
21 010096 PLATE = Shaft SUPPOI ......oeeeeieeeeeeeeeiti e ee et v etee et e e e s et s eree st s e amee st erneannessesaesnensemsneasneas 1
22 111071 SCOREW = /828 X /2 ...eeeeeeeeeeeeeetter et e e eee e mteeeseesea st taae st e eat e s et e e tessaanseesaassansasasssasnnsens 2
23 150085 NUT = B/8-16 ..ottt etee s e e e e s e de e s et e mees st et e s e st e as e e e e me et e mtasasasnatassasnrasnssnnnes 1
24 003586 WASHER - .380 1.D.X 750 O.D. ..ottt ete sttt st e st eme s sn e e 1
25 010092 SHAFT = 3/8-16 ....eecuieiceteeieceeeiceet et e saesessameseesaeae e eeensatesans e s e e s ansemeaestamn e e sensens et aesnsntansarensassesnnens 1
26 003560 COLLAR ottt e et e esaem s e emer s e s be s e s ae s e te e e s e et e am e s oo e e es e et st s et e neseanbesnaamtesarsaeensnseeemnns 1
27 016553 CASTING ASSEMBLY ...ttt sttt e e tene e s e e st s se st st s see e st see s e s s mamansass et ensesseemnens 1
28  *195236 BEARING ...ttt e et e e e e sresase sttt s s b s s e st e e sat e e s e e e s e e s besrasaeseernneenaean 2
29 016550 SHAF T ettt e et ee e et et e e e s e ere s meeam e et et s e e e oo et et e a st st et e e e s tessanranrennaennreans 1
30 195238 SPACER - Long, 2.765 QLA L. ..ottt e mre ettt e e ene e ssassaae e b esteennenesaens 1
31 101759 RING- Retaining, 825 LD, ... et ee et s s e s e vasea e an e 1
32 079073 PULLEY - Variable SPEeM .........ccooiiiiieieeiiereereecceeeiesice s e eaeee st eestesse s astens st s aeseesene et eanesasereans 1
33 006825 SCREW - Set, 1/4-20 X 3/8 ...t eeeiieeie s e eree s e et e e e e et e e e e e s e s ne s aaseneasensranessesensenns 2
34 001787 RING - Retaining, .756 LD, .ot 2
35 111087 SCREW = B/16-24 X /2 ..ottt sttt se et st een s e e s a et seerenenes s 4
36 111077 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1125 ettt es ettt st st m s e aans e eeeenee 2
37 010081 PANEL = MOBOT ...ttt e e rne e sesase st s e e te e e sa e e emeesannseaesaenseasesensesnnsene 1
38 150085 NUT = /4228 et ettt ettt e st et e e st et seme e b€ sne st et 2 e e e mesnns s emaanseesnnan 2
39 196110 BELT - Cog, Drive dL210 ... ..ottt ceete e e et rceee e e s sves e e aassreessaesesre s aeeneens 1
39 196771 BELT - Drive (NEW SIYIE) ..ottt e e et sttt me s s eaa et aene 1
40 150087 NUT = 5/MB-24 ...ttt s ettt e e e et st s e et me s e st e e st e bt e et e e s memtssansasamsansnesanan 4
41 190725 KEY =3/18 X 3/MB X 1116 ..ottt ieeste e sees s seassaesaessses e ses st e steas e e nssmennessrasesenne e e sens 1
42 001526 SCREW = S8 ..ottt e e et e ettt et rarascesae s et et s eme s e s e e ste bt st e eemteseassaa s annren 1
43 196123 PULLEY = 2.8 O.D. et ertes s et s ec s seessene e saeeste s ee s sae st e ne s e s st s e nteesmansseanesernsesnnsenens 1
44 081789 WASHER -.627 .D. X 1.000 O.D. X 1060 .....nniiiieeeieeeeee e tee et e trseseteeeeemsssassesnese e enresen e nan 1
45 014799 WASHER = 1/2 LD. X 7/8 O.D. ..ttt seccne st st s e ae e ra e e sssat e s e e snsen e e s asenseenensseensean 1
46 101170 NUT  c 72220 et e et st e e ea e eesa st s ae e e e ace s e es b m e e st e eaeasranmsansnnesnensesnssnsaes 2
47 017858 MOTOR - Drive, 3/4HP. 100-115/200-230V. 50/60HZ .......oooomreeeeeeeeeeerne e e 1
48 017998 CORD - Motor, 115V. B/4HP. 18" QAL ..ot ner ettt v remre st st e e s ses s er s ae e sensans 1
48 196244 SCREW - Special, 10-32 X 1.000 O.A.L. ..ottt e sttt eas s s e ne e e 1
50 039642 RING - Vinyl, 1651.D.%.295 O.D. X .075 .. .ottt tee e et eere st ena s e e esss e e e emrenens 1
51 196112 BELT- COg Drive, 4L500 ......c.oeniieeiiieeere e rieeteeeceteseesteseeestaesenteemeensessasesnsaseasasssesnssassenensesseseen 1
51 196773 BELT- DriVe (NEW SEYIE) ..ottt ettt sttt et e re e emene 1
52 016862 BRACKET-Flexible Shaft ............co ettt ettt et s e e s e e e e e sasn e st n e s 1
*Not Procurable Separately

For Other Then 115V. 60HZ. or 115V. 50/60HZ. Dual Usage

39 196124 BELT - Cog, Drive 4L200 BOHLZ. ......coooiieiiieiieeeeee ettt et e ba e s et em e n e e 1
39 196770 BELT -Drive (NEW SEYIE) ...ooeerie ettt cetee e s eseens e e ee e sssr e e e sas s snnenesnensenseesbeeene 1
43 196109 PULLEY - 2.5 Q.D. SOHZ. ..ottt ctimceet e rmesttesensee e s eomr et st et see et eememten et e e e es e ann e, 1
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 171



Parts Catalog

-
27 (!AA., ~—
o~
,~//7- N ,/) "l?}y&‘\
- ,/; - "fo "1‘;#::\.‘\
P - ‘::_\
63 (/(i’ </, .:.:::;:::::m
@, A - SeSag ey,
Yoy ~ TN
S, S A
= 0::4 «‘;..: N
~ e ~l.)\ = ,;...~
@/ )
N
/// 7/ J\/(‘ =)
822 prid AL £
B £ 277 a - P { \
. P - - (‘ 7 g /
8

NOTE: s '*{{:’/,/’/ /;’”’f“g VY
lee” id

For use on Chain Delivery
with aluminum frames.

FIGURE 65
MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Guide Wetting Rolier

172 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part

No. No.

1 E 2 23

2 073591
3 014472
4 073588
5 073587
6 078737
7 072625
8 001095
te] 001766
10 073576
11 073577
12 021203
13 073593
14 073594
15 073578
16 073583
17 111062
18 073590
19 073589
20 001763

MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 65 Units
Description PerAssy.
MOLLETON ASSEMBLY - Paper Guide Wetting ..........coccoueiiiiciiiiiic e 1
MOLLETON COVER - Wetting ROHEI .......ooiiiecr ettt et 1
RING- Retaining External, .207 1.D. x .518 O.D. X .027 ........coiiieiiiiiiiiiniecceeene e 4
HUB = WEHNG ROIET ......c.eecteiie ittt e st et st cte et tes e nan 2
ROLLER - Paper Guide WEtting ..........ccccerriiriitiniiiiicncteetntecrtceeesece e rre et s smecstenensse e 1
SHAFT - WetiNG ROMET ...ttt sttt s vt 1
SPRING - .343 0.D. X 1125 O.A.L. ettt se e et sa et st 2
RING - Retaining External, .2451.D. x .500 O.D. X .027 ..o 4
WASHER - .325 L.D. X 510 0.D. X 10329 ...ttt ettt eeesessees s s, 4
SLIDE ASSEMBLY - 0.5, ottt cect ettt et st se e et st s st era e et st nssareaessers 1
SLIDEASSEMBLY = N.O.S. ...ttt stc ettt et st et a st st s e se et s s easaa e nes 1
WASHER - 255 1.D. X 1/2 0.D. X 10299 .....cireiieinicamenieiece st e seen ettt nene st esset et eeese s 2
SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY - O.8. ...ttt rtece e eest e eae s e et sses s e e s s s as e st anssassesenrasenes 1
SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY =~ NLO.S. ..ottt see st ettt et en e 1
LINKASSEMBLY = O.8. ...ttt eere s sine e et et esae s e e mt e et st ese e s e asa e sesasnsssannnenes 1
LINKASSEMBLY = NLO.S. ..ttt et see e sttt st et s e et er st er s sennen 1
SCREW = 10-32 X 1-1/2 .ottt sttt e st een ettt e nnan s s emenes 2
ANCHOR - Spring, Slide MOUNING ..ottt e e te s aeeeese e b s e e eree e e 2
STUD - MOUNtING, T/4-28 ...ttt e e st 2
WASHER- Lock, .393 1.D.X 875 0.0.X .136 ...ceeiriirererreerinceieeereterceecae et snee e s e ne s ensss s 4

**Not Available As An Assembly

NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

173



Parts Catalog

NOTE: @
For use on Chain Delivery

with aluminum frames.

FIGURE 66
MODEL 9815/9850 Sprocket Shaft and Paper Guide Assemblies

174 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Iindex Part

No. No.

1 ***081663
2 041776
3 001060
4 014741
5 081664
6 081665
7 081857
8 100343
9 073589
10 001763
11 073590
12 073939
13 007722
14 078489
15 014219
16 001731
17 005620
18 014906
19 082013
20 014641
21 190143
22 081620
23 014753
24 001093

MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 66
Description

GUIDE ASSEMBLY - Paper EJctor ........cooceeiereeceeeeieeenececi et ae e
SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D.x 1.375 O AL X047 ..o oovroreeereereeee e
RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X .027 .......coiiieeeeeereeeneenese e es e
WASHER - Spring, .5720.D.x.2671.D.x.008 .....cooieiiiieerececcceeenes
PIN - GUIAE PIVOL ...ttt et cere e de et eesaeesee s e sse e
GUIDE - Paper EJECIOT ..c.eeeeeeieeeteeee e e ecececeee s teeer et ese e see e ees s e seneen
GUIDE - Paper EJECIOT .....eereeeeieeeei ittt et ss e s

PIN -Drive, 136 O.D.X5/8 ..ot

SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28.........ccoomeiiieereeeieeeeee e sneeesee e ste e s e aaamaees

WASHER - Lock, .678 0.D.x.3821.D.x.070

ANCHOR - Spring

* Not Available As An Assembly

NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.

SPACER -.750 0.D. x .3791.D. X .125 (M375-CD) ...veevreeereerreceerecreeee e
SHAFTAND GEARASSEMBLY .....eoiiiiiieiiremreeeecerectesecessanasssesanesaesesennreas
GEAR - SProCKet DIHVE .....ccoveiiieeiverre e e ste e seeessesesaessasnsasseassnsnsessnvens
SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 ......oootreeeeteeaeresteetstessnrassesesses s sie e ea s s e srn e cenean
WASHER - Lock, .453 0.D. x .2651.D. X .046 .........cccvevoreimrreeeereeeeeeeeee e
WASHER - .625 O.D. X 254 1.D. 059 ....cocoriiieiiieeiereeeteeeeee e e
PIN-Taper, .2200.D.x1.698 O.A.L. .o
DRIVE SPROCKET SUPPORT ASSEMBLY ....oooieceieteereeeeer e ee e e
BUSHING - .8780.D.x 784 1.D.X B75 .oooieirireceeeeeeeeeeee e
SPACER - 1-3/8 X . 786 X 125 .o eeeecceeee sttt re e anenes
CAM - Gripper ACtUAENG .....cceivriieireeciiee e ce e eesreeeteesare s s e sabeesaeeesnennans
WASHER - 1.166 O.D. X .7651.D. X .030 ...coiioieiece et neernteeee e eeane
RING - Retaining, 698 1.D.X.044 ... ...t

Units
PerAssy.

.............................. 2

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

175



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 66A
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Sprocket Shaft and Paper Guide Assemblies

176 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 66A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 ***016384  GUIDE ASSEMBLY = PAPEN ........ooeeeieiienrrcieeteeei e see e semeeessses s e sesssstee s et aseeaesesbavane et nes e seasnes 2
2 016385 GUIDE ASSEMBLY ~ UPPEI ......coieieieiereeesireemeanenesesstesesatasesesasentesastatessentasessenensasessuesertsssnsannes 1
3 016387 GUIDE ASSEMBLY =~ LOWET ..ottt et st ete st et ee e ettt e n s eme st mase s 1
4 041776 SPRING - Tension, .3430.13. X 1.375 0. A.L. X047 ..eeore et 1
5 196607 RING - Push - On, .246 LD. X .037 ...ttt ettt et s ra e s e nra e e 1
6 111087 SCREW =5/18-24 X /2 ..ottt e e s ee e s saes s ss e st ese st se e et e s e senesameasarassenssenasan 1
7 014784 WASHER - Plain, .328 1.D.x 812 0.D.X 092 ..ottt 1
8 111055 SCREW = 10-32 X O/18 oottt ce e re st estese b e st e streteessaseeneessssemaensesasasasaseseennnan 6
9 016376 BEARING ....oooeietcces ettt sttt ettt e st st e e ea st es e e me b et eet e e e e s e ee e ek emt et e e e e e b senananrenean 2
10 150083 NUT = 1093 2 ettt ettt et s ee et aee e e st b oo et s et em e ceme et een e me b st eaneneamens 6
11 016374 GEAR - SProCKet DIIVE ....c.couiiiieeieeire ettt e s a ettt e ese st te s e e et baneeenseaeas 1
12 005620 WASHER - 254 1.D.X 825 0.13.X 1059 ..ottt ettt seee et et ses s ees s sessea s ann s 3
13 001731 WASHER - Lock, .256 1.D. X .453 O.D. X .046 ..ot crt e snteeseateee et et s s ve s snsanse e 3
14 014229 SCREW -Cap, 1/4-20 X 3/4 . ..ottt ettt et st sttt s et sas e s s s esemsereseane s 3
15 016367 SPROCKET AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY =DIVE ...c.ooiieieeeieeeiicneeteir et eeretsaasieemaessesse et annesensenenean 1
16 007076 PIN -Taper, .203 0.D. X 1.268 O.A.L. ..ottt etee sttt ea s e eae e et e e e 2
17 014513 RING - Retaining, .584 1.D. X .037 .....cooooiieieireetrie ettt s saesaeseee st s s ste s s sae st s sme e s ne e 2
18 014761 WASHER - Plain, .628 1.D.x 1.000 O.D. X .029......c.iiiiieiieitecneenennte e st e et 2
19 016368 CAM ASSEMBLY = GEHPPE ...c.nieicieeercere et eaeeseesessesste e satsseantesntatebeeassessasssarsnnsastmamessereenseens 1
20 014608 BUSHING - .6291.D.x .754 O.D.X B75 Q.A.L. oottt 1
21 001046 RING - Retaining, .283 LD, X .027 ..ot see ettt seee st sss e e e et s e 1
22 196386 STUD- Cam SUPPOTL ..coneieeiiiiieeecreeierateerstssaeseestrssasessesessaastasasssenssessasesssessenesasrnsanssnssensosasnonness 1
23 111054 SCREW- 10-32 X /2 ..ottt et et steie st s e s e st e aane st s e emte st esaes e e e e ssaeseesa b s ae s st emnn e mansensmtansoannes 1
24 016542 BEARING - 0.S. (Machines w/Doubles Detector SWitCh) ............cccoeieiierniniiiecce e 1
25 014327 SCREW - Flat Head, 10-32 x 1/2 (Mach. w/Doubles Det. SWitch) .........c..cceveoveeeeieeiecieeen 1
26 001650 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 3/16 oottt et et e s s e e et ee e 1
27 081699 COLLAR - 829 1.D.X 1-1/18 0.D. X 1/8 .ottt te et eaeeaa e e e 1
28 016429 TAPE = NON TFACKING <ottt ettt e e et ee e ee e tesaestn e st e be e b e s ameassansaesanasnsnsasarnesenesnes 2

**Not Available As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 177



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 67
MODEL 9815/9850 Gripper Bar and Chain Assemblies

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

178



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 67 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 >078485  CHAIN ASSEMBLY - Gripper Bar Carmier#40........c.cooviiciiiiecicnteseccreene e 2

1 016381 CHAIN ASSEMBLY - Gripper Bar#41 ... ..ot st et esne st seeseesaesse s e e seseeneas 2

2 >081885 LINK ASSEMBLY - Chain Coupler#40 ...ttt e e e e cmrece e enees 2

2 196473 LINK ASSEMBLY - Chain Coupler #41 ... ..ottt cereeseessc e seeere et enens 1

4 014327  SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2....teeeeeieeete e srecre e ste e s te e esac e see et st e s e se et se ot e e e st e et smae e e sanean 6

4 101918 SCREW - Hex Socket, Nylok, 10-32 x 5/8 (Old DeSign) .......cccoecereriiiriiennieecrreeeeeeseesis s 6

4 100976 SCREW - Hex Head, NYLOK 10-32 X 5716 .....ccomireiecceecrerececeenit et e e e e s eeeseneenaens 6

5 016690 GRIPPERBARASSEMBLY ....ocoiiiiritieirieiniete et eseceseeeereeesera st s s e ste et san st sassbenmtesnaesmeemassmnassnas 3

6 041750 SCREW - ShOUIAET, 8-32 ..ot ee e tes ettt e st st e e ss st e et s s eae st e enssnaeseesans 2

7 016691 BAR ASSEMBLY = GHPPET ....oneieerreieritecrteenieesistsseemeeessee s esasassnaes s e meatessstesaensssernessneneesesnnns 1

8 007982 SPRING - GHPPEI TENSIOMN «..coiiriiireieieretreeterenimerceeesereseteestestaeesessssnanasssnsesssaaassmssssasnessasseennss 2

9 >001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X .027 .....ooiiiireeeerieeceeice et sas et estn e seen st ees et e r e 1

9 001049 RING - Retaining, .227 [.D. X .027 ..ottt e st e ettt e et a st e e e e 1
10 >073064 TRUCK - Cam FOHOWET .....coeiiiiireiirenieieeiteeeiectessse st eseecuesteeae s e sstsansenseasnsesesnsensmeestrsssnsesnsennas 1
10 196412 TRUCK = Cam FOHOWET ..........ooiieeiiiet ittt esiiestre e esaeest et et asaa s s esaseeste e vesnseensenees 1
11 >081765 CAM FOLLOWER - Gripper ASSEIMDIY .....ccccoiiiiriiieiterectnete e eeitre s aestseeeenee e eeate e s ebaeennas 1
11 016501 CAM FOLLOWER = GIIPPET ....ceecituteeieeeiietestesieaeeeescaantastestesaesaasssnessesassesesesesassesssenssesensesean 1
12 080564 STUD = Cam FOHOWET ....coco ittt e ete s et e et ta s s e sssnt e e e s e baseen s sneeensseeesnsennss 1
13 014504 RING - Retaining, 146 1.D. X (027 ...ttt st ettt sessae e e e s e aeeneeneas 2
14 014164 SCREW = 8-32 X 7/16 ...ttt et sreaeeee s e s seamssaeseeeae s s s s es e snssese s emse s et enssemseassnaenes 5
15 081764 BEARING - Gripper Shaft ...ttt et a e e ee e nens 2
16 001046 RING - Retaining, .283 1.D. X 027 ... ettt ettt e 1
17 007727 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = GHPPET ..covteetierimirieirreeeeeeeceestesssssensessseessssseesssssesasssessneesntesssenssenneas 1
18 081762 GRIPPER - PAPET ... ctteirieriieeiieirneterieite st eesesesesetsestee s saesstasssae s sasnbanansassasstessesasasensnsesssansannan 4
19 014576 PIN - Driv-Lok, .093 O.D. X 9/16 ...ttt e er et s e rssan e er e e e e e saeneseene 4
>For Chain Delivery With Aluminum Frames

98085, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 179



Parts Catalog

NOTE:

For use on Chain Delivery
with aluminum frames.

FIGURE 68
MODEL 9815/9850 Idler Shaft Assembly

180

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

3



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 68 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 111059 SCREW = 10-32 X 1,000 ...ttt r st e ee s eete st st e e ss s e sm s e aent e s e e e s e e erenenaneen 4

2 081527 BLOCK = IEF TENSION ... eeiee et cecane st e e st s st et st e st et e s ees e ne st eentansesasasseeasansesnen san 2

3 081528 SCREW - Tension AdUSEING, 5/M68-18 ...ttt e e re e e e saeamesreanes e 2

4 001840 NUT = 571818 .oeeeeeeeeeeeeeectrerene e eesaeses e e sasresesesaeabasnssmaeseertentesneaasnatastvenesanneantsansanseeanteasassaneasnnes 3
5 081623 RETAINER = SPIMG ..ceiueirieeseeeetet et erestereseecesienss et sesae st e mseaesesas st antes e s esenenessesatenesearesennen 2

6 081836 SPRING - Compression, .750 O.D. x 1.500 O.ALL. X 56 ......cioiiiniicieciirre e, 2

7 190157 SPACER - Idler CompressSion SPrNQ .......cccieeiriieiicceececerenntesineseteeeeessasnesaseeesessassseassanessn 2

8 014322 SCREW = Set, 5/1B-18 X3/ ...ttt sttt et et re st te e na e st e st e e seeaeraeanaen 1

9 014215 SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 ..ttt eee e et s et et s stesem e e me st et e s s e e e e se e smt e s ssseneesanasseearesssassanesaan 2
10 190134 N T = F0-82 ettt ettt ettt et et e e ettt e e s s m et et s mt e e e e b e et e e s s n e tn e e e mssmenraaaeannrerenee 2
11 081622 LEVER - Idler TENSION, O.S. ...ttt cce et steeseste e e s e sr et s e e se s s s s e s smansnsaennes aan 1
12 081654 LEVER - Idler Tension, N.O.S. ...ttt samee e eaaste e n s e sanene s 1
13 081697 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ...ttt sttt et e e ee e e e e tnas 1
14 081526 STUD - Cam ASSEMDIY SUPPOM ... ittt ieeeecee et eeta s seseste e e e veasestestesebmssesneenesenaness 1
15  ***007720 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = MIEF «..coeeieieceie ettt et e ee e e r e 1
16 001784 RING - Retaining, .586 L1.D. X 037 ..ottt ettt e e et ae st e ae et eneear s 6
17 014761 WASHER - 1.000 O.D. % 628 1.D. X .029......coiiiierieeneirteinetee ettt e e raersen et senns e eneens 4
18 081660 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Chain Ialer ......c..oveiireiiiceieeeetcnrcec ettt e e meersensbeen e s s e se e 2
19 014608 BUSHING -.754 O.D. X .829 1.D. X .875 ....oeeiieeceenecniteteece ettt e a et e 1
20 014372 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 14 ...ttt st e e aa st ea et e s s s e beenne e 1
21 081656 CAM ASSEMBLY - Gripper ACUAtING ....c.c.eoiieriieieieicr et eeressaseeeese e s e e sseeesse s esentenaan 1
22 007721 SHAFT = IAIBT ...ttt ettt st ettt n et p e e s e sms e ae st e st ea st e e sentemrasnansesnresanenneas 1
***Not Available As An Assembly

NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 181



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 68A
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Idler Shaft Assembly

182 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 68A Units
No. No. Description : PerAssy.
1 150083 NUT = 10532 et eere et e e e te st e b e s ee e e eme st abe e me e sae st aab e st e e e e st enesbemt e e srt e sesneneesasanrans 4
2 111060 SCREW = 10-32 X 1-1/8 .ottt et e ste e et e se semee b eases e s e s e e st st ese e et e s sa e e st st emaeseatenn 4
3 081528 SCREW - Tension Adjusting, 5/18-18 .......ceriiectein ettt st eea e e 2
4 081527 BLOCK = IAIEF TERSION ...veeerieieieeiereteeitent e neceenteemtescn e s setsaesaeess e st e e seaenetasae s somtaeseeansesesansnns 2
5 001840 NUT = B/1B18 ...ttt et e st e seme st st s b s s e bbbt st et et e n e tneaneneen 2
6 081623 RETAINER- SPIINQ ...ccotiieeieeiereiire et erenieectcesbeetsetsessaesnesessssesensernesasssesesestsarestressstessasnesssnsasas 2
7 081836 SPRING- Compression, .750 0.D. x 1.500 O.A.L. X 156 ..ot 2
8 190157 SPACER = IdIEr T NSION ...c.eeeiiciieeeeeiieeceeereecceetnene s seee st sr s ae st e s e e s et e st emeeemaa s asaasasaeasaseaneas 2
9 016397 LEVER - Tension, N.O.S. ..ottt s ce st ce st et e st s st s n e e aeeeasensassenes 1
1 001076 RING - Retaining, 815 1.0, X 044 . ..o et 2
11 196410 PIVOT = STUG cneiieeeecei ettt ettt e st e s s s et n e e e st ae s et ent s mea et e mt st aarenennas 2
12 016398 LEVER - Tension, 0.8, . iiiiiiiiiiiiccierracreierciieesasse s s s ere e s ss s n e s e s e sennsasraaeaaeensanessansnes ssanns 1
13 001784 RING - Retaining, .559 1.0, X 1037 ...ttt ettt ettt e e e se e n e e s ne e es s nennns 7
14 014761 WASHER - Plain, .628 1.D.x 1.000 O.D. X .029 ...c.coiiiiiiiitieesteciees et sve et et 7
15 016393 SPROCKETASSEMBLY ....ovictititiiecceieerteetaeeiete st stene st s e st e st et ensa s e eeasseasesassmabesssesntssnasesenearan 1
16 001420 BUSHING - .6291.D.x.754 O.D. X 1.000 O.A.L. ittt s e e e st 1
17 150080 NUT = 8-32 . eireceeieeicieenareeeeretetere s as e st e es e bt sreeeseatees b st aeatataaaa st easa e st st senssnastansansassnnantassmnsineneas 2
18 016507 HUB  ASSEMBLY = WW/PIN ottt ettt sttt er s s e s ne s st esemsneas 1
19 014247 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X M4 ettt te et an et eam et nens e 1
20 016502 ARM = ROUET GUIAL .....oeeeeieeiereeeitecreieeee et te st eteeestese s e eseteatese e s e sesesbann et essemsensesbeesermeertesnans 1
21 101947 SCREW - Flat Head, B-32 X 1-1/8 ....cciiiieienrreteecrcereentetrecstae e s 2
22 016504 CAM ASSEMBLY - REIEESE ......coeiieieieete ittt ettt e e e sa e reasenas 1
23 190220 SPRING - COMPTESSION .....oeiiieeeieeirtteeeeereesteetteaseteastaaeaaaesessnseessnsassneeesaessnsemeseasesannens 1
24 016396 SHAFT = AT ettt ee st se e te s s et e e e aa e s e s e s e s asbas s et em s s beermentesesenons 1
25 016391 ROLLERASSEMBLY ...coitieieietiesitest e et eeseseseteasse st e e sie e et e s e s e es e maresssessstasmenssnensensmsssasonsasas 1
26 016524 TIE BAR ccccieeeeeiciete e erae st s e e sae st e s s e e et et ea et e g2t e b bt e aaas e e et et et ant et e benseansaearenreneeseaeanean 1
27 001094 RING - Retaining, .394 LD. X 044 ... ... ettt ettt et e st 2
28 081553 SCREW - Dowel , 1/4-28 ... ereiir et et rtesns s s et sene s e amee e e e sasbmrsmeeenneenesanan 2
29 016363 DECAL ettt ettt ettt ettt e e st e bt et et sa et e s e abesa e e s e bessesnereneeneeeseeseresena 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 183



Parts Catalog

i
°6;

91

4

NOTE:

For use on Chain Delivery
with aluminum frames.

o e e e aod

FIGURE 69
MODEL 9815/9850 Back and Side Jogger Mechanism

184 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 69 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 195463 SPACER ...oooeteeeetirieesieeetneeerasts s et s aae st e e e e e et e saae s e e R e s e SRt e ae e e st e e s e et aae s sese et seraenseaie 1
2 007703 SCREW ASSEMBLY = JOGGET ...veieienieieniieeieeetereee e seretessaseses e e serestnbessessasenseasesseesensssssensssnsasenne 2
3 195932 BUSHING -.6291.D.X.721 O.D. X 375 O.A.L. ittt cse et eenasinnene 2
4 024642 BUSHING - 629 I.D. x .721 OD. x .500 O.AL. oot 2
5 076655 PULLEY - TiMing, N.O.S. ittt s et et s n e 1
6 100352 SCREW - Set, 8-32 X M.ttt et et s re e e e s s et e s esescamseaeenene 6
7 078464 SPACER ...ttt eeiee e te et et et a st sa e st e s e et e ae st e sar e et e st ee e et et et et e b e s s e et e e st et et seneareeee 1
8 081699 SPACER ...oooeveeeieeeteeree et eta et e s g ere et s e te st e s e eaabe st e et et ta b e e s e st eaena e s sttt rAa st e s aa e et nentasesanteanans 1
9 076512 GUIDE = JOGGET .eeovereereeeneeienneeereniteeea e e e sesa st e e asesesesose e s et et s eresnessecetauanmreeseanneesenassnentasas 1
10 076500 PULLEY = THMING «ooteviteeerescceeeesentescret et et ce st et e nese s e stsmeesesemeese e et smer s eaatentate s e eeamresanenentensnsenes 1
11 001650 SCREW = S, T0-32 X 3/16 ..ottt ertetete et e st e st et e s e st s te st e asaee e s e maa s s nnanensesansesnsenes 2
12 014510 RING - Retaining, .4831.D.%.9400.D. X .044 ... . 1
13 081789 SPACER ..oiieeeeteire e tte e e steste et e st sa b et e e ettt e e r se e e e et ata s e e et e Rt e e s e et e s nrareereeeensersnenessesenneann 1
14 007709 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - JOGOEN SCIEW ...ttt erceatee e seee et ees e ste e ve s e e e e ameame e e eseananas 1
15 000023 PIN-Taper, 177 O.D. X 1937 ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e st e e s e 1
16  *081684 GEAR - DHAVE SRt ..ottt ettt et et st e s e st st seneasaa 1
17 *007710 SHAFT = JOGGET SCIBW ...oooeieiieieiiieictrteicetereieir et aesesesessastesese st bess e seteses e s e msensansnssesenes 1
18 001976 PIN = ROIl, 135 O.D. X 827 ...ttt ser et et sttt e ettt e st e en s ease s s eeamaaemessensesesnesas 1
9 081790 SLEEVE = Ti€ ROU oottt as et see et s s et et es s e s essnes e s s s esaneassassessssassnses 2
20 081677 SCREW - ShouUlder, B/16-18 ....uo i iiiieeieeeeee e see s aaseeee st et ssreaseae st e e s mr s e seereneenensas 2
21 100958 SCREW - NYIOK, 8-32 X .375 ...ttt et e see ettt et st sa st st e s e e s s st nesasansanas 1
22 076200 BRACKET - StOP, RACK ioiiiiieiieceietiest e cerestes e e e rae s e e eeeesssseansessessesnesessmsansesssessessennas 1
23 111071 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1/2 QPC & PRO ...cecii ettt ettt ettt et e e re s s s e e st eae s ans e 2
24 017807 PLATE ~ SUPPOTt ASSEIMDIY ..ooooeiiiiiiriiiiieectee et reeeteerteee s s e tes e eeee e e teessasensesssneasasanssnesnsansennnens 1
25 111052 SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 ...ttt eretentes et e saeeste e s anesneeae st s 2o nsesssasates s emsasssansesneannsnseasssennesesnsennan 4
26 081695 PLATE - Gear RACK MOUNTING .....coccoiiire ettt sttt ettt ess e va e me e s s e s e ene 2
27 081337 GEAR RACK - BACK JOGGET - eereveeeiieeiraeeiereieeeearessaensrassssessasesssessssenesnsensessersesasssassnsnsesesnssssesnes 1
28 001060 RING - Retaining, 208 1.D. X .027 ...ttt rtetseee et esessee e ete e e e eve s e e e e ssresensennnss 2
29 081856 PLATE - Back JOGQer DIOP ........oormiit ittt e e et s va b ee e b ar e srasnaan 1
30 081855 PLATEASSEMBLY - MOUNEING ....cocireiiii ettt etsete ettt eseeaer b e sant e s eeanesens s eanens 1
31 014366 SCREW - 10-32 X 3/ ...ttt ettt et e saae st s e e s s e e st s b enes b meeas et ere e e esssasstensesensasennns 1
32 081683 GEAR - RECK DIIVE ...ttt ceteea e e e s sat e ee e s sae s sas et ee e emesensnsneseensennan 1
33 081625 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY = GEAI RACK ....eeeiiiieeieeeteeeeeeme et tis et s et seese e s e e eeenreean s 1
34 014636 BUSHING - . 754 O.D. X .82 1.D. X .375 ...ttt ee et e et e s s eeeaenas 2
35 ol TINSEL ..t tet ettt st e sc st st et st e e s e me e s emt s e ae e s e s anem et et e an S abestneans e e mennnenterenrerennin 1
36 017680 COVER - GeAI RECK ...oiiii ettt ettt e st s s e e s e em e nasssmsesbeesennse 1
37 081725 PLUG - Cover ASSEMDbDIY ..ottt eve e onesanes 2
38 001685 SCREW = 1428 X BI8 ..ottt et et st et m et s et e s et s et en e s nenn e 2
39 007715 TIE ROD = FIEME .ottt et e st et ae e e s e s e e amasasses e enssanssmessnmas st ennnssseseaneas 1

*Not Procurable Separately
***Order As Supply ltem #670 (2 rolls = 12 yds. or 10.9M each)

NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 185



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 69A
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Back Jogger Mechanism - Part |

186 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 6SA Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 016459 BRACKET = SBNSON ....eieiieieieeeieciieesimeraeeseeeseeaesreeseeecesteeeasenteasteaseseessasesssasasnseenrmnsasnsssossaserarese 1
2 000895 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 ..oreueieieeieeieeieeeieeereeeaeesesneaneasessesasesemme aae st raneesenmeo st erceemeassaemeencrnesonneasanereen 4
3 011506 PHOTOTRANSISTOR ASSEMBLY = UPPE L ...ccotioierieiretenemeareeereense e ceeeeenmeaeeneesssssssecesesessasancane 1
4 250256 CONNECTOR HOUSING = PlIUG ...c.veierireiereceerereaessieemeesesessraeecsessestnesiesaes s sssssessescans osmcnoanesans 1
5 250259 TERMINAL = SOCKEL .....oieeeeecemrecciritecee et e remeeee st eeteseeseseessaesssee e e e et essan s reasssas ssasenassssacaesassnntnes 2
6 100666 SCREW - Self-Tapping, 8/32 X 5/16 ..o onnieeeeirreeireeereneir et sir e semeeses e e e stets e neaneeenenee 2
7 250202 CLAMP = €I, /8 ..ottt eee e s teieesre e s e cemeesaessbeses s ses e ben s eeacasamesecetasnaaesanansans 2
8 001542 SCREW - Flat Head, 10-32 X 7/16 ... oottt cete e e seeecsate e e et s e neae s e e e e e tens 2
9 150083 NUT = 4032 .. eeeeeeeee e rieee et te st e e e s b e ae s e e e et e se e e e m e e eseseeaseaea s be s nceames e e s e s enesaeesamaanenanrans 2
10 011507 LAMP ASSEMBLY- INfrared, LOWET ...........oi oottt eve e e necoeeesee st n e e s sae s 1
11 250258 CONNECTOR HOUSING = SOCKEL ..ottt e eene et eenn et et sae s smeae e e me e e 1
12 250257 TERMINAL = PN ettt e aesee s van e e saessae e s e s ee e s e s saeanensensmee ettt ensasnnsasnsensens 2
13 250077 TIE - Cable, 3-7/8 O.AL. ettt ettt et ses e e sttt et an e 2
14 100731 BUSHING - Flanged Nylon, .501 1.D. X .562 O.D. X .078 ...ooo ittt 2
18 016431 SH AT et ee et e e st e s et e ebb e e et e s s se st et t e s e e et s e e et e se s et e ameae s e e e se e eee e aete e ekt emtne et eenaeaasens 2
19 001776 RING - Retaining, .273 1.D. X 027 ...ttt e e sttt e s sa et e et s e sann e 4
20 016430 ROLLER = R ...ttt r et r e entsetre et s ae s e e s e sasneeae e eseesaasseentasesaeseeseansansnaannseses 1
21 196399 ROLLER = RACK, UPPET ...ttt eeete et e et et n e e s st a e te e es s e s e nneas 1
22 111052 SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 ..ottt tretstae e es e mese e asassaesee st asmne s assese s essasasessssnanteesereenrens 4
23 016421 RACK ASSEMBLY = JOGUET ...eemiitrtireeeieestee e e eaeaes st eees saseen e e sessensesnneeeennesaseeseearseannneassesnses 1
24 014808 NU T - 10-32 ettt ettt ettt et v e et e e se e e e s e e e et aet e e e reeeessnseaeeasa e st aesansnnnrnssnsnnan 2
25 081107 CLIP = SPIING ettt cae e e s sarsseesasasaeeteteeass s sobs sma s e ste s e s sas e htsmmenneanasestensassesnssesensrsn 2
26 050621 SPRING - Tension, .218 O.D. X T.218 O.A.L. crieeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e s n e ne s 2
27 wax TINSEL ettt e et e e e e e st e e e n e st e st e s aesnaseests e st anaesnee area s te e ss e snaseesmeeaseasansasnsaesnsann AR
28 111054 SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 oottt te s see st e e aee s e en e saa s ne e e seaneassassesamsassessanre e asesnseanin 2
29 100960 CLAMP - /4 ettt et e et s et s e s st e s e e b e sa st e e ne e s artense s amseamassenseantaenneanis 1
30 016424 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = JOGUET -..eenieiriececenereetestesieetrecetesssasetsetasaeses e sase s amsasansensaaseasastesansssmnsnseanrans 1
31 000009 PIN-Taper, .1100.D. X750 O.A.L. ..ot eirerteie e e e et e s e e eaeet e re s seseneens 1
32 100521 PIN-Taper, 156 O.D. X 1.375 QA L. ettt nan 1
33 100969 RING - Retaining, 447 1.D.X [037 ......oo et ceteerteee e se e st e teesn st e s s s e sasesee e e e saesenesanan 3
34 196387 BUSHING - Special FIANGE ....coouiiiieeeeeeeet e eernres e et e e e aene e s ees e eseeaseenessmnenes 2
35 101938 RING - Retaining, BOWE ..ottt e e e b eat e e 2
36 001541 SCREW = B8-32 X /4 ...t eee e eas e e e e s e te e e tes e s e e e et e s e seeanesnseeaesreensessmsesnseaes 2
37 016298 BRACKET = SBNSOT ..c..eiceiieieeeeeiieeieeereeeetesree e esasessasessresasessasssasssansesesssarseensersseensessiseonssesnsesnnenes 1
o Order As Supply Item #8670 (2 rolls = 12 yds. or 10.9M each)

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 187



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 70
MODEL 9815/9850 Frame Assemblies C.D.

188 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 70 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 >001980  PIN-ROl, . 1350.D. X .BAD O.AL. oottt et st et es e s s s e 2
2 >001080  RING - Retaining, .302 1.D. X .037 ....ccviiriiieirieiremreeeeneraseasese s e eecsemessvanssemesesmseeseessessesnsens 3
3 >001721 WASHER - .380 1.D. X 825 0.D. X .05 ... eeerie ettt et e e st s e e e enen e anee e 5
4 >066763  BEARING - Flanged, Nylon, .376 [.D.X.593 O.D. ...c.ooooviiiiiiccrcncncirieneeeececn e 4
5 >111054 SCREW - 10-32 X 112 ..ottt ettt s e s et s b e s e nsee e e e e e b et et ba e e ammeene s s sasaseesmemeennas 4
6 >073777  PLATE ASSEMBLY - Sprocket ASSEMmDIY ..ottt 2
7 >081788  SCREW - Shoulder, 3/8-24 ...t crteeete sttt st sme e ese e sr st m e s 4
8 S150084  NUT = /420 ettt ettt et e e e et e st e e e et e st s st e st e s e eere s n e easemtaesan e ies 1
9 F150089  NUT = 3/8-24 .....eooreieeeieeeiereerest et ettt st se e st te e e e e st et s ntsas e sasteeaseenteneaber et en et e satasean e nees 4
10 017786 FRAME ASSEMBLY - Aluminum, N.O.S. ...ttt et e 1
11 014647 BEARING - 834 1.D.x.752 0.D. X 1.000 .....oiiiiierieiirete et s e s e e et enesne s e e 1
12 014648 BEARING - .634 1.D.X.7520.D. X .B25 ...ttt et eeee e e 1
13 >017592  PULLEY ASSEMBLY - TIMNG c..ctetiiirieeecicenetestnte e siestaesees e sems e st e saessene st st esact saeeseseasenssesnans 2
14 2194836  BELT ~ TiMING .oceeouiietiiereeieeeete it rtec ettt e st e ettt eeme st et emaeama e an et sstese e s e ansesbassarastensaesaessrrassasnnns 2
15 >081541 STUD - LeVer MOUNKNG .....cocoveeieeieiieiee et ce ettt s e e e s e e esteen e s eanae et s etesessaassaaeansessennseennns 1
16 >081542 STUD - LoCking LeVET SPIiNG ..occicrieieiieiiiieicicie et eeertteecceereseesrastetse st ts s asentesseeesntaaeeeessasaasasssanes 1
17 017785 FRAME ASSEMBLY - AlUMINUM, O.S. ....oeiiiiiieeceeesim e e e enae st s s etes s ene s e s s s neeeerenaneanns 1
18 014647 BEARING - .634 1.D.X.752 O.D. X 1.000 ....oiimiiiiieinieee et sete e e emeaesn s tes s s e e anansaennnnas 2
19 001445 BUSHING -.316 1.D.X 441 O.D.X 250 ...t cie et e s aeesesie e e s s e e asaebens s e 2
20 014638 BEARING - Flanged, .377 1.D.X .501 O.D. X 505 ....ccvuiieoeeteieeeeeie e eeeeesesaese e sa e ene s 1
21 014646 BUSHING -.504 [.D.x .629 0.D. X 1.250 ....ccceirieieiecirecrireeeer e rseete et eeeasrsaeae st e eseeesssreneennns 1
22 196387 SCREW - DOWeL, 3f8-24 ...ttt et eeaee st et esssssns e e sas s mreeenseeeenne s 4
23 016407 FRAME - N.O.S. (NOt HIUSIrated) .......ccceeeimrieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e cnasearcetn e e msee et enae e e 1
23 016209 FRAME - N.O.S. Square Corners (Not lllustrated) .........occeceeeeeirvernennreceree e, 1
24 016406 FRAME - 0. 8. ettt et e et sae s emassas s e se e e aassassesra b s eeteteeeetetra e tena et eans 1
24 016208 FRAME - O.S. SQUAIE COMETS ....coceioiriiaiiieeieeciee e rreeteste s e e e aaesasesessseeassreessesesseesneaesseseeasaen sns 1

>For Chain Delivery With Aluminum Frames
For 48-dash 9805/50 240V 50Hz. United Kingdom Machines

23 018342 FRAME-N.O.S....uiiiieiciiic et sttt seasnese e st nees United Kingdom

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 189



Parts Catalog

NOTE:

For use on Chain Delivery
with aluminum frames.

FIGURE 71
MODEL 9815/9850 Back and Side Jogger Mechanism

190 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 71 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 078466 LINK ASSEMBLY = BACK JOGGET ..o..vveieeieieierierietriecnreeeeretesae s csert e e eeaesssressesesesesomnenessnenenssesnanases 1
2 081704 SPRING - 1/2 O.D. X 3-T1/32 QLA L. ottt se e se et st saee e 1
3 001085 RING - Retaining, .245 LD. X 1027 .....coieeeiieereeert e esee s e e e e se st e sas e e s saeseneeneas 3
4 004074 WASHER = .314 LD, ettt sttt a e st st an e s et s mearanae s s 2
5 081561 LINK = BACK JOGGET «..eeurenrerenreiercereteseeesereneeentnsesesesesesee e sesnessaseeenseserssassrssaent sanenssseencnesenssneseses 1
6 001452 BUSHING - 1441 O.D. X .316 1.D. X .375 ettt en ettt aes 2
7 078467 LINK = BACK JOGGET ..ottt eame st e b st e ne s amtneb e s aenes 1
8 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 1.D. X 037 ...ttt ecse et st e st eee s st eaa s 1
9 001721 WASHER - .625 O0.D. x.380 1.D.X .059 ...ttt ettt et 1
10 078456 LEVER ASSEMBLY - BaCK JOGGET -.....ceutimirieeremiicetrereracrecereetentsese et et esesests s esesesseessasenesnsasasasensas 1
11 001401 BUSHING -~ .504 O.D. X .379 LD. X . 750 ... ciiiieieeeecmierere e ereeeee sttt e e s s s e saas s e e sessneneaas 1
12 064587 SPRING - Tension, .406 O.D. x 3.500 O.A.L. X 1054 ....ccoiiiiiriieereieeerrnee et re e 1
13 050508 ANCHOR - TenSiON SPriNg ..ottt sttt et e s s cecessee s e enenens 1
14 016933 KNOB - Back JOGGer LOCKING ...cccciiriiiiiieeeiteceectre et e eeea e e e st erec e et e ae e s e ee s e e recenaaenana s 1
15 016574 WASHER - .687 0.D.X 315 LD. X 047 ..ttt ettt s 1
16 017582 KNOB ASSEMBLY - Back JOgger AQJUSHING .......cceeeeerieriininiieieeieetnceeeeesieneeeeerasaeseeeae s enee 1
17 017587 GEAR ASSEMBLY - Jogger AQJUSHING .....cccoieriiiiieieneeeteniceesi ettt es e eeasm e ees s 1
18 101063 PIN -Roll, (162 O.D. X 2.000 ......ciiiirrienrireceecreeeteee st sircs et eeesate e sete e esess e e st emeesases st enetaseasene 1
19 081597 PAD = FHCHON ..cotieeeeieeieeterecemniee st eeei e et ctesescetes et stsseesess st e st s e st e s st eat st et eueestssaansessestonensenesssmnensess 2
20 017588 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Jogger AdJUSHING ........coioiriiieesieeeieieie ettt a e 1
21 000023 PIN - Taper, 177 O.D. X (978 ..ottt e esr e et e a e et e e b e e anseas e s 1
22 054350 ROLLER - AQJUSHNG LOVET ...cviiimeeieiee ettt et se ettt st s e et va e enes 1
23 001048 RING - Retaining, .277 1.D. X 027 ...ttt ter ettt st s te st s e e e ss st enese 1
24  *081594 LEVER - JOGQer AQIUSHING ......cooiiereeirreieiee s eciee e se e s e sn s srna s neessnesesaasseesnsensemeesen 1
25 081583 - PLATEASSEMBLY - JOGOEIDIVE ..ottt ettt smse e et 1
26 043106 WASHER - 437 O.D. X314 1.D. X .047 ..ottt ettt e s ee s am et eme s ess et ees 4
27 078463 DRIVE BLOCK - Plate ASSEMDIY .......cccoiii ettt ettt e s e 1
28 014464 RING - Retaining, .234 1.D. X (035 ... ..o ettt ettt 1
29 078460 LINK - Plate Assembly, DHVE BIOCK .........coooiiieeieeeeee e e e et 1
30 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 LD. X (027 .....c.ooriiiieeeee ettt st erc st s e st eems v e te et e ene e smenes 2
*Not Procurable Separately

NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 191



Parts Catalog

FIGURE71A
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Back Jogger Mechanism - Part Il

192 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 71A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 014510 RING -Retaining, 483 |.D. X 044 ..ottt eete ettt ee s e s s e sesaasaeas s eresesase s s 1
2 081789 WASHER - Plain, .6301.D. X 1.000 O.D. X .084 ..ottt 1
3 016376 BEARING - SProcket Shaft..........c.ocerieieiiiiieccnsreesee e ee st e s sransseecaete s aeesaessesse e bassassassesesnansenns 1
4 111054 SCREW = 10532 X /2 c.eoeeteeeeeetestetets e s sasesasastestasse e b asesssssaesasssme st ssabassnasassasasassssnsnnsennn 5
5 150083 NUT = 10532 1ottt ettt et e rsn et st me e e e e e esa ek sas et rees s et e e easssansesnteasenasnsnsasessen 5
6 016486 LEVER ASSEMBLY ...ttt e tetn ettt e st mraesests st s saaeesnebstsse s e se st santensasemnanaterasasasasssans 1
7 054350 ROLLER ettt et e e se st se e s et s e e st s as s e ereaneasees e e st easssasantssnasaninssasasasannnnis 1
8 001049 RING - Retaining, .277 LD. X 1027 ... et cere s ectece e re e s s st e s s e s sae s amraneeen 1
9 016489 GEARASSEMBLY ...t eee et aemaestesressassseassa s easasassesasesnseesaessessasbassmsrssensssssesnann 1
10 081597 PAD = FIICHON ...ttt ee ettt e e e ee e s s maearbt e e e e e aae s e e e e ssnaeaeasansaeesasasssasessnns 1
11 149319 PIN -Spiral, 3/16 O.D. X 1/2 O.A L. oottt ceeete st teste e s e s s te e e e s e ss e mes e mnenssenneean 1
12 017582 KNOB ASSEMBLY - Back JOgger AGIUSEING .........cccceorerreicreaareiieireiaeeesresses s senesesesnsssoseseeeneas 1
13 016574 WASHER - 315 1.D.% 887 O.D. X .047 ...ttt e et e s aa s et 1
14 016933 KINOB - BACK JOGUE ..ot ceeeeeieiit et ceeettre s s et e s ot aee e eesaa bt st seem s e s et b e e e s b ameaaastasaseeansnsnes 1
15 016494 LINKASSEMBLY “DEVE ....cviieiiecieeeetteiiee e cecmtescseseste s st asesbe st basses aaesesnsesesnsesemmeesnssesesasssonnenss 1
16 196405 SPRING - Tension, 15/32 0.D. X 2-7/8 O.AL. ...eeieeereeeeettecectreee e et e et era e 2
17 001472 BUSHING - .3151.D. X 439 O.D. X .250 ...ttt e et 2
18 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 LD. X (027 ... .o eete ettt aa et e e st et e e saessaeete e e e et 2
19 016472 CAMOCRANKASSEMBLY ...ttt ieieieaeecetre e tees s esnseebes s et ese e s e esesssseeasssesnssnenseessonseennness 1
20 001956 PIN - Taper, .167 O.D. X 1.000 O.A.L. ..ot eecteca e e e s s e e e e nae e teseeeeseeeemee e 1
21 016441 BEARING ASSEMBLY ...ttt ectierse st eesae s eee e e e mee e aseas et aaseesaennsaensnmeeensaensenseseneeeannes 1
22 001076 RING - Retaining, .815 LD. X 044 ..ottt st et e e eamenean 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 193



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 72
MODEL 9815/9850 Dolly Table Crank Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

194



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 72 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy
1 017714 CRANK ASSEMBLY - Table RAISE ....c..coveiirieecreiieeite ettt seseste e smeseeene 1
2 017715 HANDLE- Crank ASSEMDBIY ......co..coiiieieeecir et cttmee ettt seneseasen 1
3 003042 SPRING LOCK = Crank HandIe .........cccocveeirireiierereeceenttmeenenemresesceeenentee s asenesesvaneseesesesseneee 1
9 >072077  WEIGHTASSEMBLY = ChaiN ..ottt st e e ses st se e 2
10 194835 HOOK - Chain WEIGNL ... ettt s s e e s at e st st ns e s saese e e 2
11 072035 CHAINASSEMBLY .....otrreieiremrieeternree et et eereee et essteese st senaeses st et ra s et see s eseas satsemstastensissennesesnsanann 2
2 071576 LINK = Chain COUDIET .. .o ettt ettt s e e s s anesen e s sans e s mennennen 1
3 001054 WVASHER ....oouitieieciasteeeieeeetteeaeessae e ese et esstemeae e teaseetee e et eaneancesaane st ras et et et s e s eeeanensanaastarsansesesas 2
4 072036 TABLE CONNECTOR ... coiieeetieteeite et te e e st e s sesese s s asea et et see st et e e mraaeserane s essansssennn 1
15 >017600  SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table RaAiSE Crank ..........cccceeeiiiiiienieieneiiesienneiinncseeescecseeesene s essiesenes 1
15 016409 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table RaiSE Crank .......c..cocciacoiiercieretiercecrie et ecresteseeseesssasessnnasssesssenns 1
16 000014 PIN-Taper, 146 O.D. X 1.127 O.AL. o ittt ettt e et aeeees 2
17  *081712 SPROCKET - Chain  DIIVE...ccouiciiirieereereeee ettt ettt s e tase e ee e se e nenn 2
18 001983 PIN-ROll, 187 O.D. X 1.015 O.A L. oottt st 1
19  *081714 MOUNT ASSEMBLY - Gear Pawl ..........cciiioierieierteecente st sttt e s e e rsa s een s s s e nnene 1
20 014504 RING - Retaining, 095 1.D. X 1019 ...ttt eesr e st s et es e e smenenaeses 1
21 081720 SPRING - PAWl PFESSUME ......oeiiiieiiiiieieriiieieieete e tessae s ctessaatasaeesrastessenseanas e aesasasesseeemsessensenans 1
22 >081709  GEARASSEMBLY -Crank Shaft....... oottt 1
22 016412 GEARASSEMBLY -Crank Shaft ........cooiiee s ettt e e 1
23 *017599 SHAFT-Table RAISECTANK ......coouereirininriiees ceeirneieteteesestriresaer e e s eea st asessnssa s nssas s eensennensns 1
24 101281 PIN - Drive Lock, .250 0.D. X .750 O.AL. ..ot ettt ettt ettt ettt 1
24 >081609 PIN-Crank AsSembly LOCKING ..ottt creteteeee et et eee e e te st s e s e s teer e s e nes s 1
25 196397 BUSHING - SPCIAIFIANGE ........eeciirieiiiiesee ettt crieeteieenseee e sa st esm e ae st sae et ae st asmemarannnneer e resensan 2
26 101938 RING-Retaining, BOWE ...... .ot ettt ettt s e s saa e s r e et neseans 2
"27 196396 SPACER - .521 1.D.x.687 O.D. X 1.252 O.A.L. .ot ettt e e 1
8 016399 WEIGHT ASSEMBLY ...ttt e ses e st e st e sae e s s s asaessearsasesaasn e sessestenneentessasnane 2
9 400579 GUARD - Chain  N.O.S. ettt et e st s es e esn e st ee s b e bt m e s semsesannenas 1
29 400578 GUARD -Chain O.S. (Not lustrated) ............cooiaos ot 1
*Not Procurable Separately
>For Chain Delivery With Aluminum Frames
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 195



Parts Catalog

NOTE:

For use on Chain Delivery
with aluminum frames.

FIGURE 73
MODEL 9815/9850 Table Control

196 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 73 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 081553 SCREW - Support Mounting, 1/4-28 ...ttt et ne e s 2
2 081543 SUPPORT AND GEAR ASSEMBLY ...t rteieesees s aeesrneesaeenseesnessesaensassensesnsensensnanns 1
3 001845 NUT o B/8-24 ...t ettt e et e e tte e s st e ssaeanassesenraeaeasas st e e e e enteaseannsmsassveararannnaeas 2
4 001771 WASHER - 8750.D. X .3851.D. X .059 ... rrcereeee e vtev s e ar e 1
5 081552 RACE - Gear Shaft BEAING ......c.cueeveretrieeiriene et seccrate s st st eesesessasese s a e e e saonceneenaens 1
6 081550 BEARING = GEAI SRR .....coceiereierieerieeticeeecteertetesneecaeeneesa s et assesatesseanaeeseasssestansasssasssnasssesresssenns 1
7 081551 RACE - Gear Shaft BEarng ........co.ooieiieeeeeeerete ettt et st cec e sonetemteeta e e srae s s e e seensansacanes 1
8 081547 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = WO GAT ..ot eeccteeeiteceee e reeicte s e ae e ase e tm s e s e mateaee s aesanns 1
9 001920 PIN-Taper, 149 0.D. X 750 ..o ieeiecereireseceiee e sec s oo et e ees et ses s e st s te e sa st e nasnenenees 1
10 *072636 GEAR - WOttt e re et e etaebeesaesssssaesesessnsassaaensesansearessaseessasanseeensesansasnsernreses 1
11 001981 PIN-ROIl, (188 O.D. X 827 et eeeeeteeetee e ee v eeaessaesarsaeen as e enreessenssesntessssnsssstaeemnns 1
12 *081607 GEAR = BEVEL....eoeeeeeeeeei et teeees e eea e s saese s an e e s e et s e s v s ae bt e st enseanenbeeansneesaannnte e 1
13 *081548 SHAFT  « WO GBAI ..o i reeeeeteeerastasasaeeaeeteseeenssmsesssbeesaeseasennnesasntaneens 1
14 081544 SUPPORT-WOITII G A .......coocenieeiieteeeectieeeeeeeieecesemaasansaeaeeaaesessesssesasstasasesmeanseeseesessssssconsnsesns 1
15 001432 BEARING- .629 O.D. % .504 1.D. X B00...... .o eeeeeeeieereeieeeeeeeceteeesen e e s et eee e e e e e e eens 3
16 081609 PIN = HANAIE LOCK ...t ieeeee et eteeeemeeet s et ae e e e sssaanssesessseseesseeseentean smnensesnsemeeennes 1
17 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 LD, X 1027 ....oonoeeeiee ettt sttt e et sas e am et r s meere e 1
18 001755 WASHER - 625 0.D. X .385 LD. X (047 .ooctoeeeeeeeteeeeee et eene et et eta e e s ee e teea e 1
19 017598 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table Control RatChet ...ttt 1
20 001978 PIN - ROH, 135 0D, X 785 oottt s e ee e e e e e e st eeetaee s e aeseesesese e s e eraeeeeeaeeenen 1
21 *081606 RATCHET ASSEMBLY - Table CONtrol ........c..ooviiiiriiieecceeeeeeecctiecie et eseeeeseeree e 1
22 *017597 SHAFT = REICHEE  CraNnK .oeeeoiiieieiieeeeieeeeeer et eeeneee e e e e e e s e e bt e e e s e ebeae e eesaeasnesesane s semeneeaaeneenans 1
23 112652 SCREW = 8-32 X OB oottt tenesve s e s s naesseasne s ae st eesesseessestessesmenesenesaneaas 1
24 017052 KINOB = BIOW ..ottt e et e et b et s e ess e e eane s s esse et aenseenssensnsersaseantsmssseassenseananmnnans 1
25 081539 POINTER - CONOl LOVET .....coeieeieeeeeee e eeeceeeteeeetteteeeaeeaseesnseasasssasaeeeeeseeaanseseeensnasmnsmsseeassnssomenes 1
26 081574 LEVER ASSEMBLY -~ Table CONIIOL .......oooeieeeeeeeceiieeeree e eeee e eeie et ee e eaa s e e meee e eee e 1
27 021369 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D. X 1.062 O.A.L. X033 ...t 1
28 001095 RING -SNap, 245 1.D. X .027 ...t ecte et ie e r e e e st e et s e e eeeesessesa s es e e e emeeeeeeees 1
29 081575 LEVER = LOCKING .cuteoeeiiereeeeietieei et e eesseaaeaessessee st anaeensanaeansesstsssesanssensssensannseemsnesnnestosnmnenes 1
30 081579 LEVER ~ Table CONrOL..........coooiiieeeteeeeeeee e eereeeeeeeeeteaeeesne e e re s eabasemsesessemteeenseneresaeeaeeeas 1
31 081565 MOUNT ASSEMBLY - RatChEE PAWI .......oooeeieeeeeeeete ettt e e e e eeeean 1
32 001049 RING- Retaining, 227 1.D. X .027 ...ttt eere s e reeaaer e e eese s et et s e e sasteeensenanas 1
33 081567 PAWL - Ratchet HOIAING ......c.ooieiiieeeiieceee ettt er et et 1
34 081833 SPRING- PaW] TENSION ..ottt eeeeteeeeseeseesssenseensssesesemeeese st eneesesenmmneseneeseeneesaes 1
35 081569 MOUNT-= REICHEE PAWI ...ttt e e eas e oo ee s e seme e e eeeemns 1
36 014639 BEARING- .629 O.D. X 504 1.D. X 307 ...ccoeieeeeeeteeeeeee et e eente st eee et e st ene s et e eee e s 1
37 081611 DECAL - Table AQJUSE ...t et en s e et tn s eeaeseseestseme e e eeeeea 1
38 111052 SCREW = T0-32 X 3/B ....eeeicieeeeeeeetieeteeie e e eee st et vs e st serasensaeasssssesertssesesssseee s tansesmtmmeesaneneneeesanesen 2
39 081604 RATCHET- Control Lever HOIAING .......ccoeoeeoieieeeeerc e este e e ee e et e s ae e e seseeen e 1
*Not Procurable Separately

NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 197



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 73A
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Table Control

198 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 73A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 016416 SUPPORT = WO GBAN ...ttt cecteeecteeeeeeeeeireeesesseesssssaeessesasessssesasasansressansssnensasmsmssssssssssesns 1
2 001432 BEARING - .504 1.D.X 623 O0.D. X 500 ...oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerireeeieeeeessteeeneeesen st sesssasessassessesassssasnesseeseens 1
3 196398 BEARING - FIANGEA .....cooveereeieeeieeteieieec et s et s saesestesetsssae st s crn s ssese s et st sess e aeenees 1
4 081553 SCREW = DOWEl |, 1428 ..o.oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeceeeeteee st e e ste e e steee et b e e taeennteeeernesansesbeensennsaeas 2
5 016418 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = WO G AN ...t eeeeeereeeeeeieertetteeeeeeeeeeeeeiaeesasnssssmssnsensnsasaeesansesrsensesessas 1
6 001920 PIN - Taper, .149 0.0. X .750 .eiiiiieiiinrercceetecraete st ae e st e e e saeea s e e 1
7 001981 PIN ~ ROIl, 199 0. D, X 827 ..ot eeeeeeeeeeseenasnereaeaeseesaesenanaennnnnaeasasnsnnsssesnsnnnsnnsnssnnnnsns 1
8 081609 PIN = HBNAIE LOCK ....ueiiieieeieeiieieeceeeeceeieeieteeecaeeemsaeese s sssseeteensaersbenansssaessmsnensesennstesnansessesnesnneeenn 1
9 016481 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table Control RAICHEL .........cvieeiii ettt an e esaaen s 1
10 001978 PIN - ROI, 135 O.D. X 785 et eereeteeeenesceeeaee s eebe s s essesssas e e s s ess st esmeesens 1
11 001095 RING - Retaining, .245 L.D. X (027 ..ot seee st et e e s emee e et s e e aa et e et smeen e reaens 1
12 081575 LEVER = LOCKING «oitiiiiieeiienteeeet ettt reeee s tee e eeeat e e e s s e et s sanaesnesesmase st mensanseasnnennns 1
13 016521 LEVER = TAbIE CONTOL ..ottt ectse e st s e steeeasaeee e s essesesesssaennseeaseesesannesnsesbeeneenneens 1
14 021369 SPRING - Tension, .250 O.D.x 1.062 Q. AL. X.033 ...t 1
15 014248 NUT = LOCK, 10-32 oottt e e e ettt et s e sese et e s s e e te s e ente e etabessresesnseeansssennesmseneesmeeeean 2
16 081604 RATCHET - Control Lever HOlAING .......cc.ccociiiirecieeentecne ettt seesie et s sia e 1
17 196403 SPACER ..ottt ettt et e e et et st e st e e eaeeeraaeabetn et ateeenstaeantesannet st e e e enesneeeean 2
18 111058 SCREW = A0:32 X 78t eeeeeesterer et et eaea s e s e eesesessaea e ss e s sssasatasa s senenareenenenen 2
19 001552 SCOREW = 8-32 X B8 ..ot eee ettt eeeeeeeaeeeesaatat et atasaasasaaassssessasssesennbasamtaram s nsessneeaseesenanns 1
20 016921 KINOB = BIOWN ... .ot ettt e e s e sas e esntaeee s asmraseseeeassaeesseesm s mnrmtssessessneessensmmnone 1
21 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 LD, X 027 ... et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e nnes 1
22 001755 WASHER - .3851.D. X 825 0.D.X 047 ..ot eee et et eaeee e e e eeeaas 1
23 014461 RING - Retaining Bowed, .526 1.D. X (037 . .cceeeeieeieeeieee e eeecestra e e e se e eeen e eetee s e e e e e eeeeaeeeeee e 1
24 196402 BUSHING - FIANGEA ...c.eeeeceece ettt eecteeitreeenessr e et e et e e st e et e e s saaasns s ansnessentenseeneennaess 1
25 016477 MOUNT = REICHEE PAWIL ... e e ettt ee e s e e e et s essnaeanvaeenn 1
26 014639 BEARING - .504 1.D. X .829 O.D. X 307 ..ottt e s esat st e ee e e s eeesmeseaeesnaensans 1
27 081833 SPRING = PAWI TENSION ...cveeeeeieieieceteeeeee e teeeaeeeneeete e nescbnssee s st e e saeeeeeme e s sebeeememnesenesesnas 1
28 081567 PAWL - RatChet HOIAING ....c.ccoeeeiiiieeeire ettt s e e s s na et st ee e e et e ean e s mes e mrsssasaeene e s 1
29 001049 RING - Retaining, 227 1.0, X 027 ...t e et e e e e e e st e e eeeone 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 199



Parts Catalog

NOTE: [ {
5 7Y ~< [
For use on Chain Delivery ' l IE 7
with aluminum frames. ' e @ L
8

FIGURE 74
MODEL 9815/9850 Paper Guide Assemblies

200 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 74 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 017686 GUIDE - Paper, O.8. .oeiiicirinieeteeseereeesieseaeesestessee e ntesa e s ase b st sseeseenenee e aseensennssasssens 1

2 014640 BUSHING - 1.003 O.D. X 818 1.D. X 312 .o reeee ettt ettt et e e et e e et e s e nnnnaens 3
3 081851 PLATE - Guide EXtension, O.S. ... ettt iecerecceerreeceeecteseseanaeesabeas e sa s aemeenmnssnsansses s rnneesassanens 2

4 081629 PRESSURE PAD - jogger Screw, O.S. ...t rcee ettt cc e e rabe e s s 1

5 081631 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ....ocooieeriereiirere e eeecemeeseeneaesetesseresemse e aesaees e e s assassasbasnensesnsnsenens 2

6 014281 SCREW = 032 X 3/ ...t eeseeeeeteane s s e e s s e sn e ra st e e s s e e e e e ssstmbneeasntesenbebeeenneesans 4

7 081630 BLOCK - Spring MOUNEING ....cccoieriiiie et ettt s e e st e st s e e baerns 2

8 081632 SPRING - Compression, .317 O.D. x1.000 O.A.L. X .05T ...t 2

9 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 LD. X 027 ...t ntee e eramee st s snesee s e e ss b e e sessmsestsesmnesnsens 4
10 017688 GUIDE - Paper, N.O.S. ettt ee ettt s et e eas et s e s b e s e aessmne st eneseeenans 1
11 081852 PLATE - Guide EXtension, N.O.S. ... ettt cceseaae et e s semeseessssseromeseeeas 2
12 081637 PRESSURE PAD - Jogger Screw, N.O.S. ...ttt 1

NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 201



Parts Catalog

=

FIGURE 74A
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Paper Guide Assemblies

202 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 74A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 195401 BUSHING - FIANGEA ...ttt e st e me s s eene e e 2
2 101023 RING - Self Locking, PUSh-On 827 1.D. ..ottt eeeeeaeaes 2
3 016450 KINOB = 428 ...ttt ettt et et era et ettt a e sae et e s e snanreees 2
4 016462 JOGGER ASSEMBLY = N.O.S. ot tceee ettt sres st e et se st n et e en e sn st emnanes 1
5 016461 JOGGER  ASSEMBLY = O.5. ciiiiiiiirecriecetereesresesstre e st et ese s e see s st testaseeseasassaestnanssassanes 1
6 016466 TIE BAR ..ottt etete e et sttt e s et se e et st st st s st e e e ae st e st ettt e ae b e et n e sme s et e e b seraanas 1
7 081553 SCREW - DOWEL,  1/4-28 ...ttt rteete ettt bt et e se s se et e sn s an s enane 1
8 016452 SH A T ettt e ree e e s e s e e e ras e s n et e s see st e st a e e e e neaseeaan b et e s e s bae e e et e e entaeeeseeasbaaaeantaseatesaren 1
9 001094 RING - Retaining, .394 L.D. X 044 ... ettt ee et s ce e raae e sese oo e e e esse e neas 1
10 014712 WASHER - Plain, .5151.D. X.750 O.D. X .029 ..ottt etsnesves e e 1
11 196443 SPRING - Compression, 33/64 1.D. X 2.000 O.A.L. ..ottt 1
12 196397 BUSHING = FIANGEA ...ttt ettt e sttt sa e e e e e srasansseesaanseanaseen 2
13 101938 RING - Retaining, BOWE ...ttt ettt cee e s e sae st easeenes 2
14 196444 SPRING - Compression, .382 1.D. X 1-5/32 O.A.L. .coeevirereeeteeie et teeesre et e 1
15 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 LD, X 1037 ...ttt tre ettt a et e e s e e saa s er s 1
16 001771 WASHER - Plain, .3851.D. X .875 O.D. X .059 ...ttt 2
17 016471 LEVERASSEMBLY ....nioiriiiireetrtentrtesea st et sessesnassseas st s s tansatasaresssasestsssasetessasanssrsssnsssonsasasasesns 1
18 016470 ROLLERASSEMBLY .....nioieerteeiirterieecstoresrasesesesar e te st eaasassasessseassenesseaasesansnssasnsnsesssessemserass 1
19 001095 RING - Retaining, 245 LD. X .027 ..ottt e e st st s a e mren e e e e sme e srese s eaeeeeas 1
20 196453 SH A T ettt r et e et s aat et et e e sea st em e n et e e e s e bt aa et e e e anteaeaanaeeanesa sennrasennennnn 1
21 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X 1027 ..ottt et tereeeesanaes et ae s te s seeeesaaanssaseaessasnseantseneanes 2
22 016458 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - PiVOL .....cooiiiiiiinaataeiteesemtrerseeeee e seeeseeee s cennes s maes s saneaassasasssesseessens 1
23 111052 SCREW = 10-32 X 38 ...t sientiret sttt ta st e e e ssa s s e sst st te st e st saentreasasse s st sesnessnsraranees 2

980%, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 203



Parts Catalog

NOTE:

Chain Delivery

with aluminum frames.

For use on

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

204



Parts Catalog

index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 75 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 014504 RING - Retaining, . 146 1.D. X L027 ...ttt e ren ettt stbeteeeeeseesenan s e e eanas 2
2 007733 NUT PLATE ASSEMBLY = 10-32 ..ottt reresse e s see st s nesn e sssta e e sanes s nessaraesonesacesnansans 2
3 001555 SCREW = 0-32 X /2 ettt se st et eese e es e coa e e e e e et b esee s eaeans 14
4 076879 HINGE ....oeeeeeeecteeiecerie st sta s e te s s estatssneesse e saee e e ss s ertese e e ne s emeeaa s st et et eateseatestemstsmsaasseaest et ennnsaarases 2
5 190304 PIN = HINGE ettt ettt s se sttt aesas e aesae st et st sa b e nesbe s s e sat e s oe e snanententetean 2
6 017684 BRACKET - Guard Assembly, N.O.S. ... ..ttt et a e s ee e s e e aeameens 1
6 018517 BRACKET - Guard Assembly, N.O.S. (9840 B) .......cccouieririirireenceicreieieceteete s e e eeseesreeneeas 1
7 017683 BRACKET - Guard Assembly, O.S. ... ettt e e e e e e s sa e e e asnns 1
7 018516 BRACKET - Guard Assembly, O.8. (8840 B) ... teere e, 1
8 017995 SCREEN - Small Safely..cocoeeiiieiei ettt ettt a e s e e s 1
9 101366 SCREW - Brass, 6-32 X 7/168 .ttt ettt st 2
10 076881 CLIP - Large Scree€n MOUNTING ....c.co.ocuiriiiiecoteeiteetceeneaece et st ce st st receseees e e eneeenea et ese e eens 10
11 196140 IMAGNET ...coieeieieecereeiamesertsstretesessre e eoteseseaesmeeas etebebe st emtsmt e st sataaseeseene et ant st b anteaseamsanssaeasaneesansnasssns 1
12 014808 NIUT = 1032 .o errtre ettt ae s e at s s st e ee s e e m e e s a et e e eae s anee s eann e nansamemnnnnsnnasnesnsnrens 4
13 014812 NIUT = B-32 <.ceeeeeeeereenee st e et nee et se e te s et e s en et st em e st s s e s e s b et e e s bt es et enteatessentnannneemsesrasanesernses 1
14 007930 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - Large Safety ........ocoooeiireiereeeeeec ettt et s a e s sene e 1
15 052187 SCREW = 1032 X 7/B ..o ecte st et see e mte s e s e aesse e st sss st e s e s e neessnsennsennsensensanns 1
16 001094 RING -Retaining, .394 LD. X 1044 ... et s et e mse et e e e e s aaa s 1
17 017573 PLATE ASSEMBLY - Paper STOD ..c..ciiiiiiierieee ettt e e sttt et et e s e e e et ae s be e e e e aassans 1
18 014187 SCREW = B-32 X 3/B ....oeecieeeeieteirt et et et ee e see e ste e s se s et s ss e s e s e b e ee et e s e st nanssnemmasssmsnessssetns 6
19 014811 NUT = Bo32 o iiiieierie et er e et e st e e e re e aestase st anes e s e e e e e stasaensasaasease st ensessansneesssrnsessensesenens 10
20 017577 SPRING ASSEMBLY ...t neeeane eeeeesreeteeeetee e areaataennteeenteennennenenss 1
21 014514 RING - Retaining, .094 1.D. X (017 .ot rsre e a et sta e en st e nenae e mseneane 2
22 081849 SHAFT - SPHNG ROMET ...ttt ettt sttt e s e s eame s e ema s neseenan 1
23 081848 ROLLER - POSHIONING SPING ... cooriieeiieeecieiiiaritevieestne et ren e aseeesaraseeasesseessessanssenmsesessesnsessensenns 1
24 017575 SPRING = Paper SO ..ciciciciiieiieiiereieesreeeeererent e e srmee s stte et essteasee s rane e e naaese s st mnenseeneensenn 1
25 017576 PLATE = MOUNING -t cceceeetinieere e es ettt tete st s s e s as e e s sesemee s sa et cate st emsansasanensseenbenseneerenenns 2
26 017570 PLATE ASSEMBLY = LOWET ...ccociiiiriiiieectieeerecenree e e et esnesemseeesaess e anassansaeseessnseessssesrnresnseteassnes 1
26 018513 PLATE ASSEMBLY - LOWET (9840 B) .......oeieeieecisiectrceerre e e eieeaesesssssasecasvessesenseesnescbesenseseneans 1
27 007941 COLLAR ASSEMBLY - ROHET GUILE ..ottt st te s esasvses e s sa e se s n e aenas 1
28 001233 SCREW = B-32 X /4 ...ttt ettt et e e e s s e et antn st et e s e ene st e enea s s st arstemsensenenas 2
29 081850 PLATE - Roller GUide COllar ............coi ettt ettt eees s 1
30 100367 SCREW - Set, 1/14-28 X 5/B ...ttt et ae e nas s ee e sen s essrasceenna 1
31 014390 SCREW - S€t, 1/14-28 X 14 .ottt e ree et e ae s et e een e e na et mneeeneeesensensons 1
32 007942 COLLAR - ROMEE GUILE.....c..eoeeeiicire ettt e se e e et e e e e e ae s nsa s s em e e e s e neeneennens 1
33 081677 SCREW = B/MG-18 X 112 .ot teene e et re e st s et e e et st e teeteemes e mee e emeeneeseeans 2
34 007716 SHAFT - Back StOP ASSEIMIBIY .....ooiiiiiieeeeeee ettt et e e e ent e et e e ar e e e s e e eeseeeeemnens 1
35 081774 STOP ASSEMBLY - Screen Assembly, O.8. ...ccocoiieeicceeeerieeeee et see e et e, 1
36 081776 STOP ASSEMBLY - Screen Assembly, N.O.S. ...ttt e et er e 1
37 014369 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/B .ottt ceect et asaeeae st e se s s e e rsas s e s assesssbe s e e s esaesemsseemeasesaensseens 4
38 017572 PLATE - BaCK StOP, UDDET ...t eeeevste et sre et es et e ase st e nesane st seeaeeas 1
38 018514 PLATE - Back Stop, Upper (9840 B) ..........coociiiereeieeese ettt seeessesaseete e st s e ense s 1
39 053018 BUMPER - RUDDET ...ttt tee st te e s st e sr e sena s ens s e ems e e e ene s snesseees 2

**Not Available As An Assembly

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog | 205



Parts Catalog

A ,t / ’
’
4 ’(’.”’.’h— -

[s’
-,
.
(RN
)
’,
”
-

2
e
(5
E’ '] ‘

Sy goe
'l ] A ad
) ’g‘@l:::]' : HUR
LA R R
ars kk{él‘“ . ! :’l-'l :Y‘:“
5 o J
‘ . l
B A LW \
. |
\y 1;‘\;\\\ 1 Q;'
\: N :\\‘\\ o\ Sy {:Q»,-‘?
\\‘s\: !.I ‘\: ‘\| ‘\‘:\\\‘ 2 “_l‘:\\ N ,:‘\'\T-"{'_‘S?&s
TN ~ ) A
Wt U Ay . A N L g
* ‘\v.‘"‘\l"{ﬁ il PN - ‘\“x &
N I N
Ot N % %
59('\3' ‘U \U :\ ¢ l' A \:\ “
“ LN ! A ~ Y
W, “‘\‘;\:}-\: Wy RN .
L IS ~.t D 1
‘\\\c‘ * %\_\ ) ~ :“1
«
‘o
FIGURE 75A

MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Safety Screens and Back Stop

206

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 75A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy
1 016749 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Guard SWItChes .........cccceeririiiiicie ettt 1
2 250062 TERMINAL ..ottt et et e e st s ee e s s e seate et s s sm e s sa st s et s sa e st e an e benssets s omtasasasennesere 6
3 250030 TUBING - Heat SHIMK....ocveeeeeeieccicinni et ceceten ettt sa s st sas e sres st e sae s s somce s 6
4 250221 CLAMP - Cable, 144 X -312 LD ..ottt st et sab e s ne e 2
5 250204 CLAMP - Cable, 5/16 LD, .ottt erecnese st e 1
6 101961 GROMMET-3/8 1.D.X5/8 O.D. X316 ...ttt et stes s seates et saseneseesaseess 1
7 016535 SHAFT = GUAIA FTONE ....coeeieiieieniieieiteeerr et eetteeece e te st s st eaee s sra st b e st sseeseeeaee s senseanentsneasanasessananns 1
8 016525 GUARD = FIOM ettt s s s sas sttt eme et e e e e e e eeanens 1
9 101944 BUMPER = VDY ettt ettt s e eata st st e e m e et et e eanten 4
10 016526 GUARD = ChaiN FIONE .ottt cccs e e estcecesee s sesia e s e s esesa e s amesessasereeeseesneasannnens 1
11 250137 SWITCH - 24V. Safety Circuit (9810) ..ottt s 2
11 252439 SWITCH =~ 5V, Safety CITCUIL ......ccoeereieereerceereeet ettt ettt e e e s st e s e esmamn e 2
12 111006 SCREW - 4-40 X 9716 ...ttt et e ccenee ettt s sas e e e et e o e e e e e maceeasesemmtmeeemenaaasmreeeeann 4
13 006917 INSULATION = SWIHCR ceeeeeeecee ettt ettt ettt san e senca e et es 2
14 016536 BRACKET = SWICN L.ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e s e s et s e e me s e me e e e e mreaeeeaaen 2
15 190555 PLATE = NUE 440 ..ottt ettt ba s er ettt s s e se e en et b ne e s et ea e meraeanaan 2
16 111035 SCREW = 8-32 X 7B ettt ettt et a e b s et se s e et e m e e et memssteabans e e s essemsensens 4
17 150081 NUT - B-32 ettt s et et e st rc e st ses e s et et et et et an et csas et enensnemnasaran 6
18 016527 GUARD - Chain, RN ..ottt et ettt et e st e nee e an et esn s ens e 1
24 150083 NUT o 10-32 ettt ettt et e et et saese st st em s st st ean e et st e st seans et eme e mannssmrases 11
25 196454 SPACER- GUARD SEOP ...ttt itr e er e st s aeete st ee s s s e e e e st e ss s e st ae b e st anasarannes 6
26 100366 SCREW - Flat Head, 10-32 X 1-1/4 ......noiceeceerctrinte e ectcnetest st eet et ete s aea e nene e e s e s 1
26 111060 SCREW = 10-32 X 1o0/8 ettt ts et e et e e et et e e st nn e s na s e snanee 5
27 016534 SHAFT - GUArd, CRAIN oottt e ettt et s s ae s s st e meae e ne s e s bessaenaaee 1
28 014504 RING - Retaining, .146 1.D. X -335 O.D. X .027 ...ttt es e 6
29 100539 BUSHING- Flanged, Nylon .187 1.D. X .250 O.D. X .078 ......ccuriiiiineieecete e nne e n e eees 8
For 48-dash 9805/50 240V 50Hz. United Kingdom Machines

1 018341 HARNESS ASSEMBLY ....coiiietiieirteeiececrtei et smesee e eseeemensstesesesess United Kingdom............. 1
7 192731 SHAFT <.ttt st sttt se et e e st et et s seaemsatass e seesesensnen United Kingdom............. 1
8 018325 GUARD ..ttt ettt ettt ee s s e s e s eme s et samt st s e e e ne s United Kingdom............. 1
10 018328 GUARD ...ttt s s e s United Kingdom ............ 1
11 253211 SWITCH .ttt s m e s e aessa et st sm st enns United Kingdom ............. 2
12 101983 SCREW - 6-32 X 1-5/8.....oeieeieccre ettt ccecee e ee et United Kingdom............. 2
13 010342 INSULATION = SWItChH ...ttt United Kingdom ............. 2
15 190731 PLATE - NUE, 6-32 ... reect e sertesseesesesarsnsnrssssnessnenssnannnnas United Kingdom............. 1
18 018328 GUARD ...ttt ettt es s e e s s st st e ane s United Kingdom ............. 1
27 018334 SHAFT-HEX oottt st sns st eas United Kingdom............. 1
29 018329 BUSHING = HEX ..coeiieieicereeeeeeecee sttt e saseesesaeesee e sennsesennens United Kingdom............. 1
44 001060 RING - Retaining .208 1.D. X .027 ......coviirceciiirreerceeeceeneeeersteneneneas United Kingdom............. 2
45 018331 CAMSLEEVEASSEMBLY ......iiiiiiiniiieeceere e e senesenenenaeeeeneen United Kingdom ............. 1
46 018340 ADAPTERASSEMBLY ...ttt eeseseeeaeseseaeseenesenes United Kingdom............. 1
47 001073 RING - Retaining, .577 LD, ..ot caeens United Kingdom............. 1
48 186635 WIREASSEMBLY ...t riecereees e ses s seecmeee st sressasneenee United Kingdom ............. 1
49 001974 PIN-ROIH, 3132 X T/16 ...t eeree e sar e senessen s sne e United Kingdom.............. 1
9808, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 207



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 758
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Safety Screens and Back Stop

208 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 75B Units

No. No. Description PerAssy.
9 101944 BUMPER = VINYE ottt bs st s b s s sa e 4
18 016528 GUARD = REAI ...ttt ettt re et et re e es e e e etssset e s e s ansaes e e s e sannessanamsaeeea e satesnne s nsensn 1
20 016533 BUSHING - Threaded, 10-32.........cooirieieeieeneercriresrneeeiescetnesaeesresess e esseeseaentasssasasseeeseanassaensanen 4
21 111055 SCREW = 10-32 X 916 ....oeeieeeeieieeeeetee e cremet et erteses e e rmcsasssassesste st e et e e ssaesseasnaea s s eoantssnasnansansans 1
22 016572 WASHER - Flat, 1/4 LD. X 7/8 O.D. X .05 ...t eeeceeecrtreieeerense st e ssnane e sasesas e assaensesneseens 1
23 016469 DEFLECTOR ...ieeeeeceneeeemrereesteetessetmaaseeessessseasesasasmteansassaose s measesesmeaseesstaensraaseaamaasaseesasaneesaensranes 1
24 150083 NUT = 10-32 ...ceeeeeeetietee e sm e s re s e e sstesreesneamtrsasamtestasee s meate s asesenseaaeanseasstasassesnseansansasnns 11
25 196454 SPACER - GUAI S0P «..veeereieieeeeriecreeeee et eceeesteestessesessessaseeesames et tesesanmesreaseesasntassmeesesntsmaensanes 6
26 100366 SCREW - Flat Head, 10-32 X 1=T1/4 ..ottt ettt e et essts e e e s et e asesaanmeens 1
26 111060 SCREW = 1032 X 1=1/8 ..ottt e e e stee et seaeesresaassteassseeseese st meaasaesesessasasssssnsassanssensansans 5
30 111052 SCREW - 10-32 X 38 .ottt ettt st e e ene e s sasebe s b e s s s e e esmtesnn s e saeseanns 4
31 016478 ARM = SPHNG, 0.8, ettt et ee st st sae e s a e et r s et e en e neeeanenseaeereseeneaes 1
31 016543 ARM - Spring, N.O.S. (Not lllustrated) ...........ccuu et ee e 1
32 196449 SPACER .ttt ettt ee sttt te e et et e ass e at e et et ae e s eeeeaneeeaaast et teeetaaatnnnrennantnnnreeantneaeesnas 2
33 014514 RING - Retaining, .094 1.D. X .270 O.D. X (017 <ooermeee ettt e 4
34 196450 SH A R T ettt et ee e e eee et entntee e e e eet e e aameeaa e sae s eeanbeean tns et e st e e tmnr et aeasntnsseeeeensensenneenreseaans 2
35 081553 SCREW = DOWEN, 1/4-28 ........ooieeeteecceet vt e te e st eessaeess e b e s s e tre s s eene e snaeneesneenteneansons 2
36 016466 ROD = TH ettt ettt et e st s et e et centeenemaseaassseresees e e nseessranesssaasranesensensnssaensesneansnneensons 1
37 100969 RING - Retaining, 447 1.D. X 581 O.D. X .037 ..ttt e et et eae s 2
38 016365 DOORASSEMBLY ..ttt ettt ete e et s s e e s s eae s et ae e eesss s e esseeseneaenseensaaenesessesesenenenes 1
40 016450 KINOB = /428 ...ttt ettt ettt e s e e sesas s es e s as b esbesbesbeasssmtesnennsennarsenbaseeavesens 1
41 016584 STOP ASSEMBLY = PPN ...ccetioiieeiieeiiecieerieeeieeetete et s asseseess et e s e eseaeneeeneessnssssesesniasensenas 1
42 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 1.D. X .860 O.0. X .037 ...ccoiiteeirireeineintrrneireesen e sena e eve vt eecame s 1
43 001812 N T = 0-32 et ettt et et e et e e s b e emt s ea st easne et et e e seesaenssenseennseenrenseentteennans 4
44 001715 WASHER = LOCK 10 ettt e et eee st et esa st e ess st et e seseneaesareesmeneensana 4

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 209



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 76
MODEL 9815/9850 Covers (C.D.) and Chain Support

210 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 76 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 >081824 SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 X 516 .....ooovieeeirieeeeeeeseee e s cieeeeeeesimaee e essesseseresesseerasesssnmaeesessneneansane 12
2 >078499 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY = UPPET ....oiiiieeeeiecieeircetenme et rese e e sotesvesesontne st sseseres e ae st rememeeneneesenes 2
3 >078479 SUPPORT - Upper Chain Track ......c.cocceiiiemnieinnicieciiniec e reretent et e e ste et e 2
4 >014337 SCREW = 6-32 X 5/16 eceeecieeeieeeeeeetieeeeeiteestsetaessteasvnnteeraeasasesasnansassasssasssnansesananssarssensmsnenane 8
5 >081822 TRACK = UPPEE CREIN ..ottt st sttt et e seress st e s smsessa e rees e s e ea 2
6 >078497 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY = LOWET ..ooeeiieieoeeeeiereeeeeneeeeneeeasreaasrssaestnestessasesseesssensesssanssasssassassaessssans 2
7 >078498 SUPPORT - LOWEE Chain TIACK ...coveeieveeeiiiiieieiaeesiseeresreaaeessetessssestassessesessmssasesessosssnasessnsasesns 2
8 >078449 TRACK - LOWET CREIM....oooiiiceiiiee et eeieeeeeeeceaeee s ereeaese s e sesenseesansnesmbnmnseanesmaenansnnssns 2
9 SO76864  SWITCH = REEM ..ottt eeesteest e e s eeeeesne e sasassses et ssesbe st ansssenmseneeaanassaansnnsenans 1
10 >007932 SHIELD ~ REEA  SWICN ....oveieeceeiieieeeeeireetie e emeecsaeesate et smessessesbe s erassasnana e s s st aneeasssansan snsneeas 1
11 120033 SCREW = T0-18 X /2 .ottt e et eaeeeteestassaeasaeesnsansssaeessassassnaassaesensseseseesnseaseansnnsnsonn 1
12 >017028 CRANK ASSEMBLY - GUIE AGIUSHING ..veeeteeieieieeeeetneiteseeete et et te st st sac e e e e s st sat e s aesrans 2
13 0175983 HANDLE- Crank ASSEMDIY .......ocioieeeiieiiieeieereeeeestessee s sesesesaeeseaseaseesessesessessesannsasnsassersnanssnsnns 1
14 072052 SPRING LOCK - CranK HaNAIE ..........coovveiiiiiiirieeeeeeeeeceerereee e teeeecette e resvseeeeveea s e e mensasessnnssmnmnnes 1
15 >016909 COVER = 0.8, CD ettt ee et eetaete st ee s s e e eaas s e eseassrabee s sesssaansesssnnbesembenbesansnnnneans 1
15 016587 COVER = 0.8, 9820 ...t iteee e e e e e rete s s sbte s aese s ae e saessasse s st s et antesaessssasrasesnsaesannnes 1
15 >017580 COVER - 0.8, QPC & PRO ...ttt eeeeeer e s e e e e s eae s e e st asssemssseeeassseneen seennnean 1
15  >018507 COVER - 0.8, 9840 B..o..oeiiieeiececieece s eeeteeeseraeeneeesresse s st e st eessssenseeseenesseeseeensssan 1
15 016588 COVER - 0.5.,9840 & 9850 .....coovvicieeiieiieeeeeceeeteeeeeeeeesseeseseeesaesnaseseeessesessentesnnnneesansrses s snnaneans 1
15 087705 COVER - 0.S., 9840 & 9850, SQUAre COMETS .......ccoveeivereimraerrieeiereiosneessrassaesssseeessseisseesnsnseins 1
15 016591 COVER = 0.8, 9840 B....oooiiiieieeceeeeeeeeeereeeeeeseeteeeenae s semeesbesas et eeteassesssassaeessenseseeeaneean 1
15 016586 COVER - 0.8, 9810 ..ottt ss e s e e snaaseseerr s eeensseneesnesese s s s eeeesasssnnesonneas 1
15 087703 COVER - O.S., 9810, SQUATe COMETS ......ccceeieeereeeeiieieeeteesaseseeeseieesssseesssensssaesensesesssseensesssnsens 1
16 017018 DECAL - Feed, On/OMf .t srre s st e s e se et ee et e e e s e s e e s s e enassesreannseeeeeanas 1
17 017017 DECAL - Proof, QPC & PRO ..ottt et etee ettt et e e e 1
18 016546 DECAL - Table REISE .ooiioiiiceiieieiieeeeeeeieeeeeeteesaeeee s s e et e e teebe s sessseessessemsreeeesssneseeeanaeen 1
19  >017558 COVER = NLO.S. ettt et eeee s e e e s ts e e stae s essasarnnteebesas s staensbesneeennsnessameentesseennenn 1
19 >018508 COVER - N.OS., 984D B..ooooooeoiieieeeeeeeeetceieee et et eeveeee vt ee e es b e s ssesesseeeneaneesbsemsacaesenes 1
19 016585 COVER - N.O.S. 9810, 9820, 9840 & 9850 .....ceeeeeireerieeeneerecetecreereeeseeeeesseeemaseaeeaneenseseeeeeens 1
19 016590 COVER ~ N.OS. G840 Bo...oooiiiieeeieieeeteetee e eeesestte e eseean e tess e reeanseesesssmeassnsseseeeeeesenenan 1
19 087702 COVER - N.O.S., SQUAre€ COMES .....coiviiieiiieecereerenreteanerareeeeersassssssresesesssessentesesessanresansnsenes 1
20 039642 RING = PIESHC ...ttt et e e e eete e ee et e et essssambasenesseeeaeesssnseeeseeessaae s e saemeeemsesmnemeeeees 2
21 196244 SCREW - Special, 10-32 X 1.000 ......ccoeeiiieeeeeieseeeeeareeetesineaseesaestsssessenseeessenmsnsssesrnsetesssmmeneeras 2
22 253031 LENS - Cap, Proof, QPC & PRO ...ttt e e ete e st ee s seas e smn e s seseseate e e eeneenas 2
23 252993 LENS - Cap, Feed (O1d DESIGN) .....c.ocereeeeieiereeeceee e e meeeee e meeeasesesness e s essaeneemeeeesseseseseemeeeanen 1
24 253002 SWITCH - Low Profile, Proof & FEEA ..o eeate e e e s e et e s et eeans 2
25 >250202 CLAMP = Cable, GO ettt a et ee et eae s v e se et eenesae s e sm s ees e mmeeemoee 2
26 250205 CLAMP - Cable, QPC & PRO ...t estnete e ceve s teecneeeeesseessaesessm s aessteetsenssmaseesseesasessmmnneesne 4
27  S014369  SCREW -8-32 X 3/B .....ueoieeiieeeeececeieecteeeee e teesesstese s aesssaesstasanssessansaeseraasssesrassssessenssesnesnnsmmesesans 2
27 111035 SCREW = 8-32 X T/16 ...ttt et teeeeeere st asesasseeesssessnessesnsesssentsnnssestsesseessmmte s saeeeseeeeenae oo 4
28 >017865 CABLE ASSEMBLY = F@EU, CD ...ttt ene e eae et ee s e st s e eae e 1
28 016746 CABLE ASSEMBLY = F@EM, CD .....eceeetteeeeteteeceeetee et eieesseseeee e et eee s e sebess e ssassease st sasmsasenmens 1
28 016696 CABLE ASSEMBLY - Feed, CD (NEW StYI) ......coeioreeeeeeeeeee ettt em e 1
28 >017016 CABLE ASSEMBLY - Feed & Proof, QPC & PRO.........oe it e e eans e eaen 1
28 016747 CABLE ASSEMBLY- Feed & Proof, QPC & PRO ...ttt 1
28 016695 CABLE ASSEMBLY - Feed & Proof, QPC & PRO (New Style) .....ccvoevmrriiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
29 250077 STRAP = CaDIE  TH0 ceeicieieeceeeeeeeeeeecerer e e m e e e v s et e e s ae et e esnesmseseeesmesesseeamneeeenes 7
32 150081 NU T 5 8- et eee et et et e e e teeetmeteeaeanbssassseenseneeesseesseesesnntaennsenseeanstesanentonneeneeanenens 4
33 >114281 SCREW - 10-32X 3/4 .....oeeeeeeieeceeeeeecre s treteeiae e eeessase e baeassms e s sees e e s st anbesseeemmsnsesbesnsnseeeeaeneen 6
33 014311 SCREW = 815 X B/B ... oottt ecete s v esssseeeseseasan s a e sanestesssseesesseeasesessaseesssesteeeseeenmen 9
33 101145 SCREW - T0-12X 3/ ...ttt eeeeseseetsenreseeeaesessnsassasanssessasaaassnns s rmraansseseasaraseseensns 2]
34 101841 SCREW - Self-Tapping, 10-16 X 3/4 ..o reeeeeecee et et steest e e semessvetne e nneesenes 16
35 016446 TRACK - ChaiN, LOWEE ...ciiiiiieeecntteeec e eeeseeeee e e st nneeetnt e e e seaenbresen et aeansestmensesrmnanees 1
36 016445 TRACK = ChaiN, UPPEE .ot ceceeeeetee et esaeectne e s vee e s saresensassesss s seesenssnsnsesmnanaes e 1
37 101942 SCREW - Flat Head, Self-Tapping, 10-16 X 3/8 ........ccorivieieeeeeee et eeene et et e eteesre s semnns 4
38 >001884 NUT = SPeEA, ...t ee e e e e e e e et e et e b e e e as s s st e ne e e astessanssasaeeesanaan 4
38 101144 NUT - Speed, 10 ... it retre e sessae e e ee s seseneesaesbasestenssee s sseseeamsarnee e snnneens 4
39 016699 HARNESS ASSEMBLY- Feed, 9820 (COVET) ....cviieeeeeeeeieceeceeeeieteeeeeee e ees s s e e eesenaeesenesns 1
39 025659 HARNESS ASSEMBLY- Feed & Proof, 9840/50/60 (COVET) ....... wocoreieeeeceieeceeeeeeee e 1
>For Chain Delivery With Aluminum Frames

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 211



Parts Catalog

NOTE:

) 18 17- 19

For use on Chain Delivery
with aluminum frames.

FIGURE 77
MODEL 9815/9850 Dolly, Table and Frame Assemblies

212 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 77 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 009570 DOLLY ASSEMBLY ...oveietiieieeeietiricieeereeeee e esee s st e tesasasseneee e entesmnnaesasesereneeasessasasansnnsesensesesssensens 1
2 081515 CASTER = DOHY (SWIVEI) ......ooreeieeeeieiiereecesemeircresveeeseeeneteseeereteesste et eeessas et e sn e s aeraeessrasaeans 2
3 009571 BASE = DOMY ettt ee ettt e st e e ettt an e s s et eet et et e mrsae s e e eeensanenreteesaenne 1
4 081516 CASTER = DOMY ottt rntr s sat st s se e et es st et s s s s s emne st e s sbene 2
5 101901 SCREW = 14-T4 X 3/ ...ttt eeeereecresssna s e s et s s e s sa b e ae st e sssasassantaassnssbmnaessssaasasnsnns 16
6 101899 BRACKET - Mounting CatCh ... ..ottt ettt a s eananas 1
7 100523 CATCH = MaaGNEIC ..ottt et e e e ee s s eb e ene e 1
8 101900 SCREW = 520 X 3/8 ..ocoeeeeeieeieiieeee e ceerierasese e e s e ee et aesasase s e eeantesn e nte e e ras e aeneansanssesessasnns 2
9 100871 NUT = /4220 oottt ettt ettt n e s re s e te st st e e e s e e e et et enseamt e tesaan s msmneasmsesnasseneass 2
10 014807 NUT = 174228 oottt r et et eae s e e et e et see s e anaa st s s ee s e amtasbebeasannamnsssmassteseannns 2
11 100586 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1000 ... ..o ooeeeeiereeeereice o e cteee e e eeraesaneeseenemresesssssse s e s e ansenesseasersensens 2
12 100587 NUT = T/8-28 ...ttt e ete e teste e nte s teseesaa s aesbas e taensassasssnte 2oseasatsssaneeasesaeansnnrasasssennearentenn 2
13 001714 WASHER - Lock, 472 O.D. X250 1D. X 1025 ..ottt ie et ee s e 2
14 100585 SCREW = /428 X Bl ...t e eeettec e e ae e et astas s ae s e snesaatesenraaeen 2
15 017564 GUARD - Chain Lift, O.8. o ettt st s e e s me s asese s aene s 1
15 018510 GUARD - Chain Lift, O.8. (8840 B) ...ttt ettt ettt et et ee s s e e e e s e meeennneas 1
16 017565 GUARD - Chain Lift, NLO.S. ..ot et te s e e st e s tr e s e e s eesnnne e neer e 1
16 018511 GUARD - Chain Lift, N.O.S. (9840 B) ......c.eoeirreeecee ettt ee e ettt een e e aae e eraeeseanenne s 1
17 017694 GUIDE - Table RAISE .....oeeeeereieeeiiieeieeitieie et iets e e et e e satstes et s e e e e seasae s s e sassassmmsaeesnsaseernsannnns 2
18 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X .027 ......cociiiiiieeeirreatee st eetenee et eee e sresseseeserstasesnae s seeneesseanneneens 1
18 190300 PIN - T@DI@ GUILE ....ooeeeeerieieeeieee e teee e ceeee e see st e aesat e te s e s s saess e estanseesneseensnresennsnensseneseennns 1
20 001691 SCREW = 1032 X 1/4 ..ottt et ee e e tesaera s ne et s e s ses e s e s e saassesssens et enseseennsensesesessnonnas 2
21 081841 SPRING - GUIE Pin PrESSUIE .....ceeiiiiiiiiieceecieeiieeeieeeeae e e e e tn s aesseeastes ssmeassaeeaeeeeasseeeeansessseanans 2
22 017689 TABLE ASSEMBLY - DOHY MOUNLING .....ocvviiiiiieeeeecieeteeieete e et e e embeemn e emnas 1
22 018515 TABLE ASSEMBLY - Dolly Mounting (9840 B) .......cccoomirieeeeectie et e 1
23 017542 GLIDER - BaS@ FrAME ...t ee ettt e e et v e sterete e e e sbe e e e e s e se st e besmeeenemseeeemtenneeeesenan 2
24 001845 NUT o 3824 e ettt et ee e e e e e e e s st e e e st s tbs e aaes st eanmntseneeeeeeesmeesseanseranesansn 4
25 008114 FRAMEASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt a e esaee semeeemeas et e se e s aesa e e nsaeaseseaaesesnesesreererseeneesns 1
26 014811 NUT = BuB2 ettt et st a e cseeese s e e e s asaente et e s abeesba s s aerease et enneeemnnaesenteteatennaan 4
27 001202 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/ ..ot etrereste st e eemessas st s e s aaeeensessaabeese s b e e e esmmsesesssenentsesean 4
28 100107 NUT = AP,  10-32 sttt et et r e vtr e et s e e e as s s e s st e seeseenteeebresensnnsssesnnsemsasaansean 2
29 001706 WASHER - Lock, .199[.D. X .400 O.D. X 022 ..ot ecreeee et ee e e 2
30 100593 SCREW = 10-32 X 916 oot creneeenee e e vsteaneere s sa e et s esnesan s e emne e e nsaeesae et saseeean 2
31 150087 NUT = B/1B-24 ...ttt te e tee e s st an e s snase s n e e e stneereanb e sbesseassnnsnesesennsasereesnnesas 4
32 111091 SCREW = S/MB-24 X TIB ..o cteeeeeeeece e eaaeseeeaeete e e st a e et esns e temne s e eneeeanesesameeon 4
NOTE: All above parts are used for Chain Delivery with Aluminum Frames.

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 213



Parts Catalog

10

FIGURE 77A
MODEL 9820/9850 (1:1) Dolly, Table and Frame Assemblies

214

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 77A Units
No. No. Description PerAssy
1 016389 DOLLY ASSEMBLY ...ttt rec et cttee st s s st e s rae e s e s sonmesneacnt e s s saaesaasesmesnrerneasaeess 1
2 081515 CASTER = DOIlY, SWIVE! .....cunrccerirerecciamsienisiomn ettt meaes et ecessese e seacseenemsssesseseenenes 2
3 016390 BASE = DOY et et sa s bbb h ettt 1
4 081516 CASTER - DOllY, FIXEU ...oermreeieiriceiciccicmiti et sscsa ettt s esse s se e sse e sse e anens 2
5 101901 SCREW = 1/4-14 X 34 ..ottt sa s a e s 16
6 101899 BRACKET - Mounting CatCh ..ottt st sc e e cama s e saseeoe st nee s e 1
7 100523 CATCH - MAGNEHC ...ttt e see et b et e n e s msae e 1
8 101900 SCREW = 520 X B8 oot ae e e et ettt e m e e 2
9 100871 NUT = /8220 ettt se e e e s s et bttt senass e e n e meee 4
10 016438 CARRIERASSEMBLY - N.O.S.. oottt ettt et sesae e meba st am bt ne s aeee 1
10 018441 CARRIER ASSEMBLY -N.O.S. (9840 B) ..ottt eses et setans e e 1
11 016437 CARRIERASSEMBLY - 0.8 ...ttt eeeee st st e e e st e e sene e bt s rasse e bc s s emsemea 1
11 018440 CARRIER ASSEMBLY - O0.8. (9840 B) ......oooeiirttreccrriiiicinn ettt seeseetesetnse s ieeessamae e 1
12 101943 NUT = ACOM, /420 oottt e et se bt st e st se st na s st eset s s e sseas 4
13 017542 GLIDER = YOKE ...ttt et eee s esese ettt saeresansa st st st oo e st e sseseeaeesssasanssassnanaseesans 2
14 001845 NUT = 3/Br24 .ttt st e s s s e st e s e e e s se et e smt e sreaesanaas 2
15 016547 YOKE = C D ettt ietet st et e st s e ats s e ese s se e saee s e s s st saras s et esmt e s e s ransasasnarserensesnsesnnnssnn 1
15 018437 YOKE =€ 0. (B840 B) ..ottt ettt r et e e e e s e s e e et eemena s e s e anans 1
16 111091 SCREW - SMB-24 X B/ ...ttt et eaesas e e nt e e e e aeae 4
17 150087 INUT = B/16-24 ...ttt sab e e st e s e e e ee e s ee e et e e e s meaestes st enseaseee e sanans 4
18 001060 RING - Retaining, .208 1.D. X .027 .......ooouimiiceiicniei et creeeene e sceee e s easasae e b e s naeeenan 6
19 196390 ROLLER = NYIOM ottt et et e e e e ae e et e e nen e e e e 4
20 111073 SCREW = /428 X 5/ ..ottt en et eem st eens st bt ne s e nsa e e mn s s 2
21 016405 ROD = CaITIEE ....cceneeeceetctriestrinc s teete s seesee st eesse st e e s o st et aatan e se b e e et e sanessnt st enaesnesassenssnsnens 1
21 016642  'ROD - Carmier (9840 B) ........corerrmrreceecirieniienesececeeieneseescsce et e sesesaste e s e sesaatese st e s sssnt st seenrans 1
22 016401 FRAMEASSEMBLY - Carmier, O.S. ..ot eneiea e eseeststsesesassseaessssassansesaens 1
22 018438 FRAME ASSEMBLY - Carier, O.8. (8840 B) ...ttt esesneseseveneessese s 1
23 016402 FRAME ASSEMBLY -Carmier, N.O.S. ...ttt retrnetene st eanesaveaesssanensssasensane e eeas 1
23 018438 FRAME ASSEMBLY - Carrier, N.O.S. (8840 B) ........cooiricceciiteeeecseeeetsesasasiesensnarassssasaeas 1
9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 215



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 78
MODEL 9815/9850 Worklight Assembly

216 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 78 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 el WORKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - Flexible, 115 V. ..ttt s 1

2 101921 POST = 318 = 16 ottt st e s ettt e st et ae e e wam e e eem e eae e ere s e e s 1

3 190699 WASHER - .390 1.D. X 1.2500.D. X L0097 ...ocoiiiiirececiirerentente et enesie e sreet et sae st e nemeseanenenne 1

4 101922 NUT = B/8-16 et e st s st ettt aen e et st e m e e came e et ssemareseeenesenes 1

5 >017818 BRACKET - Lamp, CD, QPC & PRO ..ttt citetneeet et sttt s st ne e e seeeabane e 1

5 017137 BRACKET - Lamp, TD & QP ettt sttt et s e esve e e eee st st 1

6 111071 SCREW - 1/4-28 x 1/2, CD, QPC & PRO ..ottt ettt e e 2

6 195296 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/4, TD & QP ...ttt nat et ce s e et st e e sa e s ese s enc s e se e 2

7 150085 NUT = -2 ...ttt ettt st s e e et e s se e et e e re e et m s e st et e et se bt sme e sesens 2

8 251520 BUSHING - Plastic, 1/2 O.D. ..c..e ottt eeesn e e n ettt steme e st s 1

9 016568 PLATE -~ REINFOTCEMENE ..ottt ettt sa e st esesaene s 1

10 014808 NUT 1032 ettt ettt ettt s e e b st et e e et ee st et e eeessa et e tn e beaneneneasaa 2

11 001220 SCREW = 10-32 X 3/ ettt see sttt saee e sttt e e st et e st et messe e e seamssensaseas 2
***Order as Product NUMDET 1-3582 ... ..ottt et e et e et et e e e e e et e e e aeteaaeenans 1
>For Chain Delivery With Aluminum Frames

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 217



Parts Catalog

P/
8O
1 U=

FIGURE 79
MODEL 9815/9850 Control Box - PartV

218 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9850 Figure 79 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 017160 P.C.BOARD ASSEMBLY -jam DeteCtOr ........coiviieiireectimteteeere ettt een e e e s eeeeeaeas 1

2 017145 ROD - CONLIOI BOX ....eeeiiiiieenieeiiiieien e et et ereestee st eaee s nereetesesteasetsesennsaaesa s snsanamaaesnsanseas 1

3 017171 RESISTOR ASSEMBLY ..ottt cemie s tte s s tase e e see e bat et be s e sbesste s e nre st nmssnaarssannnes 1

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 219



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 80
MODEL 9805/9810 New Style Control Box and Cover Assemblies

220 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part

No. No.

1 401926
1 401927
2 *401973
2 *401952
3 401920
3 401919
4 401950
5 017799
6 110114
7 001279
8 401922
L] 253557
10 401951

11 001279
i2 100228
13 401971

14 017797
15 017163
16 001220
17 401970

MODEL 9805/9810 Figure 80 Units
Description PerAssy.

TOP COVER, OPERATOR SIDE 9805 ........cueimcmeimrereaermenscsemrcmeeseasas s sanesesesessscseseesessessasans 1EA
TOP COVER, OPERATOR SIDE 9810 ... ittt eeentets s s e s ncmr e es 1EA
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 9805 ...ttt e e e 1EA
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 9810 ....cuiiiiiiiiiieniiiinecnins st ses s sase st eae e s s eeees 1EA
COVER, CONTROL PANEL 9805, BEZEL .....cocieiiieiei et senee s 1EA
COVER, CONTROL PANEL 9810, BEZEL ...cceeoveeiiiriiiiieciiccii st e cesnes e samne e 1EA
CONTROL PANEL ...ttt sttt et s s et st e s ee e sen s naaa s e ban 1EA
BRACKETS ...ttt ettt et e et sae s e seseesssm st st sirsae st st et bt aee s e emtcemeesteaasesntassannan 2EA
SCREW (FOR BEZEL) NOT ILLUSTRATED ....ctiiereniieenetrtencirerieeeeneeoteneneavenn e seseseesasnseaseas 2EA
SCREW (FOR BRACKETS) NOT ILLUSTRATED ....eiiiirieiicee ettt 4EA
COUNTER BRACKET G810 ...ttt et e et as st s e e aa e e e 1EA
SPACER FOR LED DISPLAY 9810 (NOT ILLUS) ....cvvruemeemcmrmreie et st nseee e 2EA
KEY-PAD G810 .....cueeercmemeeeerinsinetecerseseseeeeseeasmstsesesesersseneeseastasssesesesesasesesssssstenasamsesessessssansssanas 1EA
SCREW (FOR COUNTER BOARD 9810) NOT ILLUS ..o 10EA
KEPS NUT (LED DISPLAY, 9810 NOT ILLUS) ....ceuecuemiercmtuiecmenneieresscmsesiseenseesssssns s sssssennes 10EA
P.C. BOARD COVER 9810 .....vucuoiraeemcariaeieeen eecaraseaseentaesessessessssnssses s sssenssassssssesssssssassasanssoes 1EA
BRACKET ...ttt s caesresat s e m e et ean e ae e s aa e e e e emeeraaaeensns 1EA
BRACKET ...ocimciteiaemiecaettr e sestset e sae e et s st se et s bttt e s ersnns s s seeseas 1EA
SCREW ...ttt st ettt et et st st s e et eat et s ae st s em e st st e e e ntenrnensannssaaas 3EA
GROUND WIRE (CONTROL PANEL TO GROUND) ......ccccovrimiiicireetcirneeieencenensseesesinsasse s, 1EA

* Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 221



Parts Catalog

CAUTION:
FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST RISK
OF FIRE, REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE
AND RATING OF FUSE
RATING 0.50A 250V

E_—_-—_————.—.———_

FIGURE 81
MODEL 9805/9810 New Style Power Supply

222 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9810 Figure 81 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 401960 POWER SUPPLY ASSY T15VAC ...ttt ettt s st n s sabese s 1EA
1 401961 POWER SUPPLY ASSY 220VAQC ...ttt sseens e res e se e s ns e smee e 1EA
2 401913 POWER SUPPLY BOX ... ooticetiteciieseeeeiteeeceeseresteesesesanesenesesstnesennesessesenmseeseaesasasssessnessnneenans 1EA
3 401914 COVER, POWER SUPPLY ...ttt teerereeeecee et tnessne sar e s aa e tse s b e s e be e setennesnesanannees 1EA
4 401928 CAUTION DECAL .50A 250V (115V) .ttt eeeteeae s et sttt es e s e ssaanes e e e s s samne s 1EA
4 401930 CAUTION DECAL .225A 250V (220V) .....oiiiteieteceeeeteneeceseesite e eeste s eatates s ste e eamanenasaseaasesesennaes 1EA
5 *254337 POWER SUPPLY 12VDC ...ttt ee et ncceesetesene e s saban e e esessanseassesseesesasnensnasnanns 1EA
6 111034 SOREWV ..ttt ettt et ene s s e e s e ee s sa e sabe e s samt e abse s s m et e e e e st e et e et eeare s et te s eaneranannanan 7EA
7 014811 U T e crree e et e e e e e s r et et e st e e e nesabeneboe st et e ne s e s e e o ses e ne e e e n bt e e e ant e e s nneesataennsnnrann 6EA
8 001693 SCOREW ettt ettt st aeaat e e e e e s e s s e se e s e eeseseasaea et £ e st e s reae ssa i et s bt et e aeneneanas 4EA
9 195795 SPACER ..ot ctertrree et ettt et e et s e s st a e e e e et ast e et s e n e e e a b e s et et ae s se b e e e reeestaataararanannne 4EA
10 401972 HARNESS. DO QU T PUT ettt te e e et e e e st e s et ane s e seaesmbeeesseeeannsnnns 1EA
11 253384 PLUG. TWO PIN L.ttt ettt ettt st e e stsesesa et st s e se s e e n et s s se s raee st e sarasesaemtaasasesmsnnss 1EA
12 254349 FUSE CAP CARRIER .............. eeteteeteeeeeeestesesesseateseesessereereeesaresnttns anan ttaeeae e nthanaeeeeenbeeeasaensnnnn 1EA
13 254348 FUSE HOLDER ..o cvieeeteee e eeeis st e s st e ctsteecaasecaessse s e sananssseas s ssmsasseasnsssenssansnsensssenesinnsnseess 1EA
14 254347 FUSE SA (T18V) ettt et et n e e e e s e se et e s e s maanaeasssesanansannanen 1EA
14 254350 FUSE (25A (220V) .ottt ettt sttt et e et e n e e st eemae e s st e anamaeaseemaaanns e raaan 2EA
15 400867 SHIELD .ttt ettt ee st et s et s et e s s e ts e e sma e e st s e s ba e s e s e e st ensaaannntasenssanresnressnneenan 1EA
16 250205 CABLE CLAMP ...ttt retc ettt st e e e e e s st s e e me e s oot e e e s e st e e srme e s e s snentaansnsseeas 2EA
17 251195 RESISTOR {118V ONLY) ettt sttt et ste e st et st e s e e e s mee st arana s snseessseensesnsesmnnneenns 1EA
18 401962 HARNESS, AC INPUT ...ttt tse s ae e e e s e as e s e s s teseberas e e nssessanenssensbeensnseens 1EA
19 253302 CONNECTOR, 4 PINFEMALE ...ttt ettt ee e s et e s e e eas s et s e e eae s 1EA
20 253327 CONNECTOR, 4 PINMALE ...ttt s sttt 1EA

*Not Procurable Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 223



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 82
MODEL 9810 New Style Doubles Detector and Switch Box

224 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9810 Figure 82 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 401918 SWITCHBOX ..ttt te s eceme e st ss s e s e s e sa s s bt n i s sab o sasssbes bt o s beesuteamternesantnbnnsoncs 1EA
2 401916 BRACKET FOR SERVICE BYPASS (NOT ILLUSY) ..ottt 1EA
3 250865 SWITCH, TOGGLEDRIVE ...ttt es s st 1EA
4 253238 SWITCH, TOGGLEPUMP ...ttt e e st e sac s e et et e aeesme e sanesneareneaentsaes 1EA
- DOUBLES DETECTOR SWITCHASSEMBLY ...ttt e e anenes 1EA
5 001049 E-RING ettt bttt e et s s e s et e et e s e et e e st s e smeeameeeaeeneesnas 2EA
6 005071 WASHER ...ttt ettt ce et e e e e e s ts s be s e s sbe et s 2o saetesansseamaenesemeesseeenaecenennenen 2EA
7 001207 SET SCREW 8-32 X 3/18" ...ttt ettt eeee st e sene e et s e stt e ssmt s e sas e st eennsesseaessasntens 1EA
8 016916 KINOB ettt et ettt e e et s ea e e ses e e s s s st s e sabar et e eaest b e s s s e eaeeaestne sensmneeanneanes 1EA
9 016541 SHAFT ettt ettt e e e m e sa e e b e s e s enete st s e sard st s bt e e s n b e e ae s e b e s e e se e et e rraeen st nnsasbas 1EA
10 401917 BRACKET .ttt ettt s et et res s s sm s en s s s sae s ma s sme s e e e s mes s ssmme e st s sasee st e sientens 1EA
11 196423 SPRING .ottt et r et eee e e e e e e a e s s sae e et n st e eeemt e s et e s n et e et t e neaeeeeneseannens 1EA
12 016741 BRACKET ....coieieerieieests et eere st e e s s aeaesseseeemeee st s s e aecsane satestenseaesseeaetsee s sae e nmeeamasaanseeansasarsns 1EA
13 001588 TOCREW ettt et ettt ettt e e et et et £t ettt e eaet e e st e e st s anatesennnea et ennaans 2EA
14 016739 SWITCH BRACKET ...ttt ee ettt esees e s res s st e et s s ra et s e meee s e tas sanesesneasanerasensas 1EA
15 011948 BLO CK ettt ettt e et sttt ee e et b e sttt e e Rt e e rat e e ea et e nbeearaasaneaaeansens 1EA
16 001772 WASHER ...ttt ettt s st te s s mt s et et e s see et e e e ame e e e anesmsensnsaaabesanins 1EA
17 014727 SPRING WASHER ...ttt sttt esr e et e s st e e st em et e st e e m et e nan e e e saressasas 1EA
18 100740 L0318 | OO OU NP UR U PR OO STUSRUUTTRRTURIO 1EA
19 253025 SWITCH ittt s e s ts st sae bt et ssste e e st asassessamtensassessasesssteansnsaneensns 1EA
20 192855 SWITCH COVER ...ttt ettt st e e e essec et esst s e s e s et s e aba st et ssnanssmanssassnansessenresas 1EA
21 017159 SPACER ittt ettt se e et e et e ettt s et e e s e n st esnenbeeeanas 1EA
22 100490 SCREW. ...t feeeereeatee rneet et et b e e a e et e r et e e e e n e e e eantaesannaneensesaas 2EA
23 190483 NUT PLATE ...ttt sttt s ee e e ev et e et e sasa st e e e s s e s e eat e e essaaanssasaeatesenenene e 1EA

***Not Procurabie Separately

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 225



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 83
MODEL 9810 New Style Feed Lever and Feed On/Off Solenoid

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

226



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9810 Figure 83 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 401933 STAND-OFFHEX ...oeeeeeieeeeiiceetieeectie st st eerreamaatessesasasssse s senanasesaseresesneeessansnsenteestneaansnsnseearanesn 1EA
2 111054 SOREW .eeeteeeeceebteeer e re e e setesastasss st e e aseseeasateseastsaeaesssaaebbebessbnd2e s o sanemte st meeenensetenaeeean 1EA
3 197383 STUD, FEEDLEVER PIVOT ....ovicriceeiininrriesreecsressissec st s nessssasissnerentaesesns e aaaeassessmessasssasasesnsens 2EA
4 10161 2 SCREW ..o eeeeceteeete sttt tssttese st setaae et e assassasseeassssssesstaesssesssaastasensssanassassssesansseansnneenstassasesaasanasesns 1EA
5 401902 FEEDLEVERASSEMBLY .....eoooeieeieieeee e s eeeecreeersnrse s ssae s te e s es s nteasa s sesaasannsessnnmnneannsseenns 1EA
6 072052 SPRING CLIP, KNOB .....coooiiieiiticeeecieeieeeetetaeesaa e sasseesesameeae s s amsaaansaseesanasannsassnsaesasansansensens 1EA
7 011371 KINOB ...ttt e e te e s s e e s st e s saeseeea s eee st e s aes s sssesssem s essaesbats et et essseessssaratesesssnsesesenransons 1EA
8 197382 SPRING ANCHOR ...t ieetee et es et tenesessstese b s sasssesasssasansesasas e s sssssassamassnssernsassns 1EA
S 078975 SPRING ..o eecetete et ee e e et et e s e s e eaeaesseaaasntee s s s e et e en e ssetees nsee e e e tsansnteensansasannnsenann 1EA
10 401905 LINK, ASSEMBLY FEED ON/OFF SOLENOID .........ovoeeeieeeeieeetetetetete s semse e eee s 1EA
1 401925 LEVERASSEMBLY, TRANSFER ...t eeeeeceeeeeeee e s e e e s m e e e s etn s nmmaeeeeeanen 1EA
12 001755 WASHER ... ..ottt ceveteeesesera s ss e ras et s smasenesenbebas et sanseenses st seesesemsseasesssessemsmasnssernensesneens 2EA
13 001080 B m RING ettt e e e e e et v e et ee e e e s asaaaeesnssassssesesansasasessabnne e sessaen e armsnseensnne e srnnnesernnns 3EA
14 401907 LEVERASSEMBLY,ACTUATING ..ottt teetene st ee et st besas s s et nsnsoena 1EA
15 001060 B cRING ..ttt ettt e bt e ea e e eeaeeasseeaessasasssnnanansnssnseaaasses s ean eensmteeesntessenstnneeanneas 2EA
16 401909 BRACKET, SOLENOID ....oooeieeteteren e iteeeeeaeeaeeesnaasassastmsnesscne e sesaeasssseeasasseeannnnessnnnes 1EA
17 401969 SOLENOIDASSEMBLY ...ttt eieeeeeie e e ceemeeectresteesseassases e e assseestseesnnnsasnsssesseesssseansssnaesas 1EA
18 253383 PLUG, 2 PIN ettt et sa e s e es e e e s e s aaecamaaansnsaessnsnnseanessssasssnssssneeeassseasssnnnsaeesseeannns 1EA
19 253524 PINMALE ... crteere st et e s e eeaesssbe s sa e s aessmeaestaaasassanesss et nseearsnseensasssesnssnsassnnsanns 2EA
20 111033 SO REW ettt e et et e st et e m et e e s e e e s aeeesantaean s nataesne e en e n s bntnatennnen e nameneannreees 2EA
21 195296 SO RE W ettt e ettt et s s e e e e aae bt aeesesee s et aennnsaeeasnee s ietnmntneeerrtesnrnnnneeenteneas 2EA
22 150085 NUT et eeeeemeaes et et e s s emeeastemssaas s e s s sameesssessssssema s neaseeenseseaet st ese st assaeesnseaesesenssaemsenens 2EA
23 014515 C oRING ettt e e bt be et et s s s s st bt ennsesabes b bennes et essmsesseserasasasasnsetennteneaens 2EA
24 191463 PIN oottt ettt receresebe e bt asaene e es s ts e s et s e sem s nee e b e ae st asaes e e e se s neee et enseetenisreeteeseeaneetetaene 1EA
25 401932 CABLE GUIDE ...ttt ettt seses st eessasba s e s sass st an s et sesssssesesansesessansesemanas 1EA
26 076711 STUD oottt es e e ettt s e e e p b s smeaenens e saseen e e raba st st s et et eens s st ssasnte s s aemeeen 1EA
27 190395 SPRING ....ovimeireerieeeteecaseeee et i saeersssessssessnase e sss s bn s asessabesaseseses seesebesesasasnsesassssseesemsasenseene 1EA
28 076709 BRACKET ...oooeiieeeeeveiereesesesseses s besas b s sases s s et sasasn s sasessesebese et esnteretasse s basensnsssassssasssesonossmnean 1EA
29 021203 WVASHER .....ooeeeeeeeeneeeecteteseetee et msacassa s e s s eseseaseaseseseseseses sasasesensesssess bt eeearasse et ememsasanassnesaes 1EA
30 072531 SPRING ..t eeer e s e s m e maaesameaa e s s e e s e st s s aa s e nnreae s bt srn e e snanbtenanenseennnesennans 1EA
31 001771 WASHER ... ..ottt ettt e s teese e be e s e e emeeensestsaneseenseeessenssssemsarsesssomnensearnns 1EA
32 064590 SPRING ....veeeeterieeeeencectssesesseeeesass e ssssessessssesasesassasasesansesesnesrabesstseetesessresemssssonensassassneresossees 2EA
33 041774 SPRING ....ooeeeetteeetereee e e e e e et seesasees e b e sasses s s e ee s s sesanssbam st semsaeeeeasssmsmsmsaeaseseneneneeees 1EA
34 076704 LEVER ....oieoieetccteeeie s sesese st tesas s e sss s s st ns et sbemssas st st s sasesasasesasetssbesstennssensensastoss s e esemsmeeeerene 1EA

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 227



Parts Catalog

FIGURE 84
MODEL 9805/9810 New Style Counter Lever

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

228



Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9805/9810 Figure 83 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 072440 STUD ettt e e rre e ee e s e te e e e e et s e e deets s s e e s e reRe e se se e b d e an e R e a At a et s b e s st b e s e s s renne 1EA
2 010163 LEVER, COUNTER ..ottt ettt s eessee e aessaessemanes s et eeseesaabeenceesaeserenassmtaamaaseeassecasenens 1EA
3 001095 E e RING ...t eeecetesecereee et e s sase s enbresseesase s e e seaessaneeemasesaessessmatseentsoaneesene s smnesesnsenees 1EA
4 401929 LEVER, SWITCHACTUATOR (9810 ONLY) ¢.eeiieeieeieeereeeee it ceciee st e cosaese s eees 1EA
5 110113 SCREW (9810 ONLY ) ..ttt s e e e es e neetoeeassesessresne s ese s as e sne s aaseamtbessoanemeenasarenns 2EA
6 100228 NUT (9810 ONLY) ittt ettt cenr st e et as e er s e s e e e ssnteere s e asenanrnesens 2EA
7 196471 CLIP (9805 ONLY) «..coueecmmicueieeeeesesssesseecassesessesassassssesassssssessessesssssssesssssssessssasssssesssssassassseseen 1EA
8 401984 LEVER, COUNTER ACTUATOR (9805 ONLY) . .ocriiieeereeeieeeeeteenteteceseaseeestnserasasssnnsnns 1EA
9 196430 S RIN G ettt et e s et e et ee et vt ae s e e sanem e e e nt et ne et et s ne e e mna e et aan e snnratatanes 1EA
10 401921 BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING (9810 ONLY) ...ttt 1EA
11 072154 SCREW, SHOULDER ...t ecrrntes s seresenessancreesansesantssesastseessasestasasansmessasssssnssesaannas 1EA
12 196461 STUD, SPRING ... oottt rere st s es e s e et s ssmeasera st ee st st sstareeeesaastsnsasassesntasssansssasassens 1EA
13 190555 NU T PLATE ..ottt et e st s e e s e et eee s e e e s e seme e e e s s e s e s b eansaesasts s eesasaananassnenaansnsaesssnsnrsan 1EA
14 253218 SWITCH ...ttt ettt e e e e s e s e s s e assbe s e s maeensaeesnaeaesseesaseaessnrannnssns 1EA
15 100678 SCREW .ttt ettt ettt e s st be e s n e e se e s asa e aes s nesbs e s aent et e esesansaeasnssesrseenssnsesnsensa 2EA
16 401967 CABLE, COUNT INPUT ..ottt tee s sesetr e ee s st testerasseneesebaaesseaa s sasasssasnssasasseannes 1EA
17 087705 COVER, O.8. (9810 ONLY) ..ottt et e et re s e se ettt e st s e et ae st e e e s smsansmsnnenan 1EA
18 017018 DECAL, FEED ONJOFF ...ttt te et esseeas et e sestae e e ssesta e s e e s s s ansaantasnsnasssnsansrass 1EA
19 016546 DECAL, TABLERAISE ...ttt sttt st et n e s ce s sear e st e st aes s en e aeasann e assaensmaansnssnness 1EA
20 250093 TERMINAL ...ttt ettt s sttt ee st e s tee s s aaee s emesatsssesenstesenassnmaaasssneanbesennnnsinsenes 2EA
21 253002 SWITCH, LOWPROFILE ...t cetretreececectae et e eaesaresaese e e e st s esae e s e sseeasaasassnaasrmsnens 1EA
22 250205  CLAMP,CABLE ..ottt sttt s s e et e sttt s e es bbb me e s asen e e e resenas 2EA
23 150081 N T, Bo3 L. ieeeee et tte e et e e e e s ere e et et e e e s ntee s e amsatmae s staenmt e e s aesantbanaaeanssnnanansnmnnrenrats 2EA
24 111035 SCREW, 8-32 X 7/16" ...ttt ettt ettt rete s e s e s e seaae et e asae st eesaaesaneassnenesssssasanannsanansensens 2EA
25 253031 LENS CAP .ttt ettt sttt orsae s st s e b e e s s s measat st e anaaas seasestnasnsanaennaanssnaenns - 1EA
26 025658 CABLEASSEMBLY ... eeiinieeestrte e et teatesaere st e st s s s e aseesssasnesasesssetasssssasnsssessnsasnsnnesanensa 1EA
27 001766 WASHER ... ettt et e s e e e re e e ae s aaasssessasenssestessensansesasesnsanssesantaesseanreanseensenne 1EA

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 229



Parts Catalog

25~

5 7 6

N/ /8
BE o s
15 20

17 18 23
19

FIGURE 85
MODEL 9810 New Style Added Electrical Parts for Double Counter

230 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 8850 Parts Catalog




Parts Catalog

Index Part MODEL 9810 Figure 85 Units
No. No. Description PerAssy.
1 401960 12VDC POWER SUPPLY (T18VAC) ettt nctmrenceesese st sasaes e sans s sssesse s san e ses 1EA
1 401961 12VDC POWER SUPPLY (220VAC) ..ot ersecetetresemteseessaeesssescanc et sassneesesassnas s nmsassnnes 1EA
2 401963 HARNESS, P.S. DC TO COUNTER BOARD .....ccotiiietreeieeeceereeteeeiceeeee e s eeete s mesem e reenenanes 1EA
3 253383 CONNECTOR, 2 PIN ...eeetieeieieeeeeeeeeeieeit e e e eereeeeesseeeest asncteseansesas seesseeessnensesosecesssnsatnseasassesanse 1EA
4 254352 CONNECTOR, 2 PIN .ottt et e e e s rese st e esaa s et ane e e e s aseate e s s s e s e s ne e e s saneaesanenenannn 1EA
5 253025 SWVITCH et eeere e e e bt e e e s e s e ot aeae e sae s eenesa s s e s e e e e mn st e e e sem nnsamtesesananembaraneeeassannas 1EA
6 401964 CABLE, DOUBLES DETECTOR ...cociiieetiietee e trcresciesesieae e e st aeeae st e s ameeeeanstee e inmeeaesssnessnannes 1EA
7 250061 PIN,FEMALE .......oooeeeeeeeeeete e e et et ee et e e e e et aeesensaast e ne e es s s s s sanae e saeasteesmse e aeenrenaneaastnrnanseans 2EA
8 254352 CONNECTOR .ot ee et eeeese e st mt e s e st e eaessae s s sems e e et et e e e semee e e aesteeasneeeasensnarasnnsasaans 1EA
9 254355 PINSMALE ...ttt e ettt e s e ne e st aae s e ra e st esesaae s s s ane e £ s bt e e sas e e baensansmsasnsseasaneearanans 2EA
10 253002 SWITCH ...t eeteetee e s e et s te s e s e st e sseseesbe s nassa st me e se e srn e s sanee s e msaenaeanesaenaeesnstaaraaasnns 1EA
11 025658 CABLEASSEMBLY C.D. .ottt ea s trecesecstesasa s e see s e e e s aeesomre st aaeseearasassanesnsanassnnsns 1EA
12 401965 CABLE, REMOTE FEED ...t teeree e seessses e s eea s st e sese s sas e saassssssnnnsesmbesasnennnns 1EA
13 253388 CONNECTOR ettt ie st ste ettt a e et eesttrenesssas s s n s eas e be s sameae s s maeneane e e sanraaensmnnasans 1EA
14 253526 PIN,FEMALE ...ttt ettt et st ts st e e e s e e s nt e sotastesa e e et e ennantesaneeaarastanntansss 2EA
15 254352 CONNECGTOR ...ttt ettt te s e et e saeree st s tasaab e s s e s eaanaanes s e s e sas s e e ne e raneaseseansns 1EA
16 401969 FEED SOLENOID ..ottt et etrteea et s e s s s s e e e s ae s e easssamannnaseaeaasenaasnaesanensenanres 1EA
17 401966 CABLE, FEED SOLENOID ...ttt e e e e s e e e et s e e asss e e e e naaeeenennesens 1EA
18 253384 CONNECTOR ...coctaeececeeeereietete et eten et es st e s sastes st s nse bt e s ame s s seasssess et s s ssbansesatamnseesseaeeenenens 1EA
19 253525 PIN,FEMALE ...ttt ettt et et ts st sen e st e e e s b b e e erannseese e et e e aessannsesssserasenseanses 2EA
20 254357 CONNEGCTOR ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e s et e s e s e me e ram e e see s aseseastassanmneaeansaennanssanasansnnearan 1EA
21 253218 SWITCH, COUNT (HALL EFFECT ) . ittt et e e se e trenteee e e e s ntnaess e ntanseeesssans 1EA
22 401967 CABLE, COUNT INPUT ...ttt teetee et reeme st ar v e e m et e e st e e e e s e e s et asasasannnaasrsnneseas 1EA
23 253219 PLUG, HALLEFFECT SWITCH ...ttt mes et e e e s sme e e s ae e e s ne e s e sssessnamenaee e 1EA
24 254353 CONNEGTOR ...ttt ettt s e e st s e e e iartaesseasasss e e aasssnsansteesassassssentassnnnsanenesreensen 1EA
25 401955 COUNTER BOARDASSEMBLY ...iiiiiitiriceereniiiineressaesesecsensanenesassatasssnansmessnnaesennesnnessnnnss 1EA
26 401957 CABLE, COUNTER BOARD TOKEYBOARD ...oiteeriereeeesereeee s ete s taren e st eeeame e eennis 1EA
27 401953 LCD DISPLAY ASSEMBLY ...oviveeieniierieterti e ersnesestssssesaeaess e e ssassatassasssssssssensaseenseasesnsesessesnenns 1EA

98095, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 231



Parts Catalog

Index

Part Page Part Page Part Page

No. No. No. No. No. No.

000006 27 001220 9, 17, 33, 217, 221 001588 63, 93, 225
000008 53, 187 001233 205 001589 93

000011 55, 57 001259 169 001611 143

000012 127 001260 57 001631 5

000014 37, 117, 195 001267 33, 131 001649 87

000020 113, 115 001279 7, 9, 221 001650 115, 171, 177, 185
000022 127 001292 9 001683 33

000023 127, 185, 191 001299 17, 35 001685 185

000024 127, 159, 169 001401 131, 191 001687 113, 115

000666 71, 73 001404 109, 127, 131 001688 115

000895 141, 187 001409 133 001690 83, 159

001044 59, 131 001412 91, 109, 119 001691 103, 213

001046 59, 97, 99, 103, 113, 001413 57, 131 001693 137, 153, 223

115, 125, 169, 177,179 001416 23, 127 001702 39, 69, 83, 89, 137
001047 11, 45, 103, 109, 111, 001420 127, 183 001706 213

119, 121, 123, 125, 131, 169, 197, 199 001422 97 001710 39

001048 47, 71, 73, 105, 131, 1569 001427 37, 47, 53 001711 129

001048 11, 45, 93, 105, 125, 179, 001428 55, 59 001714 213

191, 193, 197, 199, 225 001432 47, 197, 199 001715 209

001054 195 001434 55, 59 001721 47, 189, 191
001060 13, 15, 17, 19, 28, 41, 61, 001445 189 001722 103

63, 71, 73, 77, 91, 95, 133 143 175, 001446 77, 99 001725 63

172 186 191, 201, 28 27, 213 215 27 001452 191 001731 175, 177

001062 77, 103 001456 127 001740 77, 99

001065 79 001462 115 001742 27

001066 79, 85 001469 105 001747 11

001067 111 001470 105 001750 25, 125

001073 29, 169, 207 001472 105, 193 001755 125, 197, 199, 227
001074 111 001473 83 001763 173, 175

001075 85, 91, 103, 109 001493 103 001766 95, 109, 173, 229
001076 59, 183, 193 001497 36, 37, 43, 47, 55, 57 001771 197, 203, 227
001080 21, 25, 27, 61, 77, 95, 99, 001498 103 001772 25, ©1, 93, 225
105, 111, 113, 115, 171, 189, 001523 35, 165, 167 001776 187

191, 203, 209, 227 001526 171 001778 39

001087 31 001540 9 001781 83

001093 175 001841 5, 73, 127, 187 001782 61

001094 27, 35, 37, 45, 59, 67, 001542 113, 115, 121, 187 001784 169, 171, 181, 183
105, 123, 183, 203, 205 001543 135 001785 59, 105

001025 41, 43, 63, 71, 73, 83, 85, 001548 137, 151 001787 169, 171

95, 105, 109, 129, 159, 173, 001552 143, 199 001797 47, 121

191, 193, 197, 199, 203, 229 001555 33, 83, 147, 161, 205 001804 37

001097 59, 83 001567 127 001805 137

001098 45, 61 001573 127, 169 001812 11, 28, 39, 57, 71, 73,
001099 25 001574 17 97, 143, 209

001106 17, 63, 113, 115, 153, 165 001575 13, 17, 21, 135 001817 33, 35

001185 107 001577 49, 51 001818 27, 77, 99

001202 213 001580 135 001821 67, 77, 87

001207 35, 39, 63, 91, 93, 225 001586 13, 91 001824 101

232 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 8840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
001832 27 007567 49 007716 205
001834 39, 67 007569 37 007720 181
001840 87, 181, 183 007570 37 007721 181
001845 87, 157, 197, 213, 215 007575 43, 75, 101 007722 175
001853 5, 17 007577 37, 43 007727 179
001884 35, 211 007580 35, 37, 43 007729 87
001920 161, 197, 199 007581 37 007731 85
001936 161 007582 75 007733 205
001956 45, 117, 123, 193 007585 45 007737 17
001974 207 007591 45 007738 17
001976 185 007594 55 007743 103
001978 23, 31, 35, 49, 51, 007595 55 007744 13
53, 131, 197, 199 007596 55 007745 75
001980 31, 49, 51, 69, 89, 007599 49, 51 007750 101
115, 123, 159, 171, 189 007601 117 007751 131
001981 67, 83, 87, 197, 199 007602 117 007762 85
0018383 169, 195 007603 83 007763 85
001984 29, 113, 115 007609 87 007764 85
001936 83 007613 85 007766 79
001987 37, 81, 117, 119 007614 85 007767 79
001930 35, 103, 163 007623 83 007809 3
001992 69, 89, 127 007628 67 007815 147
003042 59, 105, 195 007633 79 ' 007816 13
003560 171 007641 111 007851 149
003578 25 007643 115 007852 37
003586 33, 81, 171 007645 115 007856 25
003850 125 007646 115 007859 23
004074 25, 191 007647 111 007862 3
005034 119 007648 111 007930 205
008071 91, 93, 103, 225 . 007650 113, 115 007932 145, 211
005620 127, 175, 177 007651 111 007837 121
0068675 11, 143 007652 111 007941 205
006774 67 007653 23 007942 205
006776 27 007656 23 007952 17
006801 141 007657 25 007954 17
006825 169, 171 007661 3 007957 145
006917 145, 207 007662 27 007958 23
006937 31, 105 007663 27 007964 25
007076 177 007664 85 007966 25
007236 133 007668 23 007980 13, 15
007533 159 007672 163 007981 17
007534 159 007684 23 007982 179
007547 39 007689 3 007984 85
007549 45 007694 11 007986 85
007554 53 007696 131 007988 13, 15, 29
007557 47 007697 131 007989 147
007558 47 007699 131 008024 75
007559 47 007703 185 008026 37
007563 117 007709 185 008029 165
007564 117 007710 185 008038 3

007565 51 007715 185 008066 55

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 233



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page

No. No. No. No. No. No.
008109 159 009788 63 011371 23, 27, 41, 59, 95,
008110 169 009791 65 119, 171, 227
008111 169 009784 65 011405 119
008112 168 009796 63 011431 159
008114 213 010070 5 011432 159
008289 133 010072 5 011506 141, 187
008280 133 010076 171 0115607 141, 187
00884 5 010079 171 011517 141
009527 109 010081 159, 171 011518 141
009530 109 010082 171 011943 91

009531 108 010083 171 011945 91

009532 113 010085 171 011946 91

009535 113 010082 171 011948 91, 93, 225
009536 113 010084 171 012022 123
009537 113, 115 010086 171 012141 23, 33
009538 113 010142 105 012142 114

009548 81 010160 95 012379 33

009550 79 010163 95, 229 012422 25

009551 81 010165 95 012544 169
009553 81 010166 95 012705 79

009554 81 010187 5, 7 012913 133
009558 81 010342 19, 29, 31, 207 013007 163
009559 81 010364 11 013010 163
009570 213 010372 67 013043 169

009571 213 010378 19 013065 169
009650 85 010388 19 013287 133
009651 85 010380 15 013434 163
009652 85 010309 21 013827 121

009662 99 010402 21 013913 133
009664 99 010405 19 013947 159
009665 98 010411 19 014108 31, 35, 49, 51, 127
009667 79 010412 19 014110 133
009670 85 010413 15 014111 65

009671 85 010414 15 014121 67, 87, 165
009751 63, 65 : 010415 21 014133 59

009754 61 010418 21 014136 17

009756 61 010420 21 014149 103
009757 63 010421 67 014151 59, 79
009766 61 010423 18 014157 47, 81, 85
009767 61 010425 15 014158 105, 113, 115
009772 61 010428 15, 29 014164 179
009773 61 010431 15 014165 85

008774 63 010433 147 014169 11

009777 63 010434 145 014170 11

009778 61 011051 159 014172 67, 87
008780 63 011052 159 014173 87

009781 61 011055 101 014174 97, 99
009782 61 011056 101 014175 31

009783 61 011076 159 014180 33, 35, 45
009785 61 011077 159 014182 33

009786 61 011228 101 014183 165

234 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part Page
No. No.

014187 33, 157, 205
014192 79

014203 75, 147

014205 85

014206 65, 67, 85

014207 47

014212 127

014215 59, 63, 181
014219 103, 175

014222 55

0142256 3

014229 177

014230 3

014233 141

014234 41

014247 183

014248 13, 17, 21, 27, 47, 83,
99, 133, 199

014249 129

014250 63

014231 201

014291 19

014304 27

014311 5, 31, 35, 211
014313 79

014322 181

014327 177, 179

014337 211

014342 127

014350 41, 71, 73, 75, 107
014356 185

014359 113, 125, 205, 211
014372 23, 25, 35, 41, 53,
73, 113, 115, 117, 181
014390 25, 35, 37, 43, 67, 205
014461 189

014463 13, 15, 29

014454 95, 191

014472 173

014473 171

014504 27, 61, 63, 85, 107, 179,
195, 205, 207

014507 11, 23, &3

014510 95, 127, 185, 193
014511 91, 93

014513 35, 177

014514 205, 209

014515 99, 109, 227
014516 65, 85

014517 67, 87

014518 23

Part Page
No. No.

014520 71

014523 35, 37, 43

014529 103

014562 115

014570 81

014576 178

014579 37

014605 27

014606 75

014608 177, 181

014636 185

014638 189

014639 197, 199

014640 201

0145641 175

014646 57, 189

014647 189

014648 189

014688 59

014703 11, 108

014709 71

014712 131, 203

014718 123

014721 78

014727 77, 91, 93, 99, 111, 131,
171, 225

014740 123

014741 45, 175

014745 41

014748 79

014750 47

014753 175

014761 95, 177, 181, 183
014774 17

014784 165, 177

014793 27

014799 83, 171

014805 27

014807 75, 107, 129, 131, 133
137, 149, 213

014808 17, 21, 35, 41, 43,
55, 57, 71, 73, 85, 89, 97, 99, 103,
107, 125, 128, 131, 137, 147, 157,
187, 205, 217

014810 121

014811 113, 125, 141, 143
145, 147,

151, 153, 157, 205, 213, 223
014812 31, 135, 137, 147, 149
183, 157, 205

014819 49, 51

Part
No.

014835
014844
014802
014905
014906
014910
014912
014921
014966
014972
015213
015260
015490
016060
016158
016169
016170
016171
016188
016191
016197
016198
016199
016204
016205
016206
016207
016208
016209
016261
016271
016275
016298
016309
016315
016318
016320
016322
016325
016327
016363
016365
016367
016368
016374
016376
016378
016380
016381
016384
016385

Page
No.

109
103

45, 59, 103, 123, 127

37
175

a7

49, 51
55, 59, 81
105

83

59, 83
101
7,17, 21
159

87

29

7

7

137

29

29

31

31

101

101

73

75

189

189

17

27

27

187

151

5

21

7,9

7

113, 115
159

183

209

177

177

177

177, 193
131

127

179

177

177

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

235



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
016387 177 016526 207 016766 7, 9
016389 215 016527 207 016771 31
016380 215 016528 209 016773 33
016391 183 016533 209 016774 33
016393 183 016534 207 016788 35
016396 183 016535 207 016791 35
016397 183 016536 207 016795 35
016398 183 016541 93, 225 016806 29
016389 195 016542 177 016808 29
016401 215 016543 209 016810 35
016402 215 016546 211, 229 016812 35
016405 215 016547 215 016813 33
016406 189 016550 171 016816 35
016407 189 0165853 171 016818 35
016409 195 016568 217 016819 35
016412 195 016569 165, 167 016822 35
016416 199 016572 25, 111, 209 016823 35
016418 199 016574 77, 103, 191, 193 016824 31
016421 187 016584 209 01685 5
016424 187 016585 211 016851 33
016429 177 016586 211 016858 29
016430 187 016587 211 016859 29
016431 187 016588 211 016862 171
016437 215 016590 211 016864 37
016438 215 016591 211 016868 29
016441 193 016642 215 016882 165
016445 211 016677 31 016888 9
016446 211 016680 31 0168384 9
016450 203, 209 016682 31 016895 9
016452 203 016683 31 016896 9
016458 203 016687 31 016897 163
016459 187 016680 179 016898 163
016461 203 016691 179 016903 141
016462 203 016695 211 016906 141
016466 203, 209 016696 211 016907 83
016469 209 016697 33 016908 211
016470 203 016698 29 016916 91, 93, 225
016471 203 016699 211 016918 143
016472 193 016716 29 016919 143
016477 199 016718 29 016920 91
016478 209 016720 29 016921 199
016481 199 016722 29 016922 83
016486 193 016723 29 016924 83
016488 193 016739 93, 225 016931 155
016484 193 016740 93 016933 191, 193
016501 179 016741 93, 225 016937 45
016502 183 016746 211 016841 73
016504 183 016747 211 016942 73
016507 183 016749 207 016945 9
016521 199 016756 155 016846 9
016525 207 016762 155 016947 9

236 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part
No.

016948
016949
017015
017016
017017
017018
017018
017021
017029
017032
017052
017060
017075
017076
017077
017090
017092
017093
017034
017108
017108
017110
017111
017112
017113
017125
017128
017129
017130
017131
017133
017134
017137
017140
017144
017145
017146
017147
017150
017151
017159
017160
017163
017167
017171
017477
017478
017480
017481
017485
017487

Page
No.

9

9

91

211

211

5, 211, 229
151

75

211

151

197

17

17

9

67

5

5

5

5

149

149

149

149

149

149

105

105

169

151

143

113, 115
113, 115
217

5

137, 149
219

149

157

161

105, 161
91, 93, 225
219

9, 221
159

219

73

127

127

73

127

127

Part
No.

017489
017490
017514
017517
017520
017521
017527
017528
017537
017539
017541
017542
017545
017548
017558
017564
017565
017570
017572
017573
017575
017576
017577
017578
017580
017582
017587
017588
017588
017592
017593
017594
017595
017597
017598
017589
017600
017603
017604
017605
017606
017607
017608
017610
017611
017613
017615
017616
017618
017619
017620

Page
No.

147
127, 145
101
73

SO oo On

157, 213, 215
157

27

211

213

213

205

205

205

205

206

205

77

211

181, 193
191

191

9

189

23, 27, 41, 119, 123, 211
171

123, 171
197

197

1985

195

NN N NN

Part
No.

017622
017623
017624
017626
017627
017630
017633
017636
017637
017639
017640
017641
017643
017644
017645
017647
017650
017654
017655
017657
017659
017660
017661
017667
017670
017671
017672
017674
017675
017676
017677
017680
017682
017683
017684
017686
017688
017689
017692
017693
017694
017695
017697
017700
017702
017704
017707
017708
017711
017714
017715

Page
No.

59
59
155
5
77
59
45
59
59
45
45
41
105
105
105
105
73
73
149
149
149
155
155
1685
153
143, 155
183
23
155
11
1"
185
159
205
205
201
201
213
17
59
213
55
55
145, 147, 155
59
41
23
23
17
185
105, 195

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

237



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
017716 9 017823 165 018213 107
017717 17 017838 147 018214 107
017720 17 017839 145 018228 137
017722 157 017840 79 018242 7
017729 129 017842 155 018243 7
017730 129 017843 155 018244 7
017731 129 017844 149 018249 137, 139
017732 155 017845 149 018310 156
017733 139, 165 017847 149 018312 1%
017734 73 017849 149 018314 19
017735 31, 49, 51, 69, 163 017850 149 018315 19
017736 139, 155 017858 169, 171 018316 7
017738 103 017858 165 018318 137, 139
017739 58, 81 017864 147 018319 135, 137
017742 127 017865 211 018320 135, 137
017744 71, 73 017866 151 018321 137, 139
017747 23 017867 151 018322 135, 137
017750 103 017868 151 018325 207
017753 9 017869 151 018328 207
017756 73 017870 151 018329 207
017769 9 017871 151 018331 207
017760 157 017872 151 018334 207
017761 7, 9 017873 151 018340 207
017762 5 017874 5 018341 207
017768 157 017875 153 018342 189
017775 157 017876 9 018350 57
017778 129 017877 73 018353 57
017779 129 017878 169 018357 57
017780 127 017879 155 018358 57
017782 129 017880 169 018360 57
017783 105 017951 129 018362 57
017785 189 017952 129 018364 57
017786 189 017989 45 018366 57, 59
017788 59 017990 45 018368 57
017793 75 017985 205 018383 57, 59
017797 9, 221 017996 57, 75 018385 151
017799 9, 221 017997 155 018391 129, 145
017803 105 017998 165, 169, 171 018392 129
017806 103 017998 155 018393 128
017807 185 018014 117 018394 129
017808 5 018062 71, 73 018398 129
017809 17 018092 137 018401 129
017810 155 018177 7 018402 113
017811 9 018178 7 018403 129
017815 89 018179 7 018404 57
017816 89 018186 137 018405 79
017818 217 018190 7 018428 5§
017819 71, 73 018182 21 018437 215
017820 23 018195 135, 137 018438 215
017821 127 018200 7 018439 215
017822 127 018209 107 018440 215

238 98053, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
018441 215 173, 227 061452 93, 133
018466 5 021268 75 063087 41
018469 81 021369 197, 199 063206 41
018480 151 021863 107 064086 11
018491 151 021861 41, 75 064112 131
018506 19 021911 75, 163 064188 25
018507 211 022343 71, 73 064234 71, 73, 131
018508 211 022621 11 064587 191
018510 213 022843 93 064589 71, 73
018511 213 024248 161 064590 105, 227
018513 205 024642 185 064673 99, 143
018514 205 025431 165 065402 29, 31, 71, 73
018515 213 025658 229, 231 065833 35
018516 205 025659 211 066238 11
018517 205 025667 19 066763 189
018520 & 025683 9 070125 27
018521 5 027071 129 070226 85
018523 149 027123 55 071181 55
018526 5 027291 13, 15, 29 071388 83
018527 5 027594 123 071504 115
018829 158 037060 107 071505 115
018532 149 039642 31, 49, 51, 59, 69, 81, 071556 111
018533 149 103, 123, 163, 171, 211 071561 99
018534 23 040782 27 071566 27
018538 149 040868 23 071567 27
018542 41 041291 55, 121 071570 125
018543 27 041695 83 071576 159, 161, 195
018544 23 041750 179 071584 53
018545 149 041774 95, 99, 227 071596 71, 73
018553 119 041776 111, 175, 177 071598 71
018558 93 041777 77, 105, 121 071601 71
018571 165 042135 91 071603 71
018575 81 043097 27 071606 71, 73
018577 81 043106 191 071610 71, 73, 107
018580 81 050435 111 071611 71, 73
018592 27 050508 191 071625 127
018593 63 050621 133, 187 071648 53
018584 63 052187 205 071649 53
018595 63 054147 101, 105 072024 159
018596 63 054350 191, 193 072029 159
018599 63 054388 165, 167 072035 161, 195
018602 63 054402 157 072036 195
018603 63 054403 5 072037 158
018604 63 054409 45 072038 77
018620 ¢ 054479 165 072040 77
018623 63 055535 53 072041 161
018624 63 057507 27 072044 159
020444 97 058552 131 072051 21, 127
021085 157 059018 205 072052 23, 27, 41, 59, 95, 119,
021150 27 059717 137, 155 123, 171, 211, 227
021203 27, 45, 53, 63, 77, 95, 125, 060012 131 072055 101

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 239



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
072056 101 072258 15 072441 85
072063 159 072260 165 072442 77, 91, 99, 117, 125
072064 159 072261 165, 167 072471 105
072069 159 072262 165 072472 105
072070 159 072264 165 072478 119
072077 161, 195 072265 165, 167 072481 119
072090 111 072271 49, 51 072482 103, 119
072099 113, 115 072272 49, 51 072484 121
072106 113, 115 072277 51 072488 103
072110 115 072278 51 072491 103
072124 111 072292 3 072504 105
072125 111 072314 131 072511 3, 77, 119
072126 111 072325 131 072512 105
072129 77, 97 072327 131 0725631 85, 227
072134 113, 115 072328 131 072534 109
072136 113, 115 072333 127, 131 072537 95
072143 113, 115 072336 127 072544 11, 105
072146 97 : 072337 127 072561 121
072147 97 072338 127 072568 105
072149 97 072347 133 072574 161
072151 97 072349 75 072575 161
072152 97 072354 99 072576 105
072154 111, 229 072357 77, 99 072579 105
072189 115 072358 77, 99 072580 105
072160 115 072362 ©9 072581 105
072161 165, 167 072366 85 072586 105
072169 89 072367 77, 85, 99 072588 105
072175 103, 109 072368 99 072599 161
072176 11, 103, 109 072369 77 072805 127
072177 109 072370 77 072610 121
072181 127 072373 77 072620 57, 105
072184 131 072375 97 072621 105
072186 103 072378 97, 99 072625 45, 173
072189 109 072379 97 072626 121
072197 3 072382 103 072628 131
072199 103 072383 103 072629 131
072201 103 072386 77 072631 105
072205 103 072388 77 072636 161, 197
072207 103 072389 75 072641 123
072210 108 072394 67 072647 123
072219 168 072411 55 072650 123
072220 111 072412 99, 125, 143 072653 169
072222 5 072413 99 072658 169
072230 109 072414 95 072661 169
072233 109 072416 67 072668 83
072238 91 072422 117 072669 83
072243 108 072424 75 072675 83
072245 117 072426 95 072680 83
072254 125 072427 103 072704 125
072256 125, 163 072428 95 072710 117
072257 163 072440 95, 229 072712 117

240 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
072717 117 073248 27 073594 173
072720 117 073250 27 073634 169
072734 125 073252 27 073661 165
072741 163 073308 23 073679 165
072748 117 073316 49, 51 073712 113, 115
072756 11 073325 97, 107 073777 189
072757 11 073326 97 073894 47
072763 11 073327 49, 51 073938 175
072765 11 073333 103 074323 75
072767 11 073338 49 074324 73
072774 11 073339 39 074400 111
072775 11 073373 105 074507 115
072784 11 073381 105 074508 115
072790 11, 103, 109 073385 3 074638 169
072795 11 073394 3 074717 21
072786 11 073417 165, 167 074915 107
072820 165 073443 51 075537 71, 73, 107
072821 165 073444 49 075555 107
072822 165, 167 073445 51 075566 107
072826 165, 167 073446 49 075567 107
072838 165 073459 133 : 075643 75
072840 165 073467 3 075644 71, 73
072852 165, 167 073469 3 075833 107
072854 165 073472 3 075834 107
072855 165, 167 073473 159 075836 105, 107
072919 165 073478 117 075839 107
072920 165, 167 073482 47 075883 3
072953 27 073486 117 075884 3
073004 39 073488 83 075885 3
073011 37 073493 125 075887 3
073012 37 073494 125 075888 3
073014 37 073496 125 075890 3
073029 53 073497 125 075910 165
073043 47 073498 125 075916 169
073059 45 073506 127 075931 47
073064 179 073512 55, 57 076031 &5
073C78 55 073524 75 076070 43
073091 45 : 073540 23 076083 79
073084 45 073542 23 076100 85
073097 49, 51 073544 17, 21 076142 125, 163
073098 49, 51 073551 69, 89 076194 37
073107 45, 71, 73 073576 173 076200 185
073108 38 073577 173 076203 83
073116 39 073578 173 076206 169
073120 45 073583 173 076218 47
073123 45 073587 173 076386 53
073140 75 073588 173 076481 49, 51
073162 39 073589 173, 175 076500 185
073193 37 073580 173, 175 076512 185
073234 39 073591 173 076605 103
073246 27 073593 173 076655 185

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 241



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
076684 133 078363 93, 133 078744 85, 103
076698 71 078364 133 078745 71, 73
076702 71 078367 133 078830 159
076704 95, 227 078368 133 078831 159
076709 95, 227 078417 111 078975 35, 227
076711 95, 227 078445 127 079073 169, 171
076727 45 078449 211 079074 169
076734 59 078450 127 079075 59
076735 123 078456 191 079087 135
076737 123 078460 191 079080 135
076738 123 078463 191 079093 135, 139
076739 123 078464 185 079097 135, 139
076740 123 078466 191 079099 137, 139
076742 123 078467 191 079607 169
076825 75 078479 211 079609 135
076835 17, 21, 29 078485 179 079613 135, 153
076836 17 078489 175 079615 137
076842 101 078492 131 079616 137, 153
076856 81 078497 211 079618 135
076864 145, 147, 211 078498 211 079862 75
076869 17, 21 078499 211 079863 75
076873 135 078520 79, 85 079866 83
076874 135 078524 79 079868 83
076879 205 078527 79 079871 83
076881 205 078532 79 079872 83
076887 3 078541 81 079905 47
076889 3 078542 81 079912 45
076890 3 078551 79 079913 55
076893 3 078552 81 080028 7
076894 117 078556 81 080032 119
076897 17, 19, 29 078580 83 080132 59
076898 17, 21 078584 135 080144 105
077117 133 078585 135 080153 103
077233 83 078626 41 080173 35
077234 83 078628 41 080184 121
077236 133 078632 17 080191 83
077237 83 078638 41 080192 131
077301 69, 89 078639 43, 45 080195 131
077329 83 078641 43 080199 127
077426 55, 57 078646 41 080204 105
077459 45 078660 41, 75 080238 63
077552 21 078663 169 080247 83
077836 63, 89, 89 078668 43 080263 35, 37, 43
077866 133 078669 41 080293 37
078301 111 078671 43 080295 37
078337 69 078672 43 080297 39
078338 69 078712 85 080298 39
078343 13 078714 79 080299 39
078346 67 078728 87 080300 39
078347 13 078729 85 080312 35
078348 13, 15 078737 173 080317 39

242 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
080334 161 080698 35, 37, 43 081620 175
080336 161 080699 35, 37, 43 081622 181
080337 161 080715 67 081623 181, 183
080349 47 080718 79 081625 185
080376 127 080719 81 081629 201
080378 127 080814 65, 85 081630 201
080396 119 080820 65, 67 081631 201
080397 119 080910 65 081632 201
080400 119 080911 67 081637 201
080402 119 080956 67 081654 181
080404 119 080972 67 081656 181
080407 121 080979 25 081660 181
080408 121 081037 87 081663 175
080409 119 081104 85 081664 175
080411 113, 115 081106 85 081665 175
080414 127 081107 187 081677 185, 205
080420 121 081151 39 081683 185
080433 47 081152 119 081684 185
080447 67, 87 081178 43 081695 185
080448 69, 89 081337 185 081697 181
080449 69, 89 081515 213, 215 081699 177, 185
080452 69, 89 081516 213, 215 081704 191
080473 47 081526 181 081709 195
080431 163 081527 181, 183 081712 195
080436 87 081528 181, 183 081714 195
080495 87 081539 197 081720 195
080496 87 081541 189 081725 185
080498 87 081542 188 081762 179
080504 23 081543 197 081764 179
080505 23, 25, 35 081544 197 081765 179
080522 83 081547 197 081774 205
080524 25 081548 197 081776 205
080536 23 081550 197 081788 189
080537 27 081551 197 081789 171, 185, 193
080539 23 : 081552 197 081790 185
080541 23 081563 183, 197, 199, 203, 209 081822 211
080564 179 081561 191 081824 211
080581 23 081565 197 081833 197, 199
080591 23, 25, 35 081567 197, 199 081836 181, 183
080599 25 081569 197 081841 213
080614 37 081574 197 081848 205
080615 37 081575 197, 199 081843 205
080616 37 081579 197 081850 205
080617 37 081583 191 081851 201
080619 37 081594 191 081852 201
080621 87 081597 191, 183 081855 185
080634 59 081604 197, 199 081856 185
080688 39 081606 197 081857 175
080689 39 081607 161, 197 081885 179
080694 35, 37, 43 081609 195, 197, 199 082013 175
080695 35, 37, 43 031611 197 082034 169

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 243



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
082035 169 084407 71, 73 100508 81
082050 25 084412 37 100520 135
082057 67 084413 37 100521 187
082103 79 084421 45 100523 213, 215
082128 85 084422 45 100529 9
082129 87 084468 169 100539 207
082131 85 084473 159 100554 97, 111
082135 85 087266 159 100576 47
082171 79 087340 169 100579 3
082302 135 087496 39 100582 29
082421 41 087497 39 100583 3
083313 67 087702 211 100585 107, 213
083463 35 087703 211 100586 213
083481 35 087705 211, 229 100587 213
083483 31 087755 93 100593 213
083489 35 087756 143 100646 83
083498 35 087800 5 100653 41, 65
083506 31 087802 7 1006857 17, 21, 73, 137
083519 35 087804 5 100666 187
083521 35 096244 123 100678 113, 157, 229
083547 37 100107 213 100684 153, 155
083548 37 ) 100115 17 100701 111
083549 37 100119 159 100716 147
083550 37 100130 85 100731 187
083555 31 100131 15, 67 100740 91, 93, 225
083556 31 100134 143, 145, 147 100741 51
083557 31 100137 143 100814 41
083558 33 100141 67 100815 41
083559 33 100144 31 100827 71, 73
083561 33, 35 100167 31, 65 100835 31
083562 33 100172 61 100863 58
083563 33 100177 3 100871 213, 215
083564 33 100185 83 100891 77, 99
083565 35 100201 65 100958 185
083566 31 100222 127 100960 187
083567 35 100228 9, 95, 129, 221, 229 100961 21, 29
083572 33 100286 87 100962 35
083578 33 : 100334 55 100966 161
083579 33 100343 175 100968 53, 187, 209
083597 35 100345 107 100976 179
083609 31 100347 157 101005 133
083610 31 100352 185 101023 203
083611 33 100366 207, 209 101033 51
083706 33 100367 205 101051 39, 69, 89
083707 35 100388 133 101063 191
083786 35 100392 81 101144 211
084071 11 100398 133 101145 211
084092 109 100450 35 101151 153
084248 117 100483 113 101162 135
084289 75 100485 5 101165 145
084291 75 100490 91, 93, 225 101170 171

244 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part
No.

Page
No.

101216
101281
101331
101332
101333
1013863
101366
101368
101369
101398
101494 21

101517 149

101550 5

10161 227

101611 117

101612 95

101692 107

101701 117

101788 171

101870 25

101876 69

101899 213, 215

101900 213, 215

101801 213, 215

101913 157

101918 179

101921 217

101822 217

101938 187, 195, 203

101941 211

101942 211

101943 215

101944 15, 19, 28, 207, 209
101947 183

101981 207

101976 21

101979 135

101983 19, 31, 207

102282 167

110002 143

110073 17, 21

110113 85, 229

110114 221

111006 145, 207

111033 7, 31, 99, 227

111034 141, 143 45, 147, 151, 183
155, 223

111035 109, 207, 211, 229
111036 101

111051 85, §7, 107

111052 35, 185, 187, 197, 203, 209

129
195
83
45
127
135
13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 205
155
155
149

Part
No.

Page
No.

111053 13, 45

111054 9, 17, 21, 29, 75, 97, B
137, 157, 177, 187, 189, 193, 227
111055 3, 47, 55, 79, 81

83, 117, 127, 131, 177, 209
111056 95, 171

111057 29, 79

111058 17, 21, 198

111059 133, 181

111060 17, 21, 183, 207, 209
111062 173

111068 27, 53

111069 165

111070 19, 157

111071 29, 101, 141, 149, 171,
185, 217

111073 5, 25, 33, 37, 39, 81, 95
111, 157, 169, 163, 165, 215
111074 25, 37, 75, 111, 123
111075 3, 13, 15, 101, 123, 129
111076 39
111077 39,
111078 39
111087 33,
111089 23,
111091 11,
111092 169
111009 75
112515 17
1126582 7, 9, 197

114281 211

120032 147

120033 211

122502 113

130033 127, 129

141573 89

149319 193

149344 111

149385 161

160080 15, 19, 21, 183

150081 7, 9, 101, 141, 207, 211, 29
150083 17, 21, 28, 45, &5, 75
78 81, 8, 95 9 103 117, 119, 125
127, 131, 141, 177, 183, 187,
193, 207, 209

150084 123, 189

150085 3, 13, 15, 19, 21, 25, 27
29, 33, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45, 51, 55,
69, 75, 77, 89, 91, 95, 97, 99,
101, 103, 105, 109, 117, 119,
125, 133, 159, 165, 171, 217, 227

171

171, 177
101, 158, 171
213, 215

Part
No.

150087
150088
150088
131, 189
154078
180103
190107
190110
190111
190116
190118
190134
180135
190137
190143
190148
190149
190157
180179
190220
190236
190254
190266
180300
180302
190304
190329
190330
190382
190383
190387
190395
190398
190483
190555
190631
190699
180713
190726
190731
190768
191034
191289
191297
191308
191360
191361
191367
191384
191401
191427

Page
No.

169, 171, 213, 215
131
67, 75, 87, 103, 121,

91, 93
27

85

103

85

101

27

181

85

63

175

77

61, 85, 91, 103, 109
181, 183
83

183

79

47

107

213

169

205

63

43

53

53

37

95, 227
165, 167
91, 93, 225
145, 157, 207, 229
71

217

99, 108
171

21, 29, 207
89

71, 73
47

11

113, 115
85

85

117

27

85

75

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog

245



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
191428 75 194801 83 196117 137, 139
191463 227 194804 85 196118 135, 139
191473 163 194805 121 196121 137, 139
191481 83 194807 67 196123 171
191586 23, 33 194808 67 196124 171
191782 101 194823 75 196140 17, 19, 21, 205
191826 129 194835 161, 195 196171 3
191844 125 194836 189 196219 59
191934 71, 73 194847 13, 15 196221 83
191935 71 194848 71 196222 5
191939 71, 73, 107 194868 105 196230 137, 139
191950 169 194897 3 196231 3
191978 7 195086 25 196233 81
192029 58 195087 25 196235 99
192035 91, 105 195088 83 196236 99
192073 33 195149 165 196237 99
192142 3 195177 165 196239 127, 129
192152 51, 59 195195 169 196240 127, 129
192181 109 195196 169 196244 171, 211
192202 105 195197 163 196246 31, 49, 51, 69, 163
192273 127 195236 171 196247 103
192323 77, 99 195238 171 196248 59, 81
192731 207 195286 101, 217, 227 196249 71, 73
192763 53 195322 133 196258 59
192766 39 195327 3 196262 9
192798 53 195359 3, 95 196264 75
192855 91, 93, 225 195367 3 196273 61
192895 97 195370 83 196309 31
192896 97 195385 47 196310 35
192900 39 195396 23 196327 13, 15, 29
192919 63 195401 37, 203 196330 143
192997 63 195463 185 196331 91
193007 71 195645 103, 129 196333 151
193323 69, 89 195668 169 196334 89
193354 61 . 195680 43 196336 9
193549 27 195681 41 196343 133
193601 41, 73, 75, 101 195683 43 196386 177
193603 67 195684 37 196387 139
193606 27 195686 41 196388 131
193658 91 195721 67 196390 215
193774 45 195795 223 196393 101
193778 101, 129, 133 195837 63 196396 195
193808 101 195913 157 196397 187, 195, 203
193810 165 195930 51 196398 199
193823 31 195932 185 196399 187
193894 125 195983 93 196402 199
193917 51 196109 171 196403 199
193982 85 196110 171 186405 183
194689 13, 15 186112 171 186410 183
184695 63 196115 139 186412 179

194800 37 186116 139 196420 93

246 9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog



Parts Catalog

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
196423 93, 225 250167 5 252986 5
196424 95 250200 135 252989 143, 145, 147
196425 63 250202 113, 141, 143, 145, 147, 252990 147
196430 95, 229 153, 187, 211 252993 5, 211
196443 203 250203 143, 145, 147 253002 5, 211, 229, 231
196444 203 250204 207 253005 137, 155
196448 209 250205 127, 145, 155, 211, 223, 229 253025 91, 93, 225, 231
196450 209 250221 207 253029 145
196453 203 250256 141, 143, 187 253031 5, 211, 229
196454 207, 209 250257 141, 143, 187 253034 143
196461 95, 229 250268 141, 143, 187 253035 143
196469 109 250259 141, 143, 187 253211 15, 19, 21, 29, 31, 207
196470 11 250273 143 253218 229, 231
196471 95, 229 250293 135, 137, 145, 155 253219 231
196473 179 250493 147 253238 137, 225
196475 35, 37, 43 250505 151 253302 223
196607 177 250552 129 253327 223
196610 163 250612 139 253383 227, 231
186611 163 250806 143 253384 223, 231
1868612 163 250865 137, 225 253386 145
196635 207 250915 151 253388 231
196650 135 250920 139 253468 31
196662 27 250952 137, 151 253511 33
196663 27 251089 147 253524 227
196664 27 251165 138 253525 231
196666 27 251195 223 253526 231
196669 85 251220 145 253541 33
196770 171 251323 139, 143 253557 221
196771 171 251426 145, 147 253618 33
196773 83, 171 251508 147 253713 33
186822 19 251520 137, 143, 157, 217 253839 137
196823 73 251647 145 253853 93
196827 165 252439 145, 207 253856 137
197382 227 252476 135 253857 1583
197383 227 252477 135 254337 223
200048 147 252527 129, 145 254347 223
200347 147 252528 129, 145 254348 223
250030 207 252537 135, 137, 153 254349 223
250051 135, 137, 153 252539 137, 1583 254350 223
250058 139 252781 151 254352 231
250059 138 252785 129 254353 231
250061 143, 231 252793 129, 145 254355 231
250062 139, 145, 147, 207 252796 9 254357 231
250072 139, 145 252802 9 275000 135, 137
250077 139, 143, 145, 147, 252818 153 275005 143, 147
187, 211 252819 153 296421 93
250079 139 252823 129 400525 83
250083 139, 229 252824 99, 109 400543 23
250097 139 252829 153 400578 195
250008 145 252838 135, 153 400579 195
250137 207 252841 157 400813 157

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog 247



Parts Catalog

Part
No.

400615
400641
400867
401902
401805
401807
401909
401913
401914
401916
401917
401918
401919
401920
401921
401922
401825
401926
401927
401928
401929
401930
401932
401933
401950
401951
401952
401953
401955
401857
401860
401961
401962
401963
401964
401965
401966
401967
401969
401970
401971
401972
401973
401984
402300
402400
970205
990520

Page Part
No. No.

5
167
223
227
227
227
227
223
223
225
225
225
221
221
229
221
27
221
221
223
229
223
227
227
221
221
221
231
231
231
223, 231
223, 231
223
231
231
231
231
229, 231
227, 231
221
221
223
221
229
167
167
117
127

Page
No.

248

9805, 9810, 9815, 9820, 9835, 9840, 9850 Parts Catalog






A.B.Dick Company

7400 N. Caldwell DIGK
Niles, IL 60714-4609 ®

(847) 779-1900 MULTIGRAPHICS..

12/18/96



	Contents
	Parts ID, Symbols & Abbreviations
	Paper Guides & Mounting Bar
	Cover Assemblies
	Cover Assembly Operator Side
	Control Panel
	Receiving Tray Assy
	Safety Guards Part 1 - Old Design
	Safety Guards Part 1 - New Design
	Safety Guards Part 2 - Old Design
	Safety Guards Part 2 - New Design
	Safety Guards Part 3 - New Design
	Aquamatic Part 1
	Aquamatic Part 2
	Aquamatic Control Lever Assy
	Dampener Guides
	Dampener Part 1
	Dampener Part 2
	Dampener Rollers
	Waver, Oscillating Roller & Guide Assemblies
	Rider Rollers
	Ink Bridge & Drip Tray
	Lower Oscillating Roller
	Ink Distributor & Ductor Rollers
	Waver Roller
	Upper Form Roller & Shaft Assy
	Lower Form Roller & Shaft Assy
	Form Roller Separator
	Ink Fountain & Roller
	Ink Metering Assy
	Ink Fountain Linkage Assy
	Master Cylinder Assy Part 1
	Improved Head Clamp
	Master Cylinder Assy Part 2
	Master Cylinder Shaft & Support Arms
	Gap Control - Master Cylinder
	Operator Control Lever
	Upper Side Frames Part 1
	Upper Side Frames Part 2
	Master Cylinder Lever Assemblies
	Blanket Cylinder Assy
	Print Adjust & Blanket Cylinder Assy
	Clutch Assy & Drive Shaft
	Impression Cylinder Assy
	Impression Cylinder Shaft & Support Arms
	Gap Control - Impression Cylinder
	Doubles Detector Switch Assy
	Emergency Stop & Doubles Detector Switches
	Counter & Feed Levers
	Impression Solenoid & Power Lever Assy
	Side Frames & Tie Bars
	Buckle Adjust & Lever Assemblies
	Power Link & Related Feed Mechanism
	Alternate Sheet Feed
	Feed Link Assemblies
	Main Tie Bar Assy Part 1
	Main Tie Bar Assy Part 2
	Main Tie Bar Assy - Mechanical
	Sucker Foot Assy
	Paper Height Adjustment
	Feed Table Release Lever
	Motor Speed Mechanism
	Vacuum Make & Break Control
	Cam Shaft Assy
	Clock Sync Mech Assy
	Stripper Assy & Delivery Roller
	Adjustable Roller Assy
	Control & Switch Box Assy Part 1
	Control & Switch Box Assy Part 2
	Cord & Wire Assemblies
	Jam Detector Assy
	Harness Assy - Doubles, Jam & Low Paper
	Harness Assy NOS
	Harness Assy OS
	Control Box Part 1
	Control Box Part 2
	Control Box Part 3
	Control Box Part 4
	Base Frames & Hardware
	Feed Table & Feed Adjust Mechanism
	Table Raising Mechanism
	Air & Vacuum Valve Assy
	Compressor Assy
	Oil-Less Pump
	Drive Motor & Related Parts
	Drive Motor & Pulley Assy
	Paper Guide Wetting Roller Kit
	Sprocket Shaft & Paper Guide Assemblies Older Style 1:1-1/2
	Sprocket Shaft & Paper Guide Assemblies 1:1
	Gripper Bar & Chain Assemblies
	Idler Shaft Assy Older Style
	Idler Shaft Assy 1:1
	Back & Side Jogger
	Back & Side Jogger 1:1
	Frame Assemblies CD
	Back & Side Guide Jogger Mechanism
	Back Jogger Mechanism 1:1 Part 2
	Dolly Table Crank Assy
	Table Control
	Table Control 1:1
	Paper Guide Assemblies
	Paper Guide Assemblies 1:1
	Screen & Back Stop Assemblies
	Safety Screens & Back Stop 1:1 Part 1
	Safety Screens & Back Stop 1:1 Part 2
	CD Covers & Chain Support
	Dolly, Table & Frame Assemblies
	Dolly, Table & Frame Assy 1:1
	Worklight Assy
	Control Box Part 5
	New Style Control Box & Safety Covers
	New Style Power Supply
	New Style Doubles Detector & Switch Box
	New Style Feed Lever & Feed On/Off Solenoid
	New Style Counter Lever
	New Style Added Electrical Parts for Double Counter
	Index by Part Number



